3541V512

cod. 3541V512 — Rev 01 - 12/2022

HYDROGEN
PLUG-IN

CE:
ISTRUZIONE PER L'USO L'INSTALLAZIONE E LA MANUTENZIONE
IE3 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO, INSTALACION Y MANTENIMIENTO
IXeY INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE, INSTALARE SI INTRETINERE
INSTRUKCJA OBSIUGI, INSTALACJI  KONSERWACJI

OAHIES XPHEHE, ETKATASTASHS KAl SYNTHPHEHE
IEXN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE



ﬂ; 5 5 e o
CALORECLIMA

ALHENATECHC

A .

Leggere attentamente le avver-
tenze contenute in questo libret-
to di istruzioni in quanto
forniscono importanti indicazioni
riguardanti la sicurezza di instal-
lazione, I'uso e la manutenzione.
Il libretto di istruzioni costituisce
parte integrante ed essenziale
del prodotto e deve essere con-
servato dall'utilizzatore con cura
per ogni ulteriore consultazione.
Se I'apparecchio dovesse esse-
re venduto o trasferito ad un al-
tro proprietario o se si dovesse
traslocare, assicurarsi sempre
che il libretto accompagni la cal-
daia in modo che possa essere
consultato dal nuovo proprieta-
rio e/o dall'installatore.

L'installazione e la manutenzio-
ne devono essere effettuate in
ottemperanza alle norme vigen-

* Un’errata

ti, secondo le istruzioni del co-
struttore e devono essere
eseguite da personale profes-
sionalmente qualificato.
installazione o una
cattiva manutenzione possono
causare danni a persone, ani-
mali o cose. E esclusa qualsiasi
responsabilita del costruttore
per i danni causati da errori
nell'installazione e nell'uso e co-
munque per inosservanza delle
istruzioni date dal costruttore
stesso.

* Prima di effettuare qualsiasi

operazione di pulizia o di manu-
tenzione, disinserire I'apparec-
chio dalla rete di alimentazione
agendo sullinterruttore dell'im-
pianto e/o attraverso gli appositi
organi di intercettazione.

Questo simbolo indica “ATTENZIONE” ed & posto in corrispondenza di tutte le avvertenze relative alla sicurezza. Attenersi
scrupolosamente a tali prescrizioni per evitare pericolo e danni a persone, animali e cose.

@ Questo simbolo richiama I'attenzione su una nota o un'avvertenza importante.

Questo simbolo che appare sul prodotto o sulla confezione o sulla documentazione, indica che il prodotto al termine del ciclo
di vita utile non deve essere raccolto, recuperato o smaltito assieme ai rifiuti domestici.
Una gestione impropria del rifiuto di apparecchiatura elettrica ed elettronica pud causare il rilascio di sostanze pericolose
contenute nel prodotto. Allo scopo di evitare eventuali danni all'ambiente o alla salute, si invita I'utilizzatore a separare questa
apparecchiatura da altri tipi di rifiuti e di conferirla al servizio municipale di raccolta o a richiederne il ritiro al distributore alle
condizioni e secondo le modalita previste dalle norme nazionali di recepimento della Direttiva 2012/19/UE.
mmmm La raccolta separata e il riciclo delle apparecchiature dismesse favoriscono la conservazione delle risorse naturali e garanti-
scono che tali rifiuti siano trattati nel rispetto dell'ambiente e assicurando la tutela della salute.
Per ulteriori informazioni sulle modalita di raccolta dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche € necessario rivolgersi
ai Comuni o alle Autorita pubbliche competenti al rilascio delle autorizzazioni.

hid

C€

tive pertinenti in vigore.

La marcatura CE certifica che i prodotti soddisfano i requisiti fondamentali delle diret-

La dichiarazione di conformita puo essere richiesta al produttore.

PAESI DI DESTINAZIONE: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR
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A + In caso di guasto e/o cattivo fun-

zionamento dell’apparecchio, di-
sattivarlo,  astenendosi  da
qualsiasi tentativo di riparazione
o di intervento diretto. Rivolgersi
esclusivamente a personale
professionalmente  qualificato.
L'eventuale riparazione-sostitu-
zione dei prodotti dovra essere
effettuata solamente da perso-
nale professionalmente qualifi-
cato utilizzando esclusivamente
ricambi originali. Il mancato ri-
spetto di quanto sopra pud com-
promettere la sicurezza
dell’apparecchio.

Per garantire il buon funziona-
mento dell’apparecchio & indi-
spensabile fare effettuare da
personale qualificato una manu-
tenzione periodica.

Questo apparecchio dovra es-
sere destinato solo all'uso per il
quale & stato espressamente
previsto. Ogni altro uso & da
considerarsi improprio e quindi
pericoloso.

Dopo aver rimosso l'imballaggio
assicurarsi dell'integrita del con-
tenuto. Gli elementi dellimbal-
laggio non devono essere
lasciati alla portata di bambini in
quanto potenziali fonti di perico-
lo.

+ L'apparecchio puo essere utiliz-

zato da bambini di eta non infe-
riore a 8 anni e da persone con
ridotte capacita fisiche, senso-
riali o mentali, o prive di espe-
renza o della necessaria
conoscenza, purché sotto sor-
veglianza oppure dopo che le
stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzio-
ni relative all'uso sicuro dell'ap-
parecchio o alla comprensione
dei pericoli ad esso inerenti. |
bambini non devono giocare con
I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la ma-
nutenzione destinata ad essere
effettuata dall'utilizzatore puod
essere effettuata da bambini con
almeno 8 anni solo se sottoposti
a sorveglianza.

In caso di dubbio non utilizzare
I'apparecchio e rivolgersi al for-
nitore.

Lo smaltimento dell'apparecchio
e dei suoi accessori deve essere
effettuato in modo adeguato, in
conformita alle norme vigenti.
Le immagini riportate nel pre-
sente manuale sono una rappre-
sentazione semplificata  del
prodotto. In questa rappresenta-
zione possono esserci lievi e
non significative differenze con il
prodotto fornito.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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1. Istruzioni d’uso
1.1 Presentazione
Gentile cliente,

ALHENA TECH C & un generatore termico con scambiatore in acciaio inossidabile con produ-
zione sanitaria integrata, premiscelato a condensazione ad alto rendimento e basse emissioni,

dotato di sistema di controllo a microprocessore.

Puo funzionare a Gas Naturale (G20), Gas Liquido (G30-G31), Aria Propanata (G230) e grazie
al sistema “Hydrogen plug-in” & in grado di autoregolarsi per funzionare anche con miscele di
gas naturale e idrogeno (miscele di Gas Naturale/ldrogeno 80%/20%), che presto arriveranno

in Europa per combattere il riscaldamento globale.

L’apparecchio & a camera stagna ed € adatto all'installazione in interno o all'esterno in luogo par-
zialmente protetto (secondo EN 15502) con temperature fino a -5°C.

1.2 Pannello comandi
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fig. 1 - Pannello di controllo

Legenda pannello fig. 1

1

2

Tasto decremento impostazione tem-
peratura acqua calda sanitaria

Tasto incremento impostazione tempe-
ratura acqua calda sanitaria

Tasto decremento impostazione tem-
peratura impianto riscaldamento

Tasto incremento impostazione tempe-
ratura impianto riscaldamento

Display

Tasto di ritorno

Tasto selezione modalita “Inverno”,
“Estate”, “OFF apparecchio”, “ECO”,
“COMFORT”

Indicazione modalita Eco (Q)
Indicazione modalita sanitario
Indicazione modalita Estate/Inverno
Tasto menu / conferma

Indicazione pressione impianto
Indicazione modalita riscaldamento
Indicazione bruciatore acceso
Indicazione “Blocco tasti” attivo

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -
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Indicazione durante il funzionamento

Riscaldamento

La richiesta riscaldamento (generata da Ter-
mostato Ambiente o Cronocomando Remo-
to) & indicata dal simbolo del radiatore che
lampeggia.

Quando il bruciatore & acceso appare il sim-
bolo della fiamma e i 3 livelli ne indicano I'at-
tuale intensita.

Sanitario

La richiesta sanitario (generata dal prelievo
d’acqua calda sanitaria) & indicata dall'icona
del rubinetto che lampeggia.

Quando il bruciatore € acceso appare il sim-
bolo della fiamma e i 3 livelli ne indicano I'at-
tuale intensita.

Comfort
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fig. 2
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fig. 3

Durate il funzionamento in Comfort (ripristino della temperatura interna della caldaia) compare il

simbolo della fiamma mentre il rubinetto lampeggia.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -
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Antigelo

Durate il funzionamento in Antigelo (temperatura di mandata sotto i 5°C) compare il simbolo della
fiamma.

Anomalia
In caso di anomalia il display visualizza il codice di guasto con grafica diversa a seconda della
tipologia.

Anomalia tipo A (fig. 5): Per sbloccare la caldaia in presenza di questo tipo di anomalia & neces-
sario premere il tasto C) fino alla comparsa della scritta “Confirm?”. Successivamente confer-
mare con il tasto =.

Anomalia tipo F (fig. 4): Anomalia il cui ripristino sara automatico dopo la risoluzione del proble-
ma.

Anomalia tipo messaggio (fig. 6): L'anomalia & tale da non compromettere il funzionamento del-
la caldaia. Il messaggio scompare alla risoluzione del problema.

F12 Alarm

D | #*
F13 AOT Ir

°C

s
°C
o 21

fig. 4 fig. 5 fig. 6

7
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1.3 Collegamento alla rete elettrica, accensione e spegnimento

Caldaia non alimentata elettricamente

A Per lunghe soste durante il periodo invernale, al fine di evi-
tare danni dovuti al gelo, & consigliabile scaricare tutta
'acqua della caldaia.

Caldaia alimentata elettricamente
Fornire alimentazione elettrica alla caldaia.

MAIN FW 1.00 F H F h

DSPFW 1.00 2% 6%
M ] ]

O O

fig. 7 - Accensione / Versione software fig. 8 - Sfiato con ventilatore attivo fig. 9 - Sfiato con ventilatore spento

» Durante i primi 5 secondi il display visualizza la versione software della scheda e del display
(fig. 7).

« Perisuccessivi 20 secondi il display visualizza FH che identifica il ciclo di sfiato aria dall'im-
pianto riscaldamento con il ventilatore in funzione (fig. 8).

» Nei successivi 280 secondi, prosegue il ciclo di sfiato con il ventilatore spento (fig. 9).

« Aprire il rubinetto del gas a monte della caldaia

» Scomparsa la scritta Fh, la caldaia & pronta per funzionare automaticamente ogni qualvolta si
prelevi acqua calda sanitaria o vi sia una richiesta al termostato ambiente

Nel caso si volesse interrompere la fase di sfiato (FH oppure Fh), tenere premuto il tasto C) fino
alla comparsa della scritta “Stop?”. Successivamente confermare con il tasto =.

FH
Stop?
% %
| — ——

L
4L

G (gl m
o

fig. 10
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Spegnimento e accensione caldaia

E possibile passare da una modalita all'altra premendo ripetutamente il tasto (I) seguendo la
successione riportata in fig. 11.

A = Modalita “Estate” - B = Modalita “Inverno” - C = Modalita “Off”

Per spegnere la caldaia, premere ripetutamente il tasto (l) fino a visualizzare il particolare C della
fig. 11.

@ ].2P=ar @ ].Zbar @ ].2bar

K | % O

I3 I3 I3
37° |= 29° |» OFF
) ) )
OFF 27° OFF

A B Cc
<

fig. 11 - Spegnimento caldaia

Quando la caldaia viene spenta, la scheda elettronica & ancora alimentata elettricamente. E disa-
bilitato il funzionamento sanitario e riscaldamento. Rimane attivo il sistema antigelo. Per riaccen-
dere la caldaia, premere nuovamente il tasto U)

La caldaia sara immediatamente pronta in modalita Inverno e sanitario.

A Togliendo alimentazione elettrica e/o gas all'apparecchio
il sistema antigelo non funziona. Per lunghe soste durante
il periodo invernale, al fine di evitare danni dovuti al gelo,
e consigliabile scaricare tutta 'acqua della caldaia, quella
sanitaria e quella dell'impianto; oppure scaricare solo I'ac-
qua sanitaria e introdurre I'apposito antigelo nell’impianto
di riscaldamento, conforme a quanto prescritto alla
sez. 2.3.

9
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1.4 Regolazioni

Commutazione inverno/estate

Premere ripetutamente il tasto (') fino alla comparsa del simbolo estate (sole), e la scritta "OFF" sul riscal-
damento (part. 10 - fig. 1): la caldaia eroghera solo acqua sanitaria. Rimane attivo il sistema antigelo.

Per riattivare la modalita Inverno, premere ripetutamente il tasto (') fino alla comparsa del fiocco di neve.

@ -I.Zb_ar @ ].2bar

O | £ o | &

b

635"
%

48°

fig. 13 - Inverno

E
612°
5
OFF

fig. 12 - Estate

Regolazione temperatura riscaldamento

Agire sui tasti riscaldamento (part. 3 e 4 -
fig. 1) per variare la temperatura da un mini-
mo di 20°C ad un massimo di 80°C. Il valore
massimo pud essere modificato all'interno
del menu parametri [TSP] agendo sul para-
metro P40.

CH SET

5%
80°

fig. 14

Regolazione temperatura sanitario

Agire sui tasti sanitario (part. 1 e 2 - fig. 1)
per variare la temperatura da un minimo di
40°C ad un massimo di 55°C. Il valore mas-
simo pud essere modificato all'interno del
menu parametri [TSP] agendo sul parame-
tro P46.

DHW SET

I’

54"

fig. 15

ﬁ Con bassi prelievi e/o con temperatura di ingresso ac-
qua sanitaria elevata, la temperatura di uscita dell'ac-

qua calda

sanitaria
temperatura impostata.

potrebbe differire dalla

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01

- 12/2022
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Regolazione della temperatura ambiente (con termostato ambiente opzionale

Impostare tramite il termostato ambiente la temperatura desiderata all'interno dei locali. Nel caso
non sia presente il termostato ambiente la caldaia provvede a mantenere I'impianto alla tempera-
tura di setpoint mandata impianto impostata.

Regolazione della temperatura ambiente (con cronocomando remoto opzionale

Impostare tramite il cronocomando remoto la temperatura ambiente desiderata all'interno dei lo-
cali. La caldaia regolera l'acqua impianto in funzione della temperatura ambiente richiesta. Per
quanto riguarda il funzionamento con cronocomando remoto, fare riferimento al relativo manuale
d'uso.

Selezione ECO/COMFORT

L’apparecchio & dotato di una funzione che assicura un’elevata velocita di erogazione di acqua
calda sanitaria e massimo comfort per l'utente. Quando questa funzione & attiva (modalita
COMFORT), 'acqua contenuta in caldaia viene mantenuta in temperatura, permettendo quindi
l'immediata disponibilita di acqua calda in uscita caldaia all’apertura del rubinetto, evitando tempi
di attesa.

La funzione di COMFORT puo essere disabilitata dall’'utente (modalita ECO) premendo il tasto (I)
per 2 secondi. In modalita ECO il display attiva il simbolo Q (part. 12 - fig. 1). Per attivare la mo-
dalita COMFORT premere nuovamente il tasto (!) per 2 secondi; il simbolo @ scompare.

Menu principale [MENU]
Premendo il tasto == comparira il menu principale della caldaia [MENU] visualizzato nella
fig. 16.

Si possono selezionare le voci di interesse tramite i tasti + e —= riscaldamento.

Per accedere ai menu contenuti nel menu di navigazione [MENU], premere il tasto == dopo
aver selezionato la voce di interesse.

* [Service] - Menu riservato all'installatore
See “Menu installatore [SERVICE]" a
pag. 12. MENU

« [Diagnostic] - Fornisce informazioni, in

tempo reale, sullo stato della caldaia. Service >
See “Menu Informazioni caldaia [Diagno-
stic]” a pag. 13. . .
I'apag Diagnostic >
* [Counters] - Contatori della caldaia.
See “Menu contatori caldaia [Counters]” Counters >
a pag. 14.
o _ Alarm >
¢ [Alarm] - Memorizzazione delle ultime
anomalie avvenute in caldaia. .
See “Menu anomalie caldaia [Alarm]” a DISp|ay >

pag. 14.

« [Display] - Permette di impostare le re-
golazioni del display.
See “Menu regolazione display [Display]”
a pag. 15.

fig. 16 - Menu principale

T
cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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Menu installatore [SERVICE]

Dopo aver selezionato il menu installatore [Service], premere il tasto =. Per proseguire & ne-
cessario inserire la password “1234”. Con i tasti -}- e — sanitario si imposta il valore della cella,
mentre con i tasti + e — riscaldamento ci si sposta di posizione (fig. 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

I
+

+
&

[
4

Ay = .

@ g i @ ! ni
CALORECLIMA CALORECLIMA

fig. 17 - Inserimento della Password

Dare conferma con il tasto = per entrare nella schermata del menu installatore [SERVICE]
dove si hanno a disposizione i menu seguenti:

* [TSP] - Menu per la modifica dei parame-
tri trasparenti SERVICE

« [Test] - Attivazione della modalita di Test

della caldaia.
TSP ,
« [OTC] - Impostazione delle curve climati- Test
che per la regolazione con la sonda »
esterna.
oTC ,
* [Zone] - Impostazioni delle curve climati-
che delle zone addizionali. Zone R
* [Auto Setup] - Questo menii permette di Auto Setup ,

attivare la calibrazione. E visibile solamente
con il parametro b27 impostato a 5.

fig. 18

P
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Menu Informazioni caldaia [Diagnostic]

Questo menu fornisce informazioni, in tempo reale, dei vari sensori presenti nella caldaia.

Per accedervi premere il tasto == dalla schermata principale, selezionare la voce [Diagnostic]
e confermare con il tasto =.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp Ext temp
27°C -C
CH2temp Fume temp
26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm
25%¢ Orpm
Exttem Pump speed
p P psp %
Fume temp Power
28¢ -%
Fanrpm DHW flow
(Orpm 0,0umin
Pump speed Water Pressure
0% 0,8
Power Flame
fig. 19
Tabella 1 - Descrizione Menu Informazioni caldaia [Diagnostic]
Parametro visualizzato | Descrizione Range
[CH 1 temp] Sensore NTC Mandata (°C) 0+125°C
[CH 2 temp] Sensore NTC Ritorno (°C) 0+125°C
[DHW temp] Sensore NTC Sanitario (sonda bollitore) (°C) | 0 + 125 °C
[Ext temp] Sensore NTC Esterno (°C) +70 +-30°C
[Fume temp] Sensore NTC Fumi (°C) 0+125°C
[Fan rpm] Giri/minuto ventilatore attuali 0 + 9999 RPM
[Pump speed] Velocita attuale del circolatore modulante (%) | 00% = Minimo, 100% = Massimo
[Power] Attuale potenza del bruciatore (%) 0+ 100 %
[DHW flow] Attuale Prelievo d’acqua sanitaria (I/min) 00 + 99 I/min
[Water Pressure] Attuale Pressione dell’acqua impianto (bar) 0.0 =+ 9.9 bar
[Flame] Stato fiamma --+ 255

In caso di sensore danneggiato oppure scollegato, il display visualizzera i trattini (--).

Per tornare alla schermata principale, premere piu volte il tasto C) oppure attendere la commu-
tazione automatica dopo 15 minuti.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

Menu contatori caldaia [Counters]
In questo menu vengono visualizzati i contatori di sistema:

[Burner]
Ore totali di funzionamento del bruciatore. COUNTERS
[Ignition ok]
Numero di accensioni avvenute con successo Burner oh
[Ignition error] Ignltlon ok 3
Numero di accensioni fallite. Ignition error

0
[CH pump time] CH pump time
Ore di funzionamento della pompa in riscal- -h
damento. DHW pump time h
[DHW pump time]
ore di funzionamento della pompa in sanitario.

fig. 20

Menu anomalie caldaia [Alarm]

La scheda & in grado di memorizzare le ultime 10 anomalie. Il dato Alarm 1 rappresenta 'anoma-
lia pit recente che si & verificata.

| codici delle anomalie salvate vengono visualizzati anche sul relativo menu del Cronocomando Remoto.

Premendo i tasti } e — Riscaldamento sara possibile scorrere la lista delle anomalie. Cancel
& l'ultima voce dell’elenco che, una volta selezionata e confermata con il tasto ==, permette di
resettare tutto lo storico delle anomalie.

Per uscire dal menu Anomalie caldaia [ALARM], premere il tasto C) piu volte fino al raggiungi-
mento della schermata principale oppure attendere I'uscita automatica dopo 15 minuti.

ALARM ALARM

Alarm1 Alarm 4
37

Alarm 2 Alarm 5
37

Alarm3 Alarm 6
13

Alarm 4 Alarm7

Alarm 5 Alarm 8

Alarm 6 Alarm9

Alarm7 Alarm 10

Alarm 8 Cancel

fig. 21

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022 -
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Menu regolazione display [Display]
In questo menu & possibile impostare alcuni

parametri del display. DlSPLAY

[Contrast] - Regolazione del contrasto
[Brightness] - Regolazione della luminosita

[Backlight time] - Durata dell’illuminazione Contrast 4
del display 5
[Lock time]* - Blocco tasti Brightness >
Dopo un tempo di inattivita della ta- . . Max
stiera pari al valore impostato (minu- Backllght time >
ti), compare il simbolo @ e i tasti 10m
vengono inibiti. Lock time N
Per riattivare la tastiera, premere OFF
contemporaneamente i tasti (') e Reset
= fino alla scomparsa del simbolo
& (circa 2 sec.).

* Questa funzione & disponibile dalla
versione DSP FW 1.03.

[Reset] - Ripristina i valori di fabbrica

fig. 22

Temperatura scorrevole

Quando viene installata la sonda esterna (opzionale) il sistema di regolazione caldaia lavora con
“Temperatura Scorrevole”. In questa modalita, la temperatura dell'impianto di riscaldamento viene
regolata a seconda delle condizioni climatiche esterne, in modo da garantire un elevato comfort
e risparmio energetico durante tutto il periodo dell’anno. In particolare, all’'aumentare della tempe-
ratura esterna viene diminuita la temperatura di mandata impianto, a seconda di una determinata
“curva di compensazione”.

Con regolazione a “Temperatura Scorrevole”, la temperatura impostata attraverso i tasti riscal-
damento (part. 3 e 4 - fig. 1) diviene la massima temperatura di mandata impianto. Si consiglia di
impostare al valore massimo per permettere al sistema di regolare in tutto il campo utile di funzio-
namento.

La caldaia deve essere regolata in fase di installazione dal personale qualificato. Eventuali adat-
tamenti possono essere comunque apportati dall'utente per il miglioramento del comfort.

Curva di compensazione e spostamento delle curve

Dalla schermata principale premere il tasto == per entrare nel menu di navigazione [MENU].
Attraverso i tasti + e — riscaldamento selezionare il menu installatore [SERVICE] e confer-
mare con il tasto ==. Inserire la password (vedi "Menu installatore [SERVICE]" a pag. 12) e pre-
mere il tasto =—. Attraverso i tasti + e — riscaldamento selezionare il menu Impostazione
curve climatiche [OTC] e confermare premendo il tasto =.

s
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Curve:

Offset:

OFF:

selezionare questa voce e agire sui
tasti e == sanitario per regolare
la curva desiderata da 1 a 10.

Regolando la curva a 0, la regolazio-
ne a temperatura scorrevole risulta
disabilitata (vedi fig. 24).

Entrando in questo sotto-menu si ac-
cede allo spostamento parallelo del-
le curve tramite i tasti
sanitario. Fare rifermento alla
fig. 25 per le caratteristiche.

€ —

Questa voce da accesso al valore di
"spegnimento  per temperatura
esterna”. Agire sui tasti - e — sa-
nitario per modificarne il valore (da
0a40°C), se impostato a 0 la funzio-
ne e disabilitata. L'accensione avvie-
ne quando la temperatura della
sonda esterna e piu bassa di 2°C a
quella impostata.

oTC

Curve 8

Offset >

fig. 23

Per uscire dal menu Impostazione curve climatiche [OTC], premere il tasto e) piu volte fino al
raggiungimento della schermata principale.

Se la temperatura ambiente risulta inferiore al valore desiderato si consiglia di impostare una cur-
va di ordine superiore e viceversa. Procedere con incrementi o diminuzioni di una unita e verifica-
re il risultato in ambiente.

OFFSET = 20
10 9 8 7 6 90 7
L 88 019 8 7
/ 5 80 / 6
/
L 70 5
4 60 7/ 4
’ / ./ :
3 40 2
3 30 1
5 ‘ p—
[ / 2 20 10 0 -0 20
1 % OFFSET =40
88 109 8 7.6 5
r - 80 7 4
70 7 3
r 2
\\\\I\\\\:\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\ 60 1
20 10 0 -10 -20 50 2 —
—
fig. 24 - Curve di compensazione 40
30

20 20 10 0 -10 -20

fig. 25 - Esempio di spostamento parallelo
delle curve di compensazione
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Regolazioni da Cronocomando Remoto
[@ Se alla caldaia ¢ collegato il Cronocomando Remoto (opzionale), le regolazioni descritte
in precedenza vengono gestite secondo quanto riportato nella tabella 2.

Tabella 2

Regolazione temperatura riscal-
damento

La regolazione puo essere eseguita sia dal menu del Cronocomando
Remoto sia dal pannello comandi caldaia.

Regolazione temperatura sani-
tario

La regolazione puod essere eseguita sia dal menu del Cronocomando
Remoto sia dal pannello comandi caldaia.

Commutazione Estate/Inverno

La modalita Estate ha priorita su un'eventuale richiesta riscaldamento
del Cronocomando Remoto.

Selezione Eco/Comfort

Disabilitando il sanitario dal menu del Cronocomando Remoto, la caldaia
seleziona la modalita Economy. In questa condizione, il tasto eco/
comfort da pannello caldaia, & disabilitata.

Abilitando il sanitario dal menu del Cronocomando Remoto, la caldaia
seleziona la modalita Comfort (se precedentemente abilitato dal pan-
nello caldaia). In questa condizione, da pannello caldaia, & possibile
selezionare una delle due modalita.

Temperatura Scorrevole

Con I'utilizzo del cronocomando remoto, fare tutte le regolazioni da
quest'ultimo.
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Regolazione pressione idraulica impianto

La pressione di caricamento ad impianto
freddo, letta sul display della caldaia, deve
essere di circa 1,0 bar. Se la pressione
dell'impianto scende a valori inferiori al mini-
mo, la caldaia si arresta e il display visualiz-
za I'anomalia F37. Estrarre la manopola di
caricamento (part. 1 - fig. 26) e ruotarla in
senso antiorario per riportarla al valore ini-
ziale. Richiudere sempre a fine operazione.

Una volta ripristinata la pressione impianto,
la caldaia attivera il ciclo di sfiato aria di 300
secondi identificato dal display con Fh.

Per evitare il blocco della caldaia, & consi-
gliabile verificare periodicamente, ad im-
pianto freddo, la pressione sul display (part.
12 - fig. 1). In caso di pressione inferiore a
0,8 bar si consiglia di ripristinarla.

fig. 26 - Manopola di carico

Display Descrizione

Funzionamento

F40 Pressione alta

La caldaia si arresta

@ 2.3bar

Pressione leggermente alta

La caldaia funziona a potenza ridotta

Pressione ottimale

@ ].2bar

Funzionamento normale

bassa

@ 0.7bar

stato a 1).

Pressione leggermente

(La segnalazione con il sim-
bolo @ risulta visibile solo
se il parametro b09 & impo-

La caldaia continua a funzionare.
Si consiglia di ricaricare I'impianto il prima
possibile.

F3 7 Pressione bassa

La caldaia si arresta

Scarico impianto
La ghiera del rubinetto di scarico & posizio-
nata sotto la valvola di sicurezza posta all'in-
terno della caldaia.

Per scaricare I'impianto, ruotare la ghiera
(rif. 3 - fig. 27) in senso antiorario per aprire
il rubinetto. Evitare I'uso di qualsiasi utensile
ed agire solo con le mani.

Per scaricare solamente 'acqua in caldaia,
chiudere preventivamente le valvole di inter-
cettazione tra impianto e caldaia prima di
agire sulla ghiera.

fig. 27
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2.

Installazione

2.1 Disposizioni generali

L'INSTALLAZIONE DELLA CALDAIA DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA SOLTANTO DA PERSO-
NALE SPECIALIZZATO E DI SICURA QUALIFICAZIONE, OTTEMPERANDO A TUTTE LE
ISTRUZIONI RIPORTATE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE TECNICO, ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DI
LEGGE VIGENTI, ALLE PRESCRIZIONI DELLE NORME NAZIONALI E LOCALI E SECONDO
LE REGOLE DELLA BUONA TECNICA.

2.2 Luogo d’installazione

A Il circuito di combustione dell’apparecchio é stagno

rispetto I’'ambiente di installazione e quindi I'apparec-
chio puo essere installato in qualunque locale ad
esclusione di garage o autorimesse. L’ambiente di in-
stallazione tuttavia deve essere sufficientemente ven-
tilato per evitare che si creino condizioni di pericolo in
caso di, seppur piccole, perdite di gas. In caso contra-
rio puo sussistere il pericolo di asfissia e intossicazio-
ne oppure esplosione e incendio. Questa norma di
sicurezza é imposta dalla Direttiva CEE n° 2009/142
per tutti gli apparecchi utilizzatori di gas, anche per
quelli cosiddetti a camera stagna.

L’apparecchio & idoneo al funzionamento in luogo parzialmente protetto, con temperatura minima
di -5°C. Se dotato dell’apposito kit antigelo pud essere utilizzato con temperatura minima fino a -
15°C. La caldaia deve essere installata in posizione riparata, ad esempio sotto lo spiovente di un
tetto, all'interno di un balcone o in una nicchia riparata.

Il luogo di installazione deve comunque essere privo di polveri, oggetti o materiali infiammabili o
gas corrosivi.

La caldaia & predisposta per I'installazione pensile a muro ed & dotata di serie di una staffa di ag-
gancio. Il fissaggio alla parete deve garantire un sostegno stabile ed efficace del generatore.
[@ Se I'apparecchio viene racchiuso entro mobili o montato affiancato lateralmente, deve es-

sere previsto lo spazio per lo smontaggio della mantellatura e per le normali attivita di ma-
nutenzione

2.3 Collegamenti idraulici

Avvertenze

A Lo scarico della valvola di sicurezza deve essere collegato
ad un imbuto o tubo di raccolta, per evitare lo sgorgo di ac-
qua a terra in caso di sovrapressione nel circuito di riscal-
damento. In caso contrario, se la valvola di scarico
dovesse intervenire allagando il locale, il costruttore della
caldaia non potra essere ritenuto responsabile.

A Prima dellinstallazione effettuare un lavaggio accurato di
tutte le tubazioni dell'impianto per rimuovere residui o im-

9
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purita che potrebbero compromettere il buon funziona-
mento dell’apparecchio.

In caso di sostituzione di generatori in installazioni esi-
stenti, I'impianto deve essere completamente svuotato e
adeguatamente ripulito da fanghi e contaminanti. Utilizza-
re a tale scopo solo prodotti idonei e garantiti per impianti
termici (rif. paragrafo successivo), che non intacchino me-
talli, plastiche o gomma. Il costruttore non risponde di
eventuali danni causati al generatore dalla mancata o
non adeguata pulizia dell'impianto.

Effettuare gli allacciamenti ai corrispettivi attacchi facendo attenzione ai simboli riportati sull’appa-
recchio.

Sistema antigelo, liquidi antigelo, addittivi ed inibitori

Qualora si renda necessario, € consentito I'uso di liquidi antigelo, additivi e inibitori, solo ed esclu-
sivamente se il produttore di suddetti liquidi o additivi fornisce una garanzia che assicuri che i suoi
prodotti sono idonei all'uso e non arrechino danni allo scambiatore di caldaia o ad altri componenti
e/o materiali di caldaia ed impianto. E proibito I'uso di liquidi antingelo, additivi e inibitori generici,
non espressamente adatti all'uso in impianti termici e compatibili con i materiali di caldaia ed im-
pianto.

Kit idraulico (opzionale)

E disponibile a richiesta un Kit attacchi (cod.
Cod Kit Idr) che permette I'allacciamento
idraulico della caldaia al muro.

fig. 28 - Kit idraulico

Caratteristiche dell’acqua impianto
Le caldaie ALHENA TECH C sono idonee all'installazione in sistemi di riscaldamento con
ingresso di ossigeno non significativo (rif. sistemi "caso I" norma EN14868). In sistemi con
immissione di ossigeno continua (ad es. impianti a pavimento senza tubi antidiffusione o
a vaso aperto), oppure intermittente (inferiore del 20% del contenuto d’acqua dell'impian-
to) deve essere previsto un separatore fisico (es. scambiatore a piastre).

L’acqua all'interno di un impianto di riscaldamento deve ottemperare alle leggi e regola-
menti vigenti, alle caratteristiche indicate dalla norma UNI 8065 e devono essere osser-
vate le indicazioni della norma EN14868 (protezione dei materiali metallici contro la
corrosione).

L’acqua di riempimento (primo riempimento e rabbocchi successivi) deve essere limpida,
con una durezza inferiore a 15°F e trattata con condizionanti chimici riconosciuti idonei a
garantire che non si inneschino incrostazioni, fenomeni corrosivi o aggressivi sui metalli e
sulle materie plastiche, non si sviluppino gas e negliimpianti a bassa temperatura non pro-
liferino masse batteriche o microbiche.

20
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L’acqua contenuta nell'impianto deve essere verificata con periodicita (almeno due volte
all'anno durante la stagione di utilizzo degli impianti, come previsto dalla UNI8065) e ave-
re: un aspetto possibilmente limpido, una durezza inferiore a 15°F per impianti nuovi o
20°F per impianti esistenti, un PH superiore a 7 e inferiore ad 8,5, un contenuto di ferro
(come Fe) inferiore 0,5 mg/l, un contenuto di rame (come Cu) inferiore a 0,1 mg/l, un con-
tenuto di cloruro inferiore a 50mg/l, una conducibilita elettrica inferiore a 200 pS/cm e deve
contenere condizionanti chimici nella concentrazione sufficiente a proteggere I'impianto
almeno per un anno. Negli impianti a bassa temperatura non devono essere presenti ca-
riche batteriche o microbiche.

idonei all'uso in impianti di riscaldamento e non arrecanti danni allo scambiatore di caldaia
o ad altri componenti e/o materiali di caldaia ed impianto.

| condizionanti chimici devono assicurare una completa deossigenazione dell'acqua, de-
vono contenere specifici protettivi per i metalli gialli (rame e sue leghe), anti incrostanti per
il calcare, stabilizzatori di PH neutro e, negli impianti a bassa temperatura biocidi specifici
per 'uso in impianti di riscaldamento.

Condizionanti chimici consigliati:
SENTINEL X100 e SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1 e FERNOX F3

L'apparecchio &€ equipaggiato di un sistema antigelo che attiva la caldaia in modo riscal-
damento quando la temperatura dell’acqua di mandata impianto scende sotto i 6 °C. Il di-
spositivo non & attivo se viene tolta alimentazione elettrica e/o gas all'apparecchio. Se
necessario, utilizzare per la protezione dell'impianto idoneo liquido antigelo, che risponda
agli stessi requisiti sopra esposti e previsti dalla norma UNI 8065.

In presenza di adeguati trattamenti chimico-fisici dell'acqua sia di impianto che di alimento
e relativi controlli ad elevata ciclicita in grado di assicurare i parametri richiesti, per appli-
cazioni esclusivamente di processo industriale, € consentita I'installazione del prodotto in
impianti a vaso aperto con altezza idrostatica del vaso tale da garantire il rispetto della
pressione minima di funzionamento riscontrabile nelle specifiche tecniche di prodotto.

La presenza di depositi sulle superfici di scambio della caldaia dovuti alla non osservan-
za delle suddette prescrizioni comportera il non riconoscimento della garanzia.

Kit antigelo per installazione all’esterno (optional - COD_ANT

In caso di installazione all’esterno in luogo parzialmente protetto per temperature inferiori a -5°C
e fino a -15°C, la caldaia deve essere dotata dell’apposito kit antigelo. Per il corretto montaggio,
fare riferimento alle istruzioni all'interno del kit.

2.4 Collegamento gas

A\

Prima di effettuare I'allacciamento, verificare che I'ap-
parecchio sia predisposto per il funzionamento con il
tipo di combustibile disponibile.

L’allacciamento gas deve essere effettuato all’attacco
relativo (vedi fig. 62) in conformita alla normativa in vi-
gore, con tubo metallico rigido oppure con tubo fles-
sibile a parete continua in acciaio inox, interponendo
un rubinetto gas tra impianto e caldaia. Verificare che
tutte le connessioni gas siano a tenuta. In caso con-
trario puo sussistere il pericolo di incendio, esplosio-
ne oppure asfissia.
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cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

2.5 Collegamenti elettrici
AVVERTENZE
PRIMA DI QUALSIASI OPERAZONE CHE PREVEDA
LA RIMOZIONE DEL MANTELLO, SCOLLEGARE LA
CALDAIA DALLA RETE ELETTRICA ATTRAVERSO
L’'INTERRUTTORE GENERALE.

NON TOCCARE IN NESSUN CASO | COMPONENTI
ELETTRICIO I CONTATTI CON L'INTERRUTTORE GE-
NERALE ACCESO! SUSSISTE IL PERICOLO DI SCOS-
SA ELETTRICA CON RISCHIO DI LESIONI O MORTE!

A L’apparecchio deve essere collegato ad un efficace im-

pianto di messa a terra eseguito come previsto dalle vi-
genti norme di sicurezza. Far verificare da personale
professionalmente qualificato I'efficienza e 'adeguatezza
dell’impianto di terra, il costruttore non € responsabile per
eventuali danni causati dalla mancanza di messa a terra
dellimpianto.
La caldaia €& precablata e dotata di cavo di allacciamento
alla linea elettrica di tipo tripolare sprovvisto di spina. | col-
legamenti alla rete devono essere eseguiti con allaccia-
mento fisso e dotati di un interruttore bipolare i cui contatti
abbiano una apertura di almeno 3 mm, interponendo fusi-
bili da 3A max tra caldaia e linea. E importante rispettare
le polarita (LINEA: cavo marrone / NEUTRO: cavo blu /
TERRA: cavo giallo-verde) negli allacciamenti alla linea
elettrica.

A Il cavo di alimentazione dell’apparecchio NON DEVE ES-

SERE SOSTITUITO DALL’UTENTE. In caso di dan-
neggiamento del cavo, spegnere I'apparecchio e, per
la sua sostituzione, rivolgersi esclusivamente a per-
sonale professionalmente qualificato. In caso di sosti-
tuzione, utilizzare esclusivamente cavo “HAR H05 VV-F”
3x0,75 mm2 con diametro esterno massimo di 8 mm.

Termostato ambiente (opzional

ATTENZIONE: IL TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE DEVE ES-
SERE A CONTATTI PULITI. COLLEGANDO 230 V. Al

2
cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022




ALHENA TECH C Labazghini

MORSETTI DEL TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE SI DAN-
NEGGIA IRRIMEDIABILMENTE LA SCHEDA ELET-
TRONICA.

Nel collegare cronocomandi o timer, evitare di prendere
I'alimentazione di questi dispositivi dai loro contatti di inter-
ruzione. La loro alimentazione deve essere effettuata tra-
mite collegamento diretto dalla rete o tramite pile, a
seconda del tipo di dispositivo.

Accesso alla morsettiera elettrica e al fusibile

Dopo aver tolto il pannello frontale ( "Apertura del pannello frontale” a pag. 41) & possibile acce-
dere alle morsettiere (M) e al fusibile (F) seguendo le indicazioni descritte di seguito. | morsetti
indicati nella fig. 29 devono essere a contatti puliti (non 230V). La disposizione dei morsetti
per i diversi allacciamenti € riportata anche nello schema elettrico alla fig. 67.

fig. 29

2
cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ﬂ; 5 5 e o
CALORECLIMA

ALHENATECHC

fig. 30

Scheda relé di uscita variabile LC32 (opzionale - 043011X0

Il relé di uscita variabile LC32, consiste in una piccola schedina con uno scambio di contatti liberi
(chiuso significa contatto tra C e NA). La funzionalita € gestita dal software.

Per l'installazione seguire attentamente le istruzioni che si trovano nella confezione del kit e sullo
schema elettrico di fig. 67.

Per utilizzare la funzione desiderata fare riferimento alla tabella 3.
Tabella 3 - Settaggi LC32

Parametro | Funzione LC32 Azione LC32
0 Gestisce una valvola del gas secondaria | contatti vengono chiusi quando la valvola del
(predefinita) gas (in caldaia) € alimentata
1 Utilizzo come uscita di allarme (accensione | | contatti vengono chiusi quando € presente
spia) una condizione di errore (generico)
| contatti vengono chiusi fino a quando la pres-
2 Gestisce una valvola di riempimento sione dell'acqua del circuito di riscaldamento
dell'acqua viene ripristinata al livello normale (dopo un
rabbocco manuale o automatico)
3 Gestisce una valvola 3 vie solare ! colnta.ttl vengono chiusi quando la modalita
sanitario & attiva
4 Gestisce una seconda pompa riscaldamento I_contattl vengono 9hIUS' quando la modalita
riscaldamento & attiva
5 Utilizzo come uscita di allarme (spegni- | contatti vengono aperti quando € presente
mento spia) una condizione di errore (generico)
6 Indica 'accensione del bruciatore | contatti vengono chiusi quando la fiamma e
presente
7 Gestisce il riscaldatore del sifone ! cqntattl vengono chiusi quando la modalita
antigelo e attiva
24
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Configurazione Interruttore ON/OFF (A fig. 29)
Tabella 4 - Settaggi interruttore A

Configurazione Parametro b06

DHW
b06=0 Se il contatto & aperto disabilita il sanitario, se & chiuso lo riabilita.
_ Se il contatto & aperto disabilita il riscaldamento e visualizza F50. Se il
b06=1 o IR
contatto & chiuso abilita il riscaldamento.
bo1 =3 b06=2 Il contatto funziona come termostato ambiente.
b06=3 Se contatto & aperto visualizza F51 e la caldaia continua a funzionare.
Viene usato come allarme.
b06=4 Il contatto funziona come termostato limite, se € aperto visualizza F53 e
spegne la richiesta.

2.6 Condotti fumi

LE CALDAIE DEVONO ESSERE INSTALLATE IN LO-
CALI CHE RISPONDONO Al REQUISITI DI AEREAZIO-
NE FONDAMENTALIL. IN CASO CONTRARIO
SUSSISTE PERICOLO DI ASFISSIA O DI INTOSSICA-
ZIONE.

LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE E DI
MANUTENZIONE PRIMA DI INSTALLARE L’APPA-
RECCHIO.

RISPETTARE ANCHE LE ISTRUZIONI DI PROGETTA-
ZIONE.

NEL CASO DI PRESSIONI, ALL’INTERNO DELLE TU-
BAZIONI SCARICO FUMI, SUPERIORI A 200 Pa, E OB-
BLIGATORIO L’UTILIZZO DI CAMINI IN CLASSE “H1”.

25
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Avvertenze

L’apparecchio ¢ di “tipo C” a camera stagna e tiraggio forzato, I'ingresso aria e 'uscita fumi devo-
no essere collegati ad uno dei sistemi di evacuazione/aspirazione indicati di seguito. Prima di pro-
cedere con linstallazione verificare e rispettare scrupolosamente le prescrizioni in oggetto.
Rispettare inoltre le disposizioni inerenti il posizionamento dei terminali a parete e/o tetto e le di-
stanze minime da finestre, pareti, aperture di aerazione, ecc.

Nel caso di installazione con la massima resistenza (camino coassiale o separato) é con-
sigliato effettuare una procedura di calibrazione [AUTO SETUP] per I'ottimizzazione della
combustione della caldaia.

Collegamento con tubi coassiali

| |
Bd’ N 2

‘ ii T T 1 T T T T T T T T 1T \//\ T T T ’
‘ 7777777777777777777 » | .“ | / ' B
Cix Csx Csx Csx| | Cix

fig. 31 - Esempi di coll 1to con tubi coassiali (Z> = Aria / s> = Fumi)

Per il collegamento coassiale montare sull'apparecchio uno dei seguenti accessori di partenza.
Per le quote di foratura a muro riferirsi alla figura in copertina. E necessario che eventuali tratti
orizzontali dello scarico fumi siano mantenuti in leggera pendenza verso la caldaia per evitare che
eventuale condensa rifluisca verso I'esterno causando gocciolamento.

@100
@60
|

2127

| o6 |
2100

041083X0 041006X0 041084X0
fig. 32 - Accessori di partenza per condotti coassiali

Tabella 5 - Massima lunghezza condotti coassiali

Coassiale 60/100 Coassiale 80/125
Massima lunghezza consentita Tutti i modelli 7 m _
(orizzontale) ALHENA TECH 24 C =28 m
— - ALHENA TECH 28 C =20 m
:\;Icaaslzn)ma lunghezza consentita (ver- Tutti i modelli 8 m ALHENA TECH 34 C = 20 m
Fattore di riduzione curva 90° Tm 0.5m
Fattore di riduzione curva 45° 0.5m 0.25m
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Collegamento con tubi separati
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&
max 50 cm

fig. 33 - Esempi di collegamento con tubi separati ("> = Aria / B> = Fumi)

Tabella 6 - Tipologia

Tipo | Descrizione

C1X | Aspirazione e scarico orizzontale a parete. | terminali di ingresso/uscita devono essere o concentrici o
abbastanza vicini da essere sottoposti a condizioni di vento simili (entro 50 cm)

C3X | Aspirazione e scarico verticale a tetto. Terminali di ingresso/uscita come per C12

C5X | Aspirazione e scarico separati a parete o a tetto e comunque in zone a pressioni diverse. Lo scarico e
I'aspirazione non devono essere posizionati su pareti opposte

C6X | Aspirazione e scarico con tubi certificati separatamente (EN 1856/1)

B2X | Aspirazione dal locale di installazione e scarico a parete o tetto
A IMPORTANTE - IL LOCALE DEVE ESSERE DOTATO DI VENTILAZIONE APPROPRIATA

Per il collegamento dei condotti separati montare sull'apparecchio il seguente accessorio di par-
tenza:

cod. 041082X0

60

T T 5ol

fig. 34 - Accessorio di partenza per condotti separati

Prima di procedere con l'installazione, verificare che non sia superata la massima lunghezza con-
sentita tramite un semplice calcolo:

1. Definire completamente lo schema del sistema di camini sdoppiati, inclusi accessori e terminali
di uscita.

2. Consultare la tabella 8 ed individuare le perdite in Mg (metri equivalenti) di ogni componente,
a seconda della posizione di installazione.

3. Verificare che la somma totale delle perdite sia inferiore o uguale alla massima lunghezza con-
sentita in tabella 7.

Tabella 7 - Massima lunghezza condotti separati

Massima lunghezza consentita | ALHENA TECH 24 C = 80 Meg
ALHENA TECH 28 C =70 m.,
ALHENA TECH 34 C =70 mg,

2
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Tabella 8 - Accessori

Perdite in Mg
Aspira- Scarico fumi
AL Verti- Orizzon-
EliE] cale tale
TUBO | 1 m M/F 1KWMAB83 1,0 1,6 2,0
w
CURVA | 45° M/F 1KWMAB5 1,2 1,8
w
90° M/F 1KWMAO1 1,5 2,0
w
TRON- | con presa test 1KWMA70 0,3 0,3
280 CHETTO w
TERMINALE | aria a parete 1KWMAB5A 2,0 -
fumi a parete con anti- 1KWMAB6A - 5,0
vento
CAMINO | Aria/fumi sdoppiato 80/80 | 010027X0 - 12,0
Solo uscita fumi @ 80 010026X0 + - 4,0
1KWMA86U
TUBO 1 m M/E 1KWMAB89 6.0
w
CURVA 90° MIF 1KWMAB88 45
60 W
RIDUZIONE | 80/60 041050X0 5.0
TERMINALE | fumi a parete con anti- 1KWMA9O0A 70
vento
TUBO | 1 m M/F 041086X0 12
250 CURVA | 90° M/F 041085X0 9
RIDUZIONE | 80/50 041087X0 10
ATTENZIONE: CONSIDERATE LE ALTE PERDITE DI CARICO DEGLI ACCES-
A SORI @ 50 e @ 60, UTILIZZARLI SOLO SE NECESSARIO ED IN CORRISPON-
DENZA DELL’ULTIMO TRATTO SCARICO FUMI.
28
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Utilizzo dei tubi flessibili e rigidi @ 50 e @ 60

Nel calcolo riportato nelle tabelle sottostanti sono compresi gli accessori di partenza cod.
041087X0 per il @ 50 e cod. 041050X0 per il @ 60.

Tubo flessibile

Si possono utilizzare al massimo, 4 metri di camino @ 80 mm tra la caldaia e il passaggio al dia-
metro ridotto (@ 50 o @ 60), e al massimo 4 metri di camino @ 80 mm sull'aspirazione (con la mas-
sima lunghezza dei camini da @ 50 e @ 60) Vedi fig. 35.

ALHENA TECH 24 C
‘ @50 - A = 28 m MAX
@60 - A = 78 m MAX

ALHENA TECH 28 C

@50 - A =22 m MAX

rmax4m‘ Vmax4m
280 TI IT 280

260 - A =60 m MAX

ALHENA TECH 34 C
@50 - A =17 m MAX
260 - A =45 m MAX

fig. 35 - Schema per solo intubamento con tubo flessibile

Tubi flessibili e tubi rigidi
Per I'utilizzo di questi diametri seguire le indicazioni riportate di seguito.

Entrare nel menu parametri TSP e portare il valore del parametro P68 al valore corrispondente
alla lunghezza del camino utilizzato. Dopo aver modificato il valore, procedere con la procedura
di calibrazione (vedere "Procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP]” a pag. 33).

= == Per mod. ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == Permod. ALHENA TECH 28 C
Per mod. ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10
‘ ‘ i\ lo . /| Ld 1=l
‘5? (‘5’0 ‘¢'.°/ et Pal AT
8 . YN EK2 4 , ]
I &/ Q\ o // L4 gy o+
~ Y ¥4 o/ 0.7 -
« A o/ Do Lo
6 / ,' /) dkﬂ} '(\;Ef ‘Wk Q)_éé “
) i AT 857
/ are v ] -7 1
2 47 e LT
) :ﬁ.::-"‘
Pl
5
0 - H
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m

fig. 36 - Grafico per scelta parametro camino
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Collegamento a canne fumarie collettive
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fig. 37 - Esem;ﬂi collegamento a canne fumarie (> = Aria / ; = Fumi)
Tabella 9 - Tipologia

Tipo | Descrizione
Cc8X Scarico in canna fumaria singola o comune e aspirazione a parete
B3X | Aspirazione dal locale di installazione tramite condotto concentrico (che racchiude lo scarico) e sca-
rico in canna fumaria comune a tiraggio naturale
A IMPORTANTE - IL LOCALE DEVE ESSERE DOTATO DI VENTILAZIONE APPROPRIATA
C93 Scarico ad un terminale verticale e aspirazione da canna fumaria esistente.

Se si intende collegare la caldaia ALHENA TECH C ad una canna fumaria oppure ad un camino
singolo a tiraggio naturale, canna fumaria o camino devono essere espressamente progettati da
personale tecnico professionalmente qualificato in conformita alle norme vigenti ed essere idonee
per apparecchi a camera stagna dotati di ventilatore.

Valvola antiriflusso a clapet

La caldaia ALHENA TECH C ¢é equipaggaita di serie con una Valvola antiriflusso a clapet (siste-
ma antiriflusso) percio pud essere collegata, solamente se funzionante a Gas Naturale, a canne
fumarie collettive in pressione positiva.

Utilizzando questo tipo di installazione, il parametro P67 deve essere impostato a 1.

In caso di installazione caldaia tipo C(10)3 oppure C(11)3, applicare sul PANNELLO FRON-
TALE, IN MODO CHE SIA BEN VISIBILE, la relativa targhetta adesiva bianca che si puo tro-
vare all’interno della busta documenti a corredo dell’apparecchio.
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Ad installazione terminata, verificare le tenute del circuito
gas e fumi.

IN CASO CONTRARIO SUSSISTE PERICOLO DI
ASFISSIA DOVUTO ALLA FUORIUSCITA DEI FUMI
DELLA COMBUSTIONE.
2.7 Collegamento scarico condensa
AVVERTENZE

La caldaia & dotata di sifone interno per lo scarico condensa. Installare il tubo flessibile “B” inne-
standolo a pressione. Prima della messa in servizio, riempire il sifone con circa 0,5 It. di acqua e
collegare il tubo flessibile all'impianto di smaltimento.

Gli scarichi di collegamento alla rete fognaria devono essere resistenti alle condense acide e per-
mettere sempre il deflusso della condensa prodotta dalla caldaia.

Se lo scarico condensa non viene connesso al sistema di scarico delle acqua reflue, & necessario
l'installazione di un neutralizatore.

ATTENZIONE: L’APPARECCHIO NON DEVE ESSERE
MAI MESSO IN FUNZIONE CON SIFONE VUOTO!

IN CASO CONTRARIO SUSSISTE PERICOLO DI
ASFISSIA DOVUTO ALLA FUORIUSCITA DEI FUMI
DELLA COMBUSTIONE.

E NECESSARIO EFFETTUARE IL COLLEGAMENTO
DELLO SCARICO DI CONDENSA ALL’IMPIANTO DEL-
LA RETE FOGNARIA IN MODO TALE CHE IL LIQUIDO
CONTENUTO NON POSSA CONGELARE.

scarico

3
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3. Servizio e manutenzione

A Tutte le regolazione descritte in questo capitolo possono

essere effettuate solamente da personale qualificato.

3.1 Regolazioni

Trasformazione gas di alimentazione

L'apparecchio pud funzionare con alimentazione a gas della 112 famiglia oppure dell IlI? ed & chia-
ramente indicato sull'imballo e sulla targhetta dati tecnici dell'apparecchio stesso. Qualora si ren-
da necessario utilizzare I'apparecchio con gas diverso da quello preimpostato, & necessario
operare come indicato di seguito:

1. Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il gas.

2. Rimuovere il pannello frontale (vedi ”Apertura del pannello frontale” a pag. 41).

3. Applicare la targhetta, relativa al gas GPL contenuta nella busta documenti, vicino alla targhet-
ta dati tecnici.

4. Rimontare il pannello frontale e alimentare la caldaia elettricamente.

5. Modificare il parametro relativo al tipo di gas:

+ Entrare nel menu Principale [MENU] tramite il tasto =.

» Seguire il percorso menu installatore [Service] >digitare la Password 1234 (vedi fig. 17)
>menu parametri [TSP].

» Con i tasti + e — riscaldamento, selezionare il parametro b03 e impostare il valore cor-
rispondente con i tasti + e — sanitario:

0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230

+ Per confermare premere il tasto =.

» Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica per 10 secondi e poi ripristinarla.

» Attendere finché la modalita Fh non viene terminata. Per interrompere questa modalita, fare
riferimento alla fig. 10.

» Portare la caldaia in modalita stand-by e attivare la modalita calibrazione [AUTO SETUP]
(vedi "IMPORTANTE” a pag. 33).

Verifica dei valori di combustione

ACCERTARSI CHE IL PANNELLO FRONTALE SIA CHIUSO ED | CONDOTTI DI ASPIRAZIO-
NE/SCARICO FUMI COMPLETAMENTE ASSEMBLATI.

1. Portare la caldaia in modalita riscaldamento o sanitario per almeno 2 minuti.

2. Attivare la modalita di Test [Test] (vedi "Modalita di Test [Test]” a pag. 34).

3. Tramite un analizzatore di combustione, collegato alle predisposizioni che si trovano sugli ac-
cessori di partenza sopra alla caldaia, verificare che il tenore di CO, nei fumi, con caldaia in
funzionamento a potenza massima e minima, corrisponda a quanto indicato nella tabella se-
guente.

Casistica G20 G30/G31 G230
A | Caldaia nuova (prima accensione/trasformazione o sostituzione 7,5%- 9%- 9%-

elettrodo) 9,9% 11,5% 11,5%

B | Caldaia con almeno 500 ore di funzionamento 9%+/-0,8 10%+/- 10%+/-
0,8 0,8

4. Se i valori di combustione non corrispondono, regolare i valori di Offset nella modalita di Test
come descritto nel paragrafo seguente.
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Procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP]

1.
2.

Durante la PROCEDURA DI CALIBRAZIONE [AUTO
SETUP], la PROCEDURA di TEST [Test] oppure du-

rante la VERIFICA DEL VALORE DEL C02, € necessa-
rio che il PANNELLO FRONTALE sia CHIUSO ed i
CONDOTTI DI ASPIRAZIONE/SCARICO FUMI comple-
tamente assemblati. E necessario, inoltre, che la cal-
daia non sia in modalita OFF o in modalita ciclo di
sfiato “FH-Fh” (vedi particolare C di fig. 11) e che non
vi sia una richiesta del circuito sanitario o riscalda-

mento.

Entrare nel menu parametri[TSP].
Selezionare il parametro b27 con i tasti
+ e = riscaldamento e impostarlo a 5
con i tasti 4~ e —sanitario.

Confermare con il tasto =.

Tornare al menu principale[MENU].

. Rientrare nel menu installatore [Servi-

ce] >digitare la Password 1234 (vedi
fig. 17).

Ora viene visualizzata anche il menu per
la calibrazione[Auto Setup].

. Selezionarla e dare conferma con il tasto

. La procedura inizia automaticamente tro-

vando il punto di accensione ottimale (&
necessario qualche tentativo di accensio-
ne per determinare il punto esatto).

. Dopo l'accensione, il bruciatore si posi-

ziona in riscaldamento alle varie potenze
(max, med, min) indicate dal punto @
(fig. 39).

Qualora lo smaltimento termico dell'im-
pianto non fosse sufficiente a far termina-
re la procedura, si pud attivare,
solamente dopo che il bruciatore si &
acceso, una richiesta di Sanitario.

. Al termine della sequenza di calibrazio-

ne, verra visualizzata, per qualche se-

condo, la scritta [Completed] per poi
ritornare al menu Service.

8. Qualora la sequenza di accensione de-

scritta al punto “6” non sia andata a buon
fine, compare la scritta max_err al punto
©® ¢ un codice di errore al punto @
(fig. 39).

9. Uscire con il tasto (’) e sbloccare la cal-

daia.
Ripetere la sequenza dal punto “1”.
AUTO SETUP
Step: /] —0
max..
Power:
=%
CH temp:
2°
Alarm: /] _o
none
fig. 39

E possibile effettuare la procedura di calibrazione [Auto Setup] solamente se il parametro b27
viene settato a 5.

E possibile settare manualmente il parametro b27 al valore 5 oppure nei seguenti modi:

modificando il parametro "tipo gas" b03.
impostando il parametro P67 a 1.
modificando il valore del parametro P68.

eseguendo il “Ripristino Valori Fabbrica” con il parametro b29=10 (dopo aver eseguito que-
sta operazione, togliere e ridare alimentazione elettrica per una decina di secondi).
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In ognuno dei casi sopraelencati, b27 commuta automaticamente a 5.

E necessario effettuare la procedura di calibrazione [Auto Setup] nei seguenti casi:

dopo aver sostituito la scheda elettronica
dopo aver effettuato il cambio gas (b03)
impostando il parametro P67 a 1

dopo aver modificato il valore del parametro P68

dopo aver impostato il parametro b27 a 5 per sostituzione dei componenti quali I'elettrodo, il
bruciatore, la valvola gas, il ventilatore o per installazioni con la massima resistenza camini
quando si sono verificate condizioni di anomalie di A01, A06 o nelle altre anomalie in cui vie-
ne richiesto (vedi tabella 12. Rispettare la sequenza delle soluzioni delle anomalie).

La procedura di calibrazione [Auto Setup] resetta i parametri di combustione registrati prece-
dentemente e deve essere effettuata solo nei casi sopra descritti.

Modalita di Test [Test]

Effettuare una richiesta riscaldamento oppure sanitario.

1.

Entrare nel menu Principale [MENU]
tramite il tasto =.

Seguire il percorso menu installatore
[Service] >digitare la Password 1234
(vedi fig. 17) >menu modalita di test
[Test].

Confermare con il tasto —=.

. Dopo l'accensione la potenza si regola

alla Potenza media "med". Quando il va-
lore di combustione & stabile si visualizza
"med ok" (punto @).

. Con i tasti riscaldamento si puo' variare la

potenza in 4 livelli: min (Potenza minima),
med (Potenza media), max CH (Potenza
massima CH) e max (Potenza massima
DHW) (punto @ ).

. Solo quando il valore di step alla Potenza

impostata € seguito da "ok" (med ok, min
ok...) & possibile regolare la CO, con i ta-
sti sanitario. Premendo il tasto + sani-
tario si incrementera di una unita il valore
del “Offset” (punto @). Premendo tasti
e == sanitario per piu di 2 sec., il va-
lore di Offset cambiera di 3 unita (la rego-
lazione dell'Offset & possibile solamente
agli step: max, med e min).
Quando il valore della Potenza sara se-
guito da "ok" il valore di combustione
sara salvato.

5. La regolazione del “Offset” ha come ran-

ge da -8 a +8. Incrementando il valore di-
minuira la CO,, diminuendolo aumentera
la CO,.

La regolazione della CO, non deve esse-
re fatta con meno di 500 ore di funziona-
mento bruciatore perché il sistema si
autoregola.

TEST
Step: {—9
medo
Offset: /|
0
Power:
53%@_
CH temp:
43°
Alarm;
none
fig. 40

Per uscire dalla modalita di test [Test] tenere premuto il tasto @

Nel caso in cui sia attiva la modalita di Test [Test] e vi sia un prelievo d’acqua calda sanitaria,
sufficiente ad attivare la modalita Sanitario, la caldaia resta in modalita di Test [Test] ma la Val-
vola 3 vie si posiziona in sanitario.

La modalita di Test [Test] si disabilita comunque automaticamente dopo 15 minuti oppure chiu-
dendo il prelievo d’acqua calda sanitaria (nel caso vi sia stato un prelievo d’acqua calda sanitaria
sufficiente ad attivare la modalita Sanitario).

34

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -

12/2022



ALHENA TECH C © Losrtini

Regolazione della Portata Termica (RANGE RATED)
QUESTA OPERAZIONE DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA SOLO DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.
l]@ Questa caldaia e di tipo “RANGE RATED” (secondo EN 15502-1:2022) e pud essere

adeguata al fabbisogno termico dell'impianto impostando la portata termica massima per
il funzionamento in riscaldamento.

Per impostare la portata termica massima raggiungibile € necessario modificare il parametro P41.
Per la modifica di tale parametro vedi "Menu installatore [SERVICE]” a pag. 12.

Impostare il valore del paramentro P41 secondo le indicazioni della tabella 10.
Tabella 10 - Valori del parametro P41

ALHENA TECH 24 C ALHENA TECH 28 C ALHENA TECH 34 C
kW P41 kW P41 kW P41
20,4 80 24,5 85 30,6 90
15 52 20 67 25 71
10 30 15 47 20 54
5 7 10 26 15 38
3,5 0 5 6 10 22
3,5 0 5 5
3,5 0

Una volta impostata la portata termica desi-

. . 3,4 RANGE RATED (Rif. EN 15502-1
derata riportare il valore sull’etichetta autoa- v )

Valori di taratura portata termica in riscaldamento:

1 T H Heat input setting values:
deswg a corredo (fig. 41.) e applicarla sulla PORTATATERMICA "
caldaia sotto la targa dati. HEAT INPUT
- . . R IMP. PARAMETRO SCHEDA ELETT.
Per successivi controlli e regolazioni, ri- PCB PARAMETER SETTING
ferirsi quindi al valore impostato. DATAIDATE___ | [

Timbro e firma
Stamp and signature

Fare riferimento a questi valori per successive operazioni
di controllo e regolazioni e riportare eventuali variazioni
Refer to these values for subsequent control and adjust-

ment operations and indicate any changes.

(QUESTAETICHETTA E PARTE INTEGRANTE DEL PRODOTTO

THIS LABEL IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE PRODUCT

Cod35410320

fig. 41

L’ADEGUAMENTO DELLA PORTATA TERMICA COSi EFFETTUATO GARANTISCE
IL MANTENIMENTO DEI VALORI DI RENDIMENTO DICHIARATI AL cap. 4.4 "Tabella
dati tecnici”
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Menu installatore [SERVICE]
L’ACCESSO AL MENU SERVICE E LA MODIFICA DEI PARAMETRI PUO ESSERE EFFET-
TUATA SOLO DA PERSONALE QUALIFICATO.

Entrare nel menu Principale [MENU] tramite il tasto =.

Seguire il percorso menu installatore [Service] >digitare la Password 1234 (vedi fig. 17). Con-
fermare con il tasto =.

Menu per la modifica dei parametri [TSP]

Premendo i tasti riscaldamento sara possibile scorrere la lista, con il tasto == si visualizza il va-
lore. Per modificare premere i tasti sanitario, confermare con tasto == o annullare con il tasto

Tabella 11 - Tabella parametri Trasparenti

In:hc Descrizione Range Default
b01 | Selezione tipo caldaia 3 = MONOTERMICA COMBINATA (NON MODIFI- 3
CARE)
1=24 kW
BN
2 =28 kW 4=/
3=34kW 5 = Hybrid
b02 | Tipo caldaia 4 = Non utilizzare -y
_ : 24C
5 = Hybrid 24 C 6 = Hybrid
6 = Hybrid 28 C 28G Y
7 = Hybrid 34 C 7 = Hybrid
34C
0 = Metano
b03 | Tipo gas 1 = Gas liquido 0
2 = Aria propanata
Selezione protezione 0 = Pressostato
b04 ) . _ . . 1
pressione impianto acqua | 1 = Trasduttore di Pressione
. 0 = INVERNO - ESTATE - OFF oA
b05 | Funzione Estate/Inverno 1 = INVERNO - OFF 0 = Abilitato
0 = Esclusione flussometro
Selezione funzionamento | 1 = Termostato impianto
b06 | contatto d'ingresso varia- | 2 = Secondo Term. Ambiente 2
bile 3 = Warning/Notifica
4 = Termostato Sicurezza
0 = Valvola gas esterna
1 = Allarme
2 = Elettrovalvola caricamento impianto
b07 Selezione funzionamento | 3 = Valvola 3 vie solare 0
scheda rele LC32 4 = Seconda pompa riscaldamento
5 = Allarme2
6 = Bruciatore Acceso
7 = Antigelo attivo
Ore senza prelievo 0 =24 ore
b08 ! P - (tempo per disattivazione temporanea del comfort 24
d'acqua calda sanitaria . _
senza prelievo con b012 = 0)
Selezione stato Anomalia 0 = Disattivata
b09 20 1 = Abilitata (Solo per versioni con trasduttore di pres- | 0
sione)
b10 | Non implementato - -
Temporizzazione flusso- 0 = Disattivato
b11 = . 0
metro 1-10 = secondi
36
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In:'c Descrizione Range Default
b12 | Modalita comfort 0 f Att|vaZ|one‘con prelievo 0
1 = Sempre attivo
b13 | Non implementato - -
b14 | Fattore DHW 0-1 0
) ) . 1 = Fluss. (450 imp/l)
b1s | Soiezione o flussome- | 5 - Fiuss. (700 imp/) 3
3 = Fluss (190 imp/l)
b16 | Non implementato - -
b17 | Non implementato - -
Portata attivazione moda- | 0 + 100Lt/min/10 (non impostare questo valore al di
b18 | . - - 25
lita Sanitario sotto di 16)
p1g | Portata disattivazione 0-100Lt/min/10 20
modalita Sanitario
Selezione materiale 0 = Standard
b20 camino 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC
b21 | Non implementato - -
b22 | Non implementato - -
Temperatura massima
b23 | spegnimento camino 60-110°C 105
Standard
b24 Tempgratura massima 60-110°C 93
spegnimento camino PVC
Temperatura massima
b25 | spegnimento camino 60-110°C 98
CPVC
b26 | Non implementato - -
5 = Procedura di calibrazione [AUTO SETUP] abilitata
Procedura di calibrazione Tutti gli altri valori = Procedura di calibrazione [AUTO
b27 [AUTO SETUP] SETUP] disabilitata 0
(Vedi “Procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP]” a
pag. 33)
b28 | Non implementato - -
b29 | Ripristino Valori Fabbrica | Vedi ™ Ripristino Valori di Fabbrica” a pag. 39. 0
10+80
P30 | Rampa riscaldamento (es. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 80=3°C/ | 40
min)
P31 Tempo attesa riscalda- 0 =10 minuti 4
mento
Post Circolazione riscal- 0= 255
P32 (Moltiplicare per 10 il valore. Esempio 15 x 10 = 150 15
damento X
secondi)
P33 | Funzionamento pompa 0 i Pompa continua (attiva solo in modalita inverno) 1
1 = Pompa modulante
P34 DeltaT modulazione 0+ 40°C 20
pompa
P35 Velocita minima pompa 30 = 100% 30
modulante
P36 Velocita partenza pompa 90 = 100% 90
modulante
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In:'c Descrizione Range Default

P37 Velocita massima pompa 90 + 100% 100
modulante
Temperatura spegni-

P38 | mento pompa durante 0 +100°C 55
Post Circolazione
Temperatura isteresi

P39 | accensione pompa 0 +100°C 25
durante Post Circolazione

P40 Massmo setpoint utente 20 = 90°C 80
riscaldamento
Potenza massima riscal- 24 kW = 80

P41 damento 0+ 100% 28 kW = 85

34 kW =90

Spegnimento bruciatore in 0 =Fisso

P42 pegnil 1 = Legato al setpoint 0
sanitario _

2 = Solare

P43 Temperatura attivazione 0+ 80°C 40
Comfort

P44 Isteresi disattivazione 0+ 20°C 20
Comfort

P45 | Tempo attesa sanitario 30 + 255 secondi 120

P46 Mas_sm_’no setpoint utente 40 + 65°C 55
sanitario
Post Circolazione pompa . .

P47 . 0 + 255 secondi 30
sanitario

P48 Egtenza massima sanita- 0+ 100% 100
Non implementato

P49 | bo1=2) - -
Non implementato

P50 | (bo1=2) - -

P51 Spegnimento bruciatorein | 0 + 100 10
sanitario (P42=2) OFF = Setpoint utente sanitario + P51

P52 Accensione bruciatore in 0+ 100 10
sanitario (P42=2) ON = Setpoint utente sanitario - P52

P53 | Tempo attesa Solare 0 + 255 secondi 10

ps4 | lempo precircolazione 0 + 60 secondi 30
impianto in riscaldamento
Modalita riempimento 0 = Disabilitato

P55 | ' B i 0
impianto 1 = Automatico

P56 Valore limite minimo pres- | 0-8 bar/10 (Solo per caldaie con sensore di pressione 4
sione impianto acqua)

P57 Valore nominale pres- 5-20 bar/10 (Solo per caldaie con sensore di pressione 7
sione impianto acqua)

P58 Valore limite massima 25-35 bar/10 (Solo per caldaie con sensore di pres- 28
pressione impianto sione acqua)
Disattivazione circolatore 0 = Circolatore attivo in riscaldamento

P59 1 = Circolatore disattivo in riscaldamento con richiesta | 0
con OpenTherm

solo da OpenTherm
P60 | Potenza antigelo 0 +50% (0 = minima) 0
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In:'c Descrizione Range Default
P61 | Potenza minima 0 +50% (0 = minima) 0
G20/G230:
24 kW = 47
28 kW = 47
P62 Minima velocita ventila- NON MODIFICARE 34 kW =49
tore (I parametri si aggiornano automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kW = 49
28 kW =49
34 kW =48
G20/G230:
24 kW =160
28 kW = 160
P63 | Acc. velocita ventilatore NON MODIFICARE 34 kW = 140
’ (I parametri si aggiornano automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kW = 152
28 kW = 152
34 kW =132
G20/G230:
24 kW = 140
28 kW =172
P64 Massima velocita ventila- | NON MODIFICARE 34 kW =194
tore (I parametri si aggiornano automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kW =134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
P65 | Non implementato - 1
P66 | Frequenza valvola 0+2 1
pey | Installazione C(10)3/ 0-1 (1 = installazione C(10)3 / C(11)3) 0
C(11)3
P68 | Parametro camini 0 + 10 (modificare secondo tabella camini) 0
Isteresi riscaldamento
dopo accensione. . an o
P69 (disponibile da MAIN e 6+30°C 10
DSP FW 1.03)

* Ripristino Valori di Fabbrica

Per riportare tutti i parametri al valore di fabbrica, impostare il parametro b29 a 10 e confermare.
Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica per 10 secondi e poi ripristinarla.

A questo punto & necessario riportare il parametro b02 e i parametri modificati, al valore corretto
secondo il tipo di caldaia. Il parametro b27 verra settato automaticamente a 5.
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3.2 Messa in servizio

Prima di accendere la caldaia

Verificare la tenuta dell'impianto gas.

Verifica la corretta precarica del vaso espansione.

Riempire I'impianto idraulico ed assicurare un completo sfiato dell’aria contenuta nella caldaia
e nell'impianto.

Verificare che non vi siano perdite di acqua nell'impianto, nei circuiti acqua sanitaria, nei colle-
gamenti o in caldaia.

Verificare che non vi siano liquidi o materiali infiammabili nelle immediate vicinanze della cal-
daia.

Verificare I'esatto collegamento dell'impianto elettrico e la funzionalita del’impianto di terra.
Eseguire il iempimento del sifone (vedi cap. 2.7 "Collegamento scarico condensa").

SE LE SUDDETTE INDICAZIONI NON SONO RISPET-
TATE PUO SUSSISTERE IL PERICOLO DI SOFFOCA-
MENTO O AVVELENAMENTO PER FUORIUSCITA DEI
GAS O DEI FUMI, PERICOLO DI INCENDIO O ESPLO-
SIONE. INOLTRE PUO SUSSISTERE PERICOLO DI
SHOCK ELETTRICO O ALLAGAMENTO DEL LOCALE.

Prima accensione della caldaia

Assicurarsi che non vi siano prelievi di acqua calda sanitaria e richieste da termostato ambien-
te.

Aprire il gas e verificare che il valore di pressione di alimentazione gas a monte dell’apparec-
chio sia conforme a quello presente nella tabella dati tecnici o comunque alla tolleranza previ-
sta da normativa.

Alimentare elettricamente la caldaia, sul display compare il numero della versione software del-
la centralina e del display e successivamente FH e Fh ciclo di sfiato aria (vedi cap. 1.3 "Colle-
gamento alla rete elettrica, accensione e spegnimento” a pag. 8).

Al termine del ciclo Fh sul display apparira la schermata modalita inverno (fig. 11), effettuare
le regolazioni delle temperature: mandata riscaldamento e uscita acqua calda sanitaria (fig. 14
e fig. 15). Verificare se il valore del parametro camini, P68 - Tabella 11 a pag. 36, € adatto alla
lunghezza del camino installato.

In caso di cambio gas (G20 - G30 - G31 - G230) verificare se il parametro relativo & adatto al
tipo di gas presente nell'impianto di alimentazione (Tabella 11 a pag. 36 e cap. 3.1 "Regolazio-
ni" a pag. 32).

Portare la caldaia in modalita sanitario o riscaldamento (vedi cap. 1.3 "Collegamento alla rete
elettrica, accensione e spegnimento" a pag. 8).

In Modalita riscaldamento eseguire una richiesta: sul display il simbolo del radiatore lampeggia
e viene visualizzata la fiamma quando il bruciatore si & acceso.

Modalita sanitaria con prelievo acqua calda presente: sul display lampeggia il simbolo del ru-
binetto e viene visualizzata la fiamma quando il bruciatore si accende.

Eseguire la verifica di combustione come descritto nel paragrafo “Verifica dei valori di combu-
stione” a pag. 32.
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3.3 Manutenzione

AVVERTENZE
TUTTE LE OPERAZIONE DI MANUTENZIONE E SO-
STITUZIONE DEVONO ESSERE EFFETTUATE DA
PERSONALE SPECIALIZZATO E DI SICURA QUALIFI-
CAZIONE.

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione all’interno
della caldaia, disinserire I'alimentazione elettrica e
chiudere il rubinetto gas a monte. In caso contrario
puo sussistere pericolo di esplosione, shock elettri-
co, soffocamento o avvelenamento.

Apertura del pannello frontale

A Alcuni componenti interni alla caldaia possono rag-

giungere temperature elevate tali da provocare gravi
ustioni. Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione, at-
tendere che tali componenti si raffreddino o in alterna-
tiva indossare guanti adeguati.

Per aprire il mantello della caldaia:

1. Svitare le viti “1” (vedi fig. 42).
2. Tirare a se il pannello e quindi sollevarlo.

fig. 42 - Apertura pannello frontale

A In questo apparecchio la mantellatura svolge anche la

funzione di camera stagna. Dopo ogni operazione che
comporti 'apertura della caldaia, verificare attenta-
mente il corretto rimontaggio del pannello anteriore e
la sua tenuta.

"
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Procedere in ordine inverso per rimontare il pannello anteriore. Assicurarsi che sia correttamente
agganciato ai fissaggi superiori e sia completamente in appoggio sui fianchi. La testa della vite
"1", una volta serrata, non deve trovarsi sotto la piega inferiore di riscontro (vedi fig. 43).

c

2
<

L

OK NO

fig. 43 - Posizione corretta pannello frontale

ontrollo periodico

Per mantenere nel tempo il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio, € necessario far eseguire da
personale qualificato un controllo annuale che preveda le seguenti verifiche:

.

| dispositivi di comando e di sicurezza (valvola gas, flussometro, termostati, ecc.) devono fun-
zionare correttamente.

Il circuito di evacuazione fumi deve essere in perfetta efficienza.

La camera stagna deve essere a tenuta.

| condotti ed il terminale aria-fumi devono essere liberi da ostacoli e non presentare perdite

Il bruciatore e lo scambiatore devono essere puliti ed esenti da incrostazioni. Per I'eventuale
pulizia utilizzare spazzole adeguate. Non utilizzare in nessun caso prodotti chimici.
L'elettrodo deve essere libero da incrostazioni e correttamente posizionato.

L’elettrodo pud essere liberato da incrostazioni solo mediante spazzolatura a setola non me-
tallica e NON deve essere carteggiato.

Gli impianti gas e acqua devono essere a tenuta.

La pressione dell'acqua dell'impianto a freddo deve essere di circa 1 bar; in caso contrario ri-
portarla a questo valore.

La pompa di circolazione non deve essere bloccata.

Il vaso d’espansione deve essere carico.

La portata gas e la pressione devono corrispondere a quanto indicato nelle rispettive tabelle.
Il sistema di evacuazione delle condense deve essere in efficienza e non deve presentare per-
dite o ostruzioni.

Il sifone deve essere pieno d’acqua.

Controllare la qualita del’acqua dell'impianto.

Controllare lo stato dell'isolante dello scambiatore.

Controllare la connessione di collegamento gas tra valvola e venturi.

Se necessario, perche danneggiata, sostituire la guarnizione del bruciatore.

Al termine del controllo verificare sempre i parametri di combustione (vedi “verifica dei valori di
combustione”).
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Manutenzione straordinaria e sostituzione componenti

Dopo la sostituzione della valvola a gas, bruciatore, elettrodo e della scheda elettronica, & neces-
sario effettuare la procedura di calibrazione [AUTO SETUP] (vedi “Procedura di Calibrazione
[AUTO SETUP]” a pag. 33). Successivamente attenersi alle istruzioni del paragrafo “Verifica dei
valori di combustione” a pag. 32.

Sostituzione della Valvola a gas

« Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del gas a monte della valvola.

» Scollegare i connettori elettrici “1” (fig. 44).

« Scollegare il tubo di alimentazione gas “2” (fig. 44)

« Svitare le viti “3” (fig. 45)

« Estrarre la valvola a gas “4” e il diaframma gas “5” (fig. 46).

» Montare la nuova valvola seguendo le istruzioni sopra descritte in senso contrario.

* Per’eventuale sostituzione del diaframma gas, fare riferimento al foglio istruzioni inse-
rito all’interno del kit.

fig. 46

3
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Sostituzione scambiatore principale

(I

A\

riuscite accidentali di acqua.

Scollegare il connettore del sensore fumi
1.

Scollegare il connettore del ventilatore
Scollegare il connettore dell’elettrodo di
accensione collegato in scheda.
Scaricare l'acqua del circuito riscalda-
mento della caldaia.

Estrarre il collegamento camini (concen-
trico o accessorio per separati)

Togliere il ventilatore

Togliere le mollette dei due tubi sullo
scambiatore, sulla pompa e sul gruppo
idraulico

Allentare le 2 viti inferiori “5” di fissaggio
scambiatore al telaio (fig. 50)

Togliere le 2 viti superiori “6” di fissag-
gio scambiatore al telaio (fig. 51)
Estrarre lo scambiatore

Prima di iniziare con le istruzioni seguenti, si consiglia di organizzarsi con delle protezioni
al fine di proteggere 'ambiente interno e la scatola elettrica della caldaia da eventuali fuo-

Togliere alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del
gas a monte della valvola

Inserire lo scambiatore nuovo appog-
giandolo sulle viti inferiori “5”

Per il montaggio, procedere con le opera-
zioni in senso inverso
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fig. 50
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Sostituzione scheda elettronica

« Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del gas a monte della valvola.
» Svitare le due viti “1” e ruotare il cruscotto.

« Alzare il coperchio della scatola elettrica agendo sulle alette “2”.

< Svitare le viti “3”. Alzare la scheda agendo sulle alette laterali “4”.

« Togliere tutti i connettori elettrici.

« Inserire la nuova scheda e ricollegare le connessioni elettriche.

fig. 53
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Sostituzione Ventilatore

Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del gas a monte della valvola.
Rimuovere le connessioni elettriche del ventilatore .

Svitare le viti “1” la connessione del tubo gas “2”.

Togliere il venturi “3”.

fig. 55

Sostituzione del trasduttore di pressione
@ Prima di iniziare con le istruzioni seguenti, si consiglia di organizzarsi con delle protezioni

al fine di proteggere I'ambiente interno e la scatola elettrica della caldaia da eventuali fuo-
riuscite accidentali di acqua.

Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del gas a monte della valvola.
Scaricare I'acqua del circuito riscaldamento.

Rimuovere il connettore del trasduttore di pressione e la clip di fissaggio “1”.

Sfilare il trasduttore di pressione “2”.
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Pulizia filtro ingresso acqua

« Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica e chiudere il rubinetto del gas a monte della valvola.

» Isolare la caldaia agendo sulle valvole di intercettazione dell’ingresso sanitario e dell'impianto.
« Pulire il filtro ingresso acqua.

fig. 57

3.4 Risoluzione dei problemi

Diagnostica

Display LCD Spento

Se anche dopo aver toccato i tasti il display non si accende, verificare che la scheda sia alimentata
elettricamente. Tramite un multimetro digitale, verificare la presenza della tensione di alimenta-
zione.

Nel caso in cui, non sia presente, verificare il cablaggio.

Nel caso in cui vi sia una tensione sufficiente (Range 195 — 253 Vac), verificare lo stato del fusibile
(3.15AL@230VAC). Il fusibile si trova sulla scheda. Per accedervi vedi fig. 29.

Display LCD Acceso

In caso di anomalie o problemi di funzionamento, il display visualizza il codice identificativo
del’anomalia.

Vi sono anomalie che causano blocchi permanenti (contraddistinte con la lettera “A”): per il ripri-
stino del funzionamento ¢ sufficiente tenere premuto il tasto (7) fino alla comparsa della scritta
“Confirm?” e confermare con il tasto =, oppure attraverso il RESET del cronocomando remoto
(opzionale) se installato. Se la caldaia non riparte, € necessario risolvere 'anomalia.

Altre anomalie causano blocchi temporanei (contraddistinte con la lettera “F”) che vengono ripri-
stinati automaticamente non appena il valore rientra nel campo di funzionamento normale della
caldaia.
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Tabella anomalie

Tabella 12 - Lista anomalie

Codlcg Anomalia Possibile causa Soluzione
anomalia
Controllare che I'afflusso di gas alla caldaia
Mancanza di gas sia regolare e che sia stata eliminata I'aria
dalle tubazioni
Controllare il cablaggio dell’elettrodo e che lo
Anomalia elettrodo di rivela- | stesso sia posizionato correttamente e privo
zione/accensione di incrostazioni ed eventualmente sostituire
I'elettrodo.
Mancata accen- | Pressione gas di rete insuf- . . ’
AO1 sione del bru- ficiente Verificare la pressione del gas di rete
ciatore Sifone ostruito Verificare ed eventualmente pulire il sifone
- . " Liberare I'ostruzione da camino, condotti di
Condotti aria/fumi ostruiti . o ) S
evacuazione fumi, ingresso aria e terminali.
Errata taratura Effettuare la procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO
SETUP].
. Verificare ed eventualmente sostituire la val-
Valvola gas difettosa
vola a gas
Verificare il cablaggio dell’elettrodo di ionizza-
zione
Segnale fiamma ) Controllare I'integrita dell’elettrodo
A02 presgnte con Anomalia elettrodo Elettrodo a massa
bruciatore
spento Cavo a massa
Verificare ed eventualmente pulire il sifone
Anomalia scheda Verificare la scheda
Mancanza di tensione ali-
mentazione 230V . i . i
. . - — Verificare il cablaggio del connettore 5 poli
Anomalia venti- | Segnale tachimetrico inter-
F05
latore rotto
. . Verificare il ventilatore ed eventualmente
Ventilatore danneggiato -
sostituirlo
Anomalia elettrodo di ioniz- | Controllare la posizione dell’elettrodo di ioniz-
zazione zazione, liberarlo da eventuale incrostazioni
ed effettuare la procedura di Calibrazione
[AUTO SETUP]. Eventualmente sostituire
I'elettrodo.
Mancanza Fiamma instabile Controllare il bruciatore
A06 fiamma dopo condoti aria/fumi ostruiti Liberare I'ostruzione da camino, condotti di
fase di accen- evacuazione fumi e ingresso aria e terminali
sione
Sifone ostruito Verificare ed eventualmente pulire il sifone
Errata taratura Effettuare la procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO
SETUP].
F_’r_essmne gas di rete insuf- Verificare la pressione del gas di rete
ficiente
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COd'c? Anomalia Possibile causa Soluzione
anomalia
Sensori di mandata o . .
. Controllare il corretto posizionamento e fun-
ritorno non correttamente . K .
izionati d zionamento dei sensori ed eventualmente
Intervento pro- | POSIZIONAT OPPUIE GANNEG~ | gty
A08 tezione sovra- | it
temperatura Mancanza di circolazione e .
, i Verificare il circolatore
d’acqua nell'impianto
Presenza aria nellimpianto | Sfiatare 'impianto
Mancanza di circolazione Verificare il circolatore e I'impianto di riscalda-
d’acqua nell'impianto mento
Intervento pro- " "
; Scarsa circolazione ed
A09 tezione scam- . ) P
; incremento anomalo tempe- | Sfiatare I'impianto
biatore :
ratura sonda di mandata
scambiatore ostruito verificare scambiatore ed impianto
. Controllare il corretto posizionamento e fun-
Sensore di mandata dan- ; )
neagiato zionamento del sensore di mandata ed even-
Intgrvento pro- 99 tualmente sostituirlo
F09 tezione sovra- Mancanza di circolazione Verificare il circolatore e I'impianto di riscalda-
temperatura , R
d’acqua nell'impianto mento
Presenza aria nell'impianto | Sfiatare 'impianto
) Sensore danneggiato
F10 Anomglla sen- Cablaggio in corto circuito Verificare il cablaggio o sostituire il sensore
sore di mandata
Cablaggio interrotto
Connettore della valvola a L
. . Inserire il connettore
gas non inserito.
Connessione Connessione elettrica tra
A11 ; " . .
valvola gas centralina e valvola a gas Verificare il cablaggio
interrotta.
Valvola a gas danneggiata. | Sostituire la valvola a gas
. Sensore danneggiato
F11 Anomglla sen- Cablaggio in corto circuito Verificare il cablaggio o sostituire il sensore
sore ritorno
Cablaggio interrotto
. Sensore danneggiato
F12 Anomallg sen- Cablaggio in corto circuito Verificare il cablaggio o sostituire il sensore
sore sanitario
Cablaggio interrotto
. Sonda danneggiata » . . -
F13 Anqmalla sonda Cablaggio in corto Gircuito Verlflcare il cablaggio o sostituire la sonda
fumi fumi
Cablaggio interrotto
Intervento sicu- | Anomalia AO7 generata 3 Vedi anomalia A07
A4 rezza condotto volte nelle ultime 24 ore
evacuazione
fumi
o Controllare lo scambiatore
F15 - A07 Tem_peratura La sonda fumi rllevq una Verificare la sonda fumi
fumi elevata temperatura eccessiva
Verificare parametro materiale camino
Anomalia para- | Errata impostazione para- Verificare ed eventualmente modificare il
F19 .
metri scheda metro scheda parametro b15a 3
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COd'c? Anomalia Possibile causa Soluzione
anomalia
Pressione ) . P )
e Scaricare parzialmente I'impianto fino ad una
impianto legger- : - - . . ) L
.. | Pressione acqua impianto pressione, visualizzata sul display, di 1+1,5
F21 mente alta (visi-
. ) troppo alta bar.
bile solo in . . .
Controllare il vaso di espansione
menu Alarm)
Parametro configurato in Controllare se il parametro b04 & configurato
; ~ modo errato correttamente
A23-A24- Anomglla sen ! :
F51 sore di pres- Problemi pressione Val X impianto fuori i limiti i
sione impianto (trasduttore) alore pressione impianto fuori i limiti impo-
- stati (trasduttore)
b06 impostato a 3
Pressione acqua impianto Scaricare parzialmente l'impianto fino ad una
Intervento q P pressione, visualizzata sul display, di 1+1,5
dellanomalia | troppo alta b
A26 o ar
F40 per piu di 3 - - - - . -
volte in 24 ore Vaso di espansione scarico | Caricare oppure sostituire il vaso di espan-
oppure danneggiato sione
Tensione di ali-
F34 mentazione Problemi alla rete elettrica Verificare I'impianto elettrico
inferiore a 180V
Frequenza di
F35 alimentazione Problemi alla rete elettrica Verificare I'impianto elettrico
sbagliata
Pressione Pressione troppo bassa Caricare impianto
F37 acqua impianto | Traduttore di pressione non Verificare il trasduttore di pressione
non corretta collegato o danneggiato
Slond.a danneggllata o corto Verificare il cablaggio o sostituire il sensore
. circuito cablaggio
F39 Anomalia sonda Sond loqata d
esterna onca scofiegata dopo aver Ricollegare la sonda esterna o disabilitare la
attivato la temperatura scor-
temperatura scorrevole
revole
Pressione acqua impianto Scaricare parzialmente I'impianto fino ad una
. troppo alta e parametro P58 | pressione, visualizzata sul display, di 1+1,5
F40 Anomalia sen- | imnostato non a default bar
sore pressione - - - - T -
Vaso di espansione scarico | Caricare oppure sostituire il vaso di espan-
oppure danneggiato sione
. . L . Verificare se ci sono picchi di pressione nel
Ad4 Erro're richieste | Ripetute richieste di breve circuito DHW. Eventualmente modificare il
multiple durata
parametro b11.
Trasduttore di pressione i . .
Mancata comu- ) Verificare il collegamento elettrico, connettore
e non collegato elettrica- f .
nicazione Tra- del trasduttore e il cablaggio.
F47 . mente
sduttore di Trasdutiors di -
pressione rasdutiore di pressione Sostituire trasduttore di pressione
non funzionante
Anomalia ter- Mancanza/scarsa circola- Verificare il circolatore e I'impianto di riscalda-
mostato limite zione d’acqua nell'impianto | mento
F50 - F53 - P " P
con parametro Presenza aria nell'impianto | Sfiatare 'impianto
b06 =104 Parametro non corretto Verificare corretta impostazione parametro
F62 Richiesta cali- Scheda nuova oppure cal- Effettuare la procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO
brazione daia non ancora calibrata SETUP].
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COd'c? Anomalia Possibile causa Soluzione
anomalia
Superamento Togliere alimentazione alla caldaia per 60
numero mas- Superamento numero mas- . . R
F64 ) : ) . L secondi e successivamente ripristinare la cal-
simo di Reset simo di Reset consecutivi daia
consecutivi
Condotti fumi ostruiti. Controllare che i condotti fumi e il sifone con-
, . Bassa pressione gas (A78 - | densa non siano ostruiti. Controllare la cor-
X Errori specifici A84). retta pressione di alimentazione gas.
A65 = A97 EOZITS:Z COM- | Sifone condensa ostruito. Effettuare la regolazione della CO,, in moda-
usti ] .
Erqblema d|_combust|one 0 | lita TEST. Eventualmente effettuare la proce-
ricircolo fumi dura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP].
. i » Controllare che i condotti fumi e il sifone con-
. . Condotti fuml ostruiti. densa non siano ostruiti. Controllare la cor-
. Errori specifici ga;ssa pressione gas. . retta pressione di alimentazione gas.
F65 + F98 cont!'ollo com- ifone cond_ensa ostr_ulto. Effettuare la regolazione della CO, in moda-
bustione Problema di combustioneo | |
ricircolo fumi lita TEST. Event_ualmente effettuare la proce-
dura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP].
. Problema all'elettrodo. Verlyflcare la corretta posizione e lo stato
Segnale fiamma dell’elettrodo.
. Problema alla valvola gas. e .
A80 parassita dopo Verificare la scheda elettronica.
) Problema alla scheda elet- e
chiusura valvola : Verificare la valvola gas ed eventualmete
tronica. -
sostituirla.
Errori specifici ﬁ:ﬂgaazt;orr;eaiil;bsrsmone con Resettare 'anomalia ed effettuare la proce-
controllo com- ” dura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP].
A88 ) Problema combustione, L
bustione o val- Eventualmente sostituire la valvola gas
guasto valvola gas o .
vola gas - oppure la scheda elettronica.
scheda elettronica
o . . . Verificare alimentazione gas, condotti fumi e
Errore specifici Fiamma instabile oppure ) e )
- ) . ) scarico condensa. Verificare la corretta posi-
F96 combustione segnale flamma instabile . , .
: . zione e lo stato dell’elettrodo Dopo circa 3
fiamma dopo accensione. S R
minuti I'errore si ripristina.
T Resettare I'anomalia e procedere con la pro-
Troppi errori Sostituzione Scheda cedura di Calibrazione [AUTO SETUP].
SW o errore Condotti fumi ostruiti. Inizialments risol il orobl it
A98 comparso per Bassa pressione gas. nizialmente risolvere il problema, resettare
tituzi ) . I'anomalia e verificare la corretta accensione.
sostituzione Sifone condensa ostruito. A .
heda ] . Effettuare la procedura di Calibrazione [AUTO
SCi Problema di combustione o P,
- . SETUP]. Eventualmente sostituire la scheda.
ricircolo fumi.
Resettare I'anomalia e verificare la corretta
A99 Errore generico Errore hardware o software | accensione. Effettuare la procedura di Cali-
9 della scheda elettronica brazione [AUTO SETUP]. Eventualmente, se
il problema persiste, sostituire la scheda.
Cavo di connessione inter- i .
. . Verificare la connessione
Anomalia di rotto o non inserito
Fog comunicazione Dlsalllneamento parametrl Togliere e dare alimentazione
tra display e tra centralina e display
centralina Effettuato reset dei valori di ; i )
) Togliere e dare alimentazione
fabbrica
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4. Caratteristiche e dati tecnici
4.1 Dimensioni e attacchi

‘ 420 ) 320

700

3

fig. 59 - Vista frontale fig. 60 - Vista laterale

)W/ 45 65 67 67 13

112

o
L N/
T

210 210 fig. 62 - Vista dal basso
fig. 61 - Vista dall’alto

7 Entrata gas - @ 3/4”

8 Uscita acqua sanitario - @ 1/2”
9 Entrata acqua sanitario - @ 1/2”
10 Mandata impianto - @ 3/4”

11 Ritorno impianto - @ 3/4”

A6 Attacco scarico condensa
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4.2 Vista generale

191 14 Valvola di sicurezza
16 Ventilatore
196 32 Circolatore riscaldamento
34 Sensore temperatura riscalda-
mento
350 36 Sfiato aria automatico
o6 42 Sonda temperatura sanitario
44 Valvola gas
56 Vaso di espansione
81 81 Elettrodo d’accensione/lonizza-
zione
186 95 Valvola deviatrice
136 Flussometro
34— 145 Idrometro
186 Sensore di ritorno
136 16 191 Sensore temperatura fumi
95 193 Sifone
194 36 194 Scambiatore acqua sanitaria
42| 196 Bacinella condensa
246 Trasduttore di pressione
246 — 193 350 Gruppo Bruciatore/Ventilatore
14—
32
44 L—145
fig. 63 - Vista generale
4.3 Circuito idraulico
8 Uscita acqua sanitario
9 Entrata acqua sanitario
10 Mandata impianto
1" Ritorno impianto
14 Valvola di sicurezza
32 Circolatore riscaldamento
34 Sensore temperatura riscalda-
mento
36 Sfiato aria automatico
42 Sonda temperatura sanitario
56 Vaso di espansione
74 Rubinetto di riempimento
impianto
95 Valvola deviatrice
136 Flussometro
186 Sensore di ritorno
193 Sifone
56 194 Scambiatore acqua sanitaria
241 Bypass automatico (interno al
gruppo pompa)
246 Trasduttore di pressione
fig. 64 - Circuito idraulico
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4.4 Tabella dati tecnici

0T4B2AWD ALHENA TECH 24 C

0T4BAAWD ALHENA TECH 28 C

0T4B7AWD  ALHENA TECH 34 C

PAESI DI DESTINAZIONE IT ES-GR RO PL
CATEGORIA GAS I2HM3+ (IT) I12H3+ (ES-GR) 12H3B/P (RO)
I12ELwLs3B/P (PL)

CODICI IDENTIFICATIVI DEI PRODOTTI 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7AWD
Portata termica max riscaldamento kW 204 245 30,6 Qn
Portata Termica min riscaldamento kW 3,5 35 35 Qn
Potenza Termica max risc. (80/60 °C) kW 20 24 30 Pn
Potenza Termica min risc. (80/60 °C) kW 34 34 34 Pn
Potenza Termica max risc. (50/30 °C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn
Potenza Termica min risc. (50/30 °C) kW 3,8 38 338 Pn
Portata Termica max sanitario kW 25 28,5 34,7 Qnw
Portata Termica min sanitario kW 35 35 35 Qnw
Potenza Termica max sanitario kW 245 28 34
Potenza Termica min sanitario kW 3,4 34 34
Rendimento Pmax (80/60 °C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9
Rendimento Pmin (80/60 °C) % 98 98 98
Rendimento Pmax (50/30 °C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1
Rendimento Pmin (50/30 °C) % 107,5 107,5 107,5
Rendimento 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5
Perdite al camino con bruciatore ON (80/60 °C) - Pmax / Pmin % 2,03/147 1,92/1,71 2,02/147
Perdite al mantello con bruciatore ON (80/60 °C) - Pmax / Pmin %| 0,46/236 0,39/2,36 0,26/1,44
Perdite al camino con bruciatore ON (50/30 °C) - Pmax / Pmin %| 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61
Perdite al mantello con bruciatore ON (50/30 °C) Pmax / Pmin %| 055/1,05 0,34/1,05 0,6/1,05
Perdite al camino con bruciatore OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01
Perdite al mantello con bruciatore OFF (50K / 20K) % 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14/0,05
Temperatura fumi (80/60 °C) - Pmax / Pmin °C 69 /58 66 /58 66 /60
Temperatura fumi (50/30 °C) - Pmax / Pmin °C 51/43 51/43 51,5/45
Portata fumi - Pmax / Pmin als 92/16 111/1,6 141/17
Pressione gas alimentazione G20 mbar 20 20 20
Ugello gas G20 [ 5,6 5,6 6
Portata gas G20 - Max / min m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37
C02- G20 % 9+0,8 9+0,8 9+0,8
Pressione gas alimentazione G31 mbar 37 37 37
Ugello gas G31 [4] 56 5.6 6
Portata gas G31 - Max / min kg/h| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,72/0,27
C02-G31 % 10 £0,8 10 40,8 10 +£0,8
Classe di emissione NOx - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx
Pressione max esercizio riscaldamento bar 3 3 3 PMS
Pressione min esercizio riscaldamento bar 08 08 08
Temperatura max di regolazione riscaldamento °C 95 95 95 tmax
Contenuto acqua riscaldamento litri 29 29 43
Capacita vaso di espansione riscaldamento litri 8 8 10
Pressione precarica vaso di espansione riscaldamento bar 08 038 0,8
Pressione max di esercizio sanitario bar 9 9 9 PMW
Pressione min di esercizio sanitario bar 0,3 0,3 0,3
Portata sanitaria At 25°C I/min 14 16,1 19,5
Portata sanitaria At 30°C /min 11,7 13,4 16,2 D
Contenuto acqua sanitario litri 0,3 0,3 0,4 H20
Grado protezione IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D
Tensione di alimentazione V/Hz 230V~50HZ
Potenza elettrica assorbita W 73 | 82 | 105 w
Peso a vuoto kg 29 | 29 | 32
Tipo di apparecchio C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33
Pressione installazione camini C(10)3-C(11)3 Pa | 86 | 89 | 94
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Scheda prodotto ErP

MODELLO: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)

Marchio: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldaia a condensazione: S|
Caldaia a bassa temperatura (**): SI
Caldaia di tipo B1: NO
Apparecchio di riscaldamento misto: S|
Apparecchio di cogenerazione per il riscaldamento d'ambiente: NO
Elemento Simbolo Unita Valore
Classe di efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente (da A+++ a D) A
Potenza termica nominale Pn kw 20
Efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente Ns % 94
Potenza termica utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 20,0
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) P1 kw 6,7
Efficienza utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,3
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) m, % 98,8
Consumo ausiliario di elettricita
A pieno carico elmax kw 0,024
A carico parziale elmin kw 0,010
In modo Standby PSB kw 0,004
Altri elementi
Dispersione termica in standby Pstby kw 0,042
Consumo energetico del bruciatore di accensione Pign kw 0,000
Consumo energetico annuo QHE GJ 38
Livello della potenza sonora all'interno LWA dB 47
Emissioni di ossidi di azoto NOx mg/kWh 34
Per gli apparecchi di riscaldamento misti
Profilo di carico dichiarato XL
Classe di efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua (da A+ a F) A
Consumo giornaliero di energia elettrica Qelec kWh 0,148
Consumo annuo di energia elettrica AEC kWh 34
Efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua Nwh % 87
Consumo giornaliero di combustibile Qfuel kWh 20,220
Consumo annuo di combustibile AFC GJ 17

(*) Regime ad alta temperatura: temperatura di ritorno di 60 °C all'entrata nell apparecchio e 80 °C di temperatura di fruizione all'uscita dell apparecchio.
(**) Bassa temperatura: temperatura di itorno (allentrata della caldaia) per le caldaie a condensazione 30 °C, per gli apparecchi a bassa temperatura di 37 °C e per gl altri apparecchi di 50 °C.
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Scheda prodotto ErP

MODELLO: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)

Marchio: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldaia a condensazione: S|
Caldaia a bassa temperatura (**): SI
Caldaia di tipo B1: NO
Apparecchio di riscaldamento misto: S|
Apparecchio di cogenerazione per il riscaldamento d'ambiente: NO
Elemento Simbolo Unita Valore
Classe di efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente (da A+++ a D) A
Potenza termica nominale Pn kw 24
Efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente Ns % 94
Potenza termica utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 24,0
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) P1 kw 8,1
Efficienza utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,3
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) m, % 98,8
Consumo ausiliario di elettricita
A pieno carico elmax kw 0,028
A carico parziale elmin kw 0,011
In modo Standby PSB kw 0,004
Altri elementi
Dispersione termica in standby Pstby kw 0,042
Consumo energetico del bruciatore di accensione Pign kw 0,000
Consumo energetico annuo QHE GJ 44
Livello della potenza sonora all'interno LWA dB 48
Emissioni di ossidi di azoto NOx mg/kWh 31
Per gli apparecchi di riscaldamento misti
Profilo di carico dichiarato XL
Classe di efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua (da A+ a F) A
Consumo giornaliero di energia elettrica Qelec kWh 0,148
Consumo annuo di energia elettrica AEC kWh 32
Efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua Nwh % 87
Consumo giornaliero di combustibile Qfuel kWh 20,220
Consumo annuo di combustibile AFC GJ 17

(%) Regime ad alta temperatura: temperatura di ritorno di 60 °C all'entrata nell apparecchio e 80 °C di temperatura di fruizione all'uscita dell apparecchio.
(**) Bassa temperatura: temperatura di itorno (allentrata della caldaia) per le caldaie a condensazione 30 °C, per gli apparecchi a bassa temperatura di 37 °C e per gl altri apparecchi di 50 °C.
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Scheda prodotto ErP

MODELLO: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
Marchio: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldaia a condensazione: S|

Caldaia a bassa temperatura (**): SI
Caldaia di tipo B1: NO

Apparecchio di riscaldamento misto: S|

Apparecchio di cogenerazione per il riscaldamento d'ambiente: NO

Elemento Simbolo Unita Valore
Classe di efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente (da A+++ a D) A
Potenza termica nominale Pn kw 30
Efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente Ns % 94

Potenza termica utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 30,0
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) P1 kw 10,1

Efficienza utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,2
Al 30% della potenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa temperatura (**) L % 98,6

Consumo ausiliario di elettricita
A pieno carico elmax kw 0,045
A carico parziale elmin kw 0,009
In modo Standby PSB kw 0,004

Altri elementi
Dispersione termica in standby Pstby kw 0,046
Consumo energetico del bruciatore di accensione Pign kw 0,000
Consumo energetico annuo QHE GJ 55
Livello della potenza sonora all'interno LWA dB 49
Emissioni di ossidi di azoto NOx mg/kWh 26

Per gli apparecchi di riscaldamento misti
Profilo di carico dichiarato XXL
Classe di efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua (da A+ a F) A
Consumo giornaliero di energia elettrica Qelec kWh 0,186
Consumo annuo di energia elettrica AEC kWh 41
Efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua Nwh % 85
Consumo giornaliero di combustibile Qfuel kWh 25,530
Consumo annuo di combustibile AFC GJ 22

(#) Regime ad alta temperatura: temperatura di ritorno di 60 °C allentrata nell'apparecchio e 80 °C di temperatura di fruizione all uscita dell'apparecchio.
(**) Bassa temperatura: temperatura di ritorno (allentrata della caldaia) per le caldaie a condensazione 30 °C, per gli apparecchi a bassa temperatura di 37 °C e per gli altri apparecchi di 50 °C.
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H(mCA)

H(MCA)

4.5 Diagrammi

Prevalenza residua disponibile all’'impianto
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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fig. 65 - P I residua disponibile all’i

ALHENA TECH 34 C
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fig. 66 - Prevalenza residua disponibile all’impianto

4.6 Schema elettrico

16 Ventilatore
32 Circolatore riscaldamento

34 Sensore temperatura riscaldamento
42 Sonda temperatura sanitario

44 Valvola gas
72 Termostato ambiente (non fornito)
81 Elettrodo d’accensione/lonizzazione
95 Valvola deviatrice

(%jﬁg

X072

136 Flussometro

138 Sonda esterna (opzionale)

139 Cronocomando remoto (opzionale)
186 Sensore di ritorno

191 Sensore temperatura fumi

288 Kit antigelo

246 Trasduttore di pressione

A Interruttore ON/OFF (configurabile)

O

X04

X03
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fig. 67 - Schema elettrico

Attenzione: Prima di collegare il termostato ambiente o il cronocomando remoto, to-
gliere il ponticello ai morsetti 5-6 sulla morsettiera.

In caso si voglia collegare piu zone dell'impianto idraulico controllate da termostati con
contatto pulito e ci sia la necessita di utilizzare il cronocomando in funzione di remotazione
dei comandi di caldaia, & necessario collegare i contatti puliti delle zone ai morsetti 1-2 ed
il cronocomando ai morsetti 5-6.

TUTTI I COLLEGAMENTI ALLA MORSETTIERA DEVONO ESSERE A CONTATTI PU-

LITI (NO 230V).
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ETICHETTATURA AMBIENTALE IMBALLAGGI ITALIA

Ai sensi del decreto legislativo 3 settembre 2020, n. 116 e della decisione 97/129/CE , il materiale che com-
pone I'imballaggio dell’apparecchio, va gestito nel modo corretto, al fine di facilitarne la raccolta, il riutilizzo, il
recupero ed il riciclaggio ove questo sia possibile.
Per la corretta gestione della raccolta dell'imballaggio, il consumatore finale deve seguire la tabella riportata
nella quale ci sono tutte le indicazioni necessarie.

Descrizione Codifica materiale Simbolo Indicazione per la raccolta
Raccolta DIFFERENZIATA
GABBIAIN LEGNO LEGNO LEGNO
PALLET IN LEGNO FOR 50 Verifica col tuo Comune come conferire questo im-
FOR ballaggio all'isola ecologica
SCATOLA IN CARTONE Raccolta DIFFERENZIATA
ANGOLARE IN CARTONE gﬁﬂgNE ONDULATO CARTA
FOGLIO CARTONE Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
PAP
BUSTAACCESSORI Raccolta DIFFERENZIATA
FOGLIO DI PROTEZIONE Eg';,'ETO"‘;ENE c 04 5 PLASTICA
ETICHETTE Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
PE-LD
Raccolta DIFFERENZIATA
POLISTIROLO POLISTIROLO 06 PLASTICA
PS 6 o BT
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
PS
REGGIA POLIPROPILENE 05 R T ERENZIATA
NASTRO ADESIVO PP5 o BT
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
PP
FERRO Raccolta DIFFERENZIATA
GRAFFE PER REGGIA 40 METALLO
FE 40 . S
e Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune
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Certificato di Garanzia

La presente garanzia convenzionale ¢ valida per gli apparecchi
destinati alla commercializzazione, venduti_ed installati sul solo_territorio italiano

La Direttiva Europea 99/44/CE e successive modifiche regolamenta taluni aspetti della vendita e delle garanzie dei beni di consumo e regolamenta il rapporto

tra venditore finale e consumatore. La direttiva in oggetto prevede che in caso di difetto di conformita del prodotto, il consumatore ha diritto a rivalersi nei

go?fror:jﬁ del venditore finale per ottenerne il ripristino senza spese, per non conformita manifestatesi entro un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna
el prodotto.

Ferroli S.p.A., in qualita di Azienda produttrice e come tale richiamata nei successivi capitoli, pur non essendo venditore finale nei confronti del consumatore,

intende comunque supportare le responsabilita del venditore finale con una propria Garanzia Convenzionale, fornita tramite la propria rete di Servizi di

Assistenza Autorizzata in ltalia alle condizioni riportate di seguito.

Oggetto della Garanzia e Durata

L'oggetto della presente garanzia convenzionale consiste nell'impegno di ripristino della conformita del bene senza spese per il consumatore, alle condizioni
qui di seguito specificate. UAzienda produttrice garantisce dai difetti di fabbricazione e di funzionamento gli apparecchi venduti ai consumatori, per un periodo
di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna, purché avvenuta entro 3 anni dalla data di fabbricazione del prodotto e documentata attraverso regolare documento di
acquisto. La iniziale messa in servizio del prodotto deve essere effettuata a cura della societa installatrice o di altra ditta in possesso dei previsti requisiti di
legge.

Entro 30 giorni dalla messa in servizio il Cliente deve richiedere ad un Servizio di Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato Lamborghini Caloreclima I'intervento gratuito
per la verifica iniziale del prodotto e la convalida, tramite registrazione, della garanzia convenzionale. Trascorsi 30 giorni dalla messa in servizio la presente
Garanzia Convenzionale non sara pil attivabile.

Modalita per far valere la presente Garanzia
In caso di guasto, il Cliente deve richiedere, entro il termine di decadenza di 30 giorni, I'intervento del Servizio Assistenza di zona Lamborghini Caloreclima
autorizzato dall’Azienda produttrice. | nominativi dei Servizi di Assistenza Lamborghini Caloreclima autorizzati sono reperibili:

e attraverso il sito internet dell’Azienda produttrice: www.lamborghinicalor.it;

e attraverso il numero Servizio Clienti: 800 596040
| Servizi Assistenza e/o I'Azienda produttrice potranno richiedere di visionare il documento fiscale d'acquisto e/o il modulo/ricevuta di avvenuta convalida
della Garanzia Convenzionale timbrato e firmato da un Servizio Assistenza Autorizzato; conservare con cura tali documenti per tutta la durata della garanzia.
| costi di intervento sono a carico dell’Azienda produttrice, fatte salve le esclusioni previste e riportate nel presente Certificato. Gli interventi in garanzia non
modificano la data di decorrenza della garanzia e non prolungano la durata della stessa.

Esclusioni
Sono esclusi dalla presente garanzia i difetti di conformita causati da:

* trasporto non effettuato a cura dell’azienda produttrice;

. ar/]ormalitﬁ o anomalie di qualsiasi genere nell'alimentazione degli impianti idraulici, elettrici, di erogazione del combustibile, di camini

e/o scarichi;

* calcare, inadeguati trattamenti dell'acqua e/o trattamenti disincrostanti erroneamente effettuati;

e corrosioni causate da condensa o aggressivita d'acqua;

« gelo, correnti vaganti e/o effetti dannosi di scariche atmosferiche;

* mancanza di dispositivi di protezione contro le scariche atmosferiche;

e trascuratezza, incapacita d’uso o manomissioni/modifiche effettuate da personale non autorizzato;

* cause di forza maggiore indipendenti dalla volonta e dal controllo dellAzienda produttrice.
E’ esclusa qualsiasi responsabilita dell’Azienda produttrice per danni diretti e/o indiretti, causati dal mancato rispetto delle prescrizioni riportate nel libretto
diinstallazione, manutenzione ed uso che accompagna il prodotto, e dalla inosservanza della vigente normativa in tema di installazione e manutenzione dei
prodotti.

La presen ranzia Convenzionale non sara licabile nel i:
e assenza del documento fiscale d’acquisto e/o del modulo/ricevuta di avvenuta convalida della Garanzia convenzionale timbrato e
firmato dal Centro Assistenza Autorizzato;
e inosservanza delle istruzioni e delle avvertenze previste dall'azienda produttrice e riportate sui manuali di utilizzo a corredo del
prodotto;
e errata installazione o inosservanza delle prescrizioni di installazione, previste dall’azienda produttrice e riportate sui manuali di
installazione a corredo del prodotto;
* inosservanza di norme e/o disposizioni previste da leggi e/o regolamenti vigenti, in particolare per assenza o difetto di manutenzione
periodica;
e interventi tecnici sulle parti guaste effettuati da soggetti estranei alla Rete di Assistenza Autorizzata dallAzienda produttrice;
 impiego di parti di ricambio di qualita inferiore alle originali.

Non rientrano nella presente Garanzia Convenzionale la sostituzione delle parti soggette a normale usura di impiego (anodi, guarnizioni, manopole, lampade
spia, resistenze elettriche, ecc..), le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione ordinaria e le eventuali attivita od operazioni per accedere al prodotto (smontaggio
mobili o coperture, allestimento ponteggi, noleggio gru/cestelli, ecc..)

Responsabilita

Il personale autorizzato dallAzienda produttrice interviene a titolo di assistenza tecnica nei confronti del Cliente; I'installatore resta comunque I'unico
responsabile dell'installazione che deve rispettare le prescrizioni di legge e le prescrizioni tecniche riportate sui manuali di installazione a corredo del
prodotto. Le condizioni di Garanzia Convenzionale qui elencate sono le uniche offerte dallAzienda produttrice. Nessun terzo & autorizzato a modificare i
termini della presente garanzia né a rilasciarne altri verbali o scritti.

Diritti di legge

La presente Garanzia Convenzionale si aggiunge e non pregiudica i diritti del consumatore previsti dalla direttiva 99/44/CEE (e successive modifiche), dal
relativo decreto nazionale di attuazione D.Lgs. 06/09/2005 n.206 (e successive modifiche). Qualsiasi controversia relativa alla presente garanzia sara devoluta
alla competenza esclusiva del Tribunale di Verona.
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Le rogamos leer atentamente
las advertencias contenidas en
este manual de instrucciones,
ya que proporcionan informa-
cién importante sobre la instala-
cion, el uso y el mantenimiento.
Este manual de instrucciones es
parte integrante y esencial del
producto, y el usuario debe
guardarlo con esmero para con-
sultarlo cuando sea necesario.
Si el aparato se vende o cede a
otro propietario, 0 se cambia de
lugar, el manual debe acom-
pafarlo para que el nuevo pro-
pietario o el instalador puedan
consultarlo.

La instalacion y el mantenimien-
to deben ser realizados por un
técnico autorizado, en conformi-
dad con las normas vigentes y
las instrucciones del fabricante.
La instalacién incorrecta o la fal-
ta del mantenimiento apropiado
pueden causar dafios materia-
les o personales. Se excluye
cualquier responsabilidad del fa-
bricante en caso de dafios cau-
sados por errores en la
instalacion y el uso o por incum-
plimiento de las instrucciones
del fabricante.

Antes de efectuar cualquier ope-
racion de limpieza o manteni-

miento, desconecte el aparato
de la red de alimentacion eléctri-
ca mediante el interruptor gene-
ral u otro dispositivo de corte.
En caso de averia o funciona-
miento incorrecto del aparato,
desconéctelo y hagalo reparar
unicamente por un técnico auto-
rizado. Acuda exclusivamente a
personal autorizado. Las repa-
raciones del aparato y la sustitu-
cion de los componentes deben
ser efectuadas solamente por
técnicos autorizados y con re-
cambios originales. En caso
contrario, se puede comprome-
ter la seguridad del aparato.
Para garantizar el buen funcio-
namiento del aparato es nece-
sario que el mantenimiento
periddico sea realizado por per-
sonal cualificado.

Este aparato debe destinarse
solamente al uso para el cual ha
sido expresamente disefiado.
Todo otro uso ha de considerar-
se impropio Yy, por lo tanto, peli-
groso.

Desembale el aparato y com-
pruebe que esté en perfecto
estado. Los materiales de em-
balaje son una fuente potencial
de peligro: no los deje al alcance
de los nifos.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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A + Este aparato puede ser utilizado

por nifios de no menos de 8
afnos de edad y por personas
con capacidades fisicas, senso-
riales o mentales reducidas, o
carentes de experiencia o del
conocimiento necesario, pero
sélo bajo vigilancia e instruccio-
nes sobre el uso seguro y de-
spués de comprender bien los
peligros inherentes. Los nifios
no deben jugar con el aparato.
La limpieza y el mantenimiento
del aparato a cargo del usuario
pueden ser efectuados por
nifios de al menos 8 afios de
edad siempre que sean vigila-
dos.

En caso de duda, no utilice el
aparato y consulte a su provee-
dor.

+ Deseche el aparato y los acce-

sorios de acuerdo con las nor-
mas vigentes.

Las imagenes contenidas en
este manual son una represen-
tacion simplificada del producto.
Dicha representacion puede te-
ner diferencias ligeras y no si-
gnificativas con respecto al
producto suministrado.

Este simbolo indica ‘fATENCIQN” y se encuentra junto a las advertencias de seguridad. Respetar escrupulosamente dichas
advertencias para evitar situaciones peligrosas o danos a personas, animales y cosas.

=

Este simbolo destaca una nota o advertencia importante.

hid

Este simbolo que aparece en el producto, en el embalaje o en la documentacion indica que el producto, al final de su vida uil,
no debe recogerse, recuperarse o desecharse junto con los residuos domésticos.

Una gestion inadecuada de los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos podria provocar la liberacion de sustancias
peligrosas contenidas en el producto. Para evitar posibles dafios para el medio ambiente o la salud, se recomienda al usuario
que separe este aparato de otros tipos de residuos y lo entregue al servicio municipal encargado de la recogida o solicite
su recogida al distribuidor en las condiciones y de acuerdo con las modalidades establecidas por las normas nacionales de
transposicion de la Directiva 2012/19/UE.

La recogida diferenciada y el reciclaje de los aparatos desechados favorece la conservacion de los recursos naturales y ga-
rantiza que estos residuos se traten de manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente y garantizando la proteccion de la salud.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre las modalidades de recogida de los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos, es
necesario acudir a los ayuntamientos o las autoridades publicas competentes para la concesion de autorizaciones.

Cce

El marcado ce acredita que los productos cumplen los requisitos fundamentales de las
directivas aplicables.
La declaracion de conformidad puede solicitarse al fabricante.

PAISES DE DESTINO: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR

64
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1. Instrucciones de uso

11

Presentacion

Estimado cliente:

ALHENA TECH C es un generador térmico dotado de intercambiador de acero inoxidable con
produccién de agua caliente sanitaria integrada, de alto rendimiento y bajas emisiones, con
sistema de premezcla y condensacioén, equipado con un sistema de control con microprocesador.

Puede funcionar con gas natural (G20), gas liquido (G30-G31), aire propanado (G230) y, gra-
cias al sistema “Hydrogen plug-in”, se regula automaticamente para funcionar también con
mezclas de gas natural e hidrégeno (mezclas de gas natural/hidrégeno 80 %/20 %), que pronto
estaran disponibles en Europa para combatir el calentamiento global.

El equipo es de camara estanca y se puede instalar en el interior o en lugar exterior parcialmente
protegido (segun la norma EN 15502) y con temperaturas no inferiores a —5 °C.

1.2

Panel de mando

3

5_

8 ® 1.2b

12
10

15 B
14 ~ 45°

Sk

9

5

4w 257

13

> Ld Ld
CALORECLIMA 4

J

fig. 1- Panel de control

Leyenda del panel fig. 1

1

2

Tecla para disminuir la temperatura del
agua caliente sanitaria

Tecla para aumentar la temperatura del
agua caliente sanitaria

Tecla para disminuir la temperatura de
la calefaccion

Tecla para aumentar la temperatura de
la calefaccion

Pantalla

Tecla de retorno

Tecla de seleccion del modo “Invierno”,
“Verano”, “OFF equipo”, “ECO” o
“COMFORT”

Indicacién de modo Eco (Q)
Indicacién de modo ACS

Indicacién de modo Verano/Invierno
Tecla menu / confirmacion

Indicacién de presion de la instalacion
Indicacién de modo Calefaccion
Indicacién de quemador encendido
Indicacién de “Bloqueo teclas” activo

66
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Indicacién durante el funcionamiento

Calefaccion

La demanda de calefaccion, generada por
el termostato de ambiente o el cronomando

a distancia, se indica con el simbolo del ra- . bar
diador parpadeando.
Cuando el quemador esta encendido, apa- | ;\r%lé

rece el simbolo de la llama y los 3 niveles in-
dican la intensidad actual.

i

29"
5

627"

fig. 2
Agua caliente sanitaria

La demanda de agua caliente sanitaria, ge-

nerada por una extraccion, se indica con el

simbolo del grifo parpadeando. . bar
Cuando el quemador esta encendido, apa-

rece el simbolo de la llama y los 3 niveles in- | ;%:
dican la intensidad actual.

[
429"

%9
27"

fig. 3

Comfort

Durante el funcionamiento en modo Comfort (restablecimiento de la temperatura interna de la cal-
dera), aparece el simbolo de la llama mientras que el simbolo del grifo parpadea.

7
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Antihielo

Durante el funcionamiento en modo Antihielo (temperatura de ida por debajo de 5 °C), aparece
el simbolo de la llama.

Anomalia

En caso de anomalia, en la pantalla se visualiza el codigo de la averia con una grafica diferente
segun el tipo.

Anomalia de tipo A (fig. 5): Para desbloquear la caldera cuando ocurre este tipo de anomalia,
es necesario pulsar la tecla e) hasta que se visualice el mensaje “Confirm?”. Luego, confirme
con la tecla =.

Anomalia de tipo F (fig. 4): Esta anomalia se restablece automaticamente una vez solucionado
el problema.

Anomalia de tipo mensaje (fig. 6): La anomalia no afecta el funcionamiento de la caldera. El
mensaje desaparece una vez solucionado el problema.

F12 Alarm

D | #*
F13 AOT Ir

°C

s
°C
5 21

fig. 4 fig. 5 fig. 6
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1.3 Conexion a la red eléctrica, encendido y apagado

Caldera sin alimentacidn eléctrica

A Antes de una inactividad prolongada en invierno, para evi-
tar dafios causados por las heladas, se aconseja descar-
gar toda el agua de la caldera.

Caldera con alimentacion eléctrica
Conectar la alimentacion eléctrica de la caldera.

MAIN FW 1,00 F H F h

DSPFW 1.00 2% 6%
M ] ]

O O

fig. 7- Encendido / Version del software fig. 8- Purga de aire con ventilador en fig. 9- Purga de aire con ventilador apa-
marcha gado

» Enlos cinco primeros segundos, en la pantalla se visualiza la version del software de la tarjeta
y de la pantalla (fig. 7).

+ Durante los 20 segundos siguientes, en la pantalla se visualiza el codigo FH, que indica que se esta efec-
tuando el ciclo de purga del aire del circuito de la calefaccion con el ventilador en marcha (fig. 8).

+ Enlos proximos 280 segundos, continda el ciclo de purga de aire con el ventilador apagado (fig. 9).

» Abra la llave del gas situada antes de la caldera.

« Tras el apagado de la indicacion Fh, la caldera se pondra en marcha automaticamente cada
vez que se extraiga agua caliente sanitaria o haya una demanda de calefaccion desde el ter-
mostato de ambiente.

Si se desea interrumpir la fase de purga (FH o bien Fh), mantenga pulsada la tecla C) hasta que
se visualice el mensaje “Stop?”. Luego, confirme con la tecla =.

Stop?

L
oL
G O(% [}
>
+

fig. 10
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Apagado y encendido de la caldera

Es posible cambiar el modo pulsando repetidamente la tecla (I)con la secuencia indicada en

fig. 11.

A = Modo “Verano” - B = Modo “Invierno” - C = Modo “Off”

Para apagar la caldera, pulse varias veces la tecla (l) hasta visualizar la pantalla C de la fig. 11.

i
37°

)
OFF

@ ] .2bar

A

@ ] .2bar
| o

R
29°
%9
27"

@ ] .2bar
| O

R
OFF

)
OFF

B
-

C

-

fig. 11- Apagado de la caldera

Cuando la caldera se apaga, la tarjeta electrénica permanece conectada. Se deshabilita la pro-
duccion de agua caliente sanitaria y la calefaccion. El sistema antihielo permanece operativo.
Para reactivar la caldera, pulse nuevamente la tecla (I)

La caldera queda dispuesta en modo Invierno y ACS.

A\

Si el equipo se desconecta de la alimentacion eléctrica o
de gas, el sistema antihielo no funciona. Antes de una

inactividad prolongada en invierno, para evitar dafios cau-
sados por las heladas, se aconseja descargar toda el
agua de la caldera (sanitaria y de calefaccion) o descargar
solo el agua sanitaria e introducir un anticongelante apro-
piado en la instalacion de calefaccion, como se indica en

la sec. 2.3.

TR |
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1.4 Regulaciones

Conmutacién invierno/verano

Pulsar repetidamente la tecla (') hasta que aparezca el simbolo del verano (sol) y la palabra
"OFF" en la calefaccion ( 10 - fig. 1): la caldera solo suministra agua sanitaria. El sistema antihielo

permanece operativo.

Para reactivar el modo Invierno, pulse repetidamente la tecla (I) hasta que se visualice el copo

de nieve.

@ ].2bar

D | &

IR
412°
5
OFF

fig. 12- Verano

Regulacion de la temperatura de calefaccion

Mediante las teclas de la calefaccion (3 y 4
- fig. 1) para regular la temperatura desde
un minimo de 20 °C hasta un maximo de
80 °C. El valor maximo se puede modificar
en el menu Parametros [TSP] interviniendo
en el parametro P40.

CH SET

5%
80°

fig. 14

A Si hay poca extraccion

@ ].Zbar

ED
b
635"
5
48*

fig. 13- Invierno

Requlacion de la temperatura del agua sanitaria

Mediante las teclas del agua sanitaria ( 1y
2 -fig. 1) para regular la temperatura desde
un minimo de 40 °C hasta un maximo de
55 °C. El valor méaximo se puede modificar
en el menu Parametros [TSP] interviniendo
en el parametro P46.

DHW SET

I’

54"

fig. 15

la temperatura de entrada del

agua sanitaria es elevada, la temperatura de salida del
agua caliente sanitaria puede ser distinta de la progra-

mada.
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Regulacioén de la temperatura ambiente (con termostato de ambiente opcional

Mediante el termostato de ambiente, programar la temperatura deseada en el interior de la vivien-
da. Si no se dispone de termostato de ambiente, la caldera mantiene el agua de calefaccion a la
temperatura de ida prefijada.

Regulacién de la temperatura ambiente (con el reloj programador a distancia opcional
Mediante el reloj programador a distancia, programar la temperatura ambiente deseada en el in-
terior de la vivienda. La caldera regulara el agua de la calefaccion en funcién de la temperatura
ambiente requerida. Por lo que se refiere al funcionamiento con el reloj programador a distancia,
consultar su manual de uso.

Seleccién de ECO/COMFORT

El equipo dispone de un dispositivo que asegura una produccion rapida de agua caliente sanitaria
y el méximo confort para el usuario. Cuando esta funcién esta activada (modo COMFORT), el
agua de la caldera se mantiene caliente y esto permite disponer inmediatamente de agua a la
temperatura deseada al abrir el grifo, sin tener que esperarse.

El usuario puede deshabilitar la funcion COMFORT (modo ECO) pulsando la tecla (I) durante 2
s. En modo ECO, en la pantalla se visualiza el simbolo Q (12 - fig. 1). Para activar el modo
COMFORT, pulse de nuevo la tecla (!) durante 2 s; el simbolo () desaparece.

Menu principal [MENU]

Pulsando la tecla == aparecera el menu principal de la caldera [MENU] visualizado en la fig. 16.
Es posible seleccionar las opciones deseadas mediante las teclas + y — calefaccion.

Para acceder a las opciones del menu de navegacion [MENU], pulse la tecla == tras seleccio-
nar la opcién deseada.

» [Service] - Menu reservado al instalador
See “Menu del instalador [SERVICE]” en
la pag. 73. MENU

» [Diagnostic] - Proporciona informacion, .
en tiempo real, sobre el estado de la cal- Service >
dera.

See “Menu Informacion de la caldera . .
[Diagnostic]” en la pag. 74. Dlagnos“c >

+ [Counters] - Contadores de la caldera. Counters >
See “Menu Contadores de la caldera
[Counters]” en la pag. 75. AIarm

« [Alarm] - Memorizacién de las Ultimas .
anomalias ocurridas en la caldera. DISp|ay >
See “Menu Anomalias de la caldera
[Alarm]” en la pag. 75.

« [Display] - Permite modificar la configu-
racién de la pantalla.
See “Menu Configuraciéon de la pantalla
[Display]” en la pag. 76.

fig. 16- Menu principal
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Menu del instalador [SERVICE]

Tras seleccionar el menu del instalador [Service], pulse la tecla =—. Para continuar, es nece-
sario introducir la contrasefia “1234”. Con las teclas + y == ACS se selecciona el valor del digito,
mientras que con las teclas + y == calefaccién se cambia de digito (fig. 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

I
+

+
e

[
4

Ay = .

@ g i @ ! ni
CALORECLIMA CALORECLIMA

fig. 17- Introduccién de la contrasefia

Pulse la tecla ==para confirmar y entrar en la pantalla del menu del instalador [SERVICE] que
presenta las siguientes opciones:

* [TSP] - Menu para modificar los parame-

tros transparentes SERVICE

* [Test] - Activacion del modo Test de la

caldera.
TSP ,
« [OTC] - Configuracion de las curvas cli- Test
maticas para la regulacion con la sonda »
exterior.
0TC ,
* [Zone] - Configuracion de las curvas cli-
maticas de las zonas adicionales. Zone R
 [Auto Setup] - Este ment permite acti- Auto Setup

var la calibracion. Solo se visualiza si el
parametro b27 esta configurado en 5.

fig. 18

7
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Menu Informacion de la caldera [Diagnostic]

Este menu proporciona informacion, en tiempo real, sobre los diferentes sensores presentes en

la caldera.

Para acceder al menu, pulse la tecla == desde la pantalla principal, seleccione la opcién [Dia-
gnostic] y confirmela pulsando la tecla =.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp Ext temp
27°C =C
CH2temp Fume temp
26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm
25¢ Qrpm
Exttem Pump speed
p P psp »
Fume temp Power
28°¢ -%
Fan rpm DHW flow
0rpm 0,0|/min
Pump speed Water Pressure
0% Bt
Power Flame
-% -
fig. 19
Tabla 1 - Descripcion del menu Informacion de la caldera [Diagnostic]
Parametro visualizado | Descripcion Campo
[CH 1 temp] Sensor NTC ida (°C) 0+125°C
[CH 2 temp] Sensor NTC retorno (°C) 0-125°C
[DHW temp] Sensor NTC agua sanitaria (sonda acumula- | 0 + 125 °C
dor) (°C)
[Ext temp] Sensor NTC exterior (°C) +70--30 °C
[Fume temp] Sensor NTC humos (°C) 0-125°C
[Fan rpm] rpm actuales del ventilador 0-9999 rpm

[Pump speed]

Velocidad actual de la bomba de circulacion
modulante (%)

00 % = minimo, 100 % = maximo

[Power] Potencia actual del quemador (%) 0-100 %

[DHW flow] Extraccion actual de ACS (I/min) 00 - 99 I/min

[Water Pressure] Presion actual del agua en la instalacion 0,0 - 9,9 bar
(bar)

[Flame] Estado de la llama --+ 255

Si el sensor esta averiado o desconectado, en la pantalla se visualizan varios guiones (--).

Para volver a la pantalla principal, pulse varias veces la tecla C) o bien espere a que se visualice
automaticamente al cabo de 15 minutos.

T =<
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Menu Contadores de la caldera [Counters]
En este menu se visualizan los contadores de sistema:

[Burner] Horas de funcionamiento de la bomba en
Horas totales de funcionamiento del quema- modo ACS.
dor.
COUNTERS

[Ignition ok]
Numero de encendidos realizados correcta- Burner
mente . Oh

Ignition ok 3
[Ignition error] Ignition error 0
Numero de encendidos fallidos. CH pump time h
[CH pump time] DHW pump time n
Horas de funcionamiento de la bomba en
modo calefaccion.
[DHW pump time]

fig. 20

Menu Anomalias de la caldera [Alarm]

La tarjeta puede memorizar las Ultimas diez anomalias. El dato Alarm 1 corresponde a la ano-
malia mas reciente que ha ocurrido.

Los cédigos de las anomalias guardadas se visualizan también en el correspondiente menu del
cronomando a distancia.

Pulsando las teclas -+ y — Calefaccién es posible desplazar la lista de anomalias. Cancel es
la ultima opcion de la lista; una vez seleccionada y confirmada con la tecla ==, borra todo el hi-
storial de anomalias.

Para salir del meni Anomalias de la caldera [ALARM], pulse la tecla C) varias veces hasta
volver a la pantalla principal o bien espere a salir automaticamente al cabo de 15 minutos.

ALARM ALARM

Alarm 1 Alarm4
37

Alarm2 Alarm 5
37

Alarm 3 Alarm 6
13

Alarm 4 Alarm?7

Alarm 5 Alarm8

Alarm 6 Alarm9

Alarm7 Alarm 10

Alarm8 Cancel

fig. 21

7
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Menu Configuracion de la pantalla [Display]

En este menu es posible configurar algunos

parametros de la pantalla. DlSPLAY

[Contrast] - Regulacion del contraste
[Brightness] - Regulacion del brillo

[Backlight time] - Duracion del encendido Contrast 4

de la pantalla 5

[Lock time]* - Bloqueo de las teclas Brightness >
Después de un tiempo de inactivi- . . Max
dad del teclado igual al valor confi- Backllght time >
gurado (minutos), aparece el 10m
simbolo @ y las teclas se desacti- Lock time »
van. OFF
Para volver a activar el teclado, pul- Reset

se simultaneamente las teclas (I) y

= hasta que aparezca el simbolo

&) (aprox. 2 ).

* Esta funcion esta disponible a par-

tir de la version DSP FW 1.03.
[Reset] - Restablecimiento de los valores
de fabrica

fig. 22

Temperatura adaptable

Si se utiliza la sonda exterior (opcional), el sistema de regulacion de la caldera funciona con tem-
peratura adaptable. En esta modalidad, la temperatura del circuito de calefaccién se regula en
funcion de las condiciones climaticas exteriores, para garantizar mayor confort y ahorro de ener-
gia durante todo el afio. En particular, cuando aumenta la temperatura exterior disminuye la tem-
peratura de ida a calefaccion, de acuerdo con una curva de compensacion determinada.

Si esta activada la regulacién con temperatura adaptable, la temperatura programada con las
teclas de la calefaccion (3 y 4 - fig. 1) se convierte en la temperatura maxima de ida a calefaccion.
Se aconseja definir el valor maximo para que la instalacion pueda regular la temperatura en todo
el campo util de funcionamiento.

La caldera debe ser regulada por personal cualificado durante la instalacion. Mas tarde, el usuario
puede realizar modificaciones de acuerdo con sus preferencias.

Curva de compensacion y desplazamiento de las curvas

Desde la pantalla principal, pulse la tecla = para entrar en el mend de navegacién [MENU].
Pulsando las teclas -} y — calefaccién, seleccione el mena del instalador [SERVICE] y con-
firmelo con la tecla ==. Introduzca la contrasefia (véase "Menu del instalador [SERVICE]” en la
pag. 73 )y pulse la tecla =. Pulsando las teclas + y == calefaccion, seleccione el menu Con-
figuracion de las curvas climéaticas [OTC] y confirmelo con la tecla =.

76
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90

85

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

Curve:

Offset:

OFF:

seleccione esta opcion y pulse las
teclas + y == ACS para regular la
curva deseada entre 1y 10.

Si la curva se programa en 0, se de-
shabilita la regulaciéon con tempera-
tura adaptable (véase fig. 24).

Si se entra en este submenu, es po-
sible realizar el desplazamiento pa-
ralelo de las curvas pulsando las
teclas + y=— ACS. Véase la fig. 25
para las caracteristicas.

Esta opcion permite acceder al valor
de "apagado por temperatura exte-
rior". Pulse las teclas 4 y — ACS
para modificar el valor (de 0 a
40 °C); si se configura en 0, se de-
shabilita la funcién. El encendido se
produce cuando la temperatura de la
sonda exterior es 2 °C mas baja que
el valor de temperatura configurado.

oT1C
Curve 8
Offset >
OFF >
fig. 23

Para salir del menu Configuracion de las curvas climaticas [OTC], pulse la tecla C) varias ve-
ces hasta alcanzar la pantalla principal.

Si la temperatura ambiente es inferior al valor deseado, se aconseja seleccionar una curva de or-
den superior, y viceversa. Probar con aumentos o disminuciones de una unidad y controlar el re-
sultado en el ambiente.

OFFSET = 20
10 9 8 7 6 90 7
L 85 o8 8 7
/ 5 80 /
| 70 5
4 60 7/ 4
’ / ./ :
3 40 2
r 30 1
2 ‘ ii—
[ / 2 20 10 0 -0 20
1 % OFFSET =40
85 1009 8 7,6 5
r - 80 7 4
70 7 3
r 2
\\\\'\\\\:\\\\|\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\ 60 1
20 10 0 -10 -20 50 2 —
—
fig. 24- Curvas de compensacién 40
30
20 20 10 0 -0 -20
fig. 25- Ejemplo de desplazamiento paralelo
de las curvas de compensacion
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Regulaciones desde el cronomando a distancia
[@ Si la caldera tiene conectado el cronomando a distancia (opcional), las regulaciones de-
scritas anteriormente se realizan de acuerdo con la tabla 2.

Tabla 2

Regulacién de la temperatura
de calefaccion

Esta regulacion se puede hacer tanto en el menu del cronomando a dis-
tancia como en el panel de mandos de la caldera.

Regulacioén de la temperatura
del agua sanitaria

Esta regulacion se puede hacer tanto en el menu del cronomando a dis-
tancia como en el panel de mandos de la caldera.

Conmutacion Verano/Invierno

El modo Verano tiene prioridad sobre cualquier demanda de calefaccion
desde el cronomando a distancia.

Seleccién de Eco/Comfort

Si se desactiva el ACS desde el menu del cronomando a distancia, la
caldera selecciona el modo Economy. En esta condicion, la tecla eco/
comfort del panel de la caldera esta desactivada.

Si se activa el ACS desde el menu del cronomando a distancia, la cal-
dera selecciona el modo Comfort (si anteriormente se ha habilitado
desde el panel de la caldera). En esta condicién, desde el panel de la
caldera se puede seleccionar uno u otro modo.

Temperatura adaptable

Si el cronomando a distancia esta conectado, haga todas las regulacio-
nes desde dicho dispositivo.

T |
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Regulacion de la presién del agua en la instalacion

La presion de carga con la instalacion fria, - fig. 1). Si la presion es inferior a 0,8 bar, se
leida en la pantalla de la caldera, tiene que la debe restablecer.

ser de aproximadamente 1,0 bar. Si la pre-
sion de la instalacion disminuye por debajo
del minimo, la caldera se apagay en la pan-
talla se visualiza el codigo de anomalia F37.
Extraiga la llave de llenado ( 1 - fig. 26) y
girela en sentido antihorario para devolverla
al valor inicial. Al final de la operacién, cierre
siempre la llave de llenado.

Una vez restablecida la presion correcta en
la instalacion, la caldera efecttiia un ciclo de
purga de aire de 300 segundos, que se indi-
ca en la pantalla con la sigla Fh.

Para evitar que la caldera se bloquee, se re-
comienda controlar periddicamente, con la
instalacion fria, la presién en la pantalla ( 12

fig. 26- Llave de llenado

Pantalla Descripcion Funcionamiento
F40 Presion alta La caldera se apaga
@ 2 3 b Presion ligeramente alta La caldera funciona con potencia reducida
. ar
@ 'I 2 b Presion correcta Funcionamiento normal
' ar

Presion ligeramente baja
(La sefializacion con el sim- | | 3 caldera sigue funcionando.

@ 0 7 bolo @ solo se visualiza si Se aconseja cargar la instalacion lo antes
;bar el parametro b09 esta confi- | posible.

gurado en 1).

F37 Presion baja La caldera se apaga

Descarga de la instalacion

La tuerca de la llave de descarga esta de-
bajo de la valvula de seguridad situada den-
tro de la caldera.

Para descargar la instalacion, gire la tuerca
(3 - fig. 27) en sentido antihorario para abrir
la llave. Haga esta operacién solo con las
manos, sin utilizar ninguna herramienta.

Para descargar solamente el agua de la cal-
dera, cierre las valvulas de corte entre la in-
stalacion y la caldera antes de girar la
tuerca.

fig. 27

7
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2. Instalacion

2.1 Disposiciones generales

LA CALDERA TIENE QUE SER INSTALADA UNICAMENTE POR PERSONAL ESPECIALIZA-
DO Y DEBIDAMENTE CUALIFICADO, RESPETANDO TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL
PRESENTE MANUAL TECNICO, LAS LEYES NACIONALES Y LOCALES ASi COMO LAS RE-
GLAS DE LA TECNICA.

2.2 Lugar de instalacion

A El circuito de combustion es estanco respecto al am-
biente de instalacién, por lo cual el aparato puede in-
stalarse en cualquier local menos en garajes o
talleres. No obstante, el lugar de instalacion debe te-
ner la ventilacion adecuada para evitar situaciones de
peligro si hubiera una fuga de gas. En caso contrario,
puede haber peligro de asfixia, intoxicacién, explo-
sion o incendio. La Directiva 2009/142/CE establece
esta norma de seguridad para todos los aparatos que
funcionan con gas, incluidos los de camara estanca.

El aparato es idéneo para funcionar en un lugar parcialmente protegido, con temperatura no in-
ferior a -5 °C. Provisto del kit antihielo, se puede utilizar con temperaturas minimas de hasta -
15 °C. La caldera se debe instalar en una posicién resguardada, por ejemplo bajo el alero de un
tejado, en un balcén o en una cavidad protegida.

Como regla general, en el lugar de instalacién no debe haber polvo, gases corrosivos ni objetos
o materiales inflamables.

Esta caldera se cuelga de la pared mediante el soporte que se entrega de serie. La fijacion a la
pared debe ser firme y estable.

l]g Si el aparato se instala dentro de un mueble o se une lateralmente a otros elementos, se
debe dejar un espacio libre para desmontar la cubierta y realizar las actividades normales
de mantenimiento.

2.3 Conexiones del agua

Advertencias

A La salida de la valvula de seguridad se ha de conectar a
un embudo o tubo de recogida para evitar que se derrame
agua al suelo en caso de sobrepresion en el circuito de
calefaccién. Si no se cumple esta advertencia, en el caso
de que actue la valvula de descarga y se inunde el local,
el fabricante de la caldera no se considerara responsable.

Antes de hacer la instalacion, lave cuidadosamente todos
los tubos del sistema para eliminar los residuos o impure-
zas, ya que podrian comprometer el funcionamiento cor-
recto del aparato.
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Para sustituir un generador en una instalacion existente,
se debe vaciar el sistema y quitar todos los sedimentos y
contaminantes. Ultilice solo productos de limpieza idoneos
y garantizados para instalaciones térmicas (vea el aparta-
do siguiente), que no danen los metales, los plasticos ni
las gomas. El fabricante no responde por dainos cau-
sados al generador por la falta de una limpieza ade-
cuada de la instalacién.

Haga las conexiones de acuerdo con los simbolos presentes en el aparato.

Sistema antihielo. liqguidos anticongelantes. aditivos e inhibidores

Si es necesario, se permite utilizar liquidos anticongelantes, aditivos e inhibidores, a condicion de
que el fabricante de dichos productos garantice que estan indicados para este uso y que no
dafien el intercambiador de la caldera ni otros componentes o materiales del equipo o de la insta-
lacion Se prohibe usar liquidos anticongelantes, aditivos e inhibidores genéricos, que no estén
expresamente indicados para el uso en instalaciones térmicas o sean incompatibles con los ma-
teriales de la caldera y de la instalacion

Kit hidraulico (opcional

Se ofrece como opcion un kit de conexiones
(céd. Cod Kit Idr) para hacer el enlace del
agua entre la caldera y la pared.

fig. 28- Kit hidraulico

Caracteristicas del agua de la instalacién
Las calderas ALHENA TECH C son idoneas para el montaje en sistemas de calefaccion
con baja entrada de oxigeno (ver sistemas "caso I" norma UNE-EN 14868). En los siste-
mas con introduccién de oxigeno continua (instalaciones de suelo sin tubos antidifusion o
con vaso abierto) o intermitente (menos del 20 % del contenido de agua de la instalacion)
se debe montar un separador fisico; por ejemplo, un intercambiador de placas.

El agua que circula por el sistema de calefaccion debe tener las caracteristicas indicadas
en la norma italiana UNI 8065 y cumplir los requisitos de la norma EN14868 (proteccién
de los materiales metalicos contra la corrosion).

El agua de llenado (primera carga y rellenados) debe ser limpida, con dureza inferior a
15°F, y estar tratada mediante acondicionadores quimicos con idoneidad certificada para
evitar que se inicien incrustaciones, fendmenos de corrosion o agresion en los metales y
materiales plasticos, que se generen gases y, en los sistemas de baja temperatura, que
proliferen masas bacterianas o microbianas.

El agua presente en la instalacion debe controlarse a intervalos regulares (como minimo
dos veces al afio durante la temporada de uso, segun la norma italiana UNI 8065) y tener
aspecto preferiblemente limpido, dureza inferior a 15 F° en sistemas nuevos 0 a 20 F° en
los existentes, pH superior a 7 e inferior a 8,5; contenido de hierro (como Fe) inferior a
0,5 mg/l, contenido de cobre (como Cu) inferior a 0,1 mg/l, contenido de cloruro inferior a
50 mgl/l, conductividad eléctrica inferior a 200 uS/cm y una concentracion de acondiciona-

1
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dores quimicos suficiente para proteger el sistema durante al menos un afio. En los siste-
mas de baja temperatura no debe haber cargas bacterianas ni microbianas.

Los acondicionadores, aditivos, inhibidores y liquidos anticongelantes utilizados deben
contar con la declaracion del fabricante de que son idéneos para el uso en instalaciones
de calefaccion y que no dafaran el intercambiador de la caldera ni otros componentes o
materiales de la caldera o de la instalacion.

Los acondicionadores quimicos deben asegurar una desoxigenacion total del agua, con-
tener protectores especificos para los metales amarillos (cobre y sus aleaciones), antin-
crustantes de sales de calcio, estabilizadores de pH neutro y, en los sistemas de baja
temperatura, biocidas especificos para instalaciones de calefaccion.

Acondicionadores quimicos aconsejados:
SENTINEL X100 y SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1y FERNOX F3

El aparato esta dotado de un dispositivo antihielo que activa la caldera en modo calefac-
cién cuando la temperatura del agua de ida a calefaccién se hace inferior a 6 °C. Para que
este dispositivo funcione, el aparato debe estar conectado a la electricidad y al gas. Si es
necesario, introducir en la instalacién un liquido anticongelante que cumpla los requisitos
de la norma UNI 8065 antes mencionados.

Si el agua (tanto la del sistema como la de alimentacion) se somete a tratamientos quimi-
cos y fisicos adecuados y a controles frecuentes que aseguren los valores indicados, y
solo en aplicaciones de proceso industrial, se permite instalar el aparato en sistemas con
vaso abierto, siempre que la altura hidrostatica del vaso garantice la presion minima de
funcionamiento indicada en las especificaciones técnicas del producto.

En presencia de depésitos sobre las superficies de intercambio de la caldera por
inobservancia de estas indicaciones, la garantia queda anulada.

Kit antihielo para instalacion exterior (opcional - COD_ANT

En caso de instalacién exterior, en un lugar parcialmente resguardado para temperaturas inferio-
res a -5 °C y hasta -15 °C, se debe instalar el kit antihielo. Para el montaje del kit, consulte las
instrucciones que lo acompafan.

2.4 Conexion del gas

A\

Antes de hacer la conexién, controle que el equipo
esté preparado para funcionar con el tipo de combu-
stible disponible.

Conectar el gas al empalme correspondiente (véase
fig. 61) segun la normativa en vigor, con un tubo
metalico rigido o un tubo flexible de pared continua
de acero inoxidable, interponiendo una llave de cierre
del gas entre la instalacion y la caldera. Controle que
todas las conexiones del gas sean estancas. En caso
contrario, puede haber peligro de incendio, explosion
o asfixia.
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2.5 Conexiones eléctricas
ADVERTENCIAS
ANTES DE HACER CUALQUIER OPERACION CON LA
CUBIERTA EXTRAIDA, DESCONECTE LA CALDERA
DE LA RED ELECTRICA CON EL INTERRUPTOR GE-
NERAL.

NO TOQUE EN NINGUN CASO LOS COMPONENTES
ELECTRICOS O LOS CONTACTOS CON EL INTER-
RUPTOR GENERAL CONECTADO. ;PELIGRO DE
MUERTE O LESIONES POR DESCARGA ELECTRICA!

A El equipo se ha de conectar a una toma de tierra eficaz,

segun lo establecido por las normas de seguridad. Haga
controlar por un técnico autorizado la eficacia y compati-
bilidad del sistema de puesta a tierra. El fabricante no se
hace responsable de dafios ocasionados por la falta de
puesta a tierra de la instalacion.

La caldera se suministra con un cable tripolar, sin enchu-
fe, para conectarla a la red eléctrica. El enlace a la red se
ha de efectuar con una conexion fija dotada de un inter-
ruptor bipolar cuyos contactos tengan una apertura no in-
ferior a 3 mm, interponiendo fusibles de 3 A como
maximo entre la caldera y la linea. Es importante respetar
la polaridad de las conexiones a la linea eléctrica (LINEA:
cable marrén / NEUTRO: cable azul / TIERRA: cable ama-
rillo-verde).

A El cable de alimentacion del equipo NO DEBE SER SU-

STITUIDO POR EL USUARIO.Si el cable se daina, apa-
gue el equipo y llame a un técnico autorizado para que
haga la sustitucion. Para la sustitucion, se debe utilizar
solo cable "HAR HO05 VV-F" de 3x0,75 mm2 con diametro
exterior de 8 mm como maximo.
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Termostato de ambiente (opcional

ATENCION: EL TERMOSTATO DE AMBIENTE DEBE
TENER CONTACTOS SECOS. S| SE CONECTAN LOS
230V A LOS BORNES DEL TERMOSTATO DE AM-
BIENTE, LA TARJETA ELECTRONICA SE DANA IRRE-
MEDIABLEMENTE.

Para conectar cronomandos o temporizadores, no tome la
alimentacion de los contactos de interrupcion de estos di-
spositivos. Conéctelos directamente a la red o utilice pilas,
segun el tipo de dispositivo.

Acceso a la caja de conexiones y al fusible

Después de quitar el panel frontal ( "Apertura del panel frontal” en la pag. 101 ) es posible acceder
a las borneras (M) y al fusible (F) como se indica a continuacion (fig. 29). Los bornes indicados
en la fig. 29 deben tener contactos secos (no 230 V). La posicion de los bornes para las dife-
rentes conexiones también se ilustra en el esquema eléctrico de la fig. 66.

{Z/i;”/' | T3

) ':—’E:'!L|
4

fig. 29
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fig. 30

Tarjeta relé de salida variable LC32 (opcional - 043011X0

El relé de salida variable LC32 consiste en una pequefia tarjeta de conmutacion con contactos secos
(cerrado significa contacto entre C y NA). El funcionamiento esta controlado por el software.

Para la instalacion, siga atentamente las instrucciones suministradas con el kit y en el esquema
eléctrico de la fig. 66.

Para utilizar la funcion deseada, consulte la tabla 3.
Tabla 3- Ajustes LC32

Parametro ‘o .
Funcién LC32 Accion LC32
b07
0 Gestiona una valvula de gas secundaria Los contactos se cierran cuando la valvula de
(predefinida) gas (en la caldera) esta alimentada
1 Uso como salida de alarma (encendido tes- | Los contactos se cierran cuando hay una con-
tigo) dicién de error (genérico)
Los contactos se cierran hasta cuando la pre-
. . sién del agua del circuito de calefaccion se res-
2 Gestiona una valvula de llenado de agua . i
tablece en el nivel normal (después de un
llenado manual o automatico)
. . . Los contactos se cierran cuando el modo sani-
3 Gestiona una valvula de 3 vias solar . PR
tario esta activo
4 Gestiona una segunda bomba de calefac- Los contactos se cierran cuando el modo cale-
cion faccion esta activo
5 Uso como salida de alarma (apagado tes- Los contactos se abren cuando hay una condi-
tigo) cién de error (genérico)
. ’ Los contactos se cierran cuando la llama esta
6 Indica el encendido del quemador
presente
. e Los contactos se cierran cuando el modo anti-
7 Gestiona el calentador del sifon . A
hielo esta activo
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Configuracién del interruptor ON/OFF (A. fig. 29)

Tabla 4- Ajustes del interruptor A

Configuracion

Parametro b06

de DHW
b06 =0 El contacto abierto deshabilita el ACS y cerrado la rehabilita.
El contacto abierto deshabilita la calefaccion y se visualiza F50. El con-
b06 =1 o »
tacto cerrado habilita la calefaccion.
b06 = 2 El contacto funciona como termostato de ambiente.
b01=3 Con el contacto abierto se visualiza F51 y la caldera continda funcio-
b06 =3 nando.
Se utiliza como alarma.
b06 = 4 El contacto funciona como termostato de limite, si esta abierto se visualiza

F53 y se apaga la demanda.

2.6 Conductos de humos

LOS LOCALES DONDE SE INSTALEN LAS CALDE-
RAS DEBEN CUMPLIR LOS REQUISITOS DE VENTI-
LACION FUNDAMENTALES. EN CASO CONTRARIO,
EXISTE PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA O INTOXICACION.

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION Y MAN-
TENIMIENTO ANTES DE INSTALAR EL APARATO.

RESPETE TAMBIEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE DI-
SENO.

SI LA PRESION DENTRO DE LOS TUBOS DE SALIDA
DE HUMOS SUPERA LOS 200 Pa, ES OBLIGATORIO
UTILIZAR CHIMENEAS DE CLASE “H1”.

o I
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Advertencias

El equipo es de tipo C con camara estanca y tiro forzado, la entrada de aire y la salida de humos
deben conectarse a sistemas como los que se indican mas adelante. Para realizar el montaje,
consulte y respete escrupulosamente las normas pertinentes. Respete las disposiciones sobre la
ubicacion de los terminales en la pared o en el techo y las distancias minimas a ventanas, pare-
des, aberturas de aireacion, etc.

En caso de instalacion con la maxima resistencia (chimenea coaxial o separada), se reco-
mienda realizar el procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP] para optimizar la combu-
stion de la caldera.

Conexién con tubos coaxiales

d
Bg’

d
w

i

Cix Csx Csx Csax

fig. 31- Ejemplos de conexién con tubos coaxiales ("> = aire / B> = humos)

Para la conexion coaxial, se debe montar uno de los siguientes accesorios iniciales en el equipo.
Para las cotas de taladrado en la pared, vea la figura de portada. Los tramos horizontales de sa-
lida de humos han de mantener una ligera pendiente hacia la caldera para evitar que la eventual
condensacion fluya al exterior y gotee.

@100
@60
|

2127
@ 80

| o6 |
2100

041083X0

041006X0 041084X0
fig. 32- Accesorios iniciales para conductos coaxiales

Tabla 5- Longitud maxima de los conductos coaxiales

Coaxial 60/100 Coaxial 80/125

Longitud maxima permitida (hori-
zontal)

Todos los modelos 7
m

Longitud maxima permitida (verti-

Todos los modelos 8

ALHENA TECH 24 C =28 m
ALHENA TECH 28 C =20 m
ALHENA TECH 34 C =20 m

cal) m
Factor de reduccién codo 90° im 0,5m
Factor de reduccién codo 45° 0,5m 0.25m
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Conexién con tubos separados

. 2z ‘J‘

fig. 33- Ejemplos de conexién con tubos separados (> = aire / B> = humos)

Tabla 6- Tipo

Tipo | Descripcion

C1X | Aspiracion y evacuacion horizontales en pared. Los terminales de entrada y salida deben ser concén-
tricos o estar lo suficientemente cerca (distancia maxima 50 cm) para que estén expuestos a condicio-
nes de viento similares.

C3X | Aspiracion y evacuacion verticales en el techo. Terminales de entrada/salida como para C12

C5X | Aspiracion y evacuacion separadas en pared o techo o, de todas formas, en zonas a distinta presion.
La aspiracion y la evacuacion no deben estar en paredes opuestas.

C6X | Aspiracion y evacuacion con tubos certificados separados (EN 1856/1)

B2X | Aspiracion del ambiente de instalacion y evacuacion en pared o techo
A IMPORTANTE - EL LOCAL DEBE ESTAR DOTADO DE VENTILACION ADECUADA

Para conectar los conductos separados, monte en el equipo el siguiente accesorio inicial:

100

[ 280 | [ ¢80‘ |
| | ] ; ]
10 @ \ g
cod. 041082X0
®60

=T T =

fig. 34- Accesorio inicial para conductos separados

Antes de realizar el montaje, compruebe que no se supere la longitud maxima permitida, median-
te un sencillo calculo:

1. Disefie todo el sistema de chimeneas separadas, incluidos los accesorios y los terminales de
salida.

Consulte la tabla 8 para determinar las pérdidas en Mg (metros equivalentes) de cada com-
ponente segun la posicion de montaje.

Compruebe que la suma total de las pérdidas sea inferior o igual a la longitud maxima indicada
en la tabla 7.

Tabla 7- Longitud maxima de los conductos separados

2.

3.

Longitud maxima permitida

ALHENA TECH 24 C = 80 Mg
ALHENA TECH 28 C =70 Meq
ALHENA TECH 34 C =70 Meq
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Tabla 8- Accesorios

ﬂ: ; i o o
CALORECLIMA

Pérdidas en Meg
Entrada de Salida de humos
el Vertical | Horizontal
TUBO | 1 m M/H 1KWMAB83 1,0 1,6 2,0
w
CODO | 45° M/H 1KWMAGB5 1,2 1,8
w
90° M/H 1KWMAO1 1,5 2,0
w
MANGUITO | con toma para prueba 1KWMA70 0,3 0,3
280 w
TERMINAL | aire de pared 1KWMAB5A 2,0 -
humos de pared con anti- | TKWMAS86A - 5,0
viento
CHIMENEA | Aire/humos separada 80/ | 010027X0 - 12,0
80
Solo salida de humos @ 010026X0 + - 4,0
80 1KWMAB86U
TUBO 1 m MH 1KWMA89 6.0
w
cobDo 90° M/H 1KWMAB88 45
260 w
REDUCCION | 80/60 041050X0 5.0
TERMINAL hymos de pared con anti- 1KWMA90A 70
viento
TUBO | 1 m M/H 041086X0 12
250 CODO | 90° M/H 041085X0 9
REDUCCION | 80/50 041087X0 10
ATENCION: DADAS LAS ALTAS PERDIDAS DE CARGA DE LOS ACCESORIOS
A @50 y @ 60, UTILICELOS SOLO SI ES NECESARIO Y EN EL ULTIMO TRAMO
DE LA SALIDA DE HUMOS.
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Uso de tubos flexibles y rigidos ¢ 50 y ¢§ 60

En el célculo indicado en las tablas siguientes se incluyen los accesorios iniciales céd. 041087X0
para el @ 50 y c6d. 041050X0 para el @ 60.

Tubo flexible

Se pueden utilizar al maximo 4 metros de chimenea @ 80 mm entre la caldera y el paso al diametro
reducido (¢ 50 o @ 60), y al maximo 4 metros de chimenea @ 80 mm en la aspiracion (con la maxi-
ma longitud de las chimeneas de @ 50 y @ 60) Ver fig. 35.

‘ ALHENA TECH 24 C

@50 - A =28 m MAX
260 - A =78 m MAX

ALHENA TECH 28 C
@50 - A =22 m MAX
260 - A =60 m MAX

rmax4m‘ Vmax4m
280 TI IT 280

ALHENA TECH 34 C
@50 - A =17 m MAX
260 - A =45 m MAX

fig. 35- Esquema solo para entubamiento con flexible

Tubos flexibles y rigidos
Para utilizar estos diametros, proceda como se indica a continuacion.

Entre en el menu de los parametros TSP y asigne al parametro P68 el valor correspondiente a la
longitud de la chimenea utilizada. Tras modificar el valor, realice el procedimiento de calibra-
cion (véase "Procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP]” en la pag. 94 ).

= Para el mod. ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == Para el mod. ALHENA TECH 28 C
Para el mod. ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10
‘ T T PR p 7 T
S I I
8 Q/.9 " “ B
Ky A &Y p A ]
&)\ &/ e p +1 L
| &y 7 o/ W 1
6 « ya ¢b /1 Do o Lo
7T B TR T o
4 Vi Al el]] 57
VARY ¥ RT
Nt/ /’, LT
2 A/ L P2 et
(sl
ey
0 s -t
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8o m

fig. 36- Grafico para seleccionar el parametro chimenea
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Conexion a chimeneas colectivas
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fig. 37- Ejemplos de ién a chi (> = aire / P> = humos)
Tabla 9- Tipo
Tipo | Descripcion
Cc8X Evacuacion en chimenea individual o comunitaria y aspiracion en pared
B3X | Aspiracion del local de instalacion mediante conducto concéntrico (que contiene la salida) y evacua-
cion en chimenea comunitaria de tiro natural
/A IMPORTANTE - EL LOCAL DEBE ESTAR DOTADO DE VENTILACION ADECUADA
C93 Evacuacion por un terminal vertical y aspiracion de chimenea existente.

Si se desea conectar la caldera ALHENA TECH C a una chimenea colectiva o a una individual
con tiro natural, la chimenea debe estar disefiada por un técnico autorizado, con arreglo a las nor-
mas vigentes, y ser adecuada para equipos con camara estanca y ventilador.

Valvula antirretorno de clapeta

La caldera ALHENA TECH C esta equipada de serie con una valvula antirreflujo de clapeta (si-
stema antirreflujo) y por ello se puede conectar, solo si funciona con gas natural, a chimeneas
colectivas con presion positiva.

Con este tipo de instalacion, el parametro P67 tiene que configurarse en 1.

En caso de instalacion de una caldera tipo C(10)3 o C(11)3, aplicar al PANEL FRONTAL, DE
MANERA QUE QUEDE BIEN VISIBLE, la etiqueta adhesiva blanca contenida en la bolsa de
documentos suministrada con el equipo.

1
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f Una vez concluida la instalacion, compruebe la estanquei-
dad del circuito a los gases y humos.

NO HACERLO EXPONE AL PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA DE-
BIDO AL ESCAPE DE LOS HUMOS DE COMBUSTION.
2.7 Conexion de la descarga de condensado

ADVERTENCIAS

La caldera esta dotada de un sifén interno para descargar el condensado. Instale el tubo flexible
“B” insertandolo a presion. Antes de la puesta en servicio, llene el sifén con 0,5 | de agua y co-
necte el tubo flexible al sistema de desague.

Los conductos de descarga al alcantarillado deben ser resistentes a los condensados acidos y
permitir siempre la evacuacion de los condensados producidos por la caldera.

Si la descarga del condensado no se conecta al sistema de desagle, se debe instalar un neutra-
lizador.

ATENCION: {EL APARATO NO DEBE FUNCIONAR
NUNCA CON EL SIFON VACIO!

EN CASO CONTRARIO, HAY PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA
POR LA FUGA DE HUMOS DE COMBUSTION.

LA CONEXION DE LA DESCARGA DE CONDENSA-
DOS AL ALCANTARILLADO DEBE REALIZARSE DE
MODO QUE EL LiQUIDO CONTENIDO NO SE PUEDA
CONGELAR.

fig. 38- Conexion de la descarga de condensado

- =
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3. Servicio y mantenimiento
A Todas las regulaciones descritas en este capitulo de-

ben ser realizadas exclusivamente por personal cualifi-
cado.

3.1 Regulaciones

Cambio de gas

El equipo puede funcionar con gases de la 12 familia o bien de la llI? segun lo indicado en el em-
balaje y en la placa de datos técnicos presente en el equipo en cuestion. Para utilizarlo con otro
gas, proceda de la siguiente manera:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5. Modifique el parametro correspondiente al tipo de gas:

Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave de paso del gas.

Quite el panel frontal (véase ”Apertura del panel frontal” en la pag. 101).

Aplique, junto a la placa de datos técnicos, la etiqueta del GLP suministrada en el sobre de la
documentacion.

Monte el panel frontal y restablezca la alimentacion eléctrica de la caldera.

+ Entre en el menu Principal [MENU] pulsando la tecla =.

» Siga la secuencia: menu del instalador [Service] > introduzca la contrasefia 1234 (véase
fig. 17) > menu Parametros [TSP].

» Con las teclas + y = calefaccion, seleccione el parametro b03 y configure el valor cor-
respondiente con las teclas + y == sanitario:

0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230
+ Para confirmar, pulse la tecla =.
» Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica por 10 segundos y vuelva a conectarla.
» Espere a que termine el modo Fh. Para interrumpir este modo, véase la fig. 10.
» Ponga la caldera en modo espera y active el modo calibracion [AUTO SETUP] (véase
"IMPORTANTE” en la pag. 94 ).

Control de los valores de combustién

COMPRUEBE QUE EL PANEL FRONTAL ESTE CERRADO Y QUE LOS CONDUCTOS DE EN-
TRADA DE AIRE/SALIDA DE HUMOS ESTEN COMPLETAMENTE ENSAMBLADOS.

1.
2.
3.

Ponga la caldera en modo Calefaccién o ACS durante al menos 2 minutos.

Active el modo Test [Test] (véase "Modo Test [Test]” en la pag. 95 ).

Conecte un analizador de combustion a una toma situada en los accesorios iniciales sobre la
caldera y compruebe que la cantidad de CO,, en los humos, con la caldera en marcha a poten-
cia maxima y minima, cumpla lo indicado en la siguiente tabla.

Casos practicos G20 G30/G31 G230
A | Caldera nueva (primer encendido/transformacién o sustitucion del 7,5 %-9,9 9%-11,5 | 9%-11,5
electrodo) % % %
B | Caldera con al menos 500 horas de funcionamiento 9 %+/-0,8 10 %+/- 10 %+/-
0,8 0,8
4. Silos valores de combustion no coinciden, regule los valores de Offset en el modo Test como

se describe en el apartado siguiente.
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IMPORTANTE

A\

Durante el PROCEDIMIENTO DE CALIBRACION [AU-
TO SETUP], el PROCEDIMIENTO DE TEST [Test] o la
COMPROBACION DEL VALOR DE CO., es necesario
que el PANEL FRONTAL esté CERRABO y los CON-
DUCTOS DE ENTRADA/SALIDA DE LOS HUMOS
estén completamente ensamblados. También es ne-
cesario que la caldera no esté en modo OFF ni en
modo ciclo de purga “FH-Fh” (véase C de fig. 11) y
que no haya demanda de agua caliente sanitaria o de

calefaccion.

Procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP]

1.
2.

(S0

Entre en el menu Parametros [TSP].
Seleccione el parametro b27 con las te-
clas y == calefaccion y configurelo
en 5 con las teclas + y —ACS.
Confirme con la tecla =.

Vuelva al menu principal [MENU].

. Regrese al menu del instalador [Servi-

ce] > introduzca la contraseifa 1234
(véase fig. 17).

Ahora, también se visualiza el menu
para la calibracion [Auto Setup].

. Seleccionela y confirmela con la tecla =.
. El procedimiento empieza automaticamen-

te y encuentra el punto de encendido &pti-
mo (son necesarios algunos intentos de
encendido para determinar el punto
exacto).

. Después del encendido, el quemador se

pone en modo calefaccion a las distintas
potencias (max., med., min.) indicadas
por el punto @ (fig. 39).

Si la eliminacién del calor de la instala-
cion no es suficiente para hacer terminar
el procedimiento, se puede activar una
demanda de ACS solo después de que
se haya encendido el quemador.

. Al final de la secuencia de calibracion, se

visualizara el mensaje [Completed] du-

rante unos segundos y, luego, se volvera
al menu Service.

8. Sila secuencia de encendido descrita en

el punto “6” no termina correctamente,
se visualiza el mensaje max_err en el
punto @ y un cddigo de error en el punto

O (fig. 39).

9. Salga pulsando la tecla (’) y desbloquee

la caldera.
Repita la secuencia desde el punto “1”.

AUTO SETUP
Step: /] —9
max...
Power:
%
CH temp:
22°
Alarm; /] _O
none
fig. 39

Es posible realizar el procedimiento de calibracion [Auto Setup] solo si el parametro b27 se confi-
guraen5.

Es posible configurar manualmente el parametro b27 en 5 o bien hacerlo de las siguientes maneras:

e o o o

modificando el parametro "tipo de gas" b03.

configurando el parametro P67 en 1.
modificando el valor del parametro P68.

realizando el “Restablecimiento de los valores de fabrica” con el parametro b29=10 (tras
realizar esta operacion, desconecte la alimentacién eléctrica durante unos diez segundos an-

tes de conectarla nuevamente).

94
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En todos los casos indicados anteriormente, b27 pasa automaticamente a 5.

Es necesario realizar el procedimiento de calibracion [Auto Setup] en los siguientes casos:

tras sustituir la tarjeta electronica

tras cambiar el tipo de gas (b03)

tras configurar el parametro P67 en 1
tras modificar el valor del parametro P68

tras configurar el parametro b27 en 5 para sustituir componentes como el electrodo, el quemador,
la valvula del gas o el ventilador o para instalaciones con la maxima resistencia de las chimeneas.
en caso de anomalias A01, A06 u otras que la requieran (véase tabla 11. Respete la secuen-

cia de solucion de las anomalias).

El procedimiento de calibraciéon [Auto Setup] restablece los parametros de combustion confi-
gurados anteriormente y se debe realizar solo en los casos mencionados.

Modo Test [Test]

Efectie una demanda de calefaccion o de ACS.
1.

Entre en el menu Principal [MENU] pul-
sando la tecla =.

Siga la secuencia: menu del instalador
[Service] > introduzca la contraseia
1234 (véase fig. 17) > meni Modo Test
[Test].

Confirme con la tecla =.

. Tras el encendido, la potencia se regula

en la potencia media "med". Cuando el
valor de combustion es estable, se visua-
liza "med ok" (punto @ ).

. Con las teclas calefaccion, se puede va-

riar la potencia en 4 niveles: min (poten-
cia minima), med (potencia media), max
CH (potencia maxima CH) y max (poten-
cia maxima DHW) (punto @).

. Solo cuando se visualiza "ok" (med ok,

min ok...) después del valor de paso a la
potencia configurada, es posible regular
el CO, con las teclas del ACS. Pulsando
la tecla ACS se aumenta en una uni-
dad el valor del “Offset” (punto @). Pul-
sando las teclas -+ y == ACS por mas de
2 segundos, el valor de Offset cambiara
en 3 unidades (la regulacion del Offset es
posible solamente en los pasos: max.,
med. y min.).

Cuando se visualiza "ok" después del va-
lor de la potencia, se guardara el valor de
combustion.

5. El“Offset” se puede regular entre -8 y +8.

Al aumentar el valor, disminuira el CO,;
al disminuirlo, aumentara el COZ.

El CO, debe regularse solo tras al menos
500 horas de funcionamiento del quema-
dor porque el sistema se regula automati-
camente.

TEST
Step: {/—0
med o
Offset: /|
0
Power;
53% @_
CH temp:
43°
Alarm;
none
fig. 40

Para salir del modo Test [Test] mantenga pulsada la tecla O

Si se ha seleccionado el modo Test [Test] y hay una extraccion de agua caliente sanitaria sufi-
ciente para activar el modo ACS, la caldera permanece en modo Test [Test] pero la valvula de
3 vias pasa al modo ACS.
En todo caso, el modo Test [Test] se deshabilita automaticamente al cabo de 15 minutos o cuan-
do termina la extraccion de agua caliente sanitaria, siempre que dicha extraccién haya sido sufi-
ciente para activar el modo ACS.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01
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Menu del instalador [SERVICE]
EL ACCESO AL MENU SERVICE Y LA MODIFICACION DE LOS PARAMETROS ESTAN RE-
SERVADOS AL PERSONAL AUTORIZADO.

Entre en el mena Principal [MENU] pulsando la tecla =.

Siga la secuencia: menu del instalador [Service] > introduzca la contraseiia 1234 (véase
fig. 17). Confirme con la tecla =.

Menu para modificar los parametros [TSP]
Pulsando las teclas calefaccion es posible desplazar la lista, con la tecla = se visualiza el valor.
Para modificarlo, pulse las teclas ACS y confirme con la tecla == o cancele con la tecla (*).

Tabla 10- Tabla de los parametros modificables

Indic L Predetermi-
Descripcion Campo
e nado
b01 S:i:cc'on del tipo de cal- | 5 _ \ONOTERMICA COMBINADA (NO MODIFICAR) |3
1=24 kW 1=24 kW
2 =28 kW 2 =28 kW
3=34kW 3 =34 kW
b02 | Tipo de caldera 4 = No utilizar 4=/
5 = Hybrid 24 C 5 =Hybrid 24 C
6 = Hybrid 28 C 6 = Hybrid 28 C
7 =Hybrid 34 C 7 = Hybrid 34 C
0 = Metano
b03 | Tipo de gas 1 = Gas liquido 0
2 = Aire propanado
Sglecmon proteccpn pre- 0 = Presostato
b04 | si6n de agua en la instala- _ L 1
cion 1 = Transductor de presion
» . 0 = INVIERNO - VERANO - OFF .
b05 | Funcion Verano/Invierno 1 = INVIERNO - OFF 0 = habilitado
0 =Desactivacion caudalimetro
Seleccion funcionamiento | 1 = Termostato sistema
b06 | contacto de entrada varia- | 2 =Segundo Term. Ambiente 2
ble 3 = Advertencia/Notificacion
4 = Termostato de seguridad
0 = Valvula del gas externa
1 =Alarma
2 = Electrovalvula de carga de la instalacion
b07 Seleccion funcionamiento | 3 = Valvula 3 vias solar 0
tarjeta relé LC32 4 =Segunda bomba calefaccion
5 =Alarma2
6 =Quemador encendido
7 =Antihielo activo
Horas sin extraccion de 0.' 24 horas S .
b08 ] o (tiempo la desactivacion temporal del confort sin 24
agua caliente sanitaria . _
extraccion con b012 = 0)
Seleccion estado Anoma- 0= Des_actlvada .
b09 lia 20 1 = Activada (solo para versiones con transductor de 0
presion)
b10 | No implementado - -
Temporizacién caudalime- | 0 = Desactivada
b11 _ 0
tro 1-10 =segundos
b12 | Modo Confort 0 i Af:tivacién con extraccion 0
1 = Siempre activo
b13 | No implementado - --
b14 | Factor DHW 0-1 0
T s
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Indic L Predetermi-
A Descripcion Campo -,
- . 1 = Caud. (450 imp/I
b15 Sael'lenfgfr’: del tipo de cau- | 5 _ cqq. 2700 ngn; 3
3 = Caud. (190 imp/l)
b16 | No implementado - -
b17 | No implementado - -
Caudal de activacion del 0 - 100 I/min/10 (no configurar este valor por debajo de
b18 | odo ACS 16) 25
b19 dC;”n‘ii'd‘leAdCegad"’ac"’“ 0-100 I/min/10 20
Seleccion material chime- 0 = Estandar
b20 nea 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC
b21 | No implementado - -
b22 | No implementado - -
b23 Tempera_ltura ma’xim'a apa- 60-110 °C 105
gado chimenea estandar
Temperatura maxima apa- o
b24 gadopchimenea PVC Pe 60110 °C 93
Temperatura maxima apa- o
b25 gad(?chimenea CPVC Pe e0-110°C 98
b26 | No implementado - -
5 = Procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP] habili-
tado
b27 Erocedimiento de calibra- Tpdos los demas valores = Procedimiento de calibra- 0
ciéon [AUTO SETUP] cién [AUTO SETUP] deshabilitado
(véase “Procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP]”
en la pag. 94)
b28 | No implementado - -
Restablecimiento de los Ver "* Restablecimiento de los valores de fabrica” en la
b29 valores de fabrica pag. 99 . 0
10 - 80
P30 | Rampa de calefaccion (ej. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 80=3°C/ |40
min)
P31 | Tiempo espera calefaccion | 0 - 10 min 4
0-255
P32 | Poscirculacién calefaccion | (Multiplicar por 10 el valor. Por ejemplo, 15 x 10 =150 |15
segundos)
Funcionamiento de la 0 = Bomba continua (activa solo en modo invierno)
P33 bomba 1 = Bomba modulante 1
P34 | DeltaT modulacién bomba |0 - 40°C 20
P35 Velocidad minima bomba 30 - 100% 30
modulante
P36 Velocidad arranque bomba 90 - 100% 90
modulante
P37 Velocidad maxima bomba 90 - 100% 100
modulante
Temperatura apagado
P38 | bomba durante poscircula- | 0 - 100°C 55
cién
Temperatura histéresis
P39 | encendido bomba durante |0 - 100°C 25
poscirculacion
pag | Consigna méxima de 20 - 90°C 80
usuario calefaccion
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Indic L Predetermi-

Descripcion Campo
e nado

Potencia maxima calefac- 24 kW= 80

P41 cion 0 - 100% 28 kW =85

34 kW =90

Apagado del quemador en 0=Fijo

P42 pag q 1 = Segun consigna 0
modo ACS _

2 = Solar
P43 Temperatura de activacion 0-80°C 40

del modo Comfort

Histéresis de desactiva- o
P44 cién del modo Comfort 0-20°C 20

P45 | Tiempo de espera ACS 30-255s 120
Consigna maxima de o
P46 usuario ACS 40 - 65°C 55
P47 'I:gssmrculamon bomba 0-2555 30
P48 | Potencia maxima ACS 0-100% 100
P49 g)o implementado (b01 =" | _ _
P50 lz\l)o implementado (b01 = | _ B
P51 Apagado del quemador en | 0 - 100 10
modo ACS (P42 = 2) OFF = Consigna de usuario ACS + P51
P52 Encendido del quemador |0 - 100 10
en modo ACS (P42=2) ON = Consigna de usuario ACS - P52
P53 | Tiempo espera Solar 0-255s 10
Tiempo de precirculacion
P54 | de lainstalacion en modo |[0-60s 30
calefaccion
Modo de llenado de la ins- | 0 = Desactivado
P55 - _ ” 0
talacion 1 = Automatico
P56 Limite minimo de presion | 0-8 bar/10 (solo calderas con sensor de presion de 4
instalacion agua)
P57 Presiéon nominal instala- 5-20 bar/10 (solo calderas con sensor de presion de 7
cién agua)
P58 Limite maximo de presiéon | 25-35 bar/10 (solo calderas con sensor de presion de 8
instalacion agua)
s 0 = Bomba de circulacién encendida en modo calefac-
Desactivacion bomba de -
P59 | circulacién con Open- cion . L. 0
Th 1 = Bomba de circulaciéon apagada en modo calefac-
erm »
cién con demanda solo desde OpenTherm
P60 | Potencia antihielo 0 - 50 % (0 = minima) 0
P61 | Potencia minima 0 - 50 % (0 = minima) 0
G20/G230:
24 kKW = 47
28 kW =47
P62 Velocidad minima ventila- | NO MODIFICAR 34 kW =49
dor (los parametros se actualizan automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kKW =49
28 kW =49
34 kW =48

o I
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Indic i} Predetermi-
Descripcion Campo
e nado
G20/G230:
24 kW =160
28 kW =160
P63 Encendido velocidad venti- | NO MODIFICAR 34 kW =140
lador (los parametros se actualizan automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kKW =152
28 kW =152
34 kW =132
G20/G230:
24 kKW = 140
28 kW =172
P64 Velocidad méaxima ventila- | NO MODIFICAR 34 kW = 194
dor (los parametros se actualizan automaticamente) G30/G31:
24 kKW =134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
P65 | No implementado - 1
P66 | Frecuencia de la valvula 0-2 1
P67 | Instalacion C(10)3/C(11)3 |0 -1 (1 = instalacién C(10)3 / C(11)3) 0
P68 | Parametro chimeneas 0 - 10 (modifique segun la tabla chimeneas) 0
Histéresis calefaccion tras
encendido. o
P69 (disponible a partir de 6-30°C 10
MAIN y DSP FW 1.03)

* Restablecimiento de los valores de fabrica
Para restablecer los valores de fabrica de todos los parametros, configure el parametro b29 en

10 y confirmelo. Desconecte la alimentacién eléctrica por 10 segundos y vuelva a conectarla.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022

99



Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

Luego, es necesario restablecer el valor correcto del parametro b02 y de los parametros modifi-
cados en funcion del tipo de caldera. El parametro b27 se configura automaticamente en 5.

3.2 Puesta en marcha

Antes de encender la caldera

» Controle la estanqueidad del sistema de gas.

« Compruebe la precarga correcta del vaso de expansion

» Llene la instalacion hidraulica y purgue todo el aire de la caldera y de las tuberias.

« Controle que no haya fugas de agua en la instalacion, en los circuitos de agua sanitaria, en las
conexiones o en la caldera.

« Controle que no haya liquidos ni materiales inflamables cerca de la caldera.

« Controle la conexién a la instalacion eléctrica y la eficiencia de la puesta a tierra.

* Llene el sifén (cap. 2.7 "Conexion de la descarga de condensado”).

LA INOBSERVANCIA DE LAS INDICACIONES ANTE-
RIORES PUEDE CAUSAR ASFIXIA O INTOXICACION
POR FUGA DE GASES O HUMOS, ADEMAS DE PELI-
GRO DE INCENDIO O EXPLOSION. TAMBIEN PUEDE
HABER PELIGRO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO O INUN-
DACION DEL LOCAL.

Antes de encender la caldera

« Compruebe que no haya extraccion de agua caliente sanitaria ni demanda del termostato de
ambiente.

» Abrael gasy controle que la presion de alimentacion del equipo sea conforme al valor indicado
en la tabla de datos técnicos o establecido por las normas.

« Conecte la corriente a la caldera. En la pantalla aparece la version del software de la centralita
y de la pantalla y, sucesivamente, FH y Fh ciclo de purga del aire (véase cap. 1.3 "Conexion
a la red eléctrica, encendido y apagado” en pag. 69).

« Alfinal del ciclo Fh, en la pantalla aparece la vista del modo Invierno (fig. 11). Ajuste las tem-
peraturas de ida a calefaccion y salida de agua caliente sanitaria (fig. 14 y fig. 15). Controle
que el valor del parametro Chimeneas, P68 - - Tabla de los parametros modificables” en la
pag. 96 , sea adecuado para la longitud de la chimenea instalada.

* En caso de cambio de gas (G20 - G30 - G31 - G230), compruebe si el parametro correspon-
diente es adecuado al tipo de gas presente en el sistema de alimentacion (- Tabla de los para-
metros modificables” en la pag. 96 y cap. 3.1 "Regulaciones" en la pag. 93).

« Ponga la caldera en modo ACS o calefaccion (véase cap. 1.3 "Conexion a la red eléctrica, en-
cendido y apagado” en la pag. 69).

* En modo calefaccion, realice una demanda: en la pantalla parpadea el simbolo de la calefac-
cion y, cuando el quemador se enciende, se visualiza la llama.

* Modo ACS con extraccion de agua caliente en curso: en la pantalla parpadea el simbolo del
grifo y, cuando el quemador se enciende, se visualiza la llama.

« Controle la combustion como se describe en el apartado “Control de los valores de combu-
stién” en la pag. 93.
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3.3 Mantenimiento
ADVERTENCIAS
TODAS LAS OPERACIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO Y
SUSTITUCION DEBEN SER REALIZADAS POR UN TE-
CNICO AUTORIZADO.

Antes de efectuar cualquier operacion en el interior de
la caldera, desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cier-
re la llave de paso del gas. De lo contrario, puede exi-
stir peligro de explosién, choque eléctrico, asfixia o
intoxicacion.

Apertura del panel frontal

A Algunos componentes internos de la caldera estan a
temperaturas muy altas y pueden causar quemaduras
graves. Antes de hacer cualquier operacion, espere a
que esos componentes se enfrien o coléquese guan-
tes aislantes.

Para abrir la cubierta de la caldera:

1. Desenrosque los tornillos “1” (véase fig. 41).
2. Tire del panel y levantelo.

fig. 41- Apertura del panel frontal

A En este equipo, la cubierta hace también de camara

estanca. Después de cada operacion que comporte la
apertura de la caldera, compruebe atentamente que el
panel anterior esté bien montado y sea estanco.
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Proceda en orden contrario para montar el panel frontal. Asegurese de que el panel esté bien en-
ganchado en las fijaciones superiores y completamente apoyado en los laterales. Tras el apriete,
la cabeza del tornillo "1" no debe quedar debajo del pliegue inferior de tope (véase fig. 42).

c

2
<

L

OK NO

fig. 42- Posicion correcta del panel frontal

ontrol periédico

Para que el aparato funcione correctamente a lo largo del tiempo, es necesario que un técnico
autorizado efectle una revision anual, comprobando que:

.

Los dispositivos de mando y seguridad (valvula de gas, caudalimetro, termostatos, etc.) fun-
cionen correctamente.

El conducto de salida de humos sea perfectamente eficiente.

La camara estanca no tenga fugas.

Los conductos y el terminal de aire y humos no tengan atascos ni fugas.

El quemador y el intercambiador estén limpios de suciedad e incrustaciones. Si es necesario,
limpiarlos con un cepillo adecuado. No utilizar productos quimicos en ningun caso.

El electrodo no presente incrustaciones y esté bien ubicado.

El electrodo se puede limpiar de incrustaciones solo con un cepillo de cerdas no metalicas. NO
se debe lijar.

Las instalaciones de gas y agua sean perfectamente estancas.

La presion del agua en la instalacion, en frio, sea de 1 bar aproximadamente (en caso contra-
rio, restablecer este valor).

La bomba de circulacién no esté bloqueada.

El vaso de expansién esté cargado.

El caudal del gas y la presion se mantengan dentro de los valores indicados en las tablas.

El sistema de descarga de condensados funcione correctamente y no tenga pérdidas ni ob-
strucciones

El sifén esté lleno de agua.

La calidad del agua de la instalacion sea adecuada.

El aislante del intercambiador esté en buen estado.

La conexion del gas entre la valvula y el Venturi sea correcta.

Cambiar la junta del quemador si esta dafiada.

Al final del control, verifique siempre los parametros de combustion (vea Control de los valores
de combustion).
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Mantenimiento extraordinario y sustitucion de componentes

Después de sustituir la valvula del gas, el quemador, el electrodo o la tarjeta electronica, es ne-
cesario realizar el procedimiento de calibracion [AUTO SETUP] (véase “Procedimiento de cali-
bracion [AUTO SETUP]” en la pag. 94). A continuacioén, siga las instrucciones del apartado
“Control de los valores de combustion” en la pag. 93.

Sustitucion de la valvula del gas

« Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del gas anterior a la valvula.

« Desconecte los conectores eléctricos “1” (fig. 43).

« Desconecte el tubo de entrada de gas “2” (fig. 43)

» Desenrosque los tornillos "3" (fig. 44)

« Extraiga la valvula del gas “4” y el diafragma de gas “5” (fig. 45).

» Monte la valvula nueva realizando las operaciones anteriores en orden inverso.

« Para la sustitucion del diafragma del gas, consulte la hoja de instrucciones incluida en
el kit.

fig. 45

1
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Sustitucion del intercambiador principal

(I

A gas anterior a la valvula.

« Desconecte el conector del sensor de hu-
mos 1.

« Desconecte el conector del ventilador.

« Desconecte el conector del electrodo de
encendido conectado a la tarjeta.

« Descargue el agua del circuito de cale-
faccion de la caldera.

cidentales de agua.

Antes de comenzar las operaciones siguientes, se recomienda tomar las medidas nece-
sarias para proteger el ambiente interior y la caja eléctrica de la caldera contra fugas ac-

Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del

< Extraiga el intercambiador.

* Monte el intercambiador nuevo apoyan-
dolo en los tornillos inferiores "5".

« Para terminar el montaje, realice las ope-
raciones de desmontaje en orden contra-
rio.

* Retire la conexion de las chimeneas
(concéntrica o accesorio para separa-
das).

» Desmonte el ventilador.

Quite las fijaciones de los dos tubos en el

intercambiador, en la bomba y en el gru-

po hidraulico.

Afloje los dos tornillos inferiores "5" que

fijan el intercambiador al bastidor

(fig. 49).

Extraiga los dos tornillos superiores "6"

que fijan el intercambiador al bastidor

(fig. 50).
fig. 46
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fig. 49
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Sustitucion de la tarjeta electronica

« Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del gas anterior a la valvula.
* Desenrosque los dos tornillos “1” y gire el panel de mandos.

* Levante la tapa de la caja eléctrica mediante las aletas “2”.

« Desenrosque los tornillos "3". Levante la tarjeta mediante las aletas laterales “4”.
* Quite todos los conectores eléctricos.

« Introduzca la tarjeta nueva y restablezca las conexiones eléctricas.

fig. 52
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Sustitucion del ventilador

Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del gas anterior a la valvula.
Desconecte las conexiones eléctricas del ventilador.

Desenrosque los tornillos “1” de la conexion del tubo de gas “2”.

Quite el venturi “3”.

fig. 54

Sustitucion del transductor de presion

@ Antes de comenzar las operaciones siguientes, se recomienda tomar las medidas nece-
sarias para proteger el ambiente interior y la caja eléctrica de la caldera contra fugas ac-
cidentales de agua.

Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del gas anterior a la valvula.
Descargue el agua del circuito de calefaccion.

Quite el conector del transductor de presion y el clip de fijacion "1".

Extraiga el transductor de presion “2”.

e o o o
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Limpieza del filtro de entrada de agua

« Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y cierre la llave del gas anterior a la valvula.
« Aisle la caldera, cerrando las valvulas de paso de agua sanitaria y de calefaccion.
» Limpie el filtro de entrada de agua.

fig. 56

b
/

fig. 57

3.4 Solucion de problemas

Diagnéstico

Pantalla LCD apagada

Si incluso después de tocar las teclas la pantalla no se enciende, controle que la tarjeta esté ali-
mentada eléctricamente. Con un multimetro digital, compruebe que haya tensién de alimenta-
cion.

Si no hay tensién, controle el cableado.

Si hay tension suficiente (195 — 253 Vca), controle el fusible (3,15 A L - 230 Vca). El fusible esta
en la tarjeta. Para el acceso, véase fig. 29.

Pantalla LCD encendida

En caso de anomalias o problemas de funcionamiento, en la pantalla se visualiza el codigo de la
anomalia.

Algunas anomalias (indicadas con la letra “A”) provocan bloqueos permanentes : para restable-
cer el funcionamiento, es suficiente mantener pulsada la tecla (7) hasta que se visualice el men-
saje “Confirm?” y confirmar con la tecla == o restablecer el cronomando a distancia (opcional)
si esta instalado. Si la caldera no se vuelve a poner en marcha, es necesario solucionar la ano-
malia.

Las anomalias que se indican con la letra “F” causan bloqueos transitorios que se resuelven au-
tomaticamente cuando el valor vuelve al campo de funcionamiento normal de la caldera.
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Tabla de anomalias
Tabla 11- Lista de anomalias

Codlgo'ano- Anomalia Causa posible Solucién
malia
Controlar que el gas llegue correctamente
No hay gas a la caldera y que no haya aire en los
tubos
. Controlar que el electrodo esté bien ubi-
Anomalia del electrodo ;
- . cado y conectado y que no tenga incrus-
de deteccion/encendido . X o H .
taciones; sustituirlo si es necesario.
Presion insuficiente de la L
Controlar la presion del gas en la red
£l g red de gas
quemador no se — — - -
A01 enciende Sifén obstruido Scc)mtrolar el sifén y limpiarlo si es necesa
. Desatascar la chimenea, los conductos
Conductos de aire o ) .
) de salida de humos y entrada de aire y los
humo obstruidos X
terminales.
Calibracién incorrecta Realizar el procedimiento de calibracion
[AUTO SETUP].
Valvula del gas averiada Controlar Ia.\ valvula del gas y sustituirla si
es necesario
Controlar el cableado del electrodo de
ionizacion
~ Controlar el estado del electrodo
Sefial de llama pre- Anomalia del electrodo Electrodo a masa
A02 sente con quemador Cabi
apagado abea masa‘ - — -
Controlar el sifén y limpiarlo si es necesa-
rio
Anomalia de la tarjeta Controlar la tarjeta
No hay tension de ali-
mentacion de 230 V Controlar el cableado del conector de 5
Anomalia del venti- | Sefial taquimétrica inte- polos
F05 )
lador rrumpida
Ventilador averiado Controla_r el ventilador y sustituirlo si es
necesario
Anomalia del electrodo Controlar la posicién del electrodo de ioni-
de ionizacion zacion, limpiar las posibles incrustaciones
y realizar el procedimiento de calibracion
[AUTO SETUP]. Sustituir el electrodo si
es necesario.
Llama inestable Controlar el quemador
No hay I t | Conductos de aire o Desatascar la chimenea, los conductos
A06 B 0 '3y ama (;ads a humo obstruidos de salida de humos y entrada de aire y los
ase de encendido terminales
Sifén obstruido ggntrolar el sifén y limpiarlo si es necesa-
Calibracién incorrecta Realizar el procedimiento de calibracion
[AUTO SETUP].
Presién insuficiente de la -
Controlar la presion del gas en la red
red de gas
Sensores de ida o retorno | Controlar la posicion y el funcionamiento
B mal colocados o bien de los sensores y sustituirlos si es nece-
Actuacion de la pro- | 4amados sario.
A08 teccion contra - -
No circula agua en la ins- . »
sobretemperaturas L Controlar la bomba de circulacién
talacion
Aire en la instalacion Purgar la instalacion
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Codlgo'ano- Anomalia Causa posible Solucién
malia
No circula agua en la ins- | Controlar la bomba de circulacion y la ins-
talacion talacién de calefaccion
. Escasa circulacion y
Actuacion protec- .
A09 o ) aumento anémalo de la . L
cién intercambiador Purgar la instalacién
temperatura de la sonda
de ida
intercambiador obstruido | controlar el intercambiador y la instalacion
Controlar la posicién y el funcionamiento
o Sensor de ida averiado del sensor de ida y sustituirlo si es nece-
Actuacion de la pro- sario
F09 teccién contra - - - — -
No circula agua en la ins- | Controlar la bomba de circulaciéon y la ins-
sobretemperaturas L i .
talacion talacién de calefaccion
Aire en la instalacion Purgar la instalacion
A lfa del Sensor averiado
F10 dg?(;ga 18 delSensor = bleado en cortocircuito | Controlar el cableado o sustituir el sensor
Cableado interrumpido
Conector de la valvula del
Conectar el conector
gas no conectado.
A Conexioén de la val- | Conexion eléctrica entre
vula del gas la centralita y la valvula Controlar el cableado
del gas interrumpida.
Valvula del gas dafiada. | Sustituir la valvula del gas
A lia del Sensor averiado
F11 dgfgzgrl:‘o 1 SeNSOr I =ableado en cortocircuito | Controlar el cableado o sustituir el sensor
Cableado interrumpido
A lfa del Sensor averiado
F12 dgirgasla &1 SeNSOr = ableado en cortocircuito | Controlar el cableado o sustituir el sensor
Cableado interrumpido
i Sonda averiada o
Anomalia de la — Controlar el cableado o sustituir la sonda
F13 Cableado en cortocircuito
sonda de humos _ h de humos
Cableado interrumpido
Actuacion del dispo- | Anomalia AO7 generada | Véase anomalia A07
sitivo de seguridad | 3 veces en las Ultimas 24
A14 .
de la salida de horas
humos
Alta t tura d La sonda de humos Controlar el intercambiador
F15 - A07 Iosahuerrnngsera ura de detecta una temperatura | Controlar la sonda de humos
excesiva Controlar el parametro Material chimenea
Anqmalla de los Parametro de la tarjeta Controlar el parametro de la tarjeta y
F19 parametros de la . e .
) mal configurado modificar el parametro b15 en 3
tarjeta
Presion de la insta- L Descargar parcialmente la instalacion
P Presion del agua de la ) )
lacién ligeramente ) s - hasta que en la pantalla se visualice una
F21 L instalaciéon demasiado .
alta (visible solo en presiéon de 1 - 1,5 bar.
., alta .
el menu Alarm) Controlar el vaso de expansion
Parametro mal configu- Controlar si el parametro b04 esta confi-
rado gurado correctamente
A23-A24-F51 Anomal@ del sensor Prgblema§’de presion en y ‘ y o
de presion la instalacion (transduc- | Presion de la instalacion fuera de los limi-
tor) tes establecidos (transductor)
b06 configurado en 3
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Codlgo'ano- Anomalia Causa posible Solucién
malia
Presion del agua de la Descargar parcialmente la instalacion
La anomalia F40 se | instalacién demasiado hasta que en la pantalla se visualice una
A26 produce mas de 3 alta presion de 1 - 1,5 bar.
veces en 24 horas | Vaso de expansion des- o .
: Cargar o sustituir el vaso de expansion
cargado o averiado
Tension de alimen- Problemas en la red eléc-
F34 tacién inferior a . Controlar la instalacion eléctrica
trica
180V
Frecuencia de ali- .
A Problemas en la red eléc- . " .
F35 mentacion inco- trica Controlar la instalacién eléctrica
rrecta
Presion incorrecta Presion demasiado baja | Cargar la instalacion
F37 del agua de la insta- | Transductor de presion Controlar el transductor de presion
lacion no conectado o dafado P
Sonda averiada o - Controlar el cableado o sustituir el sensor
. cableado en cortocircuito
F39 Anomalia de la Sonda desconectada tras
sonda exterior . Conectar la sonda exterior o desactivar la
activar la temperatura
temperatura adaptable
adaptable
Presion del agua de la
instalacion demasiado Descargar parcialmente la instalacion
A lia del alta y parametro P58 no | hasta que en la pantalla se visualice una
F40 dnoma_lla el sensor configurado con el valor | presion de 1 - 1,5 bar.
€ presion por defecto
Vaso de expansion des- - ..
) Cargar o sustituir el vaso de expansion
cargado o averiado
Error por demandas | Demandas de breve antrolar S! hgy picos de presion en el cir-
Ad4 . - . cuito DHW. Si es necesario, modificar el
multiples duracion repetidas .
parametro b11.
Transductor de presion . o
Falta de comunica- | no conectado eléctrica- Controlar la conexion eléctrica, el conec-
a tor del transductor y el cableado.
F47 cion Transductor de | mente
resion i6
P Transdl_Jctor de presion Sustituir el transductor de presién
no funciona
i Escasa o nula circulacion | Controlar la bomba de circulacién y la ins-
A”OT?“zd?l t'_at"' de agua en la instalacion | talacion de calefaccion
F50 - F53 mostato de fimite Aire en la instalacion Purgar la instalacion
con parametro b06 , _
=104 Parametro incorrecto Controlar que el parametro esté bien con-
figurado
F62 Solicitud de calibra- | Tarjeta nueva o caldera Realizar el procedimiento de calibracion
cion aun no calibrada [AUTO SETUP].
Superado el numero .
L Superado el numero . L
maximo de restable- .. . Desconectar la alimentacion de la caldera
F64 L . | maximo de restableci-
cimientos consecuti- | . . 60 s y volver a conectarla
mientos consecutivos
vos
Conductos de humo obs- | 5ontrolar que los conductos de humos y
tE;w_dos. o del A el sifon de condensados no estén obstrui-
Errores especificos 2J§4pre5|on delgas (A78 | 455 Controlar la presién de alimentacion
A65 - A97 | del control de la _S'f’ )d J d del gas.
combustion llyotn ,g condensados Regular el CO, en modo TEST. Si es
obstruido.
Problema de combustion necesario, realizar el procedimiento de
o recirculacién de humos calibracién [AUTO SETUP].
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Codlgo'ano- Anomalia Causa posible Soluciéon
malia

Conductos de humo obs- | Controlar que los conductos de humos y
truidos. el sifén de condensados no estén obstrui-

Errores especificos | Baja presion del gas. dos. Controlar la presion de alimentacion

F65 - F98 del control de la Sifén de condensados del gas.

combustion obstruido. Regular el CO, en modo TEST. Si es
Problema de combustion | necesario, realizar el procedimiento de
o recirculacion de humos | calibracién [AUTO SETUP].
Problema del electrodo. Controlar la posicién y el estado del elec-

Sefial de llama para- | Problema de la valvula trodo.

A80 sita tras el cierre de | del gas. Controlar la tarjeta electrénica.

la vélvula Problema de la tarjeta Controlar la valvula del gas y sustituirla si
electronica. es necesario.
Activacion de la calibra- . .
e - Restablecer la anomalia y realizar el pro-
Errores especificos | cién con quemador L . ..
. cedimiento de calibracion [AUTO
del control de la encendido.

A88 o SETUP].

combustién o de la | Problema de combus- . . - .
. L . Si es necesario, sustituir la valvula del gas
valvula del gas tién, valvula del gas o tar- ) .
. . . o la tarjeta electrénica.
jeta electronica averiadas
Controlar la alimentacion del gas, los con-
Errores especificos | Llama inestable o sefial | ductos de humos y la descarga de con-
F96 de la combustion de | de llama inestable tras el | densados. Controlar la posicion y el
la llama encendido. estado del electrodo; después de unos 3
minutos el error se restablece.
Restablecer la anomalia y realizar el pro-
Sustitucion de la tarjeta cedimiento de calibracion [AUTO
SETUP].
Demasiados erro- Conductos de humo obs-

A98 res SW o error apa- | truidos. Resolver el problema, restablecer la ano-
recido por Baja presion del gas. malia y comprobar el encendido correcto.
sustitucion de tarjeta | Sifén de condensados Realizar el procedimiento de calibracién

obstruido. [AUTO SETUP]. Sustituir la tarjeta si es
Problema de combustiéon | necesario.
o recirculaciéon de humos.

Resolver la anomalia. y comprobar el

A99 Error genérico Error hardware o software | encendido correcto. Realizar el procedi-

9 de la tarjeta electronica miento de calibracién [AUTO SETUP]. Si
el problema persiste, sustituir las tarjetas.
Cable de conexion inte- -
. Controlar la conexion
i rrumpido o no conectado
Anomalia de comu- -
- Parametros de la centra- . L.
nicacion entre la . . Desconectar y conectar la alimentacion

F99 lita y la pantalla divergen- .
pantalla y la centra- tes eléctrica
lita

Se han restablecido los Desconectar y conectar la alimentacion
valores de fabrica eléctrica
EI ES
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4. Caracteristicas y datos técnicos
4.1 Medidas y conexiones
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3

fig. 58- Vista frontal
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o
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T

210
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fig. 60- Vista superior

Entrada de gas - @ 3/4”

7
8 Salidade ACS-@1/2”
9 Entradade AS-921/2"

10 Ida a calefaccion - @ 3/4”
11 Retorno de calefaccion - @ 3/4”
A6 Conexion descarga de condensado

320

fig. 59- Vista lateral

45 65 67 67 113

fig. 61- Vista inferior
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4.2 Vista general
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- fig. 62- Vista general -
4.3 Circuito hidraulico
56

fig. 63- Circuito hidraulico
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cion

Valvula desviadora
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Intercambiador AS

Bypass automatico (dentro del
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4.4 Tabla de datos técnicos

0T4B2AWD ALHENA TECH 24 C
0T4BAAWD ALHENA TECH 28 C
0T4B7AWD  ALHENA TECH 34 C

PAISES DE DESTINO IT ES-GR RO PL
CATEGORIA DE GAS I2HM3+ (IT) I12H3+ (ES-GR) 12H3B/P (RO)

I12ELwLs3B/P (PL)
CODIGOS DE IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PRODUCTOS 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7AWD
Capacidad térmica maxima calefaccion kW 204 245 30,6 Qn
Capacidad térmica minima calefaccion kW 35 35 35 Qn
Potencia térmica méxima calefaccion (80/60°C) kW 20 24 30 Pn
Potencia térmica minima calefaccion (80/60°C) kW 34 34 34 Pn
Potencia térmica méxima calefaccion (50/30°C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn
Potencia térmica minima calefaccion (50/30°C) kW 3,8 38 338 Pn
Capacidad térmica maxima ACS kW 25 28,5 34,7 Qnw
Capacidad térmica minima ACS kW 35 35 35 Qnw
Potencia térmica méxima ACS kW 245 28 34
Potencia térmica minima ACS kW 34 34 34
Rendimiento Pmax. (80-60 °C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9
Rendimiento Pmin. (80-60°C) % 98 98 98
Rendimiento Pmax. (50-30°C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1
Rendimiento Pmin. (50-30°C) % 107,5 107,5 107,5
Rendimiento 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5
Pérdidas en la chimenea con quemador ON (80/60) - Pmax. / Pmin. % 2,03/147 1,92/1,71 2,02/147
Pérdidas en el revestimiento con quemador ON (80/60) - Pméx. / Pmin. %| 0,46/236 0,39/2,36 0,26/1,44
Pérdidas en la chimenea con quemador ON (50/30) - Pmax. / Pmin. %| 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61
Pérdidas en el revestimiento con quemador ON (50/30) - Pmax. / Pmin. %| 055/1,05 0,34/1,05 0,6/1,05
Pérdidas en la chimenea con quemador OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01
Pérdidas en el revestimiento con quemador OFF (50K / 20K) % 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14/0,05
Temperatura humos (80/60 °C) - Pméx. / Pmin. °C 69 /58 66 /58 66 /60
Temperatura humos (50/30 °C) - Pméx. / Pmin. °C 51/43 51/43 51,5/45
Caudal humos - Pmax. / Pmin. als 92/16 111/1,6 141/17
Presion gas alimentacion G20 mbar 20 20 20
Inyector de gas G20 [ 5,6 5,6 6
Caudal gas G20 - Max. / min. m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37
C02- G20 % 9+0,8 9+0,8 9+0,8
Presion gas alimentacion G31 mbar 37 37 37
Inyector de gas G31 [} 56 56 6
Caudal gas G31 - Max. / min. kg/h| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,72/0,27
C02-G31 % 10 £0,8 10 40,8 10 +£0,8
Clase de emision NOx - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx
Presion méxima en calefaccion bar 3 3 3 PMS
Presion minima en calefaccion bar 08 08 08
Temperatura maxima regulacion calefaccion °C 95 95 95 tmax
Contenido agua de calefaccion litros 29 29 43
Capacidad del depésito de expansion calefaccion litros 8 8 10
Presion de precarga del depdsito de expansion calefaccion bar 08 038 0,8
Presion méxima en ACS bar 9 9 9 PMW
Presion minima en ACS bar 0,3 0,3 0,3
Caudal ACS At 25°C I/min 14 16,1 19,5
Caudal ACS At 30°C /min 11,7 134 16,2 D
Contenido del circuito de agua sanitaria litri 0,3 0,3 0,4 H20
Grado de proteccion IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D
Tension de alimentacion V/Hz 230V~50HZ
Potencia eléctrica absorbida W 73 | 82 | 105 w
Peso en vacio kg 29 | 29 | 32
Tipo de equipo C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33
Presion instalacion chimeneas Ciios-Cirge Pa | 86 | 89 | 94

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022 E 1 15



Lamborghini ALHENATECH C

Ficha del producto ErP

MODELO: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)
Marca comercial: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldera de condensacién: Si

Caldera de baja temperatura (**): Si
Caldera B1: NO

Calefactor combinado: Si

Aparato de calefaccion de cogeneracion: NO

Elemento Simbolo Unita Valor
Clase de eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion (de A+++ a D) A
Potencia calorifica nominal Pn kw 20
Eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion Ns % 94

Potencia calorifica util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 20,0
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) P1 kw 6,7

Eficiencia util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,3
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) m, % 98,8

Consumo de electricidad auxiliar
A plena carga elmax kw 0,024
A carga parcial elmin kw 0,010
En modo de espera PSB kw 0,004

Otros elementos
Pérdida de calor en modo de espera Pstby kw 0,042
Consumo de electricidad del quemador de encendido Pign kw 0,000
Consumo anual de energia QHE GJ 38
Nivel de potencia acustica LWA dB 47
Emisiones de 6xidos de nitrégeno NOx mg/kWh 34

Para calefactores combinados
Perfil de carga declarado XL
Clase eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua (de A+aF) A
Consumo diario de electricidad Qelec kWh 0,148
Consumo anual de electricidad AEC kWh 34

Eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua Nwh % 87
Consumo diario de combustible Qfuel kWh 20,220
Consumo anual de combustible AFC GJ 17

(*) Régimen de alta temperatura significa una temperatura de retorno de 60 °C a la entrada del calefactor y una temperatura de alimentacién de 80 °C ala salida del calefactor.
(**) Baja temperatura se refiere a una temperatura de retorno (en la entrada del calefactor) de 30 *C para las calderas de condensacién, 37 °C para las calderas de baja temperatura y 50 °C para los demis calefactores.
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Ficha del producto ErP

MODELO: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)
Marca comercial: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldera de condensacién: Si

Caldera de baja temperatura (**): Si
Caldera B1: NO

Calefactor combinado: Si

Aparato de calefaccion de cogeneracion: NO

Elemento Simbolo Unita Valor
Clase de eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion (de A+++ a D) A
Potencia calorifica nominal Pn kw 24
Eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion Ns % 94

Potencia calorifica util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 24,0
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) P1 kw 8,1

Eficiencia util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,3
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) m, % 98,8

Consumo de electricidad auxiliar
A plena carga elmax kw 0,028
A carga parcial elmin kw 0,011
En modo de espera PSB kw 0,004

Otros elementos
Pérdida de calor en modo de espera Pstby kw 0,042
Consumo de electricidad del quemador de encendido Pign kw 0,000
Consumo anual de energia QHE GJ 44
Nivel de potencia acustica LWA dB 48
Emisiones de 6xidos de nitrégeno NOx mg/kWh 31

Para calefactores combinados

Perfil de carga declarado XL
Clase eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua (de A+aF) A
Consumo diario de electricidad Qelec kWh 0,148
Consumo anual de electricidad AEC kWh 32
Eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua Nwh % 87
Consumo diario de combustible Qfuel kWh 20,220
Consumo anual de combustible AFC GJ 17

(*) Régimen de alta temperatura significa una temperatura de retorno de 60 °Ca la entrada del calefactor y una temperatura de alimentacién de 80 °Cala salida del calefactor.
(**) Baja temperatura se refiere a una temperatura de retorno (en la entrada del calefactor) de 30 *C para las calderas de condensacién, 37 °C para las calderas de baja temperatura y 50 °C para los demis calefactores.
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Ficha del producto ErP

MODELO: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
Marca comercial: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Caldera de condensacién: Si

Caldera de baja temperatura (**): Si
Caldera B1: NO

Calefactor combinado: Si

Aparato de calefaccion de cogeneracion: NO

Elemento Simbolo Unita Valor
Clase de eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion (de A+++ a D) A
Potencia calorifica nominal Pn kw 30
Eficiencia energética estacional de calefaccion Ns % 94

Potencia calorifica util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) P4 kw 30,0
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) P1 kw 10,1

Eficiencia util
A potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de alta temperatura (*) Ny % 88,2
A 30 % de potencia calorifica nominal y régimen de baja temperatura (**) L % 98,6

Consumo de electricidad auxiliar
Aplena carga elmax kw 0,045
A carga parcial elmin kw 0,009
En modo de espera PSB kw 0,004

Otros elementos
Pérdida de calor en modo de espera Pstby kw 0,046
Consumo de electricidad del quemador de encendido Pign kw 0,000
Consumo anual de energia QHE GJ 55
Nivel de potencia acustica LWA dB 49
Emisiones de 6xidos de nitrégeno NOx mg/kWh 26

Para calefactores combinados
Perfil de carga declarado XXL
Clase eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua (de A+aF) A
Consumo diario de electricidad Qelec kWh 0,186
Consumo anual de electricidad AEC kWh 41
Eficiencia energética del caldeo de agua Nwh % 85
Consumo diario de combustible Qfuel kWh 25,530
Consumo anual de combustible AFC GJ 22

(*) Régimen de alta temperatura significa una temperatura de retorno de 60 °C a la entrada del calefactor y una temperatura de alimentacion de 80 °C a la salida del calefactor.
(**) Baja temperatura se refiere a una temperatura de retorno (en a entrada del calefactor) de 30 °C para las calderas de condensacién, 37 °C para las calderas de baja temperatura y 50 °C para los demds calefactores.
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4.5 Diagramas

Carga hidrostatica residual disponible en la instalacion
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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fig. 64- Carga hidrostti idual disponible en la instalacién

ALHENA TECH 34 C
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fig. 65- Carga hidrostati idual disponible en la instal
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4.6 Esquema eléctrico

16

Ventilador 136 Caudalimetro

Bomba de la calefaccion 138 Sonda exterior (opcional)

Sensor temperatura calefaccion 139 Cronomando a distancia (opcional)
Sonda de temperatura del ACS 186 Sensor de retorno

Valvula del gas 191 Sensor de temperatura de humos
Termostato de ambiente (no sumini- 288 Kit antihielo

strado) 246 Transductor de presion

Electrodo de encendido/ionizacion A Interruptor ON/OFF (configurable)
Valvula desviadora
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fig. 66- Esquema eléctrico

Atencion: Antes de conectar el termostato de ambiente o el cronomando a distancia,
quitar el puente de los bornes 5-6 en la bornera

Si se desea conectar varias zonas de la instalacién hidraulica controladas por termostatos
con contacto seco, y se debe utilizar el cronomando como mando a distancia de la calde-
ra, es necesario conectar los contactos secos de las zonas a los bornes 1-2 y el crono-
mando a los bornes 5-6.

TODAS LAS CONEXIONES A LA REGLETA DE CONEXIONES DEBEN TENER CON-
TACTOS SECOS (NO 230 V).
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A « Cititi cu atentie avertizarile din

acest manual de instructiuni in-
trucat ofera indicatji importante
referitoare la siguranta de insta-
lare, utilizare si intretinere.
Manualul de instructjuni consti-
tuie parte integranta si esentjala
a produsului si trebuie sa fie pa-
strat cu grija de catre utilizator,
pentru orice consultare ulterio-
ara.

+ In cazul in care aparatul trebuie
vandut sau transferat unui alt
proprietar sau daca trebuie mu-
tat, asigurati-va intotdeauna ca
manualul insoteste centrala,
astfel incat sa poata fi consultat
de catre noul proprietar si/sau
de catre instalator.

Instalarea si operatiunile de in-
tretinere trebuie efectuate res-
pectéand normele in vigoare, in
conformitate cu instructiunile
producatorului, si trebuie sa fie
realizate de personal calificat
profesional.

O instalare gresita sau intretine-
rea in conditii necorespunzatoa-
re pot cauza  pagube
persoanelor, animalelor sau bu-
nurilor. Este exclusa orice re-
sponsabilitate  din  partea
producatorului pentru pagubele
cauzate de greseli in instalare si

in utilizare, si in general pentru
nerespectarea instructiunilor
oferite de producator.

« Tnainte de efectuarea oricarei

operatii de curatare sau de in-
tretinere, deconectati aparatul
de la reteaua de alimentare
actionand intrerupatorul insta-
latiei si/sau cu ajutorul dispoziti-
velor  corespunzatoare  de
blocare.

« In caz de defectiune si/sau de

functionare defectuoasa a apa-
ratului, dezactivati-l, evitédnd ori-
ce incercare de reparare sau de
interventie directa. Adresati-va
exclusiv personalului calificat
profesional. Eventuala reparare
sau finlocuire a produselor va
trebui efectuata numai de catre
personalul calificat profesional,
utilizandu-se exclusiv piese de
schimb originale. Nerespectarea
celor mentionate mai sus poate
compromite siguranta apara-
tului.

Pentru a garanta buna functio-
nare a aparatului este indispen-
sabil sa solicitati personalului
calificat efectuarea operatiilor de
intretinere periodica.

Acest aparat trebuie sa fie desti-
nat numai utilizarii pentru care a
fost proiectat in mod expres. Ori-
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ce alta utilizare este considerata
necorespunzatoare i, prin ur-
mare, periculoasa.

Dupa despachetare, verificati in-
tegritatea continutului. Materia-
lele de ambalaj nu trebuie lasate
la Tndeméana copiilor intrucat
constituie o potentiala sursa de
pericol.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de copii
incepand de la varsta de 8 ani si
de persoane cu capacitaij fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale reduse,
sau lipsite de experienta si de
cunostintele necesare, daca
sunt supravegheate sau daca au
fost instruite in legatura cu folo-
sirea aparatului in siguranta si
daca infeleg care sunt pericolele
care pot fi cauzate de acesta.
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu
aparatul. Curatarea si intrefine-

rea care pot fi realizate de catre
utilizator pot fi efectuate de copiii
cu varsta de cel putin 8 ani nu-
mai daca sunt supravegheati.
Daca aveti indoieli, nu utilizatj
aparatul si adresati-va furnizo-
rului.

+ Eliminarea aparatului si a acce-

soriilor sale trebuie sa se efec-
tueze in mod adecvat, in
conformitate cu reglementarile
in vigoare.

* Imaginile din acest manual sunt

o reprezentare simplificatd a
produsului. In aceasts reprezen-
tare pot exista mici si nesemnifi-
cative diferente fata de produsul
furnizat.

Acest simbol indica “ATENTIE” si apare aldturi de toate avertismentele referitoare la sigurantd. Respectati cu strictete aceste
indicatji pentru a evita pericolul $i pagubele cauzate persoanelor, animalelor si bunurilor.

@ Acest simbol atrage atentia asupra unei observatji sau a unui avertisment important.

hid

Acest simbol care apare pe produs sau pe ambalaj ori documentatie indicd faptul ca, la terminarea ciclului de viata utila, nu
trebuie colectat, recuperat sau eliminat impreund cu deseurile menajere.

0 gestionare necorespunzétoare a deseurilor de echipamente electrice si electronice poate cauza eliberarea substantelor pe-
riculoase continute in produs. Pentru a evita eventualele daune asupra mediului sau sanatatii, utilizatorul este invitat sa separe
aceste echipamente de alte tipuri de deseuri si sa le predea serviciului municipal de colectare sau sé solicite ridicarea lor de
catre distribuitor in conditiile si modalitatile prevazute de normele nationale de aplicare a directivei 2012/19/UE.

Colectarea separaté si reciclarea echipamentelor scoase din functiune favorizeazé conservarea resurselor naturale si
garanteaza faptul ca aceste deseuri sunt tratate respectand mediul si protejand sanétatea.

Pentru informatii suplimentare privind modalitatile de colectare a deseurilor de echipamente electrice si electronice, trebuie sa
va adresati primariilor sau autoritatilor publice competente cu eliberarea autorizatiilor.

Ce

relevante in vigoare.

Marcajul CE certifica faptul ca produsele indeplinesc cerintele de baza ale directivelor

Declaratia de conformitate poate fi solicitata de la producator.

TARILE DE DESTINATIE: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR
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ALHENATECHC

1. Instructiuni de utilizare

1.1

Prezentare

Stimate Client,

ALHENA TECH C este un generator termic cu schimbator de caldura din ofel inoxidabil, cu
prepararea apei calde menajere integrata, cu preamestec si condensare, cu randament ridicat
si emisii reduse, dotat cu sistem de control cu microprocesor.

Poate functiona cu gaz natural (G20), gaz lichid (G30-G31), aer propanat (G230) si, datorita
sistemului “Hydrogen plug-in”, se poate autoregla pentru a functiona si cu amestecuri de gaz
natural si hidrogen (amestecuri de gaz natural/hidrogen 80%/20%), care vor ajunge in curand
si in Europa, pentru a combate incalzirea globala.

Aparatul este prevazut cu camera etansa si este adecvat pentru instalarea la interior sau la exte-
rior intr-un loc partial protejat (conform EN 15502), cu temperaturi pana la -5°C.

1.2

Panoul de comanda

55—

8 ® 1.2b

12
10

15 B
14 ~ 45°

Sk

9

5

4w 257

13

> Ld Ld
CALORECLIMA 4

J

fig. 1- Panoul de control

Legenda panou fig. 1

1

2

Tasta pentru micsorarea temperaturii
apei calde menajere

Tasta pentru marirea temperaturii apei
calde menajere

Tastd pentru micsorarea temperaturii
din instalatia de incalzire

Tasta pentru marirea temperaturii din
instalatia de incalzire

Afisaj

Tasta Enter

Butonul de selectare a modului ,larnd”,
,Vara”, ,Oprire aparat”, ,ECO”, ,CON-
FORT”

Indicator mod Eco (@)

Indicator mod apa calda menajera
Indicator mod Vara/larna

Tasta meniu / confirmare

Indicator presiune instalatie

Indicator mod incalzire

Indicator arzator aprins

Indicator ,Blocare taste” activ

124
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Indicatii in timpul functionarii

incalzire

Cererea de incalzire (generata de Termo-
statul de camera sau de Cronocomanda la

distanta) este indicata de simbolul calorife- . bar
rului care clipeste intermitent.
Cand arzatorul este aprins, apare simbolul | ;\r%lé

flacarii, iar cele 3 niveluri indica intensitatea
efectiva.

i

29"
5

627"

fig. 2
Apa calda menajera
Cererea de apa calda menajera (generata
de deschiderea robinetului de apa calda)
este indicata de simbolul robinetului care cli- . bar
peste intermitent.
Cand arzatorul este aprins, apare simbolul | ;%:
flacarii, iar cele 3 niveluri indica intensitatea
efectiva.

I3

2 9 °
2 7 ©

fig. 3

Comfort

Tn timpul functionarii in modul Comfort (restabilirea temperaturii interne a centralei), apare simbo-
lul flacarii in timp ce robinetul clipeste intermitent.

=
cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022




Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

Antiinghet
Tn timpul functionérii in modul Antiinghet (temperatura in tur sub 5°C) apare simbolul flacarii.

Anomalie

Tn caz de anomalie, pe afisaj apare codul de eroare, cu elemente grafice diferite, in functie de tipul
erorii.

Anomalie de tip A (fig. 5): Pentru a debloca centrala in cazul acestui tip de anomalie, trebuie sa
apasati tasta C) pana cand apare mesajul “Confirm?”. Dupa aceea confirmatj cu tasta =.
Anomalie de tip F (fig. 4): Anomalie a carei restabilire va fi automata, dupa rezolvarea problemei.

Anomalie de tip mesaj (fig. 6): Anomalia nu compromite functionarea centralei. Mesajul dispare
atunci cand problema este rezolvata.

F12 Alarm

28 -
F13 AOT it

°C

5
°C
o 21

fig. 4 fig. 5 fig. 6
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m cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENA TECH C Labazghini

1.3 Racordarea la reteaua electrica, pornirea si oprirea

Centrala nu e alimentata cu energie electrica

A Pe perioada intreruperilor de lunga durata in timpul iernii,
pentru a evita defectiunile cauzate de inghet, se recoman-
da sa evacuati toata apa din centrala.

Centrala este alimentata cu energie electrica
Alimentati cu energie electrica centrala.

MAIN FW 1,00 F H F h

DSPFW 1.00 2% 6%
M ] ]

O O

fig. 7- Pornire / Versiune software fig. 8- Purjare cu ventilatorul activat fig. 9- Purjare cu ventilatorul oprit

- Intimpul primelor 5 secunde, pe afisaj apare versiunea software a cartelei si a afisajului (fig. 7).

- In urmatoarele 20 de secunde pe afisaj apare FH, care indic4 ciclul de evacuare a aerului din
instalatia de incalzire cu ventilatorul in functiune (fig. 8).

+ Tn urmétoarele 280 de secunde continué ciclul de evacuare a aerului cu ventilatorul oprit
(fig. 9).

« Deschideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de centrala

* Dupa ce dispare mesajul FH, centrala este gata sa functioneze automat de fiecare data cand
deschideti robinetul de apa calda sau cand exista o cerere la termostatul de camera

Daca doriti sa intrerupeti faza de purjare (FH sau Fh), {ineti apasata tasta C) pana cand apare
mesajul “Stop?”. Dupa aceea confirmatj cu tasta =.

FH
Stop?
2% 0%
| S— ——
9] =

+ = + W +to= +
_%“_ “(5, "
9 b

fig. 10
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Oprirea si pornirea centralei
Se poate trece de la 0 modalitate la altra apasand de mai multe ori tasta (I) urmand succesiunea
indicata in fig. 11.

A = Modul ,Vara” - B = Modul ,larna” - C = Modul ,Dezactivat”

Pentru a opri centrala, apasati de mai multe ori pe tasta (l) pana cand se vede elementul C din
fig. 11.

@ ].2P=ar @ ].Zbar @ ].2bar

K K O

I I3 I
37° |= 29° |» OFF
) ) )
OFF 27° OFF

A B Cc
<

fig. 11- Oprirea centralei

Cand centrala este oprita, cartela electronica mai este inca alimentata cu energie electrica. Este
dezactivata functionarea circuitului de apa calda menajera si a circuitului de incalzire. Ramane
activ sistemul antiinghet. Pentru a porni din nou centrala, apasati din nou pe tasta (')

Centrala va fi gata imediat sa functioneze in modul larna si Apa calda menajera.

A Daca intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie electrica si/sau cu
gaz a aparatului, sistemul antiinghet nu mai functioneaza.
Pe perioada intreruperilor de lunga durata in timpul iernii,
pentru a evita defectiunile cauzate de inghet, se recoman-
da sa evacuati toata apa din centrala, atat apa menajera
cat si cea din instalatie; sau sa evacuati numai apa me-
najera si sa introduceti lichidul antigel corespunzator in in-
stalatia de incalzire, conform instructiunilor din sez. 2.3.

T o |
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1.4 Reglarile

Comutarea iarna/vara

Apasati de mai multe ori tasta (') pana cand apare simbolul pentru vara (soarele) si mesajul
"OFF" pentru incalzire (det. 10 - fig. 1): centrala va prepara numai apa calda menajera. Ramane

activ sistemul antiinghet.

Pentru a reactiva modul larna, apasati de mai multe ori tasta (I) pana cand apare fulgul de zapada.

@ 1.26m
D | &
k&
a12°
%

OFF

fig. 12- Vara

Reglarea temperaturii in circuitul de in-
calzire

Cu ajutorul butoanelor pentru incalzire (det.
3 si 4 - fig. 1) pentru a modifica temperatura
de la un minim de 20°C la un maxim de
80°C. Valoarea maxima poate fi modificata
din interiorul meniului Parametri [TSP],
actionand asupra parametrului P40.

CH SET

)
80°

fig. 14

@ ].2bar

ED
b
635"
5
48°

fig. 13- larna

Reglarea temperaturii in circuitul de apa
menajera

Cu ajutorul butoanelor pentru apa menajera
(det. 1 si 2 - fig. 1) pentru a modifica tempe-
ratura de la un minim de 40°C la un maxim
de 55°C. Valoarea maxima poate fi modifi-
cata din interiorul meniului Parametri
[TSP], actionand asupra parametrului P46.

DHW SET

I’

54"

fig. 15

A Daca cererile sunt reduse si/sau temperatura de intra-
re a apei menajere este ridicata, temperatura de iesire
a apei calde menajere ar putea fi diferita fata de tem-

peratura setata.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01
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Reglarea temperaturii ambientale (cu termostat ambiental optional

Setati, cu ajutorul termostatului de camera, temperatura dorita in interiorul incaperilor. Daca nu
este prevazuta cu termostat ambiental, centrala asigura mentinerea instalatiei la temperatura do-
rita, stabilitd pentru turul instalatiei

Reglarea temperaturii ambientale (cu cronocomanda la distanta optionala

Stabiliti cu ajutorul cronocomandei la distanta temperatura ambientala dorita in interiorul incape-
rilor Centrala va regla temperatura apei din instalatie in functie de temperatura ceruta in incapere
In cea ce priveste functionarea cu cronocomanda la distanta, urmati instructiunile din manualul de
utilizare

Selectarea ECO/COMFORT

Aparatul este dotat cu o functie care asigura o viteza ridicata de preparare a apei calde menajere
si un confort maxim pentru utilizator. Cand dispozitivul este activat (modul COMFORT), tempera-
tura apei din centrala este mentinuta, permitand asadar ca apa calda sa fie disponibila imediat, la
iesirea din centrala, la deschiderea robinetului, evitdndu-se timpii de asteptare.

Functia COMFORT poate fi dezactivata de catre utilizator (modul ECO) apasand tasta (I) timp de
2 secunde. In modul ECO, pe afisaj se activeaza simbolul Q (det. 12 - fig. 1). Pentru a activa mo-
dul COMFORT apasati din nou tasta (!) timp de 2 secunde; simbolul Q dispare.

Meniul principal [MENU]

Apasand pe tasta == apare meniul principal al centralei [MENU] ilustrat in fig. 16.
Se pot selecta elementele care va intereseaza cu ajutorul tastelor + si ==incalzire.

Pentru a accesa meniurile din cadrul meniului de navigatie [MENU], ap&sati tasta = dupa ce
ati selectat elementul care va intereseaza.

» [Service] - Meniu rezervat instalatorului
See “Meniul instalatorului [SERVICE]” on
page 131. MENU

» [Diagnostic] - Ofera informatii, in timp .
real, despre starea centralei. SerVICe >
See “Meniul Informatii centrala [Diagno-
stic]” on page 132. Diagnostic .

» [Counters] - Contoarele centralei.
See “Meniul Contoare centrala [Coun- Counters >
ters]” on page 133.

Alarm S
» [Alarm] - Memorarea ultimelor anomalii
din centrala. .
See “Meniul Anomalii centrala [Alarm]” D|5play >
on page 133.

- [Display] - Permite sa se seteze re-
glajele afisajului.
See “Meniul Reglare afisaj [Display]” on
page 134.

fig. 16- Meniul principal
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Meniul instalatorului [SERVICE]

Dupa ce aii selectat meniul instalatorului [Service], apasati tasta =. Pentru a continua este
necesar sa se introduca parola ,1234”. Cu tastele + si == apa calda menajera se seteaza va-
loarea celulei, iar cu tastele + si == incalzire se deplaseaza pozitia (fig. 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

I
+

+
e

[
4

Ay = .

@ g i @ ! ni
CALORECLIMA CALORECLIMA

fig. 17- Introducerea parolei

Confirmati cu tasta ==pentru a intra in ecranul din meniul instalatorului [SERVICE] unde aveij
la dispozitie urmatoarele meniuri:

¢ [TSP] - Meniu pentru modificarea para-

metrilor transparenti SERVICE

* [Test] - Activarea modului Test al centralei.

TSP
« [OTC] - Setarea curbelor climatice pentru ’
reglarea cu sonda externa.
9 Test X
¢ [Zone] - Setarea curbelor climatice ale oTC
zonelor suplimentare. N
* [Auto Setup] - Acest meniu permite sa Zone »
se activeze calibrarea. Este vizibil numai
cand parametrul b27 este setat la 5. Auto Setup ,

fig. 18

Cro IR
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Meniul Informatii centrala [Diagnostic]
Acest meniu ofera informatii, in timp real, despre diferitii senzori existenti in centrala.

Pentru a-l accesa, apasati tasta == de pe ecranul principal, selectati elementul [Diagnostic] si
confirmatj cu tasta =.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp Ext temp
27°C =
CH2temp Fume temp
26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm
25°C Orpm
Ext tem Pump speed
p P psp %
Fume temp Power
28¢ -%
Fanrpm DHW flow
(Orpm 0,0umin
Pump speed Water Pressure
0% 0,8
Power Flame
fig. 19
Tabel 1- Descrierea Meniului Informatii centraléd [Diagnostic]
Parametru afigat Descriere Interval
[CH 1 temp] Senzor NTC tur (°C) 0+125°C
[CH 2 temp] Senzor NTC Retur (°C) 0+125°C
[DHW temp] Senzor NTC Apa menajera (sonda boiler) 0+125°C
(°C)
[Ext temp] Senzor NTC Extern (°C) +70 +-30°C
[Fume temp] Senzor NTC gaze arse (°C) 0+125°C
[Fan rpm] Rotatii/minut curente ventilator 0 + 9999 RPM
[Pump speed] Viteza curenta a pompei de circulatie modu- | 00% = Minima, 100% = Maxima
lanta (%)
[Power] Puterea curenta a arzatorului (%) 0+ 100%
[DHW flow] Debit curent de apa calda menajera curent (I/ | 00 + 99 I/min
min)
[Water Pressure] Presiunea curenta a apei din instalatie (bar) 0,0 = 9,9 bar
[Flame] Starea flacarii --+ 255

Tn caz ca senzorul este defect sau deconectat, pe afisaj vor aparea niste liniute (--).

Pentru a reveni la ecranul principal, apasati de mai multe ori tasta C) sau asteptati comutarea
automata, dupa 15 minute.
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Meniul Contoare centrala [Counters]

n acest meniu sunt afisate contoarele sistemului:

[Burner]
Orele totale de functionare a arzatorului.

[Ignition ok]
Numarul de aprinderi efectuate cu succes.

[Ignition error]
Numarul de aprinderi esuate.

[CH pump time]

Orele de functionare ale pompei din circuitul

de incalzire.

[DHW pump time]

Orele de functionare ale pompei din circuitul

de apa calda menajera.

Meniul Anomalii centrala [Alarm]

COUNTERS

Burner

oh
Ignition ok
! 3
Ignition error 0
CH pump time h
DHW pump time h

fig. 20

Cartela este capabila s& memoreze ultimele 10 anomalii. Data Alarm 1 reprezintd anomalia cea

mai recenta care a avut loc.

Codurile anomaliilor salvate sunt vizualizate si in meniul respectiv al Cronocomenzii la distanta.

Apasand tastele + si = Incilzire se poate derula lista anomaliilor. Stergere e ultimul element
din lista care, dupa ce a fost selectat si confirmat cu tasta ==, permite sa se reseteze intreaga

cronologie a anomaliilor.

Pentru a iesi din meniul Anomalii centrala [ALARM], apasati tasta C) de mai multe ori, pana
cand ajungeti la ecranul principal, sau asteptati iesirea automata, dupa 15 minute.

ALARM ALARM

Alarm1 Alarm4

37 -
Alarm2 Alarm5

37 -
Alarm3 3 Alarm 6
Alarm4 Alarm7
Alarm5 Alarm8
Alarm 6 Alarm9
Alarm7 Alarm 10
Alarm 8 Cancel

fig. 21
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Meniul Reglare afisaj [Display]
Din acest meniu se pot seta cativa parametri

ai afisajului. DlSPLAY

[Contrast] - Reglarea contrastului

[Brightness] - Reglarea luminozitatii

[Backlight time] - Durata ilumindrii Contrast >

afisajului 5

[Lock time]* - Blocarea tastelor Brightness >
Dupa un interval de inactivitate a ta- . . Max
staturii egal cu valoarea setata (mi- Backllght time >
nute), apare simbolul @ si tastele 10m
sunt dezactivate. Lock time N
Pentru a reactiva tastatura, apasati OFF
simultan tastele (1) si = pana cand Reset

simbolul @ dispare (aprox. 2 sec.).

* Aceasta functie este disponibila in-
cepand cu versiunea DSP FW 1.03.

[Reset] - Revine la valorile din fabricatie

fig. 22

Temperatura variabila

Cand este instalata sonda externa (optional), sistemul de reglare al centralei lucreaza cu ,Tem-
peratura variabild”. In acest mod, temperatura din instalatia de incélzire este reglaté in functie de
conditjile climatice externe, astfel incat sa se garanteze un confort ridicat si economie de energie
tot anul. In special cand creste temperatura externa se reduce temperatura din turul instalatiei, in
functie de o anumita ,curba de compensare”.

Cand reglarea este pe ,,Temperatura variabila”, temperatura setata cu ajutorul tastelor de incal-
zire (det. 3 si 4 - fig. 1) devine temperatura maxima din turul instalatiei. Se recomanda sa se re-
gleze la valoarea maxima pentru a permite sistemului sa regleze total intervalul util de functionare.

Centrala trebuie reglata in faza de instalare de personal calificat. Utilizatorul poate efectua oricum
eventuale modificari pentru imbunatatirea confortului.

Curba de compensare si deplasarea curbelor

De pe ecranul principal, ap&sati tasta == pentru a intra in meniul de navigatie [MENU]. Cu ta-
stele + si == incalzire selectati meniul instalatorului [SERVICE] si confirmati cu tasta =. In-
troduceti parola (vezi *** 'Meniul instalatorului [SERVICE]' on page 131 ***) si apasati tasta =.
Cu tastele + si == incalzire selectati meniul Setare curbe climatice [OTC] si confirmati
apasand tasta =—.
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Curve:

Offset:

OFF:

selectati acest element si actionati
tastele + si == apa calda me-
najera pentru a regla curba dorita de
la1la10.

Regland curbala 0, reglarea Tempe-
ratura Variabila este dezactivata
(vezi fig. 24).

Intrénd Tn acest submeniu, puteti ac-
cesa deplasarea paralela a curbelor
cu ajutorul tastelor + si == apa cal-
da menajera. Consultati fig. 25 pen-
tru caracteristici.

Acest element asigura accesul la va-
loarea de ,stingere din cauza tempe-
raturii externe”. Actionati tastele -
si == apa calda menajera pentru a
modifica valoarea (de la 0 la 40°C);
daca este setata la 0, functia este
dezactivata. Pornirea are loc atunci
cand temperatura sondei externe
este cu 2°C mai mica decat tempe-
ratura setata.

oTC

Curve
Offset
OFF

fig. 23

Pentru a iesi din meniul Setarea curbelor climatice [OTC], apasati tasta C) de mai multe ori,
pana cand ajungeti la ecranul principal.

Daca temperatura ambianta este mai mica decat valoarea dorita, se recomanda sa setati o curba
de ordin superior si invers. Continuati cu mariri sau micsorari de cate o unitate si verificati rezul-

tatul in incapere.
70 3 3 7 5 % OFFSET = 20
L 82 0s B 7
/ 5 80 7
L 70 5
4 60 7 4
i / Y :
3 40 2
L 1
/ ) 30 ‘ ——
[ / 2 20 10 0 -0 20
1 % OFFSET = 40
a9 08 8 7.6 5
r - 80 7 4
70 7 3
b 2
\\\\I\\\\:\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\ 60 1
20 10 0 -10 -20 50 2 pi—
=

fig. 24- Curbe de compensare

20 10 0 -10 -20

fig. 25- Exemplu de deplasare paralela a

curbelor de compensare
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Reglarile de la cronocomanda la distanta

[@ Daca la centrala este conectata Cronocomanda la distanta (optional), reglarile de mai sus
trebuie efectuate conform indicatiilor din tabel 2.

Tabel 2
Reglarea temperaturii in circui- | Reglarea poate fi efectuata fie din meniul Cronocomenzii la distanta, fie
tul de incalzire de la panoul de comanda al centralei.
Reglarea temperaturii in circui- | Reglarea poate fi efectuata fie din meniul Cronocomenzii la distanta, fie
tul de apa menajera de la panoul de comanda al centralei.

Modul Vara are prioritate fatd de o eventuala cerere de incélzire de la

Comutarea Vara/larna . =
Cronocomanda la distanta.

Dezactivand circuitul de apa calda menajera din meniul Cronocomenzii
la distanta, centrala selecteaza modul Economy. In aceasta situatie,
tasta eco/comfort de pe panoul centralei este dezactivata.

Selectarea Eco/Comfort Activand apa caldad menajera din meniul Cronocomenzii la distanta, cen-
trala selecteaza modul Comfort (daca a fost activat in prealabil de la
panoul centralei). in aceasts situatie, de pe panoul centralei se poate
selecta unul dintre cele doua moduri.

Cu ajutorul cronocomenzii la distanta, efectuati toate reglajele de la ace-

Temperatura variabila
asta.

136 m cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENATECH C Lamborghini

Presiunea de umplere a instalatiei reci, indi- caz ca presiunea este mai mica de 0,8 bar,
cata de afisajul centralei, trebuie sa fie de se recomanda sa o restabilitj.

aproximativ 1,0 bar. Daca presiunea in in-
stalatie coboara la valori inferioare celei mi-
nime, centrala se opreste, iar pe ecran se
afiseaza anomalia F37. Scoateti butonul de
umplere (det. 1 - fig. 26) si rotiti-l in sens an-
tiorar pentru a-I readuce la valoarea initiala.
Inchidetj-l intotdeauna la terminarea ope-
ratiei.

Dupa restabilirea presiunii din instalatie,
centrala va activa ciclul de evacuare a ae-
rului, de 300 secunde, identificat pe afisaj cu
Fh.

Pentru a evita blocarea centralei, se reco-
manda sa verificati periodic, cu instalatia re-
ce, presiunea de pe afisaj (det. 12 - fig. 1). In

Reglarea presiunii hidraulice din instalatie

fig. 26- Buton de umplere

Afisaj Descriere Functionarea
F40 Presiune ridicata Centrala se opreste
@ 2 3 b Presiune putin prea ridicata Centrala functioneaza la putere redusa
. ar
@ 'I 2 b Presiune optima Functionare normala
. ar

Presiune putin prea scazuta
(Semnalarea cu simbolul @ Centrala continua sa functioneze.

@ 0 7 este vizibila numai cand Se recomanda sa se umple instalatia cat de
;bar parametrul b09 este setatla | curand posibil.
1.
F3 7 Presiune scazuta Centrala se opreste

Golirea instalatiei

Colierul robinetului de golire este pozitionat
sub supapa de siguranta situata in interiorul
centralei.

Pentru a goli instalatia, rotiti colierul (det. 3 -
fig. 27) in sens antiorar, pentru a deschide
robinetul. Evitati sa folositj orice fel de unelte
si folositi numai mainile.

Pentru a goli doar apa din centrald, inchideti
preventiv supapele de izolare dintre insta-
latie si centrala, Thainte de a actiona asupra
colierului.

fig. 27

Cro IR
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2. Instalarea

2.1 Dispozitii generale

INSTALAREA CENTRALEI TREBUIE EFECTUATA NUMAI DE PERSONAL SPECIALIZAT Sl
CU CALIFICARE RECUNOSCUTA, RESPECTANDU-SE TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE MENTIO-
NATE IN PREZENTUL MANUAL TEHNIC, DISPOZITIILE LEGALE iN VIGOARE, CERINTELE
NORMELOR NATIONALE $I LOCALE $I CONFORM REGULILOR DE BUNA FUNCTIONARE
TEHNICA.

2.2 Locul de instalare

A\

Circuitul de combustie al aparatului este etans fata de
mediul de instalare si, prin urmare, aparatul poate fi
instalat in orice incapere, in afara de garaje personale
sau industriale. Cu toate acestea, mediul de instalare
trebuie sa fie suficient de ventilat, pentru a evita crea-
rea conditiilor de pericol, in caz ca se produc totusi
mici pierderi de gaz. in caz contrar, poate exista riscul
de asfixie si de intoxicare sau se pot produce explozii
si incendii. Aceasta norma de siguranta este impusa
de Directiva CEE nr. 2009/142 pentru toate aparatele
care utilizeaza gaz, chiar si pentru cele cu asa-numita
»camera etansa”.

Aparatul este adecvat pentru functionarea intr-un loc partial protejat, cu o temperatura minima de
-5°C. Daca este dotat cu kitul antiinghet corespunzator, poate fi utilizat la o temperatura minima
de pana la -15°C. Centrala trebuie sa fie instalata intr-un loc adapostit, de exemplu sub streasina
unui acoperis, n interiorul unui balcon sau intr-o nisa ferita.

in orice caz, in locul de instalare nu trebuie sa existe praf, obiecte sau materiale inflamabile sau
gaze corozive.

Centrala este proiectata pentru instalarea suspendata pe perete si are in dotarea de serie un ca-
dru de fixare. Fixarea pe perete trebuie sa garanteze o sustinere stabila si eficientd a generato-

rului.

I

Daca aparatul este inclus intr-un corp de mobilier sau este montat langa piese de mobilier,
trebuie asigurat spatiul necesar pentru demontarea carcasei si pentru desfasurarea acti-
vitatilor normale de intretinere.

2.3 Racordurile hidraulice
Masuri de precautie

A

Orificiul de evacuare al supapei de siguranta trebuie ra-
cordat la o palnie sau la un tub de colectare, pentru a evita
scurgerea apei pe jos in caz de suprapresiune in circuitul
de ncalzire. In caz contrar, dacd supapa de evacuare in-
tervine, inundand incaperea, producatorul centralei nu va
putea fi considerat raspunzator.
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f Tnainte de instalare, efectuati o spalare corecta a tuturor

tevilor instalatiei, pentru a indeparta reziduurile sau impu-

ritatile care ar putea compromite buna functionare a apa-
ratului.

n cazul inlocuirii generatoarelor in instalatji existente, in-
stalatia trebuie sa fie golita complet si trebuie curatata in
mod corespunzator de ndmol si de impuritati. in acest
scop utilizati numai produse corespunzatoare, garantate
pentru instalatiile termice (vezi paragraful urmator), care
sa nu deterioreze metalele, materialele plastice si cauciu-
cul. Producatorul nu raspunde de eventualele pagube
cauzate generatorului de lipsa filtrului ori de curatarea
necorespunzatoare a instalatiei.

Efectuati conexiunile la racordurile corespunzatoare, avand grija la simbolurile indicate pe aparat.

Sistem antiinghet, lichide antiinghet. aditivi si inhibitori

Daca este necesar, este permisa utilizarea de lichide antigel, aditivi si inhibitori, numai daca pro-
ducatorul acestor lichide sau aditivi ofera o garantie care sa asigure faptul ca produsele sale sunt
adecvate pentru utilizare si nu provoaca daune schimbatorului de caldura al centralei sau altor
componente si/sau materiale ale centralei si ale instalatiei. Este interzisa utilizarea lichidelor anti-
gel, a aditivilor si a inhibitorilor generali, care nu sunt adecvati pentru utilizarea in instalatiile ter-
mice si care nu sunt compatibili cu materialele din centrala si din instalatie.

Kit hidraulic (optional

Este disponibil la cerere un kit de racorduri
(cod Cod Kit Idr) care permite racordarea hi-
draulica a centralei la zid.

fig. 28- Kit hidraulic

Caracteristicile apei din instalatie

@ Centralele ALHENA TECH C sunt adecvate pentru instalarea in sisteme de incélzire cu
un aflux de oxigen nesemnificativ (ref. sisteme "cazul I" norma EN14868). In sistemele cu
aflux de oxigen continuu (de ex. instalatii in pardoseala fara tevi antidifuzie sau cu vas de
expansiune deschis) sau intermitent (sub 20% din continutul de apa din instalatie) trebuie
sa fie prevazut un separator fizic (de ex. un schimbator de caldura cu placi).
Apa din interiorul unei instalatii de incalzire trebuie sa respecte legile si reglementarile in
vigoare, trebuie sa corespunda caracteristicilor indicate de norma UNI 8065 si trebuie sa
se respecte prevederile normei EN14868 (protectia materialelor metalice impotriva coro-
Ziunii).
Apa de umplere (prima umplere si completarile succesive) trebuie sa fie limpede, cu o du-
ritate sub 15°F, si trebuie tratatd cu substante de tratare care sa fie adecvate pentru a im-

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022 m 139




Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

piedica producerea de depuneri, de fenomene de coroziune si care sa nu fie agresive cu
metalele si cu materialele plastice, sd nu dezvolte gaze si, in instalatiile la temperatura
joasa, sa impiedice proliferarea maselor bacteriene sau microbiene.

Apa din instalatie trebuie sa fie verificata periodic (cel putin de doua ori pe an, in timpul
sezonului de utilizare a instalatiei, conform prevederilor din UNI8065) si trebuie sa aiba:
un aspect cat mai limpede posibil, o duritate mai mica de 15°F pentru instalatji noi sau de
20°F pentru instalatii existente, un pH mai mare de 7 si mai mic de 8,5, un continut de fier
(Fe) mai mic de 0,5 mg/l, un continut de cupru (Cu) mai mic de 0,1 mg/l, un continut de
cloruri mai mic de 50 mg/l, o conductibilitate electrica mai mica de 200 ps/cm si trebuie sa
contina produse chimice de tratare cu o concentratie suficienta pentru a proteja instalatia
cel putin un an. In instalatiile la temperatura joasa nu trebuie sa fie prezente incarcaturi
bacteriene sau microbiene.

Produsele de tratare, aditivii, inhibitorii si lichidele antigel trebuie sa fie declarate de catre
producator ca fiind adecvate pentru utilizarea in instalatii de incalzire si ca nu produc de-
teriorarea schimbatorului de caldura al centralei sau a altor componente si/sau materiale
din componenta centralei si a instalatiei.

Produsele chimice de tratare trebuie sa asigure o dezoxigenare completa a apei, trebuie
sa contina substante protectoare specifice pentru metalele galbene (cuprul si aliajele sa-
le), substante care sa impiedice depunerile de calcar, stabilizatori de pH neutru si, in in-
stalatjile la temperatura joasa, produse biocide specifice pentru utilizarea in instalatiile de
incalzire.

Produse chimice de tratare recomandate:
SENTINEL X100 si SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1 si FERNOX F3

Aparatul este dotat cu un sistem antiinghet care activeaza centrala in modul incalzire cand
temperatura apei din turul instalatiei scade sub 6°C. Dispozitivul nu este activ daca se in-
trerupe alimentarea electrica si/sau cu gaz a aparatului. Daca este necesar, utilizati pentru
protectia instalatiei un lichid antigel adecvat, care sa corespunda cerintelor prezentate mai
sus si prevazute de norma UNI 8065.

Tn prezenta unor tratamente fizico-chimice adecvate ale apei, atat ale celei din instalatje,
cat si ale celei de alimentare, si a unor controale corespunzatoare frecvente care sa asi-
gure parametrii necesari, exclusiv pentru aplicatii de proces industrial, este permis sa se
instaleze produsul in instalatji cu vas deschis, cu o inaltime hidrostatica a vasului care sa
garanteze respectarea presiunii minime de functionare indicata in specificatiile tehnice ale
produsului.

Prezenta depunerilor pe suprafetele de schimb de caldura ale centralei din cauza
nerespectarii indicatiilor de mai sus va duce la nerecunoasterea garantiei.

In caz de instalare la exterior, intr-un loc partial protejat, pentru temperaturi mai mici de -5°C si
pana la -15°C, centrala trebuie sa fie dotata cu kitul antiinghet corespunzator. Pentru montarea
corecta, consultati instructiunile din interiorul kitului.

2.4 Racordarea la gaz

A\

inainte de a efectua racordarea, verificati ca aparatul
sa fie prevazut pentru functionarea cu tipul de combu-
stibil disponibil.

Bransarea la gaz trebuie sa fie efectuata la racordul
corespunzator (Vezi fig. 61) in conformitate cu norme-
le in vigoare, cu o teava metalica rigida, sau la perete
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cu o teava flexibila continua din otel inox, interpunand
un robinet de gaz intre instalatie si centrala. Verificati
ca toate racordurile de gaz sa fie etanse. In caz con-
trar, poate exista riscul de incendiu, explozie sau
asfixie.

2.5 Racordurile electrice
AVERTIZARI

AN

INAINTE DE ORICE OPERATIE CARE PREVEDE
INLATURAREA CARCASEI, DECONECTATI CENTRA-
LA DE LA RETEAUA ELECTRICA DE LA iINTRE-
RUPATORUL GENERAL.

NU ATINGETI IN NICIUN CAZ COMPONENTELE
ELECTRICE SAU CONTACTELE CAND INTRE-
RUPATORUL GENERAL ESTE CUPLAT! EXISTA PE-
RICOLUL DE ELECTROCUTARE, CU RISCUL DE
RANIRE SAU DECES!

Aparatul trebuie sa fie racordat la o instalatie eficienta de
impamantare, realizata in conformitate cu normele de si-
guranta in vigoare. Solicitati personalului calificat profe-
sional sa verifice eficienta si compatibilitatea instalatiei de
impamantare, producatorul nefiind responsabil pentru
eventualele pagube cauzate de neefectuarea impaman-
tarii instalatiei.

Centrala este precablata si este dotata cu cablu de racor-
dare la linia electrica de tip tripolar, fara stecher. Conexiu-
nile la retea trebuie efectuate cu un racord fix si trebuie sa
fie dotate cu un intrerupator bipolar ale carui contacte sa
aiba o deschidere de cel putin 3 mm, interpunand sigu-
rante de max. 3A intre centrala si retea. Este important sa
respectati polaritatile (LINIE: cablu maro / NUL: cablu al-
bastru / IMPAMANTARE: cablu galben-verde) pentru co-
nexiunile la reteaua electrica.

Cablul de alimentare al aparatului NU TREBUIE SA FIE
INLOCUIT DE UTILIZATOR. in cazul deteriorarii ca-
blului, opriti aparatul, iar pentru inlocuirea acestuia
adresagl-va exclusiv personalului calificat profesio-
nal. In caz de inlocuire, utilizati numai cabluri “HAR H05
VV-F” 3x0,75 mm2 cu un diametru exterior maxim de 8
mm.

| RO
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Termostatul de camera (optional

ATENTIE: TERMOSTATUL DE CAMERA TREBUIE SA
AIBA CONTACTELE CURATE. DACA SE CONECTE-
AZA 230 VLA BORNELE TERMOSTATULUI DE CAME-
RA, SE DETERIOREAZA IREMEDIABIL CARTELA
ELECTRONICA.

La racordarea unei cronocomenzi sau a unui timer, evitati
sa alimentati aceste dispozitive de la contactele lor de in-
trerupere. Alimentarea acestora trebuie sa se realizeze
prin intermediul unui racord direct, de la retea, sau prin ba-
terii, in functie de tipul de dispozitiv.

Accesul la panoul de borne electric si la siguranta fuzibila

Dupa ce ati scos panoul frontal (*** 'Deschiderea panoului frontal' on page 159 ***) veti putea avea
acces la panourile de borne (M) si la siguranta fuzibila (F) urmand indicatiile descrise in continuare
(fig. 29). Bornele indicate in fig. 29 trebuie sa aiba contactele curate (nu 230 V). Dispunerea
bornelor pentru diferitele conexiuni este indicata si in diagrama electrica din fig. 66.

fig. 29
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Cartela releu de iesire variabil LC32 (o

fig. 30

ional - 043011X0

Releul de iesire variabil LC32consta dintr-o cartela mica cu un schimb de contacte libere (inchis
fnseamna contact intre C si NA). Functia este gestionata de software.

Pentru instalare, urmati cu atentie instructiunile din ambalajul kitului si in schema electrica din

fig. 66.

Pentru a utiliza functia dorita, consultati tabel 3.
Tabel 3- Setari LC32

Pa’i’g.f"“' Functia LC32 Actiunea LC32
0 Gestioneaza o valva de gaz secundara (pre- | Contactele sunt inchise cand valva de gaz (din
definita) centrala) este alimentata
1 Se utilizeaza ca iesire de alarma (aprinde- Contactele sunt inchise cand apare o stare de
rea martorului) eroare (genericd)
Contactele sunt inchise pana cand presiunea
. x “ « apei din circuitul de Tncalzire este readusa la
2 Gestioneaza o valva de umplere cu apa : « <
nivelul normal (dupa o completare manuala
sau automata)
. « x - « Contactele sunt inchise cand este activat
3 Gestioneaza o vana cu 3 cai solara = - o
modul apa calda menajera
. = o e s Contactele sunt inchise cand este activat
4 Gestioneaza o a doua pompa de incalzire s
modul incalzire
5 Se utilizeaza ca iesire de alarma (stingerea | Contactele sunt deschise cand apare o stare
martorului) de eroare (generica)
6 Indica aprinderea arzatorului Contactele sunt inchise cand exista flacara
7 Gestioneaza dispozitivul de incalzire al sifo- | Contactele sunt inchise cand este activat
nului modul antiinghet
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Configurarea intrerupatorului ON/OFF (A fig. 29)

Tabel 4- Setarile intrerupatorului A

Configurarea Parametrul b06
DHW
b06 = 0 Cand contactul este deschis, se dezactiveaza apa calda menajera, cand
este inchis se reactiveaza.
b06 = 1 Cand contactul este deschis, se dezactiveaza incalzirea si se afiseaza
F50. Cand contactul este inchis, se activeaza incalzirea.
bo1 = 3 b06 =2 Contactul functioneaza ca un termostat de camera.
Cand contactul este deschis, se afiseaza F51 $i centrala continua sa
b06 =3 functioneze.
Este utilizat ca alarma.
b06 = 4 Contactul functioneaza ca un termostat limitator, daca este deschis se

afiseaza F53 si se inchide cererea.

2.6 Conductele de evacuare a gazelor arse

CENTRALELE TREBUIE SA FIE INSTALATE iN iN-
CAPERI CARE CORESPUND CERINTELOR DE VENTI-
LATIE FUNDAMENTALE. iN CAZ CONTRAR EXISTA
PERICOLUL DE ASFIXIE SAU DE INTOXICARE.

CITITI INSTRUCTIUNILE DE INSTALARE §I DE iN-
TRETINERE INAINTE DE A INSTALA APARATUL.

RESPECTATI, DE ASEMENEA, INSTRUCTIUNILE DE
PROIECTARE..

iN CAZ CA IN INTERIORUL CONDUCTELOR DE EVA-
CUARE A GAZELOR ARSE EXISTA PRESIUNI MAI
MARI DE 200 Pa, ESTE OBLIGATORIU SA SE UTILIZE-
ZE HORNURI DIN CLASA ,,H1”.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENATECHC

g; 4 bini
CALORECLIMA
Masuri de precautie

Aparatul este de ,tipul C” cu camera etansa si tiraj fortat, conductele de admisie aer si de evacuare
a gazelor arse trebuie sa fie racordate la unul dintre sistemele de evacuare/admisie indicate in
continuare. Tnainte de a trece la instalare verificati si respectati cu strictete prevederile respective.
Respectati, de asemenea, dispozitiile referitoare la pozitionarea terminalelor pe perete si/sau aco-
peris si distantele minime fata de ferestre, pereti, deschideri de aerisire etc.

n cazul instalarii cu rezistentid maximéa (cos de fum coaxial sau separat) se recomandi sa
se efectueze o procedura de calibrare [AUTO SETUP] pentru a optimiza combustia centra-
lei..

Racordarea cu tuburi coaxiale

d

Bg’

d
w

i

Cix

Cix Csx Csx Csax

fig. 31- Exemple de racordare cu tuburi coaxiale ("> = Aer / B> = Gaze arse)

Pentru conectarea coaxiala, montati pe aparat unul dintre urmatoarele accesorii de pornire. Pen-
tru cotele pentru efectuarea orificiilor in perete, consultati figura de pe coperta. Este necesar ca
eventualele portiuni orizontale ale conductelor de evacuare a gazelor arse sa aiba o usoara incli-
nare catre centrald, pentru a evita ca eventualul condens sa se scurga spre exterior si sa picure.

@100
@60
|

2127

@80

| o6 |
2100

041083X0

041006X0 041084X0
fig. 32- Accesorii de pornire pentru conducte coaxiale

Tabel 5- Lungime maxima conducte coaxiale

Coaxial 60/100 Coaxial 80/125

Lungime maxima permisa (orizon-
tala)

Toate modelele 7 m

Lungime maxima permisa (verti-
cala)

Toate modelele 8 m

ALHENA TECH 24 C =28 m
ALHENA TECH 28 C =20 m
ALHENA TECH 34 C =20 m

Factor de reducere cot 90°

im

0,5m

Factor de reducere cot 45°

0,5m

0.25m
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Racordarea cu tuburi separate

max 50 crf\7 J‘

fig. 33- Exemple de racordare cu tuburi separate ("> = Aer / mp> = Gaze arse)

Tabel 6- Tipologie

Tip Descriere

C1X | Admisie si evacuare orizontald, pe perete. Terminalele de intrare/iesire trebuie sa fie concentrice sau
suficient de apropiate, astfel incat sa fie supuse unor conditii de vant similare (distantd mai mica de 50
cm)

C3X | Admisie si evacuare verticald, pe acoperis. Terminale de intrare/iesire ca pentru C12

C5X | Admisie si evacuare separate, pe perete sau pe acoperis, si oricum in zone cu presiuni diferite. Eva-
cuarea si aspiratia nu trebuie sa fie pozitionate pe pereti opusi.

C6X | Admisie si evacuare cu tuburi certificate separat (EN 1856/1)

B2X | Admisie din incaperea de instalare si evacuare pe perete sau pe acoperis
AIMPORTANT - INCAPEREA TREBUIE SA FIE DOTATA CU VENTILATIE ADECVATA

Pentru racordarea conductelor separate montati pe aparat urmatorul accesoriu de pornire:

cod. 041082X0

60

=T T 5ol

fig. 34- Accesoriu de pornire pentru conducte separate

Tnainte de a trece la instalare, verificati sa nu fie depésita lungimea maxima permis&, cu ajutorul
unui calcul simplu:

1. Stabiliti complet schema sistemului cu cosuri duble, inclusiv accesoriile si terminalele de iesire.
2. Consultati tabel 8 si identificati pierderile n Mg (metri echivalenti) ale fiecarui component, in

functie de pozitia de instalare.
3. Verificati ca suma totala a pierderilor sa fie inferioara sau egala cu lungimea maxima permisa

n tabel 7.
Tabel 7- Lungime maximéa conducte separate
Lungime maxima permisa ALHENA TECH 24 C = 80 Meg

ALHENA TECH 28 C =70 Mg
ALHENA TECH 34 C =70 Meq

T o |
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Tabel 8- Accesorii
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Pierderi in Mg
Aspirare Evacuare gaze arse
el Vertical | Orizontal
TUB | 1 m M/F 1KWMAB83 1,0 1,6 2,0
w
COT | 45° M/F 1KWMAG5 1,2 1,8
w
90° M/F 1KWMAO1 1,5 2,0
w
TRONSON | cu prizé test 1KWMA70 0,3 0,3
@80 w
TERMINAL | aer la perete TKWMABS5A 2,0 -
gaze arse la perete cu 1KWMABSBGA - 5,0
antivant
HORN | Aer/gaze arse dublu 80/ 010027X0 - 12,0
80
Numai iesire gaze arse @ | 010026X0 + - 4,0
80 1KWMA86U
TUB 1 m M/F 1KWMA89 6.0
w
CcoT 90° MIF 1KWMAB88 45
@ 60 w
REDUCTIE | 80/60 041050X0 5.0
TERMINAL Ga.zeAarse la perete cu 1KWMAQ0A 70
antivant
TUB | 1 m M/F 041086X0 12
@ 50 COT | 90° M/F 041085X0 9
REDUCTIE | 80/50 041087X0 10
ATENTIE: TINETI CONT DE PIERDERILE RIDICATE DE SARCINA ALE ACCE-
A SORIILOR CU @ 50 SI @ 60, UTILIZATI-LE NUMAI DACA ESTE NECESAR $I
MAI ALES IN DREPTUL ULTIMEI PORTIUNI A TRASEULUI DE EVACUARE A
GAZELOR ARSE.
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Utilizarea tuburilor flexibile si rigide (350 si 60

Tn calculul indicat in tabelele de mai jos sunt cuprinse accesoriile de pornire cod 041087X0 pentru
250 si cod 041050X0 pentru @ 60.

Tub flexibil

Se pot utiliza maxim 4 metri de horn @80 mm intre centrala si trecerea la diametrul redus (250 sau
260) si maxim 4 metri de horn 80 mm pe aspiratie (cu lungimea maximéa a hornurilor de @50 si
260). Vezi fig. 35.

R50 - A = 28 m MAX
R60 - A = 78 m MAX

‘ ALHENA TECH 24 C

A

ALHENA TECH 28 C
R50 - A = 22 m MAX
rmax4 m max 4 m .
50 580 | R60 - A =60 m MAX
I I

ALHENA TECH 34 C
R50 - A =17 m MAX
R60 - A = 45 m MAX

fig. 35- Schema numai pentru tuburi flexibile
Tuburi flexibile si tuburi rigide
Pentru a utiliza aceste diametre, urmatj instructiunile de mai jos.

Intrati in meniul de parametri TSP si aduceti valoarea parametrului P68 la valoarea corespunzato-
are lungimii hornului utilizat. Dupa ce ati modificat valoarea, continuati cu procedura de calibrare
(vezi *** 'Procedura de Calibrare [AUTO SETUP]' on page 152 ***).

=« Pentru mod. ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == Pentru mod. ALHENA TECH 28 C
Pentru mod. ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10
‘ T T PR p 7 T
S I I
8 Q/.9 " “ B
Ky A &Y p A ]
&)\ &/ e p +1 L
| &y 7 o/ W 1
6 « ya ¢b /1 Do o Lo
7T B TR T o
4 Vi Al el]] 57
VARY ¥ RT
Nt/ /’, LT
2 A/ L P2 et
(sl
ey
0 s -t
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8o m

fig. 36- Grafic pentru alegerea parametrului pentru horn
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Racordarea la hornuri colective
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fig. 37- Exen'TpIe de racordare la hornuri ("> = Aer / B = Gaz: arse)

Tabel 9- Tipologie

Tip Descriere

Cc8X Evacuare prin horn separat sau comun si aspiratie prin perete

B3X | Aspiratie din incdperea de instalare prin conducta concentrica (ce cuprinde evacuarea) si evacuare
prin horn comun cu tiraj natural
AIMPORTANT - INCAPEREA TREBUIE SA FIE DOTATA CU VENTILATIE ADECVATA

C93 Evacuare prin terminal vertical si aspiratie printr-un horn existent

Daca intentionati sa racordati centrala ALHENA TECH C la un horn sau la un cos de fum separat
cu tiraj natural, hornul sau cosul de fum trebuie sa fie proiectate in mod expres, de personal tehnic
calificat profesional, in conformitate cu normele in vigoare, si trebuie sa fie corespunzatoare pen-
tru aparate cu camera etansa dotate cu ventilator.

Supapa antirefulare cu clapeta

Centrala ALHENA TECH C are in dotarea de serie o supapa antirefulare cu clapeta (sistem anti-
refulare), prin urmare poate fi conectata, numai daca functioneaza cu gaz natural, la hornuri
colective cu presiune pozitiva.

Utilizand acest tip de instalatie, parametrul P67 trebuie sa fie setat la 1.

inncazul instalarii unei centrale de tip C(10)3 sau C(11)3, aplicati pe PANOUL FRONTAL,
CAT MAI VIZIBIL, placuta adeziva alba corespunzatoare, care se afla in punga cu documen-
te din dotarea aparatului.

Cro T
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A La terminarea instalarii, verificati etanseitatea circuitului
de gaz si de fum.

iN CAZ CONTRAR EXISTA PERICOLUL DE ASFIXIE-
RE DIN CAUZA SCURGERII GAZELOR DE ARDERE.

2.7 Racordarea evacuarii condensului

AVERTIZARI

Centrala este dotata cu un sifon intern pentru evacuarea condensului. Montati furtunul flexibil ,,B”
introducandu-I prin apasare. Inainte de punerea in functiune, umpleti sifonul cu circa 0,5 I. de apa
si racordati tubul flexibil la instalatia de scurgere.

Evacuarile care sunt racordate la reteaua de canalizare trebuie sa fie rezistente la condensul acid
si sa permita intotdeauna scurgerea condensului produs de centrala.

Daca scurgerea pentru condens nu este conectata la sistemul de evacuare a apelor reziduale,
trebuie sa se instaleze un dispozitiv de neutralizare.

A ATENTIE: APARATUL NU TREBUIE SA FIE PUS NI-
CIODATA iN FUNCTIUNE CU SIFONUL GOL!

iN CAZ CONTRAR EXISTA PERICOLUL DE ASFIXIE-
RE DIN CAUZA SCURGERII GAZELOR DE ARDERE.

TREBUIE SA SE EFECTUEZE RACORDAREA SCUR-
GERII PENTRU CONDENS LA INSTALATIA DE CANA-
LIZARE ASTFEL INCAT LICHIDUL DIN ACEASTA SA
NU POATA INGHETA.

fig. 38- Racordarea evacuarii condensului
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3. Exploatarea si intretinerea

A Toate reglarile descrise in acest capitol pot fi efectuate

numai de personal calificat.

3.1 Reglarile

Transformarea gazului de alimentare

Aparatul poate functiona alimentat cu gaze din familia ll-a sau lll-a, care sunt indicate in mod clar
pe ambalaj si pe placuta cu datele tehnice ale aparatului. Daca este necesar sa se utilizeze apa-
ratul cu un tip de gaz diferit de cel prestabilit, trebuie sa procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

1. Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti gazul.

2. Scoateti panoul frontal (vezi *** 'Deschiderea panoului frontal' on page 159 ***).

3. Aplicati placuta pentru gaz GPL, care se afla in punga cu documente, alaturi de placuta cu da-
tele tehnice.

4. Montati la loc panoul frontal si alimentati centrala cu electricitate.

5. Modificati parametrul referitor la tipul de gaz:

+ Intrati in meniul Principal [MENU] cu tasta =.

» Urmati calea Meniu Instalator [Service] > tastati Parola 1234 (vezi fig. 17) >Meniul Para-
metri [TSP].

* Cu tastele - si — incalzire, electati parametrul b03 esi setati valoarea corespunzatoare
cu tastele + si == apa calda menajera:

0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230
» Pentru a confirma, ap&sati tasta =—.
« Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate timp de 10 secunde si apoi restabilifi-o.
» Asteptati sa se termine modul Fh. Pentru a intrerupe acest mod, consultat; fig. 10.
* Aduceti centrala in modul stand-by si activati modul Calibrare[AUTO SETUP] (vezi *** 'IM-
PORTANT' on page 152 ***).

Verificarea valorilor de combustie

ASIGURATI-VA CA PANOUL FRONTAL ESTE INCHIS, IAR CONDUCTELE DE ASPIRATIE/
EVACUARE GAZE ARSE SUNT ASAMBLATE COMPLET.

1. Aduceti centrala in modul incélzire sau Apa calda menajera cel putin 2 minute.

2. Activati modul Test [Test] (vezi *** 'Modul Test [Test]' on page 153 ***).

3. Cu ajutorul unui analizor de combustie, conectat la elementele prevazute care se gasesc pe
accesoriile de pornire de deasupra centralei, verificati ca nivelul de CO2 din gazele arse, cu
centrala in functiune la puterea maxima si minima, sa corespunda cu cel prevazut in tabelul
urmator.

Cazuri G20 G30/G31 G230
A | Centrala noua (prima pornire/transformarea sau inlocuirea electro- 7,5%- 9%- 9%-

dului) 9,9% 11,5% 11,5%

B | Centrala cu cel putin 500 de ore de functionare 9%+/-0,8 10%+/- 10%+/-
0,8 0,8

4. Daca valorile de combustie nu corespund, reglati valorile de Offset in modul de Testare asa
cum se arata in paragraful urmator.

= s
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IMPORTANT

A\

in timpul PROCEDURII DE CALIBRARE [AUTO SE-
TUP], al PROCEDURII de TESTARE [Test] sau in tim-

pul VERIFICARII VALORII DE CO,, este necesar ca

PANOUL FRONTAL s: fie INCHIS

iar CONDUCTELE

DE ASPIRATIE/EVACUARE GAZE ARSE sa fie com-
plet asamblate. De asemenea, este necesar ca centra-
la sa nu fie in modul OFF sau in modul Ciclu de purjare
»FH-Fh” (vezi elementul C din fig. 11) si sa nu existe
cerere din circuitul de apa calda menajera sau de in-

calzire.

Procedura de Calibrare [AUTO SETUP]

1.
2.

oA

Intrati in meniul Parametri[TSP].
Selectati parametrul b27 cu tastele + si
— incalzire si setati-l la 5 cu tastele |-
si =——apa calda menajera.

Confirmatj cu tasta =.

Reveniti la meniul principal[MENU].

. Reveniti in meniul Instalatorului [Servi-

ce] > tastati Parola 1234 (vezi fig. 17).
Acum este afisat si meniul pentru cali-
brare[Auto Setup].

. Selectati-I si confirmati cu tasta =.
. Procedura incepe automat, gasind punc-

tul de aprindere optim (sunt necesare mai
multe incercari de aprindere, pentru a de-
termina punctul exact).

. Dupa aprindere, arzatorul se pozitione-

aza pe incalzire la diferitele puteri (max,
med, min) indicate de punctul 3
(fig. 39).

In cazul in care eliminarea termica a si-
stemului nu este suficienta pentru a ter-
mina procedura, se poate activa, numai
dupa ce s-a aprins arzatorul, o solicita-
re de apa calda menajera.

. La terminarea secventei de calibrare, se

va afisa, timp de cateva secunde, me-

sajul [Completed], apoi se va reveni la
meniul Service.

8. Daca secventa de aprindere descrisa la

punctul ,,6” nu s-a finalizat cu succes,
apare mesajul max_err la punctul @ si
un cod de eroare la punctul @ (fig. 39).

9. lesiti cu tasta (’) si deblocati centrala.

Repetati secventa de la punctul ,,1”.

AUTO SETUP
Step: /—0
max...
Power;
-%
CHtemp:
22°
Alarm; /] _e
none
fig. 39

Este posibil sa se efectueze procedura de calibrare [Auto Setup] numai daca parametrul b27
este setat pe 5.

Este posibil sa se seteze manual parametrul b27 la valoarea 5 sau in urmatoarele moduri:

prin modificarea parametrului ,tip de gaz” b03.

prin setarea parametrului P67 la 1.
prin modificarea valorii parametrului P68.

prin efectuarea ,Revenirii la valorile din fabrica” cu parametrul b29=10 (dupa ce ati efectuat
aceasta operatie, decuplati alimentarea cu electricitate timp de aprox. zece secunde si apoi cu-

plati-o din nou).
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in fiecare dintre cazurile de mai sus, b27 comuta automat la 5.

Este necesar sa se efectueze procedura de calibrare [Auto Setup] in urmatoarele cazuri:

dupa inlocuirea cartelei electronice

dupa ce s-a efectuat schimbarea tipului de gaz (b03)

prin setarea parametrului P67 la 1

dupa modificarea valorii parametrului P68

dupa setarea parametrului b27 la 5 pentru inlocuirea unor componente precum electrodul, ar-
zatorul, supapa de gaz, ventilatorul, sau pentru instalarea cu rezistentd maxima a cosurilor de

fum

cand apar conditii de anomalie la A01, A06 sau in cazul celorlalte anomalii la care se cere
acest lucru (vezi tabel 11. Respectati ordinea de rezolvare a anomaliilor).

Procedura de calibrare [Auto Setup] reseteaza parametrii de ardere reglati anterior si trebuie

sa fie efectuatd numai in cazurile descrise mai sus.

Modul Test [Test]

Efectuati o cerere de incalzire sau de apa calda menajera.

1.

Intrati in meniul Principal [MENU] cu ta-
sta=—.

Urmati calea Meniu Instalator [Service]
> tastati Parola 1234 (vezi fig. 17) >me-
niul mod Test [Test].

Confirmatj cu tasta =.

. Dupa aprindere, puterea se regleaza la

5. Reglarea ,Offset’-ului are intervalul de la

-8 la +8. Marind valoarea, se va reduce
CO,, reducéand-o se va mari CO,,.
Reglarea CO, nu trebuie sa fie facuta la
mai putin de 500 de ore de functionare
ale arzatorului, deoarece sistemul se au-
toregleaza.

Puterea medie ,med”. Cand valoarea

combustiei este stabila, se afiseaza ,med TEST

ok” (punctul @ ).
3. Cu tastele pentru incalzire se poate varia

puterea la 4 niveluri: min (Putere mini- Step: {—e

ma), med (Putere medie), max CH (Pute- med o

re maxima CH) si max (Putere maxima

DHW) (punctul @ ). Offset: /1
4. Numai cand valoarea de step la Puterea 0
setatd este urmata de ,0k” (med ok, min Power:

53% @_

ok...) se poate regla CO, cu tastele pen-
tru apa calda menajera. Apasand pe ta-

sta |-apa caldd menajerd se mareste CHtemp: R
cu o unitate valoarea de ,Offset” (punctul 43
Q) Apéi;énd tastele - si — apa calda Alarm:

menajera mai mult de 2 sec., valoarea none

de Offset se schimba cu 3 unitati (regla-
rea ,Offset’-ului este posibilda numai la
pasii: max, med si min). fig. 40
Cand valoarea Puterii este urmata de

,0K”, valoarea pentru combustie va fi sal-

vata.

Pentru a iesi din modul Test, [Test] tineti apasata tasta (’)

in cazul in care este activat modul de Testare[Test] si exista o cerere de apa caldd menajera,
suficientd pentru a activa modul Apa Calda Menajera, centrala ramane in modul de Testa-
re[Test] , dar vana cu 3 cai se pozitioneaza pe apa calda menajera.

Calibrarea modul de Testare[Test] se dezactiveaza oricum in mod automat dupa 15 minute, sau
prin inchiderea robinetului de apa calda menajera (in cazul in care a existat o cerere de apa calda
menajera, suficienta pentru a activa modul Apa Calda Menajera).

Cro K
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Meniul instalatorului [SERVICE]
ACCESUL LA MENIUL SERVICE $I MODIFICAREA PARAMETRILOR POT Fl EFECTUATE
NUMAI DE PERSONAL CALIFICAT.

Intrati in meniul Principal [MENU] cu tasta =.
Urmati calea Meniu Instalator [Service] > tastati Parola 1234 (vezi fig. 17). Confirmati cu tasta

Meniul pentru modificarea parametrilor transparenti [TSP]

Apasand pe tastele pentru incalzire se poate derula lista, cu tasta = se vizualizeaza valoarea.
Pentru a modifica, apasati tastele pentru apa calda menajera, confirmati cu tasta == sau anulatj

cu tasta C)
Tabel 10- Tabel parametri transparenti

Indice |Descriere Interval Implicit
b1 Selectarea tipului de cen- |3 = COMBINATA, CU SCHIMBATOR MONOTERMIC 3
trala (NU MODIFICATI)
1=24 kW 1=24 kW
2 =28 kW 2 =28 kW
3 =34 kW 3 =34 kW
b02 |Tipul de centrala 4 = Nu utilizati 4=/
5=Hybrid 24 C 5 =Hybrid 24 C
6 = Hybrid 28 C 6 = Hybrid 28 C
7 = Hybrid 34 C 7 = Hybrid 34 C
0 = Metan
b03 |Tipul de gaz 1 = Gaz lichefiat 0
2 = Aer propanat
Selectare protectie pre- 0 = Presostat
b04 |~ ) . > - . 1
siune instalatie apa 1 = Transductor de presiune
. « « 0 = IARNA - VARA - OPRIT .
b05 |Functia Vara/larna 1= IARNA - OPRIT 0 = Activat
0 = Excludere debitmetru
Selectare functionare con- 1= Termostat instalatie
b06 tact de intrare variabil 2 = Al doilea term. de camera 2
3 = Avertizare/Notificare
4 = Termostat de siguranta
0 = Valva de gaz externa
1= Alarma
2 = Electrovalva umplere instalatie
b07 Selectarea functionarii car- |3 = Vana cu 3 cai solara 0
telei releu LC32 4 = A doua pompa de incalzire
5 = Alarma2
6 = Arzator aprins
7 = Antiinghet activat
Ore fara cerere de prepa- 0.+ 24 ore . « )
b08 < “ o (timp pentru dezactivarea temporara a modului Comfort |24
rare apa calda menajera f5r5 - - _
ara cerere de apa calda, cu b012 = 0)
Selectarea starii Anomalie 0= Dez.actl“vata . R
b09 20 1 = Activata (Numai pentru versiunile cu transductor de |0
presiune)
b10 |Nu este implementat - -
’ . 0 = Dezactivat
b11 |Temporizare debitmetru 1-10 = secunde 0
b12 |Modul Confort 0 i Act?vare cu cerere de apa calda 0
1 = Activ permanent
b13 |Nu este implementat - -
b14 |Factor DHW 0-1 0
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Indice |Descriere Interval Implicit
. . .. |1 = Debitm. (450 imp/I
b1 | Soiectarea tipuluide debl- 5 _ peptm, 5700 imgn; 3
3 = Debitm. (190 imp/l)
b16 |Nu este implementat - -
b17 |Nu este implementat - -
b18 E“)e?n actlvvare m_od?htate 0 + 100Lt/min/10 (nu setati aceasta valoare sub 16) 25
pa calda menajera
pg |DoPit dezactivare modali- 4 444 | ymin/10 20
tate Apa calda menajera
0 = Standard
b20 |Selectare material horn 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC
b21 |Nu este implementat -- .
b22 |Nu este implementat - -
Temperatura maxima oprire o
b23 hornpStandard P leo-110°C 105
Temperatura maxima oprire o
b24 | TIPS Prire 160-110°c 93
Temperatura maxima oprire o
b25 horanPVC P l60-110°C 98
b26 [Nu este implementat - -
5 = Procedura de calibrare [AUTO SETUP] activata
Procedura de calibrare Toate celelalte_val?ri = Procedura de calibrare [AUTO
b27 [AUTO SETUP] SETQP] dezactivata . 0
(Vezi “Procedura de Calibrare [AUTO SETUP]” on
page 152)
b28 |Nu este implementat - -
b29 Resgt?rea la valorile din Vezi *** ™ Revenirea la valorile din fabrica' on page 157 0
fabrica i
10+80
P30 |Panta incalzire (de ex. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 40
80=3°C/min)
P31 |Interval asteptare incalzire |0 + 10 minute 4
0+255
P32 |Post-circulatie incalzire (Inmultiti valoarea cu 10. Exemplu 15 x 10 = 150 15
secunde)
P33 |Functionare pompé 0 i Pompe}] continua (vactivé numai in modul larna) 1
1 = Pompa modulanta
P34 |DeltaT modulatie pompa 0 +40°C 20
P35 Viteza mirjimé pompa 30 + 100% 30
modulanta
P36 Viteza de_pornire pompa 90 + 100% 90
modulanta
P37 Viteza mavximé pompa 90 = 100% 100
modulanta
Temperatura stingere
P38 |pompa in timpul post-cir- |0 + 100°C 55
culatiei
Temperatura histerezis por-
P39 |nire pompa in timpul post- |0 + 100°C 25
circulatiei
P40 Setpoirlt m_ax_im utilizator 20 = 90°C 80
pentru incalzire
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Indice |Descriere Interval Implicit
24 kW = 80
P41 |Putere maxima incalzire 0 +100% 28 kW =85
34 kW =90
Stingere arzator in circuitul 0=Fix
P42 ge! p o 1 = In functie de setpoint 0
de apa calda menajera _
2 = Solar
P43 Temperatura activare Con- 0+ 80°C 20
fort
P44 Histerezis dezactivare Con- 0+ 20°C 20
fort
P45 Interyal de gst?ptare apPa 30 + 255 secunde 120
calda menajera
P46 Terunperatt{raumax. utilizator 40 = 65°C 55
apa menajera
p4y |Postcireulatie pompd apd |, . 555 cocinde 30
menajera
p4g |"utere maximd apd 0 +100% 100
menajera
Nu este implementat
P49 | ho1=2) -
Nu este implementat
P50 (b01=2) ) -
Stingere arzator in circuitul 0+100
P51 ((1:4a2p=a12;:alda menajera OFF = Setpoint utilizator apa calda menajera + P51 10
Aprindere arzator in circui- 0+100
P52 Egl‘d;:g?a calda menajera ON = Setpoint utilizator apa calda menajera - P52 10
P53 |Interval asteptare Solar 0 + 255 secunde 10
Timp de precirculatie
P54 |instalatie in circuitul de 0 + 60 secunde 30
incalzire
. . 0 = Dezactivat
P55 |Mod de umplere instalatie 1 = Automat 0
P56 Valoarea-limitd minima a 0-8 bar/10 (Numai pentru centrale cu senzor de presiune 4
presiunii din instalatie apa)
P57 Valoarea nominala a presiu-{5-20 bar/10 (Numai pentru centrale cu senzor de pre- 7
nii din instalatie siune apa)
P58 Valoarea-limita maxima a |25-35 bar/10 (Numai pentru centrale cu senzor de pre- 8
presiunii din instalatie siune apa)
Dezactivare pomps de ir- 0 = Pompa de circulatie activata in circuitul de incalzire
P59 ) pomp 1 = Pompa de circulatie dezactivata in circuitul de incal- |0
culatie cu OpenTherm ’ .
zire, cu cerere numai de la OpenTherm
P60 |Putere antiinghet 0 +50% (0 = minima) 0
P61 |Putere minima 0 +50% (0 = minima) 0
G20/G230:
24 kW = 47
28 kW =47
s . NU MODIFICATI 34 kW =49
P62 | Viteza minimd ventilator (Parametrii se actualizeaza automat) G30/G31:
24 kW =49
28 kW =49
34 kW =48
3 <o |
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Indice |Descriere Interval Implicit
G20/G230:
24 kW = 160
28 kW =160
P63 Viteza ventilator in faza de |[NU MODIFICATI 34 kW = 140
aprindere (Parametrii se actualizeaza automat) G30/G31:
24 kW = 152
28 kW =152
34 kW =132
G20/G230:
24 kW = 140
28 kW =172
s . ) NU MODIFICATI 34 kW =194
P64 |Viteza maxim ventilator (Parametrii se ;—ctualizeazé automat) G30/G31:
24 kW =134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
P65 |Nu este implementat - 1
P66 |Frecventa supapa 0+2 1
P67 |Instalare C(10)3/C(11)3 0-1 (1 =instalare C(10)3/ C(11)3) 0
P68 |Parametri hornuri 0 + 10 (de modificat in functie de tabelul cu hornurile) |0
Histerezis incalzire dupa
aprindere. . °
P69 (disponibil de la MAIN si 6+30°C 10
DSP FW 1.03)

* Revenirea la valorile din fabrica

Pentru a readuce toti parametrii la valorile din fabrica, setati parametrul b29 la 10 si confirmati.
Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate timp de 10 secunde si apoi restabiliti-o.

Dupa aceea, este necesar sa readuceti parametrul b02 si parametrii modificati la valoarea co-
rectd, in functie de tipul de centrala. Parametrul b27 va fi setat automat la 5.

=
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3.2 Punerea in functiune

Inainte de pornirea centralei

Verificati etanseitatea instalatiei de gaz.

Verificati prefncarcarea corecta a vasului de expansiune.

Umpleti instalatia hidraulica si efectuati o evacuare completa a aerului din centrala si din insta-
latie.

Verificati sa nu existe pierderi de apa in instalatie, in circuitele de apa calda menajera, la ra-
corduri sau in centrala.

Verificati ca in imediata apropiere a centralei sa nu existe lichide sau materiale inflamabile.
Verificati racordarea corecta a instalatiei electrice si buna functionare a instalatiei de impaman-
tare.

Efectuati umplerea sifonului (vezi cap. 2.7 "Racordarea evacuarii condensului").

A DACA INSTRUCTIUNILE DE MAI SUS NU SUNT RES-

PECTATE, POT EXISTA RISCUL DE SUFOCARE SAU
DE OTRAVIRE DIN CAUZA SCURGERILOR DE GAZ
SAU DE FUM, PERICOLUL DE INCENDIU SAU DE
EXPLOZIE. iN PLUS, POATE EXISTA RISCUL DE
ELECTROCUTARE SAU DE INUNDARE A iINCAPERII.

Prima pornire a centralei

Asigurati-va ca nu exista cereri de apa calda menajera si cereri de la termostatul de camera.
Deschideti gazul si verificati ca valoarea presiunii de alimentare cu gaz din amonte de aparat
sa fie conforma cu cea indicata in tabelul cu date tehnice sau oricum cu toleranta prevazuta in
reglementari.

Alimentati cu electricitate centrala; pe afisaj apare numarul versiunii de software al unitatji de
comanda si al afisajului si apoi FH si Fh, ciclul de purjare a aerului (vezi FH si Fh ciclul de pu-
rjare a aerului (vezi cap. 1.3 "Racordarea la reteaua electrica, pornirea si oprirea" la
page 127).

La terminarea ciclului Fh , pe afisaj va aparea ecranul pentru modul larna (fig. 11), efectuati
reglarea temperaturilor pentru: turul circuitului de incalzire si iesirea pentru apa calda menajera
(fig. 14 si fig. 15). Verificati daca valoarea parametrului pentru horn, P68*** '- Tabel parametri
transparenti' on page 154 ***, este adecvata pentru lungimea hornului instalat.

Tn cazul schimbairii tipului de gaz (G20- G30 - G31 - G230), verificati dacd parametrul respectiv
este adecvat pentru tipul de gaz din instalatia de alimentare ( si cap. 3.1 "Reglarile” la
page 151).

Aduceti centrala Tn modul apa calda menajera sau incalzire (vezi cap. 1.3 "Racordarea la
reteaua electrica, pornirea si oprirea" la page 127).

n modul Tncalzire efectuati o cerere: pe afisaj simbolul caloriferului clipeste intermitent si se
afiseaza flacara, cand arzatorul s-a aprins.

Modul Apa calda menajera cu preluare de apa calda activata: pe afisaj clipeste intermitent sim-
bolul robinetului si se afiseaza flacara, cand arzatorul se aprinde.

Efectuati verificarea combustiei asa cum se arata in paragraful “Verificarea valorilor de com-
bustie” on page 151.

158
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3.3 intretinere
AVERTIZARI
A TOATE OPERAtIILE DE INTREtINERE sl DE INLOCUI-
RE TREBUIE EFECTUATE DE PERSONAL CALIFICAT
sl CU O CALIFICARE ATESTATA.

inainte de efectuarea oricarei operatiuni in interiorul
centralei, intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie electrica
si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte. in caz contrar
poate sa apara pericolul de explozie, electrocutare,
sufocare sau otravire.

Deschiderea panoului frontal

A Unele componente interne ale centralei pot atinge
temperaturi ridicate, care pot provoca arsuri gra-
ve.lnainte de a efectua orice operatie, asteptati ca ace-
ste componente sa se raceasca sau, ca alternativa,
purtati manusi adecvate.

Pentru a deschide carcasa centralei:

1. Desurubati suruburile ,1” (consultati fig. 41).
2. Trageti panoul spre dvs. si apoi ridicati-I.

fig. 41- Deschiderea panoului frontal

A La acest aparat, carcasa are si rol de camera etansa.

Dupa fiecare operatie care necesita deschiderea cen-
tralei, verificati cu grija montarea corecta a panoului
anterior si etanseitatea sa.
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Procedati in ordine inversa pentru a monta la loc panoul anterior. Asigurati-va ca este suspendat
corect de elementele de fixare superioare si ca este sprijinit complet pe laturi. Capul surubului
,»17dupa ce acesta este strans, nu trebuie sa se afle sub pliul inferior de contact (vezi fig. 42).

c

2
<

L

1

OK NO

fig. 42- Pozitia corectd a panoului frontal

ontrolul periodic

Pentru a mentine in timp functionarea corecta a aparatului, trebuie sa solicitati personalului califi-
cat un control anual care sa prevada urmatoarele verificari:

.

Dispozitivele de control si de siguranta (valva de gaz, debitmetru, termostate etc.) trebuie sa
functioneze corect

Circuitul de evacuare a gazelor arse trebuie sa fie perfect eficient.

Camera etansa trebuie sa fie ermetica.

Conductele si terminalul aer-gaze arse nu trebuie sa fie blocate si nu trebuie sa prezinte pier-
deri.

Arzatorul si schimbatorul de caldura trebuie sa fie curate si fara depuneri. Pentru eventuala cu-
ratare folositi perii adecvate. Nu utilizati in niciun caz produse chimice.

Electrodul nu trebuie sa prezinte depuneri si trebuie sa fie pozitionat corect.

Electrodul poate fi curatat de depuneri numai prin periere cu o perie nemetalica si NU trebuie
sa fi curatat cu smirghel.

Instalatiile de gaz si de apa trebuie sa fie etanse.

Presiunea apei din instalatia rece trebuie sa fie de aproximativ 1 bar; in caz contrar, aduceti-o
din nou la aceasta valoare.

Pompa de circulatie nu trebuie sa fie blocata.

Vasul de expansiune trebuie sa fie incarcat.

Debitul de gaz si presiunea trebuie sa corespunda cu valorile indicate in tabelele respective.
Sistemul de evacuare a condensului trebuie sa fie perfect eficient si nu trebuie sa aiba pierderi
sau blocaje.

Sifonul trebuie sa fie plin cu apa.

Controlati calitatea apei din instalatie.

Controlatj starea izolatorului schimbatorului de caldura.

Controlati conexiunea de racordare gaz dintre supapa si Venturi.

Daca este necesar, inlocuiti garnitura arzatorului daca este deteriorata.

La terminarea controlului verificati intotdeauna parametrii de combustie (vezi “verificarea valo-
rilor de combustie”).
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Tntre;inerea extraordinara si inlocuirea componentelor

Dupa inlocuirea valvei de gaz, a arzatorului, a electrodului si a cartelei electronice, trebuie sa se
efectueze procedura de calibrare [AUTO SETUP] (vezi “Procedura de Calibrare [AUTO SETUP]”
on page 152). Dupa aceea respectati instructiunile din paragraful “Verificarea valorilor de combu-
stie” on page 151.

Inlocuirea valvei de gaz

Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de val-
Va..

Deconectati conectoarele electrice ,,1” (fig. 43).

Deconectatj furtunul de alimentare cu gaz ,,2” (fig. 43)

Desurubati suruburile ,,3”(fig. 44)

Scoateti valva de gaz ,,4” si diafragma pentru gaz ,,5” (fig. 45).

Montati valva noua, urméand instructiunile de mai sus in ordine inversa.

Pentru eventuala inlocuire a diafragmei de gaz, consultati fisa de instructiuni din inte-
riorul kitului.

fig. 45

Cro R
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nlocuirea schimbatorului principal

(I

A\

apa.

Deconectati conectorul senzorului de
gaze arse 1.

Deconectati conectorul ventilatorului
Deconectati conectorul electrodului de
aprindere conectat la cartela.

Goliti apa din circuitul de incalzire al cen-
tralei.

Scoateti racordarea la hornuri (concen-
tric sau accesoriu pentru separate)
Scoateti ventilatorul

Scoateti arcurile celor doua tuburi de pe
schimbator, de pe pompa si de pe grupul
hidraulic

Slabiti cele 2 suruburi de jos “5” care
fixeaza schimbatorul de caldura de sasiu
(fig. 49)

Scoateti cele 2 suruburi de sus “6” care
fixeaza schimbatorul de caldura de sasiu
(fig. 50)

.

Tnainte de a incepe efectuarea instructiunilor de mai jos, se recomandé sa v organizatj si
sa protejati interiorul si cutia electrica a centralei de eventualele scurgeri accidentale de

Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robi-
netul de gaz din amonte de valva

Extrageti schimbatorul

Introduceti noul schimbator sprijinindu-I
pe suruburile de jos ,5”

Pentru montare, efectuati operatiunile in
ordine inversa

162

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENATECHC

ﬂ: 5 5 o o
CALORECLIMA

fig. 49

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022

Cro [



Libsghini ALHENA TECH C

Inlocuirea cartelei electronice

« Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de valva.
* Desurubati cele doua suruburi ,,1” si rotiti panoul.

» Ridicati capacul cutiei electrice actionand asupra clapetelor ,,2”.

« Desurubati suruburile ,,3”. Ridicati cartela cu ajutorul clapetelor laterale ,,4”.

« Scoateti toate conectoarele electrice.

« Introduceti noua cartela si cuplati din nou conexiunile electrice.

fig. 52
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Inlocuirea ventilatorului

Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de valva.
Inlaturati conexiunile electrice ale ventilatorului.

Desurubati suruburile “1” si racordul tubului de gaz ,,2”.

Scoateti tubul Venturi ,,3”.

fig. 54

nlocuirea transductorului de presiune

@ Tnainte de a incepe efectuarea instructiunilor de mai jos, se recomandé sa v organizatj si
sa protejati interiorul si cutia electrica a centralei de eventualele scurgeri accidentale de

apa.

Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de valva.

Goliti apa din circuitul de incalzire.

Scoateti conectorul transductorului de presiune si clema de fixare ,,1”.

Scoateti transductorul de presiune ,,2”.

e o o o
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Curatarea filtrului de intrare a apei

« Deconectati alimentarea cu electricitate si inchideti robinetul de gaz din amonte de valva.

« lzolati centrala cu ajutorul supapelor de izolare de pe intrarea apei calde menajere si a insta-
latiei.

« Curatati filtrul de intrare a apei.

fig. 56

b b

/

fig. 57

3.4 Rezolvarea problemelor

Diagnosticarea

Afisaj LCD stins

Daca si dupa ce atingeti tastele afisajul nu porneste, verificati daca este alimentat cu electricitate
cartela. Cu ajutorul unui multimetru digital, verificati prezenta tensiunii de alimentare.

Tn cazul in care nu este prezenta, verificati cablajul.

In cazul in care existé o tensiune suficienta (Interval 195 — 253 V c.a.), verificati starea sigurantei
fuzibile (3.15AL la 230 V c.a.). Siguranta fuzibila se afla pe cartela. Pentru a avea acces la ace-
sta, vezi fig. 29.

Afigaj LCD aprins

n caz de anomalii sau de probleme in functionare, pe afisaj apare codul de identificare al anoma-
liei.

Exista anomalii care cauzeaza blocari permanente (desemnate cu litera , “A”): pentru reluarea
functionarii este suficient sa apasati tasta pana cand apare mesajul “Confirm?” si apoi con-
firmati cu tasta ==, sau cu ajutorul RESETARII de la cronocomanda la distanta (optional), daca
este instalata. Daca centrala nu porneste din nou, este necesar sa rezolvati anomalia.

Alte anomalii cauzeaza blocari temporare (desemnate cu litera ,F”), care sunt restabilite automat,
imediat ce valoarea revine in regimul de functionare normal al centralei.
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Tabel anomalii
Tabel 11- Lista anomalii

G ano- | Anomalie Cauza posibila Solutie
malie
. . Controlati ca debitul de gaz la centrala sa fie
Lipsa gazului . ) S
regulat, iar aerul din tevi sa fi fost evacuat
Anomalie electrod de detectare Con:(rolatl cablajul elelc_trodulm si ver_lflcatl
. dacé acesta este pozitionat corect si nu are
/ aprindere S N .
depuneri si eventual inlocuiti electrodul.
. Pre5|.unea. gaquU| din retea Verificati presiunea gazului din retea
A01 Arzatorul nu se este insuficienta
aprinde Sifon infundat Verificati si eventual curatati sifonul
N Indepartati blocajul din horn, din conductele
Conducte aer/gaze arse infun- : . o
date de evacuare gaze arse si admisie aer si din
terminale.
Calibrare gresita Efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
gres SETUP].
Valva de gaz defecta Verificati si eventual inlocuiti supapa de gaz
Verificati cablajul electrodului de ionizare
B Controlati integritatea electrodului
Ser’rjn_al prezevnta Anomalie electrod Electrod de masa
A02 flacara cu arzato- Cabiu ~
rul stins a - u ‘.3 rpasa .
Verificati si eventual curatati sifonul
Anomalie cartela Verificati cartela
Lipsa tensiunii de alimentare
230V ficati j i
Fo5 Anomalie ventilator . - Verificati cablajul conectorului cu 5 borne
Semnal tahimetric intrerupt
Ventilator deteriorat Verificati ventilatorul si eventual inlocuiti-I
Anomalie electrod de ionizare |Controlati pozitia electrodului de ionizare,
curatandu-l de eventualele depuneri, si efec-
tuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO SETUP].
Eventual, inlocuiti electrodul.
Flacara instabila Controlati arzatorul
. —_ N N Indepartati blocajul din horn, din conductele
A06 If_lpsadflacaql gupa g:tr;ducte aer/gaze arse infun de evacuare gaze arse si admisie aer si din
aza de aprindere terminale
Sifon infundat Verificati si eventual curatati sifonul
Calibrare gresita Efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
gres SETUP].
Pre5|.unea. gaquU| din retea Verificati presiunea gazului din retea
este insuficienta
Senzori de tur sau de retur . " . . «
i ) Controlati pozitionarea si functionarea corecta
. care nu sunt pozitionati corect ; ) " e
Interventie pro- sau sunt deteriorati a senzorilor si eventual inlocuiti-i.
A08 tectie supratempe- 7 o circulatiei apei in
ratura -p ) P Verificati pompa de circulatie
instalatie
Prezenta aerului in instalatie  |Evacuati aerul din instalatie
Lipsa circulatiei apei in Verificati pompa de circulatie si instalatia de
instalatie incalzire
A09 Interventie pro- Circulatie slaba si marirea
tectie schimbator |anormala a temperaturii sondei |Evacuati aerul din instalatie
din tur
schimbator de caldura infundat|verificati schimbatorul de caldura si instalatia
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Cod ano-

3 Anomalie Cauza posibila Solutie
malie
- Senzor de tur deteriorat Controlati pgzi;ionarga si functif)nareg.corecté
Interventie pro- a senzorului de tur si eventual Tnlocuiti-|
F09 tectie supratempe- |Lipsa circulatiei apei in Verificati pompa de circulatie si instalatia de
ratura instalatie incalzire
Prezenta aerului in instalatie  |Evacuati aerul din instalatie
) Senzor defect
F10 g\girjr;ahe senzor Cablaj in scurtcircuit Verificati cablajul sau inlocuiti senzorul
Cablaj intrerupt
Cone_ctorul valvei de gaz nu Introduceti conectorul.
este introdus.
A1 Conexiune valva |Conexiunea electric_é ntre uni- o _
gaz tatea de comanda si valva de |Verificati cablajul
gaz este intrerupta.
Valva de gaz deteriorata. Inlocuiti valva de gaz
. Senzor defect
F11 ﬁ;s;ﬂa“e senzor Cablaj in scurtcircuit Verificati cablajul sau nlocuiti senzorul
Cablaj intrerupt
Anomalie senzor | Senzor defect
F12 apa calda Cablaj in scurtcircuit Verificati cablajul sau inlocuiti senzorul
menajera Cablaj intrerupt
. B Sonda defecta o . N N
F13 Anomalie sonda Cablaj in SCurtcirout Verificati cablajul sau nlocuiti sonda de gaze
gaze arse d arse
Cablaj intrerupt
Interventie sigu- Anomalia AO7 generata de 3 |Vezi anomalia AO7
Al4 ranta conducta ori in ultimele 24 ore
evacuare gaze
arse
T tur Sonda pentru gaze arse Controlati schimbatorul de caldura
F15 - A07 ;sn;ﬁi;i:tr; gaze detect'ezizé o temperatura Verificati sonda de gaze arse
excesiva Verificati parametrul pentru materialul hornului
F19 Apomali? parame- Segare eronata parametru car- |Verificati si eventual modificati parametrul b15
tri cartela tela la3
Presiunea
|nstlala§|e| e§t§ . |Presiunea apei din instalatie GF)|I1I partial instalatia pana Ia_ o presiune de
F21 putin cam ridicata s 1+1,5 bar, care se vede pe afisaj.
(se vede doar in prea ridicatd Verificati vasul de expansiune
meniul Alarm)
Parametru configurat in mod  |Controlati daca parametrul b04 este configu-
. gresit rat corect
A23-A24- |Anomalie senzor - - -
. Probleme presiune instalatie Lo . N
F51 de presiune (transductor) \/alparea presiunii din instalatie este in afara
b06 setata 3 limitelor setate (transductor)
Interventia anoma- Presiu_nga a~pei din instalatie G.oliti partial instalatia pana Ia_ o presiune de
A26 liei F40 mai mult de prea ridicata . 1+1,5 bar, care se vede pe afisaj.
3oriin24deore |asulde expansiune este gol Umpleti sau inlocuiti vasul de expansiune
sau este deteriorat
Tensiune de ali-
F34 mentare mai mica |Probleme la reteaua electrica |Verificati instalatia electrica
de 180 V
F35 Frecventa de.a_“_ Probleme la reteaua electrica |Verificati instalatia electrica
mentare gresita
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Cod ano-

3 Anomalie Cauza posibila Solutie
malie
Presi azuta Umpleti instalati
Presiunea apei din resiune prea scazu g mpleti instalatia
F37 instalatie nu este Transductorul de presiune nu
= este conectat sau este deterio- | Verificati transductorul de presiune
corecta
rat
Sonda defecta sau scurtcircuit - . N -
. « . Verificati cablajul sau nlocuiti senzorul
F39 Anomalie sonda  |cablaj
externa Sonda deconectata dupa ce ati |Conectati din nou sonda externa sau dezac-
activat temperatura variabila  |tivati temperatura variabila
Presiunea apei din instalatie
este prea ridicata si parametrul |Goliti partial instalatia pana la o presiune de
Anomalie senzor |P58 nu este setat pe valoarea |1+1,5 bar, care se vede pe afisaj.
F40 . .
de presiune implicita
Vasul de expansiune este gol . N - .
sau este deteriorat Umpleti sau inlocuiti vasul de expansiune
. . . . « Verificati daca exista varfuri de presiune in cir-
Eroare cereri multi- |Cereri multiple de scurta R - < N
A4d4 « cuitul DHW (apa calda menajera). Eventual
ple durata e
modificati parametrul b11.
Lioss d . |Transductorul de presiune nu |Verificati conexiunea electrica, conectorul
Ipsa de comunl- | oqte conectat electric transductorului si cablajul.
Fa7 care cu transducto- Transductorul de presiune nu
rul de presiune X N P Tnlocuiti transductorul de presiune
functioneaza
Anomalie termostat | Lipsa circulatiei apei/circulatie |Verificati pompa de circulatie si instalatia de
F50 - F53 limitator cu para- |redusa a apei in instalatie ncalzire
. metrul b06 = 1 sau |Prezenta aerului in instalatie  |Evacuati aerul din instalatie
4 Parametru incorect Verificati setarea corecta a parametrului
. Cartela este noua sau centrala |Efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
F62 Cerere de calibrare ) <
nu a fost calibrata inca SETUP].
S-a depasit R
F64 numarul maxim de |S-a depasit numarul maxim de |Intrerupeti alimentarea centralei timp de 60
resetari consecu- |resetari consecutive secunde $i apoi repuneti in functiune centrala
tive
Conducte de gaze arse Infun- | controlati s nu fie infundate conductele pen-
datej . tru gaze arse si sifonul de condens. Controlati
. Erori specifice la Presiune redusa gaze (A78 - | ,reqiunea corecté de alimentare a gazului.
A5 + A97 controlul arderii A.84)' . Efectuati reglarea CO, in modul TEST. Even-
Sifon de condens infundat. i i
Problema de ardere sau de tual, efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
recirculatie a gazelor arse. SETUP].
Conducte de gaze arse infun- |Controlati sa nu fie infundate conductele pen-
date. tru gaze arse si sifonul de condens. Controlati
F65 = Fog | oM specifice la | Presiune redusa gaze. presiunea corecta de alimentare a gazului.

j controlul arderii Sifon de condens infundat. Efectuati reglarea CO, in modul TEST. Even-
Problema de ardere saude  |tual, efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
recirculatie a gazelor arse. SETUP].

Semnal flacara Problemev) la electrod. Verificati pozitia corecta si starea electrodului.
s « Problema la valva de gaz. e -
A80 parazita dupa < Verificati cartela electronica.
Japn, . |Problema la cartela electro- e ) N "
inchiderea valvei nics Verificati valva de gaz si eventual inlocuiti-o.
Erori specifice la ﬁﬁtgili'ﬁ: calibrarii cu arzato- Resetati anomalia si efectuati procedura de
P . prins. ) calibrare [AUTO SETUP].
A88 controlul arderii Problema la combustie, - i~
A x Eventual, inlocuiti supapa de gaz sau cartela
sau valva de gaz |defectiune valva de gaz sau -
3 s electronica.
cartela electronica
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Cod ano-

3 Anomalie Cauza posibila Solutie
malie
Verificati alimentarea cu gaz, conductele de
Eroare specifica Flacara instabila sau semnal |evacuare a gazelor arse si evacuarea conden-
F96 pentru arderea de la flacara instabil dupa sului. Verificati pozitia corecta si starea
flacarii aprindere. electrodului. Dupa aprox. 3 minute eroarea se
reseteaza.
Tnlocuirea cartelei Resetati anomalia si continuati cu procedura
de calibrare [AUTO SETUP].
Prea multe erori de [Conducte de gaze arse infun-
A98 SW sau eroare date. Mai intai rezolvati problema, resetati anomalia
aparuta din cauza |Presiune redusa gaze. si verificati aprinderea corecta.
nlocuirii cartelei | Sifon de condens infundat. Efectuati procedura de calibrare [AUTO
Problema de ardere sau de SETUP]. Eventual inlocuiti cartela.
recirculatie a gazelor arse.
Resetati anomalia si verificati aprinderea
A99 Eroare generica Eroare hardware sau software |corecta. Efectuati procedura de calibrare
a cartelei electronice [AUTO SETUP]. Eventual, daca problema
persista, inlocuiti cartela.
Cablu de conectare intrerupt P
. Verificati conectarea
Anomalie de comu-|sau necuplat
F99 El:i?ar?e:g: afisaj si gﬁsgr;zrso‘::l;?;g; ;r}it;junl Decuplati si cuplati din nou alimentarea
comanda Efectuali resetarea la valorile | lati si cuplati di lIiment
din fabricatie ecuplati si cuplati din nou alimentarea
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4. Caracteristici si date tehnice
4.1 Dimensiuni si racorduri

700
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3

fig. 58- Vedere frontala
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210
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fig. 60- Vedere de sus

Intrare gaz - @ 3/4”

lesire apa calda menajera - @ 1/2”
Intrare apa menajera - @ 1/2”

Tur instalatie - @ 3/4”

Retur instalatie - @ 3/4”

Racord evacuare condens

320

fig. 59- Vedere laterala

45 65 67 67 113

fig. 61- Vedere de jos
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4.2 Vedere generala

191 14 Supapa de siguranta
16 Ventilator
196 32 Pompa de circulatjie incalzire
34 Senzor temperatura incélzire
36 Evacuare automata aer
350 42 Sondé& temperatura apa calda
26 menajera
44 Valva de gaz
56 Vas de expansiune
81 81 Electrod de aprindere/ionizare
95 Valva deviatoare
136 Debitmetru
186 145 Hidrometru
34— 186 Senzor de retur
191 Senzor temperatura gaze arse
136 16 193 Sifon
95 194 Schimbator de caldura apa
194 |36 menajera
42| 196 Rezervor condens
246 Transductor de presiune
246 — 193 350 Grup arzator/ventilator
14—
32
44 —145
fig. 62- Vedere generala
4.3 Circuitul hidraulic
8 lesire apa menajera
9 Intrare apa menajera
10 Tur instalatie
1" Retur instalatie
14 Supapa de siguranta
32 Pompa de circulatie incalzire
34 Senzor temperatura incalzire
36 Evacuare automata aer
42 Sonda temperatura apa calda
menajera
56 Vas de expansiune
74 Robinet de umplere instalatie
95 Valva deviatoare
136 Debitmetru
186 Senzor de retur
193 Sifon
194 Schimbator de caldura apa
56 menajera
241 Bypass automat (in interiorul
grupului pompei)
246 Transductor de presiune
fig. 63- Circuitul hidraulic
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0T4B2AWD  ALHENA TECH 24 C
0T4B4AWD  ALHENA TECH 28 C
0T4B7AWD  ALHENA TECH 34 C

TARI DE DESTINATIE IT ES-GR RO PL
CATEGORIE GAZ I2HM3+ (IT) 112H3+ (ES-GR) I12H3B/P (RO)

II2ELwLs3B/P (PL)
CODURI DE IDENTIFICARE ALE PRODUSELOR 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7AWD
Putere termica max. incalzire kW 204 245 30,6 Qn
Putere termicd min. incélzire kW 35 35 35 Qn
Putere termica max. incalzire (80/60°C) kW 20 24 30 Pn
Putere termica min. incélzire (80/60°C) kW 34 34 34 Pn
Putere termica max. incalzire (50/30°C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn
Putere termicd min. incalzire (50/30°C) kW 38 38 38 Pn
Capacitate termica max. instalatie apa kW 25 285 34,7 Qnw
Capacitate termica min. apd menajerd kW 35 35 35 Qnw
Putere termica max. apa calda menajera kW 245 28 34
Putere termicd min. apa caldé menajera kW 34 34 34
Randament Pmax (80-60°C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9
Randament Pmin (80-60°C) % 98 98 98
Randament Pmax (50-30°C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1
Randament Pmin (50-30°C) % 107,5 107,5 107,5
Randament 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5
Pierderi la horn cu arzatorul ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin % 2,03/147 1,92/1,71 2,02/1,47
Pierderi la carcasa cu arzatorul ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin % | 046/236 0,39/2,36 0,26 /1,44
Pierderi la horn cu arzatorul ON (50/30) - Pmax / Pmin % 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61
Pierderi la carcasa cu arzatorul ON (50/30) - Pmax / Pmin % 055/1,05 0,34/1,05 0,6/1,05
Pierderi la horn cu arzatorul OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01
Pierderi la carcasa cu arzatorul OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14 /0,05
Temperatura gaze arse (80/60°C) - Pmax / Pmin °C 69 /58 66 /58 66 /60
Temperatura gaze arse (50/30°C) - Pmax / Pmin °C 51/43 51/43 51,5/45
Debit gaze arse - Pmax / Pmin als 92/16 111/1,6 141/17
Presiune gaz alimentare G20 mbar 20 20 20
Duza gaz G20 [7] 5,6 56 6
Debit gaz G20 - Max / min m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37
C02- G20 % 9+0,8 9+0,8 9+0,8
Presiune gaz alimentare G31 mbar 37 37 37
Duzd gaz G31 [4] 56 5.6 6
Debit gaz G31 - Max / min kghh| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,72/0,27
C02-G31 % 10408 10408 10 +0,8
Clasa de emisii NOx - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx
Presiune max. de functionare incélzire bar 3 3 3 PMS
Presiune min. de functionare incélzire bar 0,8 0,8 08
Temperatura max. de reglare incalzire °C 95 95 95 tmax
Continut apa incalzire litri 2,9 29 4.3
Capacitatea vasului de expansiune pentru circuitul de incalzire litri 8 8 10
Presiune de preincarcare vas de expansiune incalzire bar 0,8 0,8 08
Presiune max. de functionare apa calda menajera bar 9 9 9 PMW
Presiune min. de functionare apa calda menajera bar 0,3 0,3 0,3
Debit apé caldd menajera At 25°C I/min 14 16,1 19,5
Debit apa calda menajera At 30°C I/min 11,7 134 16,2 D
Continut apa calda menajera ltri 03 03 0,4 H20
Grad de protectie IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D
Tensiunea de alimentare VIHz 230V~50HZ
Putere electrica absorbita w 73 | 82 | 105 w
Greutate fn gol kg 29 | 29 | 32
Tip de aparat C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33
Presiune instalare cosuri de fum Cios-Cirs Pa 86 89 | 94

Cro JIE
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Lamborghini ALHENATECH C

Fisa produsului ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)
Marca: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Cazan cu condensare: DA

Cazan pentru temperatura scazuta (**): DA
Cazan de tip B1: NO

Instalatie de incalzire cu functie dubla: DA

Instalatie cu cogenerare pentru incdlzirea incintelor: NO

Parametru Simbol Unitate Valoare
Clasa de randament energetic sezonier aferent incdlzirii incintelor (de la A+++ la D) A
Putere termica nominald Pn kw 20
Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent incalzirii incintelor Ns % 94

Puterea termica utila
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) P4 kw 20,0
La 30 % din puterea termicd nominala si regim de temperaturd scazutd (**) P1 kw 6,7

Randamentul util
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) Ny % 88,3
La 30 % din puterea termicd nominala si regim de temperatura scazutd (**) m, % 98,8

Consum auxiliar de energie electrica
La sarcina completa elmax kw 0,024
La sarcina partiala elmin kw 0,010
n mod standby PSB kw 0,004

Alti parametri
Pierderea de caldurd in mod standby Pstby kw 0,042
Consumul de energie electrica al arzatorului de aprindere Pign kw 0,000
Consumul anual de energie QHE GJ 38
Nivelul de putere acusticd, in interior LWA dB 47
Emisiilor de oxizi de azot NOx mg/kWh 34

Pentru instalatii de incilzire cu functie dubla
Profil de sarcina declarat XL
Clasa de randament energetic aferent incalzirii apei (de la A+ la F) A
Consumul zilnic de energie electrica Qelec kWh 0,148
Consum anual de energie electrica AEC kWh 34
Randamentul energetic aferent incdlzirii apei Nwh % 87
Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel kwWh 20,220
Consum anual de combustibil AFC GJ 17

(*) Regim de temperatur ridicats inseamna o temperatura de retur de 60 "Cla intrarea in instalatia de incalzire si o temperaturs de alimentare de 80 °C a iesirea din instalatia de incalzire.
(**) Temperatura scazuta inseamns o temperaturs de retur de 30 °C pentru cazanele cu condensare, de 37 °C pentru cazanele pentru temperaturs scazuts si de 50 °C pentru alte instalatii de inclzire (1a intrarea in
instalatia de incalzire).

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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Fisa produsului ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)
Marca: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Cazan cu condensare: DA

Cazan pentru temperatura scdzuta (**): DA
Cazan de tip B1: NO

Instalatie de incalzire cu functie dubla: DA

Instalatie cu cogenerare pentru incélzirea incintelor: NO

Parametru Simbol Unitate Valoare
Clasa de randament energetic sezonier aferent incdlzirii incintelor (de la A+++ la D) A
Putere termica nominald Pn kw 24
Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent incalzirii incintelor Ns % 94

Puterea termica utila
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) P4 kw 24,0
La 30 % din puterea termicd nominala si regim de temperaturd scazutd (**) P1 kw 8,1

Randamentul util
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) Ny % 88,3
La 30 % din puterea termicd nominala si regim de temperatura scazuta (**) m, % 98,8

Consum auxiliar de energie electrica
La sarcina completa elmax kw 0,028
La sarcina partiala elmin kw 0,011
n mod standby PSB kw 0,004

Alti parametri
Pierderea de caldurd in mod standby Pstby kw 0,042
Consumul de energie electrica al arzdtorului de aprindere Pign kw 0,000
Consumul anual de energie QHE GJ 44
Nivelul de putere acusticd, in interior LWA dB 48
Emisiilor de oxizi de azot NOx mg/kWh 31

Pentru instalatii de incilzire cu functie dubla
Profil de sarcina declarat XL
Clasa de randament energetic aferent incalzirii apei (de la A+ la F) A
Consumul zilnic de energie electrica Qelec kwWh 0,148
Consum anual de energie electrica AEC kWh 32
Randamentul energetic aferent incdlzirii apei Nwh % 87
Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel kWh 20,220
Consum anual de combustibil AFC GJ 17

(*) Regim de temperatur ridicats inseamna o temperatur3 de retur de 60 "Cla intrarea in instalatia de incalzire si o temperaturs de alimentare de 80 °C a iesirea din instalatia de incalzire.
(**) Temperatura scazuta inseamns o temperaturs de retur de 30 °C pentru cazanele cu condensare, de 37 °C pentru cazanele pentru temperaturs scazuts si de 50 °C pentru alte instalatii de inclzire (1a intrarea in
instalatia de incalzire).
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Lamborghini ALHENATECH C

Fisa produsului ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
Marca: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Cazan cu condensare: DA

Cazan pentru temperaturd scazuta (**): DA
Cazan de tip B1: NO

Instalatie de incalzire cu functie dubla: DA

Instalatie cu cogenerare pentru incdlzirea incintelor: NO

Parametru Simbol Unitate Valoare
Clasa de randament energetic sezonier aferent incdlzirii incintelor (de la A+++ la D) A
Putere termica nominald Pn kw 30
Randamentul energetic sezonier aferent incalzirii incintelor Ns % 94

Puterea termica utila
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) P4 kw 30,0
La 30 % din puterea termicd nominala si regim de temperatura scazutd (**) P1 kw 10,1

Randamentul util
La putere termicd nominala si regim de temperatura ridicata (*) Ny % 88,2
La 30 % din puterea termica nominala si regim de temperatura scazutd (**) L % 98,6

Consum auxiliar de energie electrica
La sarcina completa elmax kw 0,045
La sarcina partiald elmin kw 0,009
n mod standby PSB kw 0,004

Alti parametri
Pierderea de caldurd in mod standby Pstby kw 0,046
Consumul de energie electrica al arzdtorului de aprindere Pign kw 0,000
Consumul anual de energie QHE GJ 55
Nivelul de putere acusticd, in interior LWA dB 49
Emisiilor de oxizi de azot NOx mg/kWh 26

Pentru instalatii de incdlzire cu functie dubla
Profil de sarcind declarat XXL
Clasa de randament energetic aferent incalzirii apei (de la A+ la F) A
Consumul zilnic de energie electrica Qelec kWh 0,186
Consum anual de energie electrica AEC kWh 41
Randamentul energetic aferent incdlzirii apei Nwh % 85
Consum zilnic de combustibil Qfuel kWh 25,530
Consum anual de combustibil AFC GJ 22

(*) Regim de temperatur ridicat inseamna o temperaturd de retur de 60 °C la intrarea in instalatia de incélzire si o temperaturs de alimentare de 80 °C la iesirea din instalatia de incalaire.
(#*) Temperaturd scazuts inseamns o temperaturd de retur de 30 °C pentru cazanele cu condensare, de 37 °C pentru cazanele pentru temperaturd scizutd si de 50 °C pentru alte instalati de inczire (Ia intrarea in
instalatia de incalzire).

T o |
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4.5 Diagrame

Inaltime de pompare reziduali disponi
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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fig. 64- Indltime de pompare reziduala disponibila in instalatie

ALHENA TECH 34 C
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fig. 65- inaltime de pompare reziduala disponibil in instalatie
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4.6 Schema electrica
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Ventilator

Pompa de circulatie incalzire

Senzor temperatura incalzire

Sonda temperatura apa calda me-
najera

Valva de gaz

Termostat de camera (nu este furnizat)
Electrod de aprindere/ionizare

Valva deviatoare
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138 Sonda externa (optionala)

139 Cronocomanda la distanta (optional)
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fig. 66- Schema electrica

Atentie: Inainte de a conecta termostatul de camera sau cronocomanda la distants,
scoateti puntea de pe bornele 5-6 de pe panoul de borne.

Daca doriti sa conectati mai multe zone ale instalatiei hidraulice controlate de termostate
cu contact curat si daca exista necesitatea de a utiliza cronocomanda in functie de di-
stanta la care se afla comenzile centralei, trebuie sa se conecteze contactele curate la zo-
nele bornelor 1-2, iar cronocomanda la bornele 5-6.

TOATE CONEXIUNILE LA PANOUL DE
CURATE (NO 230 V).

BORNE TREBUIE SA AIBA CONTACTELE
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Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ ostr-
zezenia zawarte w niniejszej in-
strukcji, poniewaz zawiera ona
wazne wskazowki  dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa podczas mon-
tazu, eksploatacji i konserwagji.
Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi sta-
nowi integralng i istotng cze$¢ pro-
duktu i powinna byC starannie
przechowywana przez uzytkow-
nika, aby w razie potrzeby mozna
bylo z niej skorzystac w pr-
Zysztosci.

W przypadku sprzedazy lub pr-
zekazania urzadzenia innemu
wiascicielowi bgdz w razie prze-
prowadzki, zawsze nalezy sie
upewni¢, ze instrukcja zostata
dotgczona do kotta w sposob
umozliwiajgcy skorzystanie z niej
przez nowego wiasciciela i/lub in-
stalatora.

Instalacja i konserwacja powinny
by¢  wykonane zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi normami, wedtug
instrukcji producenta i przeprowa-
dzone przez wykwalifikowany per-
sonel

Niewfasciwa instalacja lub zta kon-
serwacja moze spowodowac
obrazenia u ludzi i zwierzat, a
takze szkody materialne Produ-
cent nie ponosi jakiejkolwiek
odpowiedzialno$ci za szkody pow-

state wskutek btedéw podczas in-
stalacji i eksploatacji ani wskutek
nieprzestrzegania wskazowek ud-
zielonych przez producenta.
Przed jakimikolwiek czynnosciami
konserwacyjnymi lub czyszcze-
niem odtgczy¢ urzgdzenie od zasi-
lania elektrycznego za pomocg
wytgcznika i/lub innych urzadzen
odtgczajgcych

W razie usterki illub ztego
dziatania urzadzenia wytgczy¢ je i
powstrzymac sie od jakichkolwiek
prob napraw lub interwencji
bezposrednio w kotle Zwracac sie
wytgcznie do wykwalifikowanych
serwisantow  Ewentualna  na-
prawa-wymiana moze by¢ prze-
prowadzona wylgcznie przez
serwisanta z odpowiednimi kwali-
fikacjami zawodowymi i wytgcznie
przy uzyciu oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych  Nieprzestrzeganie
powyzszych zalecen moze nega-
tywnie wptyng¢ na bezpieczen-
stwo urzadzenia

W celu zagwarantowania spraw-
nego  dziatania  urzadzenia,
niezbedne jest przeprowadzanie
okresowej  konserwacji przez
wykwalifikowany personel.
Urzadzenie mozna stosowac jedy-
nie do celdw, do jakich zostato pr-
zewidziane  Wszelkie  inne
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zastosowania sg uwazane za
niewtasciwe i mogg by¢ niebezpie-
czne

Po zdjeciu opakowania upewni¢
sie, ze zawartos¢ jest kompletna i
nie jest uszkodzona. Elementow
opakowania nie wolno zostawia¢
W zasiegu dzieci, poniewaz moga
one stanowic¢ zagrozenie
Urzadzenie nie moze by¢
obstugiwane przez dzieci w wieku
ponizej 8 lat i osoby o ograniczo-
nej sprawnosci fizycznej, sen-
sorycznej lub umystowej, badz
nieposiadajgce doswiadczenia i
niezbednej wiedzy, chyba Ze pod
nadzorem lub po uprzednim poin-
struowaniu w zakresie bezpiecz-
nej obstugi urzadzenia lub
zwigzanych z nim zagrozen. Pil-
nowac, aby dzieci nie bawity sie
urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i kon-

serwacja lezace w gestii uzytkow-
nika moga by¢ wykonywane przez
dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8 lat
wytgcznie pod nadzorem osoby
doroste;.

« W razie watpliwosci nie uzywac

urzgdzenia i zwrdci¢ sie do do-
stawcy.

* Urzadzenie oraz jego akcesoria

nalezy zutylizowa¢ w odpowiedni
sposob, zgodnie z obowigzujgcy-
mi przepisami.

* llustracje zamieszczone w niniejs-

zej instrukcji obstugi przedstawiajg
produkt w uproszczony sposob Ni-
niejsza ilustracja moze sie niez-
nacznie rozni¢ od dostarczonego
produktu.

Symbol ten oznacza ,UWAGA” i znajduje sie przy wszystkich ostrzezeniach dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa.
Przestrzega¢ dokfadnie takich zalecen w celu uniknigcia zagrozen dla os6b, zwierzat i rzeczy.

@ Symbol ten zwraca uwage na wazne informacje lub ostrzezenia.

Niniejszy symbol znajdujacy sig na produkcie, opakowaniu lub w dokumentacji, wskazuje, ze produkt po zakoriczeniu okresu
uzytkowania nie moze by¢ gromadzony, odzyskiwany lub utylizowany wraz z odpadami komunalnymi.

Niewtadciwe postepowanie ze zuzytym sprzetem elektrycznym i elektronicznym moze powodowac uwolnienie niebezpieczny-
ch substancji zawartych w produkcie. Celem unikniecia jakichkolwiek szkod dla $rodowiska lub zdrowia, uzytkownik proszony
jest o odseparowanie niniejszego sprzetu od innych rodzajow odpadéw i przekazanie go do miejskiego punkiu zbierania
odpaddw lub zwrécenie sig z prosha do dystrybutora o}ego odebranie, na warunkach i zgodnie z procedurami ustanowionymi
przez przepisy krajowe transponujace dyrektywe 2012/19/UE.

Selektywna zbiorka i recykling starego sprzetu sprzyja ochronie zasobéw naturalnych i zapewnia, Ze niniejsze odpady trakto-
wane s W sposob przyjazny dla $rodowiska, zaﬁewniajqcy ochrone zdrowia.

Aby uzyskac wiecej informacii dotyczqcrch zbiorki zuzytego sprzetu elekirycznego i elektronicznego, nalezy skontaktowac sie
z wiadzami miejskimi lub organami publicznymi odpowiedzialnymi za wydawanie zezwolen.

nich obowiazujacych dyrektyw.

c € Oznakowanie CE potwierdza, ze produkty spelniaja zasadnicze wymagania odpowied-
Deklaracje zgodnosci mozna uzyskac od producenta.

KRAJ DOCELOWY: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR
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1. Instrukcja obstugi
1.1 Wprowadzenie

Szanowny Kliencie,

ALHENA TECH C to generator ciepta z wymiennikiem ze stali nierdzewnej ze zintegrowang
produkcjg cieptej wody uzytkowej, wykorzystujacy wstepnie przygotowang mieszanke
kondensacyjna o wysokiej wydajnosci i bardzo niskiej emisji, wyposazony w mikroprocesorowy
system sterowania.

Moze spala¢ gaz ziemny (G20), gaz ptynny (LPG) (G30-G31), mieszanke propanowo-
powietrzng (G230) oraz dzigki systemowi ,,Hydrogen plug-in” jest w stanie dokonywaé
samoregulacji, aby pracowac réwniez z mieszankami gazéw ziemnych i wodoru (mieszanki
gazu ziemnego/wodoru 80%/20%), ktére wkrotce bede obecne w Europie, aby walczy¢ z
globalnym ociepleniem.

Urzadzenie posiada zamknieta komore spalania i nadaje sie do instalacji wewnatrz budynkéw lub
na zewnatrz, w miejscu czesciowo zabezpieczonym (zgodnie z normg EN 15502) przy
temperaturze do -5°C.

1.2 Panel sterowania

5—-—. =T 212
8 « L bar

BO1 % 10
15 B 9
" 5

N °C

0 25 y

6 B
7 I
\ J

wyglad 1- Panel sterowania

Objasnienia do panelu wyglad 1

1  Przycisk zmniejszania wartosci 7  Przycisk wyboru trybu: ,Zima”, ,Lato”,
zadanej temperatury cieptej wody ~Wylgczenie kotta”, LECO”,
uzytkowej ,COMFORT”

2 Przycisk zwigkszania wartosci zadanej 8  Wskaznik trybu Eco (@)
temperatury cieptej wody uzytkowej 9  Wskaznik trybu c.w.u.

3 Przycisk zmniejszania wartosci 10 Wskaznik trybu Lato/Zima
zadanej temperatury instalacji 11 Przycisk menu / potwierdzenia
grzewczej 12 Wskaznik ci$nienia instalacji

4 Przycisk zwigkszania wartosci zadanej 13 Wskaznik trybu c.o.
temperatury instalacji grzewczej 14 Wskaznik palnika wigczony

5 Wyswietlacz 15 Wskaznik aktywnej blokady przyciskéw

6  Przycisk powrotu
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Wskazanie podczas pracy

Ogrzewanie

Zapotrzebowanie na ciepto (generowane

przez termostat pokojowy Iub zdalny

regulator czasowy) jest wskazywane przez @ ] . bar
miganie symbolu grzejnika.

Kiedy palnik sie zapala, pojawia sie symbol | ;\r%lé
ptomienia, a jego 3 poziomy informujg o

aktualnej intensywnosci.

i

29"
5

627"

wyglad 2
Ciepta woda uzytkowa
Zapotrzebowanie na c.w.u. (generowane
przez pobdr cieptej wody) sygnalizowane @ 'I 2
jest poprzez miganie ikonki kranu. . bar
Kiedy palnik sie zapala, pojawia sie symbol
ptomienia, a jego 3 poziomy informujg o | ;%:
aktualnej intensywnosci.

[
429"

%9
27"

wyglad 3

Komfort

Podczas dziatania trybu Komfort (przywrécenie temperatury wewnetrznej kotta) pojawia sig
symbol ptomienia, a ikona kranu miga.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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Zabezpieczenie przed zamarzaniem

Podczas dziatania trybu zabezpieczenia przed zamarzaniem (temperatura na zasilaniu instalacji
ponizej 5°C) pojawia sie symbol ptomienia.

Usterka

W razie nieprawidtowosci na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie kod usterki. Grafika jest rozna w zaleznosci
od rodzaju usterki.

Rodzaj usterki A (wyglad 5): Aby odblokowa¢ kociot w przypadku tego rodzaju usterki, nalezy
naciska¢ przycisk C) az do pojawienia sie komunikatu ,,Confirm?”. Nastepnie potwierdzi¢
przyciskiem =.

Rodzaj usterki F (wyglad 4): Usterka, ktéra resetuje sie automatycznie po usunigciu problemu.

Rodzaj usterki - komunikat (wyglad 6): Usterka nie wptywa na dziatanie kotta. Komunikat znika
po usunieciu problemu.

F12 Alarm

28
F13 AO1T Ir

°C

5
°C
o 21

wyglad 4 wyglad 5 wyglad 6
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1.3 Podlaczenie do zasilania elektrycznego, wigczanie i wytaczanie

Kociot bez zasilania elektrycznego

AAby unikng¢ uszkodzen spowodowanych zamarzaniem
podczas dtugich okresow przestoju w zimie, wskazane
jest spuszczenie catej wody z kotta.

Kociot zasilany elektrycznie
Wiaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne kotta.

MAIN FW 1.00 F H F h

DSPFW 1.00 2% 6%
M 1 ]

O O

wyglad 7- Wiaczanie / wersja oprogra- wyglad 8- Odpowietrzanie z wigczonym  wyglad 9- Odpowietrzanie z wytaczonym
mowania wentylatorem wentylatorem

*Przez pierwsze 5 sekund wyswietlacz pokazuje wersje oprogramowania ptytki obwodow
drukowanych oraz wyswietlacza (wyglad 7).

*Przez nastepne 20 sekund na wys$wietlaczu widoczny jest napis FH, oznaczajgcy cykl
odpowietrzania instalacji grzewczej przy pracujgcym wentylatorze (wyglad 8).

*W ciggu nastepnych 280 sekund cykl odpowietrzania bedzie kontynuowany przy wytgczonym
wentylatorze (wyglad 9).

*Nalezy otworzy¢ zawor gazowy przed kottem
*Gdy komunikat Fh zniknie, kociot jest gotowy do pracy w trybie automatycznym i zostanie

uruchomiony, gdy tylko ciepta woda uzytkowa zostanie pobrana lub termostat pokojowy zgtosi
zapotrzebowanie na CO

Aby przerwac¢ faze odpowietrzania (FH lub Fh), nacisng¢ i przytrzymac¢ przycisk C) az do
pojawienia sie komunikatu ,,Stop?”. Nastepnie potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem =.

Stop?

)

= + + +
_éf)ﬂ_»_@_

(0} d

wyglad 10
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Wylaczanie i wiaczanie kotta

Aby przejs¢ z jednego trybu do innego, nalezy naciska¢ przycisk (I) Tryby bedg zmienia¢ sie
zgodnie z kolejnoscig podang w wyglad 11.

A =Tryb Lato” - B =Tryb ,Zima” - C = Tryb ,Off" (Wyt.)
Aby wytgczy€ kociot, naciskac¢ przycisk (l) az do pojawienia sie widoku C z wyglad 11.

i
37°

)
OFF

@ ] .2bar

A

@ ] .2bar
| o

R
29°
%9
27"

@ ] .2bar
| O

R
OFF

)
OFF

B

C

-

<

wyglad 11- Wytaczenie kotta

Gdy kociot zostaje wytaczony, karta elektroniczna jest nadal zasilana elektrycznie. Wylgczone
zostaje dziatanie obiegu c.w.u. i c.0. System ochrony przed zamarzaniem pozostaje aktywny. Aby
ponownie wigczyé kociot, nalezy ponownie wcisna¢ przycisk ().

Kociot bedzie natychmiast gotowy do pracy w trybach Zima i c.w.u.

AOchrona przed zamarzaniem nie dziata, gdy zasilanie
elektryczne i/lub gazowe kotta jest odtgczone. Aby
unikng¢ zniszczenia spowodowanego zamarzaniem
podczas dtugich postojéw w zimie, zaleca sie spuszczenie
catej wody z kotta, obiegu c.w.u. i z systemu grzewczego;
lub oproznic¢ tylko obieg c.w.u. i doda¢ odpowiedni Srodek
przeciw zamarzaniu do instalacji grzewczej, jak opisano w

sez. 2.3.
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1.4 Regulacje

Q 4 bini
CALORECLIMA
Przetaczanie zimallato

Naciska¢ przycisk (') az do pojawienia sie symbolu lata (stonce) i komunikatu ,OFF” (Wyt.) na
ogrzewaniu (poz. 10 - wyglgd 1): kociot bedzie dostarczat wytgcznie cieptg wode uzytkowa.
System ochrony przed zamarzaniem pozostaje aktywny.

Aby wytgczy¢ tryb Lato, naciska¢ przycisk (') az do pojawienia sie symbolu ptatka $niegu.

@ ].2bar @ ].2bar

0 | & Q| #*

I’
635"

5
48°

wyglad 13- Zima

R
412°
5%
OFF

wyglad 12- Lato

Regulacja temperatury ogrzewania
Uzy¢ przyciskdw ogrzewania (poz. 3 i 4 -
wyglad 1), aby zmieniaé temperature w
zakresie od minimum 20°C do maksimum
80°C. Warto§¢ maksymalng mozna
zmienia¢c w menu parametréw [TSP], w
parametrze P40.

CH SET

5%
80°

wyglad 14

Reqgulacja temperatury c.w.u

Uzy¢é przyciskow cw.u. (poz. 1 i 2 -
wyglad 1), aby zmienia¢ temperature w
zakresie od minimum 40°C do maksimum
55°C. Warto§¢ maksymalng mozna
zmienia¢c w menu parametréw [TSP], w
parametrze P46.

DHW SET

I’

54"

wyglad 15

Jezeli pobierana jest niewielka ilos¢ wody i/lub
temperatura wody na wlocie jest wysoka, to
temperatura na wylocie c.w.u. moze rézni¢ sie od

temperatury zadane;.
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Regulacja temperatury w pomieszczeniu (z opcjonalnym termostatem pokojowym

Za pomoca termostatu pokojowego mozna ustawi¢ temperature wymagang w pomieszczeniach.
Jesli termostat pokojowy nie jest zainstalowany, kociot utrzymuje system grzania na poziomie
ustawionej zadanej temperatury wyjsciowej CO.

Regulacja temperatury w pomieszczeniu (z opcjonalnym zdalnym sterownikiem
czasowym)

Za pomocy zdalnego sterowania czasowego mozna ustawi¢ zadang temperature w
pomieszczeniach. Kociot dostosuje temper. wody w uktadzie do wymaganej temperatury
pokojowej. W przypadku eksploatacji ze zdalnym sterowaniem czasowym nalezy zapoznac sie z
odpowiednig instrukcjg obstugi.

Wybér trybu ECO / COMFORT

Urzadzenie ma funkcjg, ktéra zapewnia wysoka predkos¢ dostarczania cieptej wody uzytkowe;j i
maksymalny komfort dla uzytkownika. Po wigczeniu tej funkcji (tryb COMFORT) woda w kotle jest
utrzymywana w stanie gorgcym, co zapewnia natychmiastowg dostepnosc¢ cieptej wody przy
otwieraniu kranu, bez czekania.

Uzytkownik moze wytgczy¢ funkcje COMFORT (tryb ECO) poprzez nacis$niecie przycisku (I) i
przytrzymanie przez 2 sekundy. W trybie ECO wyswietlacz aktywuje symbol @(pozycja 12 -
wyglad 1). Aby wigczy¢ tryp COMFORT, ponownie nacisna¢ przycisk (1) i przytrzymac przez 2
sekundy; symbol @) znika.

Menu gtéwne [MENU]
Po naci$nieciu przycisku == pojawi sie menu gtéwne kotta [MENU] przedstawione na
wyglad 16.

Poszczegolne pozycje mozna wybiera¢ za pomocg przyciskow -} i — ogrzewania.

Aby wej$¢ do poszczegdlnych menu w menu nawigacyjnym [MENU], po wybraniu zgdanej
pozycji nacisngé przycisk =.

*[Service] - Menu zastrzezone dla
instalatora
See “Menu instalatora [SERVICE]” on MENU
page 189.

*[Diagnostic] - Przedstawia informacje na Service >

temat stanu kotta w czasie rzeczywistym. . .
See “Menu informacji o kotle Diagnostic >
[Diagnostic]” on page 190.

Counters >
*[Counters] - Liczniki kotta.
See “Menu licznikow kotta [Counters]” on
page 191. AIarm g
*[Alarm] - Pamig¢ ostatnich usterek kotta. Dlsplay >

See “Menu usterek kotta [Alarm]” on
page 191.

*[Display] - Pozwala wyregulowac¢
wyswietlacz.

See “Menu regulacji wys$wietlacza
[Display]” on page 192.

wyglad 16- Menu gtéwne
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Menu instalatora [SERVICE]

Po wybraniu menu instalatora [Service], nacisng¢ przycisk =. Aby kontynuowaé, nalezy
wpisa¢ hasto ,1234”. Za pomocg przyciskéw + i == c.w.u. ustawia sie warto$¢ komorki,
natomiast za pomocg przyciskow + i == ogrzewania zmienia si¢ pozycje (wyglad 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

I
+

+
e

[
4

Ay = .

@ i @ ni
CALORECLIMA y CALORECLIMA y

wyglad 17- Wpisywanie hasta

Potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem =, aby wej$¢ do widoku menu instalatora [SERVICE], gdzie dostgpne
sg nastepujgce menu:

°[TSP] - Menu zmiany parametréw
transparentnych SERVICE

*[Test] - Wigczenie trybu Test kotta

TSP
+[OTC] - Ustawienie krzywych ’
klimatycznych do regulacji sondy Test
zewnetrznej. »
*[Zone] - Ustawienie krzywych otc N
klimatycznych dodatkowych stref.
Zone ,
*[Auto Setup] - To menu pozwala na
wigczenie kalibracji. Jest widoczne tylko Auto Setup R

wtedy, je$li parametr b27 zostat
ustawiony na 5.

wyglad 18
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Menu informacji o kotle [Diagnostic]
To menu przedstawia w czasie rzeczywistym informacje z réznych czujnikdw kotta.

Aby wej$¢, nacisngé przycisk == na ekranie gtéwnym, wybra¢ pozycje [Diagnostic] i potwierdzi¢

przyciskiem =.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp - Ext temp P
CH2temp Fume temp

26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm

25°C d Orpm
Ext tem Pump spee

P P psp %

Fume temp Power

28¢ ~%
Fan rpm DHW flow

(Orpm 0,0umin
Pump speed Water Pressure

0% 0,8
Power Flame

-0 -

wyglad 19

Tabela 1 - Opis Menu informacji o kotle [Diagnostic]

Wyswietlany parametr |Opis Zakres

[CH 1 temp] Termistor NTC zasilania (°C) 0+125°C

[CH 2 temp] Termistor NTC powrotu (°C) 0+125°C

[DHW temp] Termistor NTC c.w.u. (sonda zasobnika) (°C) [0 +125°C

[Ext temp] Termistor NTC sondy zewn. (°C) +70 = -30°C
[Fume temp] Termistor NTC spalin (°C) 0+125°C

[Fan rpm] Biezgce obr./min. wentylatora 0 + 9999 obr./min.

[Pump speed]

Rzeczywista predko$¢é modulujgcej pompy
obiegowej (%)

00% = Minimum, 100% = Maksi-
mum

[Power] Biezgca moc palnika (%) 0+ 100 %
[DHW flow] Biezacy pobor c.w.u. (I/min) 00 + 99 I/min
[Water Pressure] Biezace cisnienie wody w instalacji (bar) 0,0 + 9,9 bar
[Flame] Status ptomienia --+ 255

W przypadku uszkodzonego lub odtgczonego czujnika na wyswietlaczu widoczne sg kreski (--).

Aby powrdci¢ do ekranu gtéwnego, naciskaé przycisk C) lub odczekaé¢ na automatyczne
przetgczenie po 15 minutach.
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Menu licznikéw kotta [Counters]
W tym menu wyswietlane sg liczniki systemu:

[Burner]

taczne godziny pracy palnika. COUNTERS

[Ignition ok] Burner

Liczba udanych wigczen Oh
Ignition ok

[Ignition error] e 3

Liczba nieudanych wigczen. Ignltlon error 0
CH pump time

[CH pump time] ~h

Godziny pracy pompy ogrzewania. DHW pump time h

[DHW pump time]
Godziny pracy pompy c.w.u.

wyglad 20

Menu usterek kotta [Alarm]

Ptytka obwoddéw drukowanych moze zapamietaé ostatnich 10 usterek. Dane Alarm 1 informujg o
najnowszej zaistniatej usterce.

Kody zapisanych usterek sg rowniez wyswietlane w odpowiednim menu zdalnego regulatora
czasowego.

Po nacisnieciu przyciskéw + i == Ogrzewania mozna przewijac liste usterek. Skasuj to ostatnia
pozycja listy. Jej nacisniecie i potwierdzenie przyciskiem ==pozwala na zresetowanie historii
usterek.

Aby wyjs¢ z menu Usterek kotta [ALARM], naciska¢ przycisk C) az do wyswietlenia sig ekranu
gtéwnego lub odczeka¢ na automatyczne wyjscie po uptywie 15 minut.

ALARM ALARM

Alarm1 Alarm4
37

Alarm2 Alarm5
37

Alarm3 Alarm 6
13

Alarm4 Alarm?7

Alarm 5 Alarm8

Alarm6 Alarm9

Alarm?7 Alarm 10

Alarm8 Cancel
wyglad 21

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



© Lotorstin ALHENA TECH C

Menu regulacji wyswietlacza [Display]
W tym menu mozna ustawi¢ niektore

parametry wyswietlacza DISPL AY

[Contrast] - Regulacja kontrastu

[Brightness] - Regulacja jasnosci

[Backlight time] - Ditugo$¢ czasu Contrast 4

podswietlenia wySwietlacza 5

[Lock time]* - Blokada przyciskow Brightness >
Po czasie bezczynnosci panelu z . . Max
przyciskami réwnemu ustawionej Backllghttlme >
wartosci (w minutach) pojawia sie 10m
symbol (), a przyciski sg Lock time ,
zablokowane. OFF
Aby ponownie uruchomi¢ panel z Reset

przyciskami, jednoczes$nie nacisng¢
przyciski () oraz = i przytrzyma¢
az do znikniecia symbolu @ (ok. 2

S.).
* Ta funkcja jest dostepna od wers;ji
DSP FW 1.03.
[Reset] - Przywrécenie wartosci
fabrycznych

wyglad 22

Przesuniecie temperaturowe

Gdy zainstalowana jest sonda zewnetrzna (opcjonalna), system regulacji kotta dziata z
Lprzesunieciem temperaturowym”. W tym trybie temperatura w ukfadzie grzewczym jest
regulowana w zaleznosci od warunkéw pogodowych, aby zapewni¢ wysoki komfort i
energooszczednosc przez caty rok. W szczegdlnosci, gdy temperatura na zewnatrz wzrasta,
temperatura wody CO podawana przez system zmniejsza sie zgodnie z okreslong ,krzywa
kompensacji”.

W przypadku regulacji z przesunigciem temperaturowym temperatura ustawiona za pomocg
przyciskow ogrzewania (poz. 3 i 4 - wyglad 1) staje sie maksymalng temperaturg zasilania
instalacji. Wskazane jest ustawienie maksymalnej wartosci, aby umozliwi¢ regulacje systemu w
catym jego uzytecznym zakresie roboczym.

Kociot musi zosta¢ wyregulowany w momencie instalacji przez wykwalifikowany personel. Jednak
uzytkownik moze dokonac dalszych regulacji niezbednych do optymalizacji pozioméw komfortu.

Krzywa kompensacji i przesunigcie /offset/ krzywej

Na ekranie gtéwnym nacisng¢ przycisk = , aby wej$¢ do menu nawigacji [MENU]. Za pomocg
przyC|skow + i == ogrzewania wybra¢ menu instalatora [SERVICE] i potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem
=—. Wpisac hasto (patrz *** 'Menu instalatora [SERVICE]' on page 189 ***) i nacisng¢ przycisk
=—. Za pomocg przyciskow + | — ogrzewanla wybra¢ menu Ustawienie krzywych
klimatycznych [OTC] i potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem =.

192
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90

851

80

40

Curve:

Offset:

OFF:

wybra¢ te pozycje i za pomoca
przyciskow i == c.w.u, ustawi¢
zadang krzywa od 1 do 10.

Po ustawieniu
regulacja z
temperaturowym
(patrz wyglad 24).

krzywej na O
przesunieciem
jest wytgczona

Po wejsciu do
uzyskuje sie dostep do
réwnolegtego przesuniecia
krzywych za pomocg przyciskow

i == c.w.u. Patrz wyglad 25, gdzie
przedstawiono charakterystyki.

tego podmenu

Ta pozycja daje dostep do
wylaczania ze  wzgledu na
temperature zewnetrzng”. Za
pomocg przyciskow | = Cc.w.u.

zmieni¢ warto$¢ (od 0 do 40°C). Po
ustawieniu na 0 funkcja jest
wytgczona. Wigczenie nastepuje w
momencie, kiedy temperatura sondy
zewnetrznej jest nizsze o 2°C od
ustawionej wartosci.

oTC

Curve 8

Offset >

wyglad 23

Aby wyj$¢ z menu Ustawienie krzywych klimatycznych [OTC], naciskaé przycisk C) az do
wys$wietlenia sie ekranu gtéwnego.

Jesli temperatura w pomieszczeniu jest nizsza od wymaganej wartosci, zaleca sie ustawienie
krzywej wyzszego rzedu i na odwrét. Kontynuowaé nastawe poprzez krokowe /stopniowe/
zwiekszanie lub zmniejszanie i sprawdza¢ wynik w pomieszczeniu.

70

60

OFFSET = 20
90

50

30

20

/10 9 8 7 6 ; gg /10 3 K] .
70 / 5
4 60 4
/ 50 / 3
3 40 / 2
/ ) 30 ‘ — 1
/ 2 20 10 0 -0 20

1 % OFFSET = 40
— 8 09 B 756 5,
70 // 3
\\\\I\\\\iwwwwlwwww\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\I\\\\ 60 2
20 10 0 -10 20 50 2 — !

wyglad 24- Krzywe kompensacji 401 —
30

20 20 10 0 10 20

wyglad 25- Przyktad réwnolegtego przesu-
nigcia krzywych kompensacji
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Regulacje za pomoca zdalnego panelu pokojowego
Jesli kociot jest podtgczony do zdalnego panelu pokojowego (opcjonalnie), opisane
wczesniej regulacje sg zarzgdzane zgodnie z opisem w tabela 2.

Tabela 2

Regulacjg mozna przeprowadzi¢ zaréwno z menu zdalnego panelu
pokojowego, jak i panelu sterowania kotta.

Regulacje mozna przeprowadzi¢ zaréwno z menu zdalnego panelu
pokojowego, jak i panelu sterowania kotta.

Tryb Lato ma pierwszenstwo nad ewentualnym zapotrzebowaniem na ogr-
zewanie ze strony zdalnego panelu pokojowego.

Po wytgczeniu CWU z menu zdalnego panelu pokojowego kociot wybiera
tryb ekonomiczny. W tym stanie przycisk eco / comfort na panelu kotta
jest wylgczony.

Wybér trybu Eco/Comfort Po wigczeniu obiegu c.w.u. z menu zdalnego panelu pokojowego kociot
wybiera tryb Comfort (jesli byt wczes$niej wigczony z poziomu panelu
kotta). W takich warunkach z poziomu panelu kotta mozna wybrac jeden z
dwoch trybow.

Mozna dokona¢ wszystkich regulacji za pomocg zdalnego panelu
pokojowego.

Regulacja temperatury c.o.

Regulacja temperatury c.w.u.

Przetaczanie trybéw Lato/Zima

Przesunigcie temperaturowe

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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Regulacja cisnienia wody w systemie
Cisnienie napetniania przy zimnej instalacji
odczytywane na wyswietlaczu powinno
wynosi¢ okoto 1,0 bara. Jezeli cisnienie w
instalacji  spadnie  ponizej  wartosci
minimalnych, kociot sie zatrzyma i pojawi sie
btad F37. Nalezy wyciggng¢ pokretto
napetniania (pozycja 1 - wyglad 26) i obréci¢
w  kierunku  przeciwnym do  ruchu
wskazowek zegara /w lewo/, aby przywrécic
poczgtkowg wartos¢. Po zakonczeniu
nalezy pokretto zamkngc.

Po przywréceniu cisnienia w uktadzie kociot
uruchomi 300-sekundowy cykl
odpowietrzania wskazany na wyswietlaczu
przez Fh.

Aby zapobiec zablokowaniu kotta, zaleca
sie okresowe sprawdzanie przy zimnym
systemie ci$nienia na manometrze lub na
wyswietlaczu (poz. 12 - wyglad 1). W

przypadku cisnienia ponizej 0,8 bar zaleca
sie jego przywrdcenie.

wyglad 26- Pokretto napetniania

Wyswietlacz Opis

Dziatanie

F40

Wysokie cisnienie

Kociot sie zatrzymuje

Cisnienie lekko wysokie

@ 2.3bar

Kociot dziata ze zmniejszong mocg

Optymalne ci$nienie

@ ].2bar

Dziatanie normaine

Cisnienie lekko niskie

@ 0.7bar

ustawiony na 1).

(Sygnalizacja za pomocg sym-
bolu (¥) jest widoczna tylko
wtedy, jesli parametr b09 jest

Kociot nadal dziata.
Zaleca sie jak najszybciej napetni¢ instalacje.

Niskie cisnienie

F37

Kociot sie zatrzymuje

Opréznianie instalacji

Nakretka pierscieniowa kurka spustowego
znajduje sie pod zaworem bezpieczenstwa
wewnatrz kotta.

Aby oproézni¢ ukfad, nalezy obrécic¢ pierscien
(poz. 3 - wyglad 27) w kierunku przeciwnym
do ruchu wskazéwek zegara, aby otworzy¢
kurek. Zabrania sie stosowania
jakichkolwiek narzedzi; mozna uzywac tylko
rak.

Aby oprozni¢ wode tylko z kotta, nalezy
przed obroceniem pierscienia zaworu
spustowego najpierw zamkngé zawory
odcinajgce miedzy instalacjg a kottem.

wyglad 27
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2. Instalacja

2.1 Zalecenia ogodlne

INSTALACJA KOTEA MUSI BYC WYKONYWANA WYLACZNIE PRZEZ WYKWALIFIKOWANY
PERSONEL, ZGODNIE Z WSZYSTKIMI INSTRUKCJAMI PODANYMI W NINIEJSZEJ
INSTRUKCJI TECHNICZNEJ, PRZEPISAMI AKTUALNEGO PRAWA, ZALECENIAMI NORM
KRAJOWYCH | LOKALNYCH ORAZ PRZEPISAMI WLASCIWEGO WYKONAWSTWA.

2.2 Miejsce instalacji

A\

Obieg spalania jest zamkniety w stosunku do miejsca

instalacji, dzigki czemu urzadzenie mozna
zainstalowaé w dowolnym pomieszczeniu z wyjatkiem
garazu. Miejsce instalacji musi by¢ odpowiednio
wentylowane, aby zapobiec tworzeniu
niebezpiecznych warunkéw w przypadku nawet
niewielkich wyciekéw gazu. W przeciwnym razie moze
wystapi¢ ryzyko uduszenia i zatrucia lub eksplozji i
pozaru. To wymaganie bezpieczenstwa wynika z
Dyrektywy WE nr 2009/142 dla wszystkich jednostek
gazowych, w tym jednostek z zamknieta komora.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do pracy w miejscu czesciowo ostonietym, przy minimalnej
temperaturze -5°C. Jesli jest wyposazone w specjalny zestaw przeciw zamarzaniu, moze by¢
eksploatowane przy temperaturze minimalnej nawet do -15°C. Kociot jest powinien by¢
zainstalowany w miejscu ostonietym, np. pod dachem, na balkonie lub w ostonietej wnece.

Miejsce instalacji powinno by¢ wolne od pytéw, przedmiotow lub materiatéw tatwopalnych, a takze
zracych gazow.

Kociot

jest przystosowany do zawieszenia na Scianie i jest wyposazony w szereg wspornikow.

Mocowanie $cienne musi zapewnia¢ stabilne i skuteczne wsparcie dla kotta.

[EgJeéli urzadzenie jest zamontowane pomiedzy meblami lub obok nich, nalezy przewidzieé¢

miejsce na demontaz obudowy podczas konserwac;ji

2.3 Polaczenia hydrauliczne

Ostrzezenia

A\

A\

Spust zaworu bezpieczenstwa powinien by¢ podtgczony
do lejka lub rury zbiorczej, aby unikng¢ wytrysku wody na
podioge w przypadku nadcisnienia w obwodzie c.o. W
przeciwnym razie, jesli zajdzie potrzeba zadziatania
zaworu bezpieczenstwa i pomieszczenie zostanie zalane
wodg, producent kotta nie bedzie ponosit Zzadnej
odpowiedzialnosci.

Przed montazem doktadnie przemy¢ wszystkie przewody
rurowe instalacji, aby usung¢ pozostatosci Iub
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zanieczyszczenia, ktore mogtyby negatywnie wptyngc¢ na
prace urzadzenia.

W  przypadku wymiany generatorow w istniejgcych
instalacjach, instalacja musi zosta¢ catkowicie oprézniona
i wtasciwie oczyszczona z osadow i zanieczyszczen. W
tym celu nalezy stosowa¢ tylko odpowiednie i
gwarantowane produkty przeznaczone do instalacji
grzewczych (zob. nastepny punkt), ktére nie reagujg z
metalami, tworzywami sztucznymi ani gumg. Producent
nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne szkody
spowodowane brakiem czyszczenia lub
niewlasciwym czyszczeniem instalaciji.

Wykona¢ przytacza do odpowiednich ztgczy zgodnie z symbolami na urzgdzeniu.

Jesli jest to konieczne, dopuszcza sie uzycie ptynéw przeciwzamarzaniowych, domieszek i
inhibitorow, tylko i wytacznie, gdy producent powyzszych ptynéw lub domieszek udziela gwaranciji
zapewniajacej, ze jego produkty sg zdatne do takiego zastosowania i nie spowodujg uszkodzenia
wymiennika ciepta w kotle lub innych komponentéw i/lub materiatow kotta i instalacji. Zabrania sie
uzycia ptynéw przeciwzamarzaniowych, domieszek i inhibitorow ogdlnego zastosowania
nieprzeznaczonych wyraznie do uzytku w instalacjach grzewczych i niekompatybilnych z
materiatami kotta i instalaciji.

Zestaw hydrauliczny (opcjonaln

Na zamdwienie dostepny jest zestaw
przytaczy (kod Cod Kit Idr), ktére pozwalajg
na podigczenie  hydrauliczne  kotta
zamontowanego na Scianie.

wyglad 28- Zestaw hydrauliczny

Charakterystyki wody w instalacji

ng:Kotly ALHENA TECH C s3g przeznaczone do instalacji w systemach grzewczych o
nieznacznym wlocie tlenu (por. systemy ,typu I” wg normy EN14868). W ukfadach z
cigglym wprowadzeniem tlenu (np. systemy podpodiogowe bez rur antydyfuzyjnych lub
systemy z otwartym zbiornikiem) lub z wprowadzaniem okresowym (ponizej 20%
zawartosci wody w instalacji) nalezy przewidzie¢ fizyczny separator (np. wymiennik
ptytkowy).
Woda w uktadzie grzewczym musi mie¢ charakterystyke wymagang przez UNI 8065 i by¢
zgodna z obowigzujgcym prawem i przepisami EN14868 (ochrona materiatow
metalowych przed korozjg).

Woda napetniajgca (pierwsze napetnienie i kolejne uzupetnianie) musi by¢ czysta, o
twardosci ponizej 15°F i uzdatniona odpowiednimi $rodkami chemicznymi
zapobiegajgcymi inicjowaniu korozji, ktére nie sg agresywne dla metali i tworzyw
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sztucznych, nie powodujg powstawania gazéw oraz, a w uktadach niskotemperaturowych,
nie powoduje rozprzestrzeniania sie bakterii lub drobnoustrojow.

Woda w uktadzie musi by¢ okresowo sprawdzana (co najmniej dwa razy w roku w sezonie,
w ktérym jest uzywana, zgodnie z wymaganiami UNI8065) i musi posiada¢: mozliwie
przezroczysty wyglad, twardo$¢ ponizej 15 °F dla nowych systeméw lub 20 °F dla
istniejgcych uktadow, pH powyzej 7 i ponizej 8,5, zawartos$¢ zelaza (Fe) ponizej 0,5 mg/l,
zawartos$¢ miedzi (Cu) ponizej 0,1 mg/l, zawarto$¢ chloru ponizej 50 mg/l, przewodnictwo
elektryczne ponizej 200 pS/cm, i musi zawiera¢ $rodki chemiczne w stezeniu
wystarczajgcym do ochrony uktadu przez co najmniej jeden rok. W uktadach
niskotemperaturowych nie mogg wystepowac bakterie lub drobnoustroje.

Nalezy stosowac¢ wytgcznie $rodki, dodatki, inhibitory i ptyny ochrony przed zamarzaniem
okreslone przez producenta jako dostosowane do systemow grzewczych i ktére nie
powodujg uszkodzen wymiennika ciepta lub innych elementéw i/lub materiatéw kotta i
systemu.

Kondycjonery chemiczne muszg zapewnia¢ catkowite odtlenienie wody, obejmowaé
specyficzng ochrone metali niezelaznych (miedz i jej stopy), zawiera¢ s$rodki
zapobiegajgce narastaniu kamienia, neutralne stabilizatory pH oraz, w systemach
niskotemperaturowych, specyficzne biocydy do stosowania w uktadach grzewczych.

Zalecane chemiczne srodki kondycjonujace:
SENTINEL X100 oraz SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1 oraz FERNOX F3

Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w system ochrony przed zamarzaniem, ktéry uruchamia
kociot w trybie ogrzewania, gdy temperatura wody zasilajgcej system spada ponizej 6°C.
Urzadzenie nie jest aktywne, jesli zasilanie elektryczne i/lub zasilanie gazem jednostki jest
wytgczone. Jesli to konieczne, w celu ochrony ukfadu nalezy uzy¢ odpowiedniego ptynu
ochrony przed zamarzaniem, ktory spetnia te same wymagania, jak okreslone powyze;j i
okreslone w normie UNI 8065.

Przy odpowiednim uktadzie chemiczno-fizycznym i uzdatniania wody zasilajgcej oraz
zwigzanych z tym czestych kontroli, ktére sg w stanie zapewni¢ wymagane parametry, w
przemystowych zastosowaniach technologicznych, kociot moze by¢ instalowany w
systemie otwartego naczynia wzbiorczego z wysokos$cig hydrostatyczna, zapewniajgca
zgodno$¢ z minimalnym cisnieniem roboczym wskazanym w specyfikacji technicznej
produktu.

Obecnos$¢ osadéw na powierzchniach wymiany ciepta kotta w wyniku
nieprzestrzegania powyzszych wymagan bedzie wigzac sie z nieuznaniem roszczen
gwarancyjnych.

Zestaw przeciw zamarzaniu do instalacji zewnetrznej (opcja - COD_ANT

W przypadku instalacji zewnetrznej w miejscu cze$ciowo zabezpieczonym przed temperaturami
ponizej -5°C do -15°C kociot powinien by¢ wyposazony w specjalny zestaw przeciw zamarzaniu.
Sposéb prawidtowego montazu opisano w instrukcji dotgczonej do zestawu.

2.4 Podtaczenie gazu

A\

Przed podigczeniem urzadzenia nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy
jest ono przygotowane do pracy z dostepnym
paliwem.

Gaz nalezy podtaczy¢ do wiasciwego przylgcza (zob.
wyglad 62) zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami, za
pomoca sztywnej rury metalowej lub gietkiego
przewodu o sciance ciaglej ze stali nierdzewnej,
wstawiajgc zawor gazu pomiedzy instalacjg a kottem.
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Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie potaczenia gazowe s3
szczelne. W przeciwnym razie moze wystapi¢ ryzyko
pozaru, wybuchu lub uduszenia.

2.5 Potlaczenia elektryczne
WAZNE INFORMACJE

A

A

PRZED KAZDA CZYNNOSCIA, KTORA WYMAGA
ZDJECIA OSLONY, ODLACZYC KOCIOL OD
ZASILANIA ELEKTRYCZNEGO ZA POMOCA
WYLACZNIKA GLOWNEGO.

W  ZADNYM PRZYPADKU NIE DOTYKAC
KOMPONENTOW ELEKTRYCZNYCH ANI STYKOW,
KIEDY WYLACZNIK GLOWNY JEST WI’.ACZONY'
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO PORAZENIA PRADEM ORAZ
POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN, A NAWET SMIERCI!

Urzadzenie nalezy podigczy¢ do stosownej instalacii
uziemiajgcej, wykonanej zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi
przepisami bezpieczenstwa. Zleci¢ wykwalifikowanemu
personelowi kontrole sprawnosci i zgodnosci instalaciji
uziemiajgcej, producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
ewentualne szkody spowodowane brakiem uziemienia
urzgdzenia.

Kociot jest wstepnie okablowany i wyposazony w
trojzytowy przewdd przytgczeniowy do sieci elektrycznej
bez wtyczki. Przytgczenia do sieci muszg by¢é wykonane
za pomocg przytgcza statego i muszg by¢ wyposazone w
wytgcznik dwubiegunowy, ktérego styki majg rozwarcie
minimum 3 mm, z zamontowanymi bezpiecznikami max.
3A pomiedzy kottem a siecig. Przestrzega¢ biegunowosci
(FAZA: przewdd brgzowy / NEUTRALNY: przewdd
niebieski /UZIEMIENIE: przewdd zotto-zielony) podczas
podtgczania do sieci elektryczne.

Przewdéd zasilajgcy urzadzenie NIE MOZE BYC
WYMIENIANY PRZEZ UZYTKOWNIKA. W razie
uszkodzenia kabla, wylaczyé urzadzenie i, zleci¢
wymiane przewodu wylacznie wykwalifikowanemu
elektrykowi. W przypadku wymiany stosowac wytgcznie
kabel ,,HAR HO05 VV-F” 3x0,75 mm2 z maks. srednicg
zewnetrzng 8 mm.
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Termostat pokojowy (opcjonaln

WAZNE: TERMOSTAT POKOJOWY MUSI MIEC STYKI

BEZPOTENCJALOWE. PODLACZENIE ZASILANIA
230V DO ZACISKOW TERMOSTATU POKOJOWEGO
SPOWODUJE TRWALE 2ZNISZCZENIE PLYTKI
DRUKOWANEJ PCB.

Podczas podtgczania regulatora czasowego lub timera
nie nalezy doprowadzac zasilania tych urzgdzen przez ich
styki odcinajgce. Ich zasilanie musi by¢ doprowadzone
przy bezposrednim potgczeniu z siecig lub z bateriami, w
zaleznosci od rodzaju urzadzenia.

Dostep do listwy zaciskowej i bezpiecznika

Po zdjeciu panelu przedniego (*** 'Otwarcie panelu przedniego' on page 217 ***) mozna dosta¢
sie do elektrycznej skrzynki zaciskowej (M) oraz bezpiecznika (F). W tym celu nalezy postepowac
zgodnie ze wskazéwkami podanymi ponizej (wyglad 29). Zaciski wskazane na wyglad 29
musza by¢ stykami beznapigciowymi (nie 230V). Rozmieszczenie zaciskéw dla réznych
potaczen podano réwniez na schemacie elektrycznym na wyglad 67.

wyglad 29
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Zmienny przekaznik wyjsciowy LC32 sktada sie z matej karty z wymiang wolnych stykéw (styk
zamkniety oznacza kontakt pomigedzy C i NA). Funkcjg zarzgdza oprogramowanie.

Podczas instalacji nalezy doktadnie przestrzegac instrukcji zawartych w opakowaniu zestawu
oraz na schemacie elektrycznym wyglad 67.

Aby skorzysta¢ z zgdanej funkcji, nalezy zapoznac¢ sie z tabela 3.
Tabela 3- Ustawienia LC32

Parametr b07 |Funkcja LC32 Dziatanie LC32
0 Zarzadza wtérnym zaworem gazowym Styki zostajg zamkniete, gdy zawor gazu (w
(domysinie) kotle) jest zasilany
1 Uzycie jako wyjscia alarmowego (zapalenie  |Styki zostajg zamkniete, gdy wystepuje (ogoliny)
lampki kontrolnej) stan btedu
Styki sg zamkniete, dopdki cisnienie wody w
2 Zarzadza zaworem do napefniania woda obiegu grzewczym nie zostanie przywrécone do
normalnego poziomu (po recznym lub automa-
tycznym uzupetnieniu wody)
3 Zarzadza 3-droznym zaworem solarym Styki zostajg zamkniete, gdy tryb c.w.u. jest
wigczony
. Styki zostajg zamkniete, gdy tryb c.o. jest
4 Zarzadza drugg pompg ogrzewania wiaczony
5 Uzycie jako wyjscia alarmowego (zgaszenie |Styki zostajg otwarte, gdy wystepuje (ogdiny)
lampki kontrolnej) stan btedu
6 Oznacza zapton palnika Styki zostajg zamkniete, gdy pojawia sie ptomien
7 Zarzadza grzalka syfonu Styk| zostajg zamkmete_, gdy tryb zabezpiec-
zajacy przed zamarzaniem jest wigczony
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Konfiguracja wytacznika ON/OFF (A wyglad 29)

Tabela 4- Ustawienia wytacznika A

c.w.u.

Konfiguracja Parametr b06

b01=3

Jesli styk jest otwarty, to wytacza c.w.u., jesli jest zamkniety, wigcza jg
ponownie.

Jesli styk jest otwarty, to wytgcza c.o. i powoduje wyswietlenie F50. Jesli
styk jest zamkniety, wigcza ogrzewanie.

b06=2 Styk dziata jak termostat pokojowy.

Jesli styk jest otwarty, wyswietlany jest komunikat F51, a kociot nadal dziata.
Jest uzywany jako alarm.

Styk dziata jak termostat ograniczajacy, jesli jest otwarty, wyswietla komu-
nikat F53 i wytgcza zgdanie.

b06=0

b06=1

b06=3

b06=4

2.6 Przewody spalin

KOCIOL MUSI BYC ZAINSTALOWANY W MIEJSCACH,
KTORE SPELNIAJA PODSTAWOWE WYMAGANIA
WENTYLACJI. W INNYM PRZYPADKU ISTNIEJE
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO UDUSZENIA LUB ZATRUCIA.

PRZED INSTALACJA URZADZENIA NALEZY
PRZECZYTAC INSTRUKCJE INSTALACJI I
KONSERWACJI.

NALEZY ROWNIEZ PRZESTRZEGAC INSTRUKCJI
KONSTRUKCYJNYCH.

W PRZYPADKU CISNIENIA WEWNATRZ RUR
SPALINOWYCH POWYZEJ 200 Pa NALEZY
OBOWIAZKOWO STOSOWAC RURY KLASY ,H1”.
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Ostrzezenia

Urzadzenie jest ,typu C” z zamknietg komorg spalania i wymuszonym ciggiem powietrza, wlot
powietrza i wylot spalin nalezy poditgczy¢ do jednego ze wskazanych ponizej systeméw
odprowadzajgcych/zasysajacych. Przed przystgpieniem do instalacji nalezy sprawdzi¢ zgodnosc¢
z przepisami oraz stosowac sie skrupulatnie do zalecen w tym zakresie. Ponadto nalezy
przestrzega¢ rozporzadzen dotyczgcych potozenia koncéwek na $cianie i/lub dachu oraz
odlegtosci minimalnych od okien, $cian, otworéw wentylacyjnych itp.

W przypadku instalacji o maksymalnym oporze (wspoétosiowy lub oddzielny komin) zaleca

sie przeprowadzenie procedury kalibracji [AUTO SETUP] w celu optymalizacji spalania
kotta.

Potaczenie przewodami wspétosiowymi

¥ r |
L e %

5

Cax Csx Csx Csx| | Cix

wyglad 31- Przyktady potaczenia przewodami wspétosiowymi (= > = Powietrze / B> = Spaliny)

W przypadku potgczenia wspotosiowego nalezy zainstalowaé urzgdzenie z jednym z
nastepujgcych akcesoriow wyjsciowych. Wymiary otworéw $ciennych mozna znalezé na rysunku
na oktadce. Wszelkie poziome odcinki odprowadzajgce spaliny muszg by¢ lekko pochylone w
kierunku kotta, aby zapobiec ewentualnemu wyptywowi skroplin na zewnatrz, co bedzie powodem
skapywania kondensatu.

@100
@60
|

@127

041083X0 041006X0 041084X0
wyglad 32- Akcesoria wyjsciowe do przewod6éw wspétosiowych

Tabela 5- Maksymalna dlugos¢ przewodéw wspoétosiowych

Wspoétosiowa 60/100 Wspoétosiowa 80/125

Maksymalna dopuszczalna dlugosé¢
(w poziomie)

Wszystkie modele 7 m

Maksymalna dopuszczalna dtugosé
(w pionie)

Wszystkie modele 8 m

ALHENA TECH 24 C =28 m
ALHENA TECH 28 C =20 m
ALHENA TECH 34 C=20m

Wspotczynnik redukcji kolanko 90°

im

0,5m

Wspotczynnik redukcji kolanko 45°

0,5m

0.25m
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Polaczenie rurami oddzielnymi

max 50 cmﬁ *J‘

wyglad 33- Przyktady potaczenia przewodami oddzielnymi (C_> = Powietrze / mp> = Spaliny)

Tabela 6- Typologia

Typ Opis
C1X |Przewody spalin i powietrza wyprowadzone poziomo przez $ciane. Koncowki wlotowe/wylotowe musza

by¢ wspétosiowe lub wystarczajgco zblizone do siebie, aby podlegaty takim samym warunkom odd-
ziatywania wiatru (w odlegtosci 50 cm)

C3X |Przewody spalin i powietrza wyprowadzone pionowo przez dach. Koncowki wlotowe/wylotowe jak dla C12
C5X  |Przewody spalin i powietrza oddzielenie wyprowadzone prze $ciang lub dach lub w kazdym przypadku
w obszarach o réznych ci$nieniach. Wydechu i wlotu nie wolno umieszczaé na przeciwlegtych Scianach.
C6X |WIot powietrza i wylot spalin przewodami o odrebnych certyfikatach (EN 1856/1)

B2X |WIot powietrza w pomieszczeniu instalacji i wylot spalin wyprowadzony przez $ciane lub dach
A WAZNE - POMIESZCZENIE POWINNO BYC WYPOSAZONE W ODPOWIEDNIA WENTYLACJE

Przy potgczeniu przewodéw oddzielnych nalezy zamontowa¢ na kotle nastepujgce akcesoria
wyjsciowe:

100

i
|
5!

cod. 041082X0

?60

focecss T =

wyglad 34- Czlon poczatkowy do montazu oddzielnych przewodéw

Przed przystapieniem do instalacji sprawdzi¢, czy nie przekroczono maksymalnej dopuszczalnej
dtugosci, wykonujgc proste obliczenie:

1.Sporzadzi¢ kompletny schemat systemu komindéw rozgatezionych, wraz z akcesoriami i
koncowkami wylotowymi.

2.Zapoznac¢ sie z tabela 8 i okresli¢ straty w m
zaleznie od potozenia montazowego.

3.Sprawdzi¢, czy catkowita suma strat jest nizsza lub rowna maksymalnej dopuszczalnej dtugosci

ok, (Metry rownowazne) kazdego komponentu,

w tabela 7.
Tabela 7- Maksymalna dlugos¢ przewodéw oddzielnych
Maksymalna dopuszczalna ALHENATECH?24 C=80m,,
diugos¢ ALHENA TECH 28 C =70 m,,,

ALHENA TECH 34 C =70 m_,
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Tabela 8- Akcesoria

Wycieki wm,,

Wiot Odprowadzanie spalin
powietrza |"W pionie | W poziomie
RURA|1 m M/Z TKWMA83W 1,0 1,6 2,0
KOLANO|45° M/Z TKWMAB5W 1,2 1,8
90° M/Z TKWMAO1W 1,5 2,0
ODCINEK |z kr6¢cem testowym 1TKWMA70W 0,3 0,3
RURY
280 KONCOWKA /|powietrze, $ciana 1KWMAS85A 2,0 -
PRZYLACZE/[spaliny do ciany z oslong | 1KWMABS6A B 50
przeciwwietrzng
PRZEWOD |Rozdzielony powietrze/spa- {010027X0 - 12,0
SPALINOWY |liny 80/80
Tylko wylot spalin @ 80 010026X0 + - 4,0
1KWMAB86U
RURA|1 m M/Z TKWMA89W 6.0
KOLANO|90° M/Z TKWMA88W 4.5
260 REDUKCJA |80/60 041050X0 5.0
KONCOWKA /|spaliny do $ciany z oston
PRZYLACZE/ pFr)zeciywwietrznaly 7 | 1kwmagoA 7.0
RURA[1 m M/Z 041086X0 12
250 KOLANO|90° M/Z 041085X0 9
REDUKCJA |[80/50 041087X0 10
WAZNE: NALEZY UWZGLEDNIC STRATY WYSOKIEGO CISNIENIA DLA OSPR-
A ZETU @ 50 i @ 60; NALEZY JE STOSOWAC TYLKO W RAZIE KONIECZNOSCI |
PRZY OSTATNIM ODCINKU WYLOTU SPALIN.
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Uzycie elastycznych i sztywnych przewodéw rurowych @5 50 i ¢j 60
W obliczeniu podanym w ponizszych tabelach uwzgledniono poczgtkowe akcesoria 0 numerze
kat. 041087X0 dla @50 oraz numerze kat. 041050X0 dla @ 60.

Elastyczny przewoéd rurowy

Mozna uzy¢é maksymalnie 4 metry przewodu kominowego @ 80 mm miedzy kottem a przejsciem
o zredukowanej srednicy (@ 50 lub @ 60) oraz maksymalnie 4 metry przewodu kominowego @ 80
mm na doprowadzeniu powietrza (przy maksymalnej dtugosci przewodoéw spalinowych @ 50 i @
60) Patrz wyglad 35.

ALHENA TECH 24 C
‘ R50 - A = 28 m MAX
R60 - A = 78 m MAX

A

ALHENA TECH 28 C
R50 - A = 22 m MAX
R60 - A = 60 m MAX

Fmax 4 m max 4 m
280 TI IT 280 -

ALHENA TECH 34 C
R50 - A =17 m MAX
R60 - A = 45 m MAX

[ 1
wyglad 35- Schemat dotyczy jedynie rozwiazania z elastycznym
przewodem rurowym

Elastyczne przewody rurowe i sztywne przewody rurowe
W razie stosowania takich srednic przestrzegac ponizszych zalecen.

Wejs¢ do menu parametréow TSP i ustawi¢ parametr P68 na warto$¢ odpowiadajacg dtugosci
uzywanego przewodu spalinowego. Po zmianie wartosci przystgpi¢ do procedury kalibracji
(zob. *** 'Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]' on page 210 ***).

= == Dla mod. ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == Dla mod. ALHENA TECH 28 C
Dla mod. ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10 .
‘ T L ‘0\. / p= “’-
‘6? G‘l?'? “I"‘V 7 el AT
8 ‘47 m Q\g" /’ ' T i “’ 1
N ) < L4
6 o Al 55 iy 2 o,
/ ,// il &‘}i‘b / f\"’” ¥ ‘—‘—?5? el
4 / e
/ 1714 ,/’ P gll§Ps T
) A 1L+
2 y /i .:::f"
0 4 7
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m

wyglad 36- Wykres wyboru parametréw przewodu spalinowego
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Podtaczenie do zbiorczych kanatéw dymowych
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wyglad 37- Przyktady podI;czenia do przewodéw zbiorczych (> = Povﬁetrze / mp = Spaliny)
Tabela 9- Typy

Typ Opis

C8X |Przewdd odprowadzajgcy w pojedynczym lub zbiorczym kanale dymowym, przewdd zasysajacy na
$cianie

B3X |Przewdd zasysajgcy wyprowadzony z pomieszczenia, w ktérym zainstalowany jest kociot za pomocg
przewodu wspétosiowego (zamykajgcego przewdd odprowadzajacy), przewod odprowadzajacy w
zbiorczym kanale dymowym z ciggiem naturalnym
A WAZNE - W LOKALU NALEZY ZAPEWNIC ODPOWIEDNIA WENTYLACJE

C93 Przew6d odprowadzajgcy wyprowadzony do pionowej rury spalinowej, a przewdd zasysajacy z

istniejgcego kanatu dymowego.

Jesli planuje sie podtgczenie kotta ALHENA TECH C do kanatu dymowego lub do pojedynczego
komina z ciggiem naturalnym, kanat dymowy lub komin muszg by¢ specjalnie zaprojektowane
przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny, zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi normami i muszg by¢
dostosowane do urzgdzen z zamknietg komorg spalania wyposazonych w wentylator.

Zawor zabezpieczajacy przed zwrotnym przeptywem spalin

Kociot ALHENA TECH C jest standardowo wyposazony w zawér zapobiegajgcy przeptywowi
zwrotnemu spalin (system przeciwzwrotny), dlatego moze by¢é podtgczony do wspdlnego
zbiorczego uktadu odprowadzania spalin pod nadcisnieniem tylko, jesli pracuje na gazie
ziemnym.

W razie tego rodzaju instalacji parametr P67 powinien by¢ ustawiony na 1.

W przypadku instalacji kotta typu C(10)3 lub C(11)3 naklei¢ na PANEL PRZEDNI W DOBRZE
WIDOCZNY SPOSOB odpowiednia biala naklejke znajdujaca sie w dolaczonej do
urzadzenia kopercie z dokumentami.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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f Po zakonczeniu instalacji sprawdzi¢ szczelnosc¢ instalacji
gazu oraz odprowadzenia spalin.

w PRZECIWNYM RAZIE ISTNIEJE
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO UDUSZENIA SIE W ZWIAZKU
Z UWOLNIENIEM SIE SPALIN.

2.7 Podtaczenie spustu kondensatu

OSTRZEZENIA

Kociot posiada wewnetrzny syfon do odprowadzania skroplin. Nalezy zamontowa¢ waz ,,B”,
wciskajgc go w oznaczone miejsce. Przed uruchomieniem nalezy napetic syfon ok. 0,5 | wody i
podigczy¢ waz do systemu kanalizacji.

Przytacza sieci kanalizacyjnej powinny by¢ odporne na kwasny kondensat i zawsze umozliwia¢
odprowadzenie kondensatu wyprodukowanego przez kociot.

Jesli uktad odprowadzania kondensatu nie jest podtgczony do uktadu kanalizacyjnego, nalezy
zainstalowac¢ neutralizator.

AWAZNE: URZADZENIE NIGDY NIE MOZE DZIALAC Z
NIEZALANYM SYFONEM!

W PRZECIWNYM RAZIE ISTNIEJE RYZYKO
UDUSZENIA SIE W ZWIAZKU Z ULATNIANIEM SIE
SPALIN.

UKLAD ODPROWADZANIA KONDENSATU POWINIEN
BYC PODLACZONY DO SIECI KANALIZACYJNEJ W
TAKI SPOSOB, ABY NIE POJAWILO SIE RYZYKO
ZAMARZNIECIA ZNAJDUJACYCH SIE W NIM
PLYNOW.

wyglad 38- Podtaczenie spustu kondensatu
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3.

Serwis i konserwacja

AWszystkie regulacje opisane w tym rozdziale moga by¢

wykonywane wylacznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel.

3.1 Regulacje

Zmiana rodzaju gazu

Urzadzenie moze pracowac z 2-gg lub z 3-cig rodzing gazéw i jest to wyraznie wskazane na
opakowaniu i na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia. W razie koniecznosci zasilania urzgdzenia
innym rodzajem gazu niz ustawiony fabrycznie, nalezy:

1.0dtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamknaé doptyw gazu.
2.Zdja¢ panel przedni (zob. *** 'Otwarcie panelu przedniego' on page 217 ***).
3.Umies¢ etykiete LPG, znajdujgca sie w teczce z dokumentami, obok tabliczki z danymi
technicznymi.
4.Ponownie zmontowac¢ panel przedni i wtgczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne kotta.
5.Zmieni¢ parametr dotyczacy rodzaju gazu:
*Wej$é do menu gtéwnego [MENU] poprzez nacisniecie przycisku =—.
*Przej$¢ do menu instalatora [Service] >wpisa¢ hasto 1234 (patrz wyglad 17) >menu
parametry [TSP].
*Za pomocg przyciskow + i == grzania wybra¢ parametr b03 i ustawi¢ odpowiednig warto$¢
za pomocg przyciskow + | = Cc.W.u.:

0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230
+Aby potwierdzi¢, nacisna¢ przycisk ==.
*Odtgczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne na 10 sekund, a nastepnie przywrdécic je.
*Poczeka¢, az zakonczy sie tryb Fh. Aby przerwac ten tryb, patrz wyglad 10.
+Ustawi¢ kociot w trybie czuwania i wigczy¢ tryb kalibracji [AUTO SETUP] (patrz *** '"WAZNE'
on page 210 ***).

Sprawdzanie parametréw spalania
UPEWNIC SIE, ZE OBUDOWA PRZEDNIA JEST ZAMKNIETA, A PRZEWODY ZASYSAJACE/
ODPROWADZAJACE SPALINY SA W PELNI ZMONTOWANE.

1.Ustawi¢ kociot na tryb ogrzewania lub c.w.u. na co najmniej 2 minuty.

2.Wiaczy¢ tryb Test [Test] (zob. *** "Tryb Test [Test]' on page 211 ***).

3.Za pomoca analizatora spalania podtgczonego do ztgczy znajdujgcych sie na akcesoriach
wyjsciowych nad kottem sprawdzi¢, czy zawartos¢ CO,, w spalinach, przy kotle pracujgcym na
mocy maksymalnej i minimalnej, odpowiada wartosciom podanym w ponizszej tabeli.

Analiza przypadku G20 G30/G31 G230

A

Nowy kociot (pierwszy zapton /konwersja lub wymiana elektrody) 7,5%-9,9% | 9%-11,5% | 9%-11,5%

B

Kociot po co najmniej 500 godzinach pracy 9%+/-0,8 | 10%+/-0,8 | 10%+/-0,8

4.Jesli wartosci spalania nie sg zgodne, wyregulowa¢ wartosci Kompensat w trybie Testu
zgodnie z opisanego w nastgpnym punkcie.
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WAZNE

A\

PODCZAS PROCEDURY KALIBRACJI [AUTO SETUP],
PROCEDURY TESTOWEJ [Test] LUB KONTROLI
WARTOSCI CO, OBUDOWA PRZEDNIA KOT:A MUSI
BYC ZAMKNIETA A PRZEWODY ZASYSAJACE/
ODPROWADZAJACE SPALINY w PELNI
ZMONTOWANE. Ponadto kociot nie moze by¢ w trybie
OFF (Wytl.) ani w trybie odpowietrzania ,,FH-Fh” (patrz

widok C na wyglad 11)

nie mo:e by¢ zadnego

aktywnego zadania c.w.u. lub ogrzewania.

Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]

1.Wejs¢ do menu parametrow [TSP].
2.Wybra¢ parametr b27 za pomoca
przyciskow + i == ogrzewania i ustawi¢
na 5 za pomocg przyciskow + i
—C.W.U.
Potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem =.

Powréci¢ do menu gtéwnego[MENU].
3.Wejs¢ do menu instalatora [Service]
>wpisac¢ hasto 1234 (patrz wyglad 17).

Teraz wyswietla sie rowniez menu
kalibracji [Auto Setup].

4.Wybra¢ i potwierdzi¢ wybor przyciskiem

5.Procedura rozpoczyna sie automatycznie
po znalezieniu optymalnego punktu
zaptonu (nalezy wykonac¢ kilka prob, aby
okresli¢ doktadny punkt).

6.Po wigczeniu palnik ustawia sie w trybie
ogrzewania na rézne moce
(maksymalna, $rednia, minimalna), o
ktorych informuje punkt @ (wyglad 39).
Jesli rozpraszanie ciepta przez instalacje
nie bedzie wystarczajgce do
zakonczenia procedury, mozna
uruchomi¢, wylacznie po wiaczeniu
palnika, zadanie c.w.u.

7.Po zakonczeniu sekwencji kalibracji na
kilka sekund wyswietli sie komunikat

[Completed], a nastepnie nastepuje
powrdt do menu serwisowego.

8.Jesli sekwencja uruchomienia opisana w
punkcie ,,6” nie zakonczy sie pomysinie,
pojawia sie komunikat max_err w
punkcie e i kod btedu w punkcie 0
(wyglad 39).

9.Za pomocy przycisku
odblokowac kociot.
Powtorzy¢ sekwencje od punktu “17.

&) wyjsc i

AUTO SETUP
Step: /] —9
max...
Power:
%
CH temp:
22°
Alarm; /] _O
none
wyglad 39

Procedure kalibracji [Auto Setup] mozna przeprowadzi¢ tylko wtedy, jesli parametr b27 jest

ustawiony na 5.

Parametr b27 mozna ustawi¢ na 5 recznie lub w jeden z ponizszych sposobéw:

spoprzez zmianeg parametru ,rodzaj gazu” b03.

*poprzez ustawienie parametru P67 na 1.
*poprzez zmiane wartosci parametru P68.

*poprzez wykonanie ,Przywrécenia ustawien fabrycznych” przy parametrze b29=10 (po
wykonaniu tej czynnosci wytgczy¢ zasilanie na kilkadziesigt sekund i ponownie je podigczyc).

W kazdym z powyzszych przypadkéw b27 automatycznie przetacza sie na 5.
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Procedure kalibracji [Auto Setup] nalezy wykona¢ w nastepujgcych przypadkach:

*po wymianie ptytki obwodoéw drukowanych
*po zmianie rodzaju gazu (b03)
sustawiajgc parametr P67 na 1

*po zmianie wartosci parametru P68

*po ustawieniu parametru b27 na 5 w celu wymiany komponentéw takich jak elektroda, palnik,
zawor gazowy, wentylator lub w przypadku instalacji o maksymalnym oporze kominow.

*w przypadku usterek A01, A06 lub innych usterek, z powodu ktérych jest ona wymagana
(zob. tabela 12. Przestrzega¢ kolejnosci $rodkéw zaradczych stosowanych do usuwania

usterek).

Procedura kalibracji [Auto Setup] resetuje wczesniej zarejestrowane parametry spalania i
powinna by¢ przeprowadzana tylko w przypadkach opisanych powyzej.

Tryb Test [Test]

Ustali¢ zapotrzebowanie na ogrzewanie lub c.w.u.

1.Wejs¢ do menu giéwnego [MENU]
poprzez naci$niecie przycisku =.
Przej$¢ do menu instalatora [Service]
>wpisa¢ hasto 1234 (patrz wyglad 17)
>menu trybu test [Test].
Potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem =.

2.Po wigczeniu moc ustawia sie na Moc
Srednig ,med”. Kiedy warto$¢ spalania
jest stabilna, wyswietla sie ,med ok”

Kiedy za wartoscia Mocy obecne jest
,0K”, wartos¢ spalania zostanie zapisana.
5.,Kompensatg” mozna regulowa¢ w
zakresie od -8 do +8. Po zwiekszeniu
wartosci  zmniejszy sig¢ CO,, po jej
zmniejszeniu zwigkszy si¢ CO,,.
Regulacja CO, nie powinna byc
wykonywana przy mniej niz 500
godzinach pracy palnika, poniewaz

(punkt @). system sam sie reguluje.
3.Za pomoca przyciskbw ogrzewania

mozna zmieniaé moc w zakresie 4 TEST

pozioméw: min (Moc minimalna), med

(Moc  $rednia), max CH (Moc

maksymalna ogrzewania) i max (Moc Step: —e

maksymalna c.w.u.) (punkt e ). med o(

4. Jedynie wtedy, kiedy za ustawiong
wartoscig postgpienia w Mocy nastepuje Offset: /
LK (med ok, min ok..) mozna 0
wyregulowa¢ CO, za pomocg przyciskow Power:

c.w.u. Po nacisnigciu przycisku 4 c.w.u. 53%@_
zwigksza sie warto$¢ ,Kompensaty” o

jedng jednostke (punkt @). Po CHtemp: ,
nacisnieciu przyciskow + oraz ==—c.w.u. 8B
i przytrzymaniu przez ponad 2 s warto$¢ Alarm:

Kompensaty zmienia sie o 3 jednostki none

(regulacja Kompensaty jest mozliwa
jedynie z postapieniem: maks., sred. i
min.). wyglad 40

Aby wyjs¢ z trybu testowego[Test], nacisnaé¢ przycisk (7)
Jesli tryb Test[Test] zostanie wigczony i zostanie pobrana wystarczajgca ilo$¢ cieptej wody do

wigczenia trybu c.w.u., kociot pozostanie w trybie Test [Test], ale zawdr 3-drogowy przejdzie do
C.W.u.

Tryb Test[Test] wytgcza sie automatycznie w kazdym przypadku po 15 minutach lub po
zatrzymaniu pobierania cieptej wody (jesli zostanie pobrana wystarczajgca ilo$¢ cieptej wody do
aktywacji trybu c.w.u.).
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Regulacja obciazenia cieplnego (RANGE RATED)

TE CZYNNOSC POWINIEN WYKONYWAC WYLACZNIE WYKWALIFIKOWANY PERSONEL.

@Kociol jest typu ,RANGE RATED” (wg EN 15502-1:2022) i moze by¢ dopasowany do
zapotrzebowania na ciepto ze strony instalacji poprzez ustawienie maksymalnego
obcigzenia cieplnego podczas pracy w trybie c.o.

Aby ustawi¢ maksymalne osiggalne obcigzenie cieplne, nalezy zmodyfikowac¢ parametr P41.
Zmiana tego parametru - patrz .

Ustawi¢ wartos$¢ parametru P41 zgodnie ze wskazéwkami w tabela 10.

Tabela 10- Wartosci parametru P41

ALHENA TECH 24 C ALHENA TECH 28 C ALHENA TECH 34 C
kW P41 kW P41 kW P41
20,4 80 24,5 85 30,6 90
15 52 20 67 25 71
10 30 15 47 20 54
5 7 10 26 15 38
3,5 0 5 6 10 22
3,5 0 5 5
3,5 0

Po ustawieniu Zzgdanego obcigzenia
RANGE RATED (Rif. EN 15502-1)

cieplnego wpisa¢ warto$¢ na etykiecie Valori ditaratura porata termic i riscaldamento:
H B B Heat input setting values:

samoprzyleprTeJ dol§9zgnej w kompleme PORTATATERMICA W
(wyglad 41) i naklei¢ jg na kociot pod HEAT INPUT

i i IMP. PARAMETRO SCHEDA ELETT.
tab“CZka Znamlonowa. PCB PARAMETER SETTING
Podczas pézniejszych kontroli i regulacji DATAIDATE | |
zawsze odnosi¢ si¢ do ustawionej Tmbro o frma

. p and signature

wartosci.

Fare riferimento a questi valori per successive operazioni
di controlo e regolazioni e riportare eventuali variazioni.
Refer to these values for subsequent control and adjust-

ment operations and indicate any changes.

'QUESTA ETICHETTA E PARTE INTEGRANTE DEL PRODOTTO

THIS LABEL IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE PRODUCT

Cor 35410320

wyglad 41

I]g:TAK WYKONANE DOPASOWANIE OBCIAZENIA CIEPLNEGO GWARANTUJE
UTRZYMANIE WARTOSCI OKRESLONYCH W
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Menu instalatora [SERVICE]

DOSTEP DO MENU SERWISOWEGO | MODYFIKACJI PARAMETROW JEST ZASTRZEZONY
WYLACZNIE DLA WYKWALIFIKOWANEGO PERSONELU.

Wejs¢ do menu gtéwnego [MENU] poprzez nacisniecie przycisku =—.

Przej$¢ do menu instalatora [Service] >wpisa¢ hasto 1234 (patrz wyglad 17). Potwierdzi¢

przyciskiem =.

Menu zmiany parametréow [TSP]

Po nacisnieciu przyciskdw ogrzewania mozna przewingé liste, a po nacisnieciu przycisku =
wyswietla sie warto$¢. Aby zmienié, naciska¢ przyciski c.w.u. i potwierdzié¢ przyciskiem == lub

anulowac przyciskiem ().

Tabela 11- Tabela parametréw transparentnych

. [Wartosé
Symbol Opis Zakres domyéina
i 3 = MONOTERMICZNY DWUFUNKCYJNY (BEZ
b01  Wybor typu kota MOZLIWOSCI ZMIANY) s
T=24kW 1=24kW
2 =28 kW 2 =28 kW
3 =34 kW 3 =34 kW
b02 |Typ kotta 4 - nieuzywane 4=/
5 = Hybrid 24 C 5 = Hybrid 24 C
6 = Hybrid 28 C 6 = Hybrid 28 C
7 = Hybrid 34 C 7 = Hybrid 34 C
0 = Metan
b03 |Rodzaj gazu 1 = Gaz ptynny 0
2 = Propan-butan
Wybor zabezpieczenia cisnienia wody w 0 = Presostat
b04 . I 1
uktadzie 1 = Przetwornik ci$nienia
) ) 0 =ZIMA - LATO - WYEACZENIE _
b05 |Funkcja Lato/Zima 1= ZIMA - WYLACZENIE 0 = Wigczony
0 = Wylaczenie przeptywomierza
\Wybor dziatania zmiennego styku 1= Termostat instalacj
b06 Wejsciowego 2 = Drugi term. pokojowy 2
3 = Ostrzezenie/Zawiadomienie
4 = Termostat bezpieczenstwa
0 = Zewnetrzny zawor gazu
1= Alarm
2 = Elektrozawdr napetniania instalacji
bO7 |Wybr dziatania plytki przekaznika LC32 |2 - 22wor 3-drozny stoneczny 0
4 = Druga pompa ogrzewania
5 = Alarm2
6 = Palnik zapalony
7 = Wigczona ochrona przeciwmrozowa
0 + 24 godz.
b08 |Godziny bez pobierania cieptej wody (czas do tymczasowego wytgczenia trybu Comfort 24
przy braku poboru wody przy b012 = 0)
0 = Wylgczona
b09 |Wybor statusu usterki 20 1 = Wiaczona (Tylko w wersjach z przetwornikiem (0
cisnienia)
b10 |Nie wprowadzono - -
) . 0 = Wyfaczona
b11 |Regulacja czasowa przeptywomierza 1-10 = sekund 0
b12 [Tryb Comfort 0_= Wiaczenie z pobieraniem 0
1= Zawsze wigczony
b13  |Nie wprowadzono - -
b14  |Wspdiczynnik DHW 0-1 0
1 ="Przept. (450 imp/T)
b15  \Wybdr rodzaju przeptywomierza 2 = Przept. (700 imp/l) 3
3 = Przept. (190 imp/l)
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Symbol|Opis Zakres domysina
b16 |Nie wprowadzono - -
b17 |Nie wprowadzono - -
b18 |Natezenie przeplywu aktywagi trybu c.w.u. glz 112;) I/min/10 (nie ustawia¢ tej warto$ci na mniej 5
b19 E:/tiieme przeptywu dezaktywacji trybu 0-100 Umin/10 20
0 = Standard
b20 |Wybor materiatu przewodu spalinowego 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC
b21 |Nie wprowadzono - -
b22  |Nie wprowadzono - -
Maksymalna temperatura wytaczenia dla
b23 |przewodu spalinowego z materiatu standar- |60-110°C 105
dowego
b24 Mak;ymalna temperatura wylaczenia dla 60-110°C 03
komina z PVC
Maksymalna temperatura wyfaczenia dla R
b25 Komina z CPVC 60-110°C 98
b26 |Nie wprowadzono - -
5 = Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP] wigczona
Wszystkie inne wartosci = Procedura kalibracji
b27 |Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP] [AUTO SETUP] wytaczona 0
(Patrz “Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]”
on page 210)
b28 [Nie wprowadzono - -
b29 |Przywracanie warto$ci fabrycznych zitgage ; Eyl/l/*r.acanle wartosci fabrycznych 0
10+80
P30 |Narastanie /rampa/ grzania (np. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 40
80=3°C/min)
P31 [Czas gotowoSci grzania 0+ 10 min. 4
0+255
P32 |Cyrkulacja pompy /wybieg/ po grzaniu (Pomnozy¢ warto$¢ przez 10. Przyktad: 15 x 10 = |15
150 sekund)
0 = Pompa obiegowa (aktywna jedynie w trybie
P33 |Praca pompy zima) 1
1 = Pompa modulujgca
P34 |DeltaT modulacji pompy 0+40°C 20
P35 [Minimalna predkos¢ pompy modulacji 30 + 100% 30
P36 [Predkos¢ rozruchowa pompy modulacji 90 + 100% 90
P37 |Maksymalna predko$¢ pompy modulacji 90 + 100% 100
P38 Ternperathra wylgczenia pompy podczas 0+ 100°C 55
obiegu wtérnego
P39 Temperaturg histert?zy wigczenia pompy 0+ 100°C 5
podczas obiegu wtérnego
P40 m:ksymalna nastawa uzytkownika dla grza- 20 + 90°C 50
24 KW = 80
P41 |Maksymalna moc podczas grzania 0+ 100% 28 kW = 85
34 kW = 90
0 = Stale
P42 |Wytaczenie palnika w trybie c.w.u. 1 = Powigzane z okreslong nastawg 0
2 = Instalacja solarna
P43 [Temperatura aktywacji Comfort 0+80°C 40
P44  [Histereza dezaktywacji Comfort 0+20°C 20
P45 |Czas oczekiwania c.w.u. 30 + 255 sekund 120
P46 |Maksymalna nastawa uzytkownika c.w.u. 40 + 65°C 55
P47 |Obieg wtérny pompy c.w.u. 0 + 255 sekund 30
P48 |Maksymalna moc trybu c.w.u. 0+ 100% 100
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P49 |Niewykorzystany (b01=2) - -
P50 [Niewykorzystany (b01=2) - -
Wytgczenie palnika w trybie cieptej wody 0 = 100 . . Lo
P51 uzytkowej (P42=2) OFF = Nastawa uzytkownika dla cieptej wody 10
uzytkowej + P51
. . o 0+ 100
P52 x\f?t‘l’(ﬁ‘: (‘l’,":";i‘;)w trybie cieplej wody |\ - Nastawa uzytkownika dia cieplej wody 10
uzytkowej - P52
P53 [Czas oczekiwania Tryb sfoneczny 0 + 255 sekund 10
P54 Czas cyrk_ulacji wstepnej w uktadzie podc- 0 + 60 sekund 20
zas grzania
P55 [Tryb napetniania instalacji 2 ; X\{Jytfriza(;;szny 0
P56 Minimalna warto$¢ graniczna ci$nienia 0-8 bar/10 (Tylko w przypadku kottéw z czujnikiem 4
instalacji ci$nienia wody)
P57 |Warto$¢ nominalnego ci$nienia w uktadzie 5.',20. b?r”o (Tylkow przypadku kotfw z czujnikiem 7
ci$nienia wody)
P58 Maksymalna warto$¢ graniczna cisnienia  [25-35 bar/10 (Tylko w przypadku kottéw z czuj- 28
instalaciji nikiem ci$nienia wody)
0 =0 = Pompa obiegowa wigczona podczas grza-
. . ) nia
P59 |Wylgczenie pompy obiegowej z OpenTherm 1 = Pompa obiegowa wylgczona podczas grzania
przy zapotrzebowaniu jedynie z OpenTherm
P60 Moc w trypie zabezpieczajacym przed 0+ 50% (0 = minimalna) 0
zamarzaniem
P61 [Moc minimalna 0+ 50% (0 = minimalna) 0
G20/G230:
24 KW = 47
28 kW = 47
. . NIE ZMIENIAC 34 kW = 49
P62 |Minimalna predko$¢ wentylatora (Parametry aktualizujg sie automatycznie) G30/G31:
24 KW = 49
28 kW = 49
34 kW = 48
G20/G230:
24 kKW = 160
28 kW = 160
- NIE ZMIENIAC 34 kKW = 140
P63 |Wiaez. predkosci wentylatora (Parametry aktualizujg sie automatycznie) G30/G31:
24 KW = 152
28 kW = 152
34 kKW =132
G20/G230:
24 kKW = 140
28 kW =172
» NIE ZMIENIAC 34 kW = 194
P64 |Maksymalna predkosc wentylatora (Parametry aktualizujg sie automatycznie) G30/G31:
24 kKW = 134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
[ P65 |Nie wprowadzono - 1
P66 |Czestotliwo$¢ zaworu 0+2 1
P67 [Instalacja C(10)3/C(11)3 0-1(1 = instalacja C(10)37 C(11)3) 0
P68 |Parametr komindw 0 + 10 (modyfikowa¢ zgodnie z tabelg kominéw) [0
Histereza grzania po zapfonie. L ano
P69 (dostepne w MAIN i DSP FW 1.03) 6+30°C 10
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Przywracanie wartosci fabrycznych

Aby przywréci¢ wszystkie parametry do wartosci fabrycznych., ustawi¢ parametr. b29 na 10 i
potwierdzi¢. Odtgczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne na 10 sekund, a nastepnie przywrdécic je.

W tym momencie nalezy ustawi¢ parametr b02 oraz zmienione parametry na prawidtowa warto$¢
zgodnie z modelem kotta. Parametr b27 zostanie automatycznie ustawiony na 5.

3.2 Rozruch

Przed wiaczeniem kotta

*Sprawdzi¢ szczelno$¢ instalacji gazu.

*Sprawdzi¢, czy cisnienie wstepne w zbiorniku wyréwnawczym jest prawidtowe.

*Napeni¢ instalacjg¢ hydrauliczng i przeprowadzi¢ petne odpowietrzenie kotta i instalacji, otwierajac
zawor odpowietrzajgcy na kotle i w instalacii.

*Sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma wyciekow wody z instalacji, z obwodéw wody uzytkowej, z potgczen lub z kotta.

*Sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma ptynoéw lub materiatow tatwo palnych w bezposredniej bliskosci kotta.

*Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowos$¢ potgczen instalacji elektrycznej i dziatanie instalacji uziemiajace;.

*Przeprowadzi¢ napetnianie syfonu (zob. cap. 2.7 "Podtgczenie spustu kondensatu”).

JESLI POWYZSZE INSTRUKCJE NIE SA
PRZESTRZEGANE, MOZE WYSTAPIC RYZYKO
UDUSZENIA LUB ZATRUCIA W ZWIAZKU Z GAZEM
LUB  WYDOBYWAJACYMI SIE  SPALINAMI;
NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO POZARU LUB WYBUCHU.
MOZE ROWNIEZ WYSTAPIC NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO
PORAZENIA PRADEM ELEKTRYCZNYM LUB
ZALANIA POMIESZCZENIA.

Pierwsze wiaczenie kotta

*Upewnic sie, ze zaden kran cieptej wody nie jest otwarty i ze nie ma zadan ogrzewania z termostatu
pokojowego.

*Otworzy¢ doptyw gazu i sprawdzi¢, czy wartos¢ cisnienia zasilania gazowego przed urzadzeniem jest
zgodna z wartoscig w tabeli danych technicznych lub czy miesci sie w granicach toleranciji
okreslonych w normie.

*Otworzy¢ zasilanie elektryczne kotta; na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie numer wersji oprogramowania
centralki oraz wy$wietlacza, a nastepnie cykl odpowietrzania FH i Fh (patrz cap. 1.3 "Podiaczenie
do zasilania elektrycznego, wtgczanie i wytgczanie" na page 185).

*Po zakonczeniu cyklu Fh na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie strona trybu zimowego (wyglad 11), wykona¢
regulacje temperatury: zasilanie ukladu c.o. oraz wylot cieptej wody uzytkowej (wyglad 14 i
wyglad 15). Sprawdzi¢, czy wartos¢ parametru kominéw, P68 - *** '- Tabela parametréw
transparentnych' on page 213 ***, jest dostosowana do dtugo$ci zainstalowanego komina.

*W przypadku zmiany gazu (G20 - G30 - G31 - G230) sprawdzi¢, czy dany parametr jest odpowiedni
do rodzaju gazu obecnego w instalacji zasilajgcej (i cap. 3.1 "Regulacje" na page 209).

*Ustawi¢ kociot na tryb c.w.u. lub c.o. (zob. cap. 1.3 "Podtgczenie do zasilania elektrycznego,
wigczanie i wytgczanie" na page 185).

*W trybie c.0. wyda¢ Zgdanie ciepta: na wy$wietlaczu miga symbol grzejnika i wyswietli si¢ symbol
ptomienia, kiedy wigczy sig palnik.

*Tryb c.w.u, z poborem cieptej wody: na wyswietlaczu miga symbol kranu i wyswietli sie symbol
ptomienia, kiedy wigczy sie palnik.

*Przeprowadzi¢ kontrole spalania zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale “Sprawdzanie parametréw spalania”
on page 209.
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3.3 Konserwacja
WAZNE INFORMACJE
WSZYSTKIE PRACE KONSERWACYJNE | WYMIANY
MUSZA BYC WYKONANE PRZEZ
WYKWALIFIKOWANY PERSONEL.

Przed wykonaniem jakiejkolwiek operacji wewnatrz kotfa
nalezy odtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamknaé zawoér
gazowy przed miejscem wykonywania robét. W przeciwnym
razie moze wystapi¢ niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu,
porazenia elektrycznego, uduszenia lub zatrucia.

Otwarcie panelu przedniego

ANiektére komponenty wewnetrzne kotta moga osiggnaé

wysoka temperature i grozi¢ powaznymi oparzeniami.
Przed wykonaniem jakiejkolwiek operacji nalezy
odczekaé, az elementy te ostygng Ilub zatozyé
odpowiednie rekawice.

Aby otworzy¢ obudowe kotta:

1.0dkreci¢ $ruby ,1” (zob. wyglad 42).
2.Pociggna¢ panel do siebie, a nastepnie unie$¢ go.

wyglad 42- Otwieranie panelu przedniego

AW tym urzadzeniu obudowa dziata réwniez jako

zamknieta komora. Po kazdej czynnosci zwigzanej z
otwarciem kotta nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢
poprawnos¢ montazu panelu przedniego i jego
uszczelnienia.
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Aby zamontowac panel przedni, nalezy postepowac w odwrotnej kolejnosci. Upewni¢ sie, ze jest
prawidtowo zaczepiony do gérnych mocowan i jest prawidlowo umieszczony po bokach. Po
dokreceniu teb $ruby ,,1” nie moze nachodzi¢ na zagiecie dolnego wspornika (zob. wyglad 43).

<

NO

wyglad 43- Prawidtowe potozenie przedniego panelu

Kontrola okresowa

Aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe dziatanie urzadzenia w dlugim okresie czasu, nalezy zleci¢
wykwalifikowanemu personelowi coroczng kontrole, obejmujaca nastepujace kontrole:

*Urzadzenia sterujgce i zabezpieczajgce (zawoér gazowy, przeptywomierz, termostat itp.) muszg
dziata¢ poprawnie.

*Ukfad usuwania spalin musi by¢ catkowicie sprawny.

«Zamknieta komora musi by¢ szczelna.

*Koncowka wlotu mieszanki powietrza i paliwa oraz kanaty muszg by¢ wolne od przeszkod i
nieszczelnosci

*Palnik i wymiennik muszg by¢ czyste i wolne od osadéw. Do czyszczenia nalezy stosowac
odpowiednie szczotki. Zabrania sig¢ uzywania produktéw chemicznych.

*Elektroda musi by¢ prawidtowo umieszczona i wolna od zgorzeliny.
Elektroda moze by¢ oczyszczona z inkrustacji tylko niemetaliczng szczotka i NIE moze byé
piaskowana.

*Uktady gazowe i wodne muszg by¢ szczelne.

Ciénienie wody w ukfadzie, w stanie zimnym, musi wynosi¢ ok. 1 bar; w innym przypadku nalezy
ja doprowadzi¢ do tej wartosci.

*Pompa obiegowa nie moze by¢ zablokowana.

«Zbiornik wyréwnawczy musi by¢ napetniony.

*Przeptyw i ci$nienie gazu musza odpowiada¢ wartosci podanej w odpowiednich tabelach.

*System ewakuacji kondensatu musi by¢ sprawny, bez wyciekéw i przeszkéd.

«Syfon musi by¢ napetniony woda.

*Nalezy sprawdzi¢ jako$¢ wody w ukfadzie.

*Nalezy sprawdzi¢ stan izolacji wymiennika.

*Nalezy sprawdzi¢ przytgcze gazu miedzy zaworem i zwezkg Venturiego.

*Wymieni¢ uszczelke palnika, jesli jest uszkodzona.

*Po zakonczeniu kontroli nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢ parametry spalania (patrz ,Sprawdzanie
wartosci spalania”).
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Konserwacja nadzwyczajna oraz wymiana komponentéw

Po wymianie zaworu gazowego, palnika, elektrody i ptytki obwodéw drukowanych konieczne jest
przeprowadzenie kalibracji [AUTO SETUP] (patrz “Procedura kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]” on
page 210). Nastepnie nalezy postepowac¢ zgodnie z instrukcjami w par. “Sprawdzanie
parametréw spalania” on page 209.

Wymiana zaworu gazu

*Odlaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamkna¢ kurek gazowy przed zaworem.

*Odigczyc¢ taczniki elektryczne ,,1” (wyglad 44).

*Odtaczy¢ przewdd doprowadzajacy gaz ,,2” (wyglad 44).

*Wykreci¢ $ruby ,,3” (wyglad 45)

*Wyja¢ zawor gazowy ,,4” i membrane gazows ,,5” (wyglad 46).

«Zamontowaé nowy zawor, wykonujgc powyzsze czynnosci w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

*Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z instrukcjg dolagczong do zestawu podczas wymiany membrany
gazowej.

I~

wyglad 44

wyglad 46
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Wymiana wymiennika gtéwnego
ng:Przed przystgpieniem do wykonywania ponizszych instrukcji, nalezy zadba¢ o
zabezpieczenie wnetrza kotta i skrzynki elektrycznej przed rozlaniem sie wody.

AOdiaczyé zasilanie elektryczne i zamkng¢ kurek gazowy
przed zaworem

*Odtgczy¢ ztgcze czujnika spalin 1. «Zamontowa¢ nowy wymiennik na dolnych

*Odtaczy¢ ztgcze wentylatora srubach ,5”

*Odiaczy¢ ztgcze elektrody zaptonowej *W celu montazu nalezy postgpowaé w
podtgczone do plytki. odwrotnej kolejnosci

*Spus$¢ wode z obiegu grzewczego kotfa.

*Wyciggna¢ ztacze spalin (koncentryczne
lub  wyposazenie  dodatkowe dla
przewoddw rozdzielnych)

«Zdemontowac¢ wentylator

«Zdemontowa¢ zaciski dwoch rur na
wymienniku, pompie i zespole
hydraulicznym

*Poluzowac¢ 2 dolne sruby ,,5” mocujgce
wymiennik do ramy (wyglad 50)

*Wykreci¢ 2 gérne sruby ,,6” mocujgce
wymiennik do ramy (wyglad 51)

*Wymontowa¢ wymiennik
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Wymiana ptytki obwodoéw drukowanych

*Odiaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamkna¢ kurek gazowy przed zaworem.
*Wykreci¢ dwie $ruby ,,1” i obréci¢ panel.

*Podnies¢ pokrywe skrzynki elektrycznej po nacisnieciu zaktadek ,,2”.
*Odkreci¢ $ruby ,,3”. Podnies¢ ptytke, korzystajgc z bocznych zaktadek ,,4”.
«Zdemontowac¢ wszystkie przytgcza elektryczne.

*Wtozy¢ nowa ptytke i podtgczy¢ ponownie potgczenia elektryczne.

wyglad 53
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Wymiana wentylatora

*Odiaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamkna¢ kurek gazowy przed zaworem.
«Zdemontowac potgczenia elektryczne wentylatora.

*Wykreci¢ $ruby ,,1” potaczenia przewodu gazowego ,,2”.

*Wyja¢ zwezke Venturiego ,,3”.

wyglad 55

Wymiana przetwornika cisnienia

@Przed wykonaniem ponizszych instrukcji zaleca sie zabezpieczy¢ pomieszczenie i
skrzynke elektryczng kotta przed przypadkowym rozlaniem wody.

*Odtgczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamkng¢ kurek gazowy przed zaworem.
*Spusci¢ wode z obiegu grzewczego.

«Zdemontowac ztgcze przetwornika cisnienia i zacisk mocujacy ,,1”.
*Wyjac¢ przetwornik cisnienia ,,2”.

wyglad 56
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Czyszczenie filtra wlotowego wody

*Odiaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne i zamkna¢ kurek gazowy przed zaworem.

*Odizolowac kociot przy uzyciu zaworéw odcinajgcych na wejsciu c.w.u. oraz instalacji.
*Wyczyscic filtr wiotowy wody.

wyglad 57

bb

wyglad 58

3.4 Usuwanie usterek

Diagnostyka

Ekran LCD Wyt

Jesli po nacisnigciu przyciskow wyswietlacz sie nie wigcza, sprawdzi¢, czy ptytka obwodow
drukowanych jest podtagczona do zasilania elektrycznego. Za pomoca cyfrowego multimetru
sprawdzi¢ obecnos$¢ napigcia zasilajgcego.

W przypadku braku napiecia sprawdzi¢ okablowanie.

Jesli napiecie jest wystarczajgce (zakres 195 - 253 Vac), nalezy sprawdzi¢ bezpiecznik

(3.15AL@230VAC). Bezpiecznik znajduje sie na karcie. Informacje na temat dostepu do
bezpiecznika, zob. wyglad 29.

Ekran LCD wigczony
W przypadku probleméw lub awarii na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie kod identyfikacyjny usterki.

Istniejg takie nieprawidtowosci i usterki, ktore powodujg trwatg blokade (oznaczone literg , A”):
aby przywrdéci¢ dziatanie, wystarczy nacisna¢ przycisk C) i przytrzymac¢ az do pojawienia sie
komunikatu ,,Confirm?” i potwierdzi¢ przyciskiem == lub przyciskiem RESET na zdalnym
regulatorze czasowym (opcja), jesli jest zainstalowany. Jesli kociot nadal nie rozpoczyna pracy,
nalezy usungc usterke.

Inne usterki powodujg chwilowe wytgczenia (oznaczone literg ,,F”), ktére sg automatycznie
resetowane, gdy tylko warto$¢ powréci do normalnego zakresu roboczego kotta.
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Tabela usterek
Tabela 12- Lista usterek/bledow

Kod usterki[Usterka [Mozliwa przyczyna Rozwigzanie
Brak gazu Sprawdzi¢, czy doptyw gazu do kottfa jest regu-
larny i czy w rurach nie ma powietrza
Usterka elektrody _Sprawdzn: okabl_owame elektltody i upewnic sie,
) Ze jest ona prawidtowo ustawiona i wolna od
wykrywania/zaptonu A . s
osadow, a w razie potrzeby wymieni¢ elektrode.
Niewystarczajgce cisnie- . o
X S Sprawdzi¢ ci$nienie gazu zasilajgcego
nie zasilania gazem
A01 Brak zaptonu palnika Zatkany syfon Szpr::wdzm syfon i wyczys$ci¢ go, jesli to konie-
. . |Przywrdci¢ droznos¢ komina, przewodu
Kanaty powietrzne/ spali- d ; . .
wyciggowego spalin oraz wlotu powietrza i
nowe s3 zatkane
przytgczy.
. . . ) Przeprowadzi¢ procedure kalibracji [AUTO
Nieprawidtowa kalibracja SETUP].
Wadliwy zawér gazowy Sprawdzié i ewentualnie wymienié¢ zawdr gazu
Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie elektrody jonizacyjnej
Sprawdzi¢ stan elektrody
- Uziemienie elektrody
Sygn_af c_)becnosm Blad elektrody Rezystancja kabla wzgledem ziemi
A02 ptomienia przy — - . e .
. Sprawdzi¢ syfon i wyczysci¢ go, jesli to konie-
wytgczonym palniku czne
Blad plytki obwodow -
drukowanych Sprawdzi¢ ptytke
Brak zasilania 230V
Przerwany sygnat tacho- |Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie ztgcza 5-pinowego
F05 Usterka wentylatora |metryczny
Wentylator jest uszkod- Sprawdzi¢ wentylator i w razie potrzeby wymie-
zony ni¢ go
Usterka elektrody joni- Sprawdzi¢ potozenie elektrody jonizacyjnej,
zacyjnej oczyscic jg z wszelkich zanieczyszczen i wyko-
nac¢ procedure kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]. W razie
potrzeby wymienic¢ elektrode.
Plomien jest niestabilny Sprawdzi¢ palnik
. . |Usuna¢ przeszkode z kanatu spalinowego,
- kanaty powietrzne/ spali- X . I
Brak ptomienia po przewodoéw wyprowadzania spalin oraz wlotu
A06 ) nowe sg zatkane : ] iy
fazie zaptonu powietrza i przejs¢
Zatkany syfon fzpr::wdzm syfon i wyczysci¢ go, jesli to konie-
. . . . Przeprowadzi¢ procedure kalibracji [AUTO
Nieprawidtowa kalibracja SETUP].
Niewystarczajgce cisnie- e o
] L Sprawdzi¢ cisnienie gazu zasilajgcego
nie zasilania gazem
Czujniki zasilania ub
powrotu nie sg prawidtowo |Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe ustawienie i dziatanie
Uaktywnienie umieszczone lub sg uszko- |[czujnikdw i w razie potrzeby wymienic je.
A08 zabezpieczenia dzone
przed przegrzaniem irizk obiegu wody w syste- Sprawdzié pompe obiegowa
Powietrze w systemie Odpowietrzy¢ system
Brak obiegu wody w syste- [Sprawdzi¢ pompe obiegows i instalacje
mie grzewczg
Zadzlatanie orawidiowy wirosttempe-
A09 zabezpieczenia P Y temp Odpowietrzy¢ system
S ratury czujnika zasilania
wymiennika . "
instalaciji
wymiennik ciepfa jest sprawdzi¢ wymiennik ciepta i instalacje
zatkany
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Kod usterki[Usterka Mozliwa przyczyna Rozwiazanie
L Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe ustawienie i dziatanie
Uszkodzony czujnik na s S .
- PN " czujnika zasilania instalacji i w razie potrzeby
Uaktywnienie zasilaniu instalacji Lo
) ) wymieni¢ go
F09 zabezpieczenia - - - — -
. Brak obiegu wody w syste- [Sprawdzi¢ pompe obiegow3 i instalacje
przed przegrzaniem |_.
mie grzewczag
Powietrze w systemie Odpowietrzy¢ system
Uszkodzony czujnik
F10 Ust_erkg c;u1n|ka " Okablovyame zwarte Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie lub wymieni¢ czujnik
zasilania instalacji Instalacja elektryczna
odtgczona
Nie wtozono ztgczki .
Wiozy¢ ztgczke
zaworu gazu
Podtgczenie zaworu [Przerwane potaczenie
A11 ; ”
gazowego elektryczne pomigdzy cen- [Sprawdzi¢ przewody
tralkg a zaworem gazu.
Uszkodzony zawér gazu. [Wymienié zawor gazu
Uszkodzony czujnik
F1q  [(Awaria czujnika Okablowanie zwarte Sprawdzié okablowanie lub wymienié czujnik
powrotu Instalacja elektryczna
odtgczona
Uszkodzony czujnik
F12  |Usterkaczujnika  [Okablowanie zwarte Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie lub wymieni¢ czujnik
C.W.U. Instalacja elektryczna
odtgczona
Sonda uszkodzona
F13 Awaria sondy spalin Okablovyanle zwarte Sprawdzw okablowanie lub wymieni¢ sonde spa-|
Instalacja elektryczna lin
odtgczona
Zdziatanie urzadze- [Btad A07 wygenerowano 3 [Patrz btad A07
nia zabezpiec- razy w ciggu ostatnich 24
A14 zajgcego kanat godzin
odprowadzania spa-
lin
Sprawdzi¢ wymiennik
Wysoka temperatura |{Sonda spalin wykrywa nad-{Sprawdzié¢ sonde spalin
F15 - A07 ] : ., - .
spalin mierng temperature Sprawdzié¢ parametr materiatu, z ktérego wyko-
nano przewod
N|epraW|d39we parg- Btedne ustawienie parame-|Sprawdzi¢ i ewentualnie zmieni¢ parametr b15
F19 metry ptytki obwodow :
tru plytki na3
drukowanych
Lekko podniesione Czesciowo opréznic¢ instalacje, aby na
F21 cis$nienie w instalacji [Zbyt wysokie ci$nienie wys$wietlaczu przywrdci¢ cisnienie w zakresie
(widoczne jedynie w (wody w instalaciji 1+1,5 barow.
menu Alarm) Sprawdzi¢ zbiornik wyréwnawczy
Nieprawidtowo skonfigu-  [Sprawdzi¢, czy parametr b04 jest prawidtowo
A23-A24- |Usterka czujnika L‘,’rwslnﬁpafr?itlr _____ skonfigurowany
F51 zasilania instalacji |, obemy z cisnienie Wartos$¢ cisnienia w instalacji poza ustawionymi
instalacji (przetwornik) ranicami (przetwornik)
b06 ustawiony na 3 9 P
o Zbyt wysokie ci$nienie CZ",:’S(.:'OWO oproznic ',nﬁgal?,cjf‘a” a.by na .
Pojawienie sig btedu \wody w instalacii wys$wietlaczu przywrdci¢ cisnienie w zakresie
A26 F40 wiecej niz 3 razy Y ! 1+1,5 barow.
W ciagu 24 godzin Zbl(?r_m!( wyrownawczy Napetni¢ lub wymieni¢ zbiornik wyréwnawczy
oprézniony lub uszkodzony
Napigcie zasilania  [Problemy z siecig elek- o .
F34 ponizej 180V ryczng Sprawdzi¢ instalacje elektryczng
F35 Nieprawidiowa czg-  [Problemy z sieci elek- Sprawdzié instalacje elektryczng
stotliwo$¢ zasilania |tryczng
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Kod usterki[Usterka Mozliwa przyczyna Rozwiazanie
Nieprawidtowe cis-  [Zbyt niskie ciSnienie Napetni¢ instalacje
F37 nienie wody w Niepodtgczony lub uszkod- . -
. ... . |Sprawdzi¢ przetwornik ci$nienia
uktadzie zony przetwornik ci$nienia
Uszkodzona sonda lub . ) L .
Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie lub wymieni¢ czujnik
zwarte przewody
Usterka sondy
F39 ) Sonda odfgczona po . A
zewnetrznej » e Podigczy¢ zewnetrzng sonde lub wytaczy¢ prze-
aktywacji przesuniecia L
sunigcie temperaturowe
temperaturowego
Zbyt wysokie cidnienie
wody w instalacji, a para- [Cze$ciowo oproézni¢ instalacje, aby na
- metr P58 nie jest wyswietlaczu przywrdcic¢ cisnienie w zakresie
Usterka czujnika . x ? !
F40 N . ustawiony na warto$¢ 1+1,5 barow.
zasilania instalacji .
domysing
Zbiornik wyrbwnawezy Iy inic jub wymienic zbiornik wyréwnawczy
oprézniony lub uszkodzony
. ) . Sprawdzi¢, czy w obwodzie c.w.u. nie wystepujg
A44 Btad wielu zadan F’ow_tarza!ace sie, krétko skoki ci$nienia. W razie potrzeby nalezy zmieni¢
trwajgce zadania
parametr b11.
Przetwornik cidnienia nie- [Sprawdzié podtgczenie elektryczne, podigczyé
Brak komunikacji podiagczony do zasilania  |przetwornik oraz okablowanie.
F47 PPN L : i
Przetwornik ci$nienia [Nie dziata przetwornik cis- L .
nienia Wymieni¢ przetwornik cisnienia.
Brak obiegu lub niewystar- . . . .
Btad .termo’statu czajacy obieg wody w Sprawdzi¢ pompe obiegows i instalacje
bezpieczenstwa z ) grzewcza
F50 - F53 _ 4 |systemie
parametrem b06 = 1
Powietrze w systemie Odpowietrzy¢ system
lub 4 - . h 4 -
Nieprawidtowy parametr  [Sprawdzié prawidfowe ustawienie parametru
. . . N Nowa ptyta lub kociot nie  [Przeprowadzié procedure kalibracji [AUTO
F62 “adanie kalibracji sg jeszcze skalibrowane |SETUP].
Przekroczono Przekroczono maksy- . .
F64 maksymalng liczbe |malng liczbe kolejnych Odlqczyp zasilanie ko’tla na 60 sekund, a
) . X nastepnie zresetowac kociot
kolejnych resetowan |resetowan
Niedrozne przewody spa- |gprawdzic, czy przewody spalinowe i syfon nie
lll\ln Kie ci&nien A78 sg zatkane. Sprawdzi¢, czy ci$nienie zasilania
A65 + Ag7 [Bedy specyficzne ;\58‘"9 cisnienie gazu ( gazem jest prawidtowe.

B dla kontroli spalania | )- Przeprowadzi¢ regulacje CO, w trybie TEST.
Syfon kondensatu zatkany. . ., i B
Problem ze spalaniem Iub Ewentualnie przeprowadziC procedure kalibracji
recyrkulacjg spalin [AUTO SETUP].

Niedrozne przewody spa- Sprawdzié, czy przewody spalinowe i syfon nie
lin. sg zatkane. Sprawdzi¢, czy ci$nienie zasilania
Fe5 = Fog |Bledy specyficzne  |Niskie cisnienie gazu. gazem jest prawidtowe. )

) dla kontroli spalania |Syfon kondensatu zatkany. [Przeprowadzi¢ regulacje CO, w trybie TEST.
Problem ze spalaniem lub |Ewentualnie przeprowadzi¢ procedure kalibracii
recyrkulacjg spalin [AUTO SETUP].

Problem z elektroda. Sprawdzi¢ prawidtlowe potozenie i stan elek-
Sygnat ptomienia Problem z zaworem trody.
A80 pasozytniczego po  [gazowym. Sprawdzi¢ ptytke elektroniczng.
zamknieciu zaworu  |Problem z ptytka elektroni- |Sprawdzi¢ zawér gazowy i w razie potrzeby
czna. wymienic¢ go.
Btedy specyficzne Aktywacja kallbrg CIPIZY  |zresetowad usterke i przeprowadzi¢ procedure
: . |wlgczonym palniku. ; -
dla kontroli spalania ) kalibracji [AUTO SETUP].
A88 Problem spalania, usterka R L B}
lub zaworu W razie potrzeby wymieni¢ zawor gazowy lub
azowego zaworu gazowego lub tyte elektroniczn
9 9 ptytki elektronicznej Pyt a
. . L Sprawdzi¢ doptyw gazu, kanaly spalinowe i
Btad specyficzny dla N_|estab_|lny plomien IUb. odprowadzanie kondensatu. Sprawdzi¢
F96 - - niestabilny sygnat ptomie- - L
spalania ptomienia . h prawidtowe potozenie i stan elektrody Po okoto 3
nia po zaptonie. ) )
minutach btad zostaje zresetowany.
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Kod usterki|Usterka

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwiazanie

Zbyt wiele btgdow

Wymiana ptytki

Zresetowac awarie i przeprowadzi¢ procedure
kalibracji [AUTO SETUP].

oprogramowania lub
btad pojawit sie w
wyniku wymiany
plytki

Niedrozne przewody spa-
lin.

Niskie ci$nienie gazu.
Syfon kondensatu zatkany.
Problem ze spalaniem lub
recyrkulacja spalin.

Najpierw rozwigza¢ problem, a potem zrese-
towac btad i sprawdzi¢, czy zapton przebiega
prawidfowo.

Przeprowadzi¢ procedure kalibracji [AUTO
SETUP]. Ewentualnie wymienic¢ ptyte.

Btad ogdiny

Btad sprzetowy lub progra-
mowy plytki elektronicznej

Zresetowac btad i sprawdzié, czy zapton prze-
biega prawidtowo. Przeprowadzi¢ procedure
kalibracji [AUTO SETUP]. Jesli problem nadal
wystepuje, wymieni¢ ptytke.

Awaria komunikacji
pomiedzy
wyswietlaczem a ste-
rownikiem

Przerwany [ub nie-
podtgczony przewod
taczacy

Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie

Niedopasowanie parame-
trow miedzy sterownikiem
a wyswietlaczem

Odtgczy¢ i ponownie poditgczy¢ zasilanie

Wykonano reset do war-

tosci fabrycznych

Odtaczy¢ i ponownie poditgczy¢ zasilanie
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4. Dane i parametry techniczne
4.1 Wymiary i ztgcza

700

420

3

wyglad 59- Widok z przodu

112

T
L

210 210

wyglad 61- Widok z géry

Wilot gazu - @ 3/4”

Wylot cieptej wody uzytkowej - @ 1/2”
Wiot zimnej wody - @ 1/2”

Zasilanie uktadu - @ 3/4”

Powrét z uktadu - @ 3/4”

Przytgcze spustowe kondensatu

320

wyglad 60- Widok z boku
45 65 67 67 65 113

ey Y
Tz

wyglad 62- Widok z dotu
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4.2 Widok ogélny

191 14 Zawoér bezpieczenstwa
16 Wentylator
196 32 Pompa obiegowa ogrzewania
34 Czujnik temperatury wody
grzewczej
350 36 Automatyczne odpowietrzanie
96 42 Czujnik temperatury c.w.u.
44 Zawor gazowy
56 Naczynie przeponowe
81 81 Elektroda jonizacyjna /
zaptonowa
186 95 Zawor przetgczajgcy
136 Przeptywomierz
34— 145 Wodomierz
186 Czujnik powrotu
136 16 191 Czujnik temperatury spalin
95 193 Syfon
194 36 194 Wymiennik c.w.u.
42| 196 Taca kondensatu
246 Przetwornik ci$nienia
246 — 193 350 Zesp6t wentylatora / palnika
14—
32
44 —145
wyglad 63- Widok ogdiny
4.3 Obieg wody
8 Ciepta woda uzytkowa - wylot
9 Wilot zimnej wody
10 Zasilanie uktadu CO
1 Powrét z uktadu CO
14 Zawoér bezpieczenstwa
32 Pompa obiegowa ogrzewania
34 Czujnik temperatury wody
grzewczej
36 Automatyczne odpowietrzanie
42 Czujnik temperatury c.w.u.
56 Naczynie przeponowe
74 Zawoér do napetniania uktadu
95 Zawor przetgczajacy
136 Przeptywomierz
186 Czujnik powrotu
193 Syfon
194 Wymiennik c.w.u.
56 241 Automatyczne obejscie
(wewnatrz zespotu pompowego)
246 Przetwornik ci$nienia

wyglad 64- Obieg wody
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4.4 Tabela danych technicznych

0T4B2AWD  ALHENA TECH 24 C
0T4B4AWD  ALHENA TECH 28 C
0T4B7AWD  ALHENA TECH 34 C

KRAJE DOCELOWE IT ES-GR RO PL
KATEGORIA GAZU 112HM3+ (IT) 112H3+ (ES-GR) 112H3B/P (RO)
112ELwLs3B/P (PL)

KODY IDENTYFIKACYJNE PRODUKTOW 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7TAWD
Maks. obcigzenie cieplne instalacji c.o. kW 204 245 30,6 Qn
Min. obciazenie cieplne instalacji c.o. kW 35 35 35 Qn
Maks. moc przy grzaniu (80/60°C) kW 20 24 30 Pn
Min. moc przy grzaniu (80/60°C) kW 34 34 34 Pn
Maks. moc przy grzaniu (50/30°C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn
Min. moc przy grzaniu (50/30°C) kW 38 38 38 Pn
Maks. obcigzenie cieplne instalacji c.w.u. kW 25 28,5 34,7 Qnw
Min. obciazenie cieplne instalacji c.w.u. kW 35 35 35 Qnw
Maks. moc w c.w.u. kW 245 28 34
Min. moc w c.w.u. kW 34 34 34
Sprawnos¢ przy Pmax (80-60°C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9
Sprawnos¢ przy Pmin (80-60°C) % 98 98 98
Sprawnos¢ przy Pmax (50-30°C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1
Sprawno$¢ przy Pmin (50-30°C) % 107.5 107,5 107,5
Sprawnos¢ 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5
Straty w przewodzie spalinowym z palnikiem Wt (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin %| 2,03/147 1,92/1.71 2,02/147
Straty w obudowie z palnikiem W (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin %| 0/46/2,36 0,39/2,36 0,26 /1,44
Straty w przewodzie spalinowym z palnikiem Wt (50/30) - Pmax / Pmin %! 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61
Straty w obudowie z palnikiem Wt (50/30) Pmax / Pmin %| 0,55/1,05 0,34 /1,05 0,6/1,05
Straty w przewodzie spalinowym z palnikiem WYL (50K/ 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01
Straty w obudowie z palnikiem WYL, (50K/ 20K) %! 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14/0,05
Temperatura spalin (80/60 °C) - Pmax / Pmin % 69/58 66 /58 66 /60
Temperatura spalin (50/30 °C) - Pmax / Pmin % 51/43 51/43 51,5/45
Natezenie przeptywu spalin - Pmax / Pmin % 92/16 11,1/1,6 141/1,7
Cisnienie zasilania gazem G20 mbar 20 20 20
Dysza gazu G20 9] 5,6 56 6

_ Natezenie przeptywu gazu G20 - Max / min m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37
C02- G20 % 9+0,8 90,8 9+0,8
Cignienie zasilania gazem G31 mbar 37 37 37
Dysza gazu G31 kg/h 56 56 6
NateZenie przeptywu gazu G31 - Max / min kg/h| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,7210,27
C02-G31 % 10 +0,8 10+0,8 10 40,8
Klasa emisji NOx - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx
Maks. cisnienie robocze dla grzania bar 3 3 3 PMS
Min.ci$nienie robocze dla grzania bar 08 038 0,8
Maks. temperatura nastawy grzania °C 95 95 95 tmax
Objeto$¢ wody grzewczej litry 29 29 43
Pojemnos$¢ zbiomika rozpreznego grzania litry 8 8 10
Cisnienie wstepnego napeiniania zbiornika rozpreznego grzania bar 0,38 0,8 0,8
Maks. ci$nienie robocze dla c.w.u. bar 9 9 9 PMW |
Min. cisnienie robocze dla c.w.u. bar 0,3 0,3 0,3
Wydatek c.w.u. At 25°C I/min 14 16,1 19,5
Wydatek c.w.u. At 30°C I/min 11,7 134 16,2 D
Zawarto$¢ wody obieg c.w.u litry 0,3 0,3 0,4 H20
Stopien ochrony IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D
Napiecie zasilania VIHz 230V~50HZ
Mo elekiryczna doprowadzana W 73 [ 82 | 105 W
Waga pustego kotia kg 29 [ 29 | 32
Typ urzadzenia C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33
Cisnienie w instalacji przewoddéw Cio-Ciris Pa 86 | 89 I 94
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Karta produktu ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)
Marka: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Kociot kondensacyjny: TAK

Kociot niskotemperaturowy (**): TAK
Kociot typu B1: NIE

Ogrzewacz wielofunkcyjny: TAK

Kogeneracyjny ogrzewacz pomieszczeri: NIE

Parametr Symbol Jednostka Wartos¢
Klasa sezonowej efektywnosci energetycznej ogrzewania pomieszczenr (od A+++ do D) A
Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn kw 20
Sezonowa efektywnos¢ energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczen Ns % 94

Wytworzone ciepto uzytkowe
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) P4 kw 20,0
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) p1 kw 6,7

Sprawnos¢ uzytkowa
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) Ny % 88,3
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) 1 % 98,8

Zuzycie energii elektrycznej na potrzeby wtasne
Przy petnym obcigzeniu elmax kw 0,024
Przy cze$ciowym obcigzeniu elmin kw 0,010
W trybie czuwania PSB kw 0,004

Inne parametry
Straty ciepta w trybie czuwania Pstby kw 0,042
Pobér mocy palnika zaptonowego Pign kw 0,000
Roczne zuzycie energii QHE GJ 38
Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniu LWA dB 47
Emisja NOx NOx mg/kWh 34

Ogrzewacze wielofunkcyjne
Deklarowany profil obcigzen XL
Klase efektywnosci energetycznej podgrzewania wody (od A+ do F) A
Dzienne zuzycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh 0,148
Roczne zuzycie energii elektrycznej AEC kWh 34
Efektywnos$¢ energetyczna podgrzewania wody Nwh % 87
Dzienne zuzycie paliwa Qfuel kWh 20,220
Roczne zuzycie paliwa AFC GJ 17

(*) W retimie wysokotemperaturowym temperatura wody powrotnej na wlocie ogrzewacza wynosi 60 °C, a wody zasilajace na jego wylocie 80 °C.
(**) Niska temperatura oznacza 30°C w przypadku kottow 137 °Cw przypadku kotlé aw praypadku innych og y temperature wody powrotnej 50 °C (na wiocie
ogrzewacza).
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Karta produktu ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)
Marka: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Kociot kondensacyjny: TAK

Kociot niskotemperaturowy (**): TAK
Kociot typu B1: NIE

Ogrzewacz wielofunkcyjny: TAK

Kogeneracyjny ogrzewacz pomieszczeri: NIE

Parametr Symbol Jednostka Wartos¢
Klasa sezonowej efektywnosci energetycznej ogrzewania pomieszczen (od A+++ do D) A
Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn kw 24
Sezonowa efektywnos¢ energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczen Ns % 94

Wytworzone ciepto uzytkowe
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) P4 kw 24,0
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) p1 kw 8,1

Sprawnos¢ uzytkowa
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) Ny % 88,3
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) 1 % 98,8

Zuzycie energii elektrycznej na potrzeby wtasne
Przy petnym obcigzeniu elmax kw 0,028
Przy cze$ciowym obcigzeniu elmin kw 0,011
W trybie czuwania PSB kw 0,004

Inne parametry
Straty ciepta w trybie czuwania Pstby kw 0,042
Pobér mocy palnika zaptonowego Pign kw 0,000
Roczne zuzycie energii QHE GJ a4
Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniu LWA dB 48
Emisja NOx NOx mg/kWh 31

Ogrzewacze wielofunkcyjne
Deklarowany profil obcigzen XL
Klase efektywnosci energetycznej podgrzewania wody (od A+ do F) A
Dzienne zuzycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh 0,148
Roczne zuzycie energii elektrycznej AEC kWh 32
Efektywnos$¢ energetyczna podgrzewania wody Nwh % 87
Dzienne zuzycie paliwa Qfuel kWh 20,220
Roczne zuzycie paliwa AFC GJ 17

(*) W rezimie wysokotemperaturowym temperatura wody powrotnej na wlocie ogrzewacza wynosi 60 °C, a wody zasilajacej na jego wylocie 80 °C.
(**) Niska temperatura oznacza 30°C w przypadku kottow 137 °Cw praypadku kotté aw praypadku innych og y temperature wody powrotnej 50 °C (na wiocie
ogrzewacza).
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Karta produktu ErP

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
Marka: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Kociot kondensacyjny: TAK

Kociot niskotemperaturowy (**): TAK
Kociot typu B1: NIE

Ogrzewacz wielofunkcyjny: TAK

Kogeneracyjny ogrzewacz pomieszczeri: NIE

Parametr Symbol Jednostka Wartos¢
Klasa sezonowej efektywnosci energetycznej ogrzewania pomieszczenr (od A+++ do D) A
Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn kw 30
Sezonowa efektywnos¢ energetyczna ogrzewania pomieszczen Ns % 94

Wytworzone ciepto uzytkowe
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) P4 kw 30,0
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) p1 kw 10,1

Sprawnos¢ uzytkowa
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej i w rezimie wysokotemperaturowym (*) Ny % 88,2
Przy znamionowej mocy cieplnej na poziomie 30 % i w rezimie niskotemperaturowym (**) 1 % 98,6

Zuzycie energii elektrycznej na potrzeby wtasne
Przy petnym obciazeniu elmax kw 0,045
Przy cze$ciowym obcigzeniu elmin kw 0,009
W trybie czuwania PSB kw 0,004

Inne parametry
Straty ciepta w trybie czuwania Pstby kw 0,046
Pobér mocy palnika zaptonowego Pign kw 0,000
Roczne zuzycie energii QHE GJ 55
Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniu LWA dB 49
Emisja NOx NOx mg/kWh 26

Ogrzewacze wielofunkcyjne
Deklarowany profil obcigzen XXL
Klase efektywnosci energetycznej podgrzewania wody (od A+ do F) A
Dzienne zuzycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh 0,186
Roczne zuzycie energii elektrycznej AEC kWh 41
Efektywnos$¢ energetyczna podgrzewania wody Nwh % 85
Dzienne zuzycie paliwa Qfuel kWh 25,530
Roczne zuzycie paliwa AFC GJ 22

() W retimie wysokotemperaturowym temperatura wody powrotne] na wlocie ogrzewacza wynosi 60 °C, a wody zasilajace] na jego wylocie 80 °C.

(**) Niska temperatura oznacza 30°C w przypadku kotiw 137 °Cw przypadku kotté aw praypadku innych ogrzewaczy oznacza temperaturg wody powrotnej 50 °C (na wiocie
ogrzewacza).
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4.5 Wykresy

Wysokos¢é podnoszenia dostepna w instalacji
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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4.6 Schemat instalacji elektrycznej

16

Wentylator

Pompa obiegowa ogrzewania
Czujnik temperatury wody grzewczej
Czujnik temperatury c.w.u.

Zawor gazowy

Termostat pokojowy (niedostarczany)
Elektroda jonizacyjna / zaptonowa
Zawor przetgczajgcy

136 Przeptywomierz

-50x—|
-50X—|

X072

138 Sonda zewnetrzna (opcjonalnie)

139 Zdalny panel pokojowy (opcjonalne)

186 Czujnik powrotu

191 Czujnik temperatury spalin

288 Zestaw zabezpieczenia przed
zamarzaniem

246 Przetwornik cisnienia

A Przetgcznik Wk / WYL (konfigurowalny)

g

Xt
——

—
O eI [
X07

TIL_JLCc32

X04

T

X03

X02

X01-3—
X01-4—
X01-5

X01-6—
X01-7=
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X

|
%

O

&

Y

wyglad 67- Schemat instalacji elektrycznej

[@Uwaga: Przed podtgczeniem termostatu pokojowego Iub zdalnego panelu
pokojowegonalezy usungé mostek zaciskéw 5-6 w skrzynce zaciskowe;.

W sytuaciji, gdy chce sie podtaczy¢ kilka stref instalacji hydraulicznej sterowanych przez

termostat ze stykiem bezpotencjatowym,

a takze istnieje konieczno$¢ uzycia zdalnego

panelu pokojowego, nalezy podtgczy¢ styki bezpotencjatowe strefy do zaciskéw 1-2, a

zdalny panel pokojowy do zaciskéw 5-6.

WSZYSTKIE POLACZENIA DO BLOKU ZACISKOW MUSZA POSIADAC WYJSCIA ZE

STYKAMI BEZPOTENCJALOWYMI (NIE

230V).
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TTPOCEKTIKG TIC
TIPOEIBOTIOINCEIC TOU  TIAPOVTOG
gyxelpidiou  odnyiwv,  Kabwg
TTapéXouV ONUOVTIKES

TTANPOYOPIEC TTOU aPOpPOUV TV

ac@daAeia TNG eykardoTaong, N
XPAoN Kai T GuvTAPNoN.

To eyxepidio odnylwv aToTeAE
avoméoTTaoTo Kal BaciKG Turua
TOU TIPOIOVTOG KOl TTPETTEl VO
QUAGOOETAI TTPOOEKTIKA QIO TOV
XPAOTN yio JENOVTIKY avagopd.
e TEPITTwon  TwAnong A
peTaBifaong ¢ ouokeung o€
GN\o 1BIoKTATN | O€ TTEPITITWON
HeTaKOUIONG, PePaiwbeite o1 0
AéBnTac  ouvodeletal amd O
Eyxepidlo, woTte va eival o
di1GBeon Tou vEou IBIOKTATN f/Kal
TOU TEXVIKOU EYKATAOTAONG.

H eykatdoTaon kal n ouviipnon
TPETEl  va  ekTehouvTal  ammd

€€EIBIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO
oUJ@wva  Je  TOuG  10XUOVTEG
KavovIoPoUG Kal TIG odnyieg Tou
KOTAOKEUAOTH.

H eoealyévn eykataotaon 4 n
QVETTOPKAG OUVTAPNON WTTOPEI VO
TTPOKOAEDE TPOUMATIOPOUG
atopwv A Cwwv 1 UNIKES {nuiés. O
KOTOOKEUOOTAG OEV QEPEI KOpia
€uBuvn yia AGBeG TTou o@eilovTal
0¢ €0QAAUEVN EYKATAOTOON KOl
xpron, KaBw¢ kal o€ Jn Tpenon
TWV 00NYIWV TOU KATOOKEUOOTH).
Mpiv ammé oToIadrToTE €pyacia
kaBapiogou 4 ouvtApnong,
QammooUVOEDTE TN OUCKEUN aTTO TO
dikTUO TP0Q0d00I0G
XPNOIKOTIOIVTAG TOV  BIOKATITN
NG EyKATAOTOONS /KAl TA EIDIKA
XEIPIOTAPIA DIOKOTTAG AEITOUpYiaG.
e mepimtwon  BAGRNG  A/ka
duoAeitoupyiog NG GUOKEUNG,

To oUpBoho auté amoreAei emorjuavon “NPOZOXHE” kai cuvodelel OAeG TIG TIPOEIBOTIOIRTEIG TIOU APOPOUV TNV 0GPAAEID.
Tnpeite oxoAaaTIKd TIG 0dNyieg AUTES yia va amroUyeTe KIvOUvoug, PAGBES kal aTuxAuaTa.

@ To alpBoAo autd EQIOTA TNV TTPOCOXH O€ pia onuavTik onpeiwon fj Tpoeidotroinan.

Autd 10 0UpBoAo TIOU ejgaviCETal OTO TIPOIGV | 0T CUTKEasTa 1) OTa éyypaga uTTodeIkver Ot To TIpoioV 0To TEAOG TN
WPENIUNG wrig Tou Bev TIPETTEI v GUAEYETQ, VO QVAOUPETaI 1} VOl ATTOPPITITETON i Ta OIKIGKG aTTOppilaTa.
0 akardMnhog xeipiopog Twv amoritwv nAexTpikou kai nAexTpovikou e§omhiopiod propei va odnyraer oy armeAeubepwan
ETMKIVOUVWY OUTIWV TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI aTO TTPOioV. Mol T amoguyr} udAuvang Tou TrepiBaMovTog 1} EMMAOKWY GTNV UYEid,
0 xpfiatng kaAeital va diaywpioer Tov e§omAIoN6 a6 dMa €idn amoBAqTwy Kai va To Topadwoel oTY UTMpPETiar SNOTIKWY
ouMoywv A va {ntioel v amdoupor Tou amd Tov dlavopéa UTTd Toug 6poug Kal cUp@uva e Tig diadikaaieg ou opifovtal
QT TOUG KavoviopoUg. eBIkéG dIaTASEIS epappoyng Tng odnyiag 2012/19/EE.
H xwpioTr ouMoyn kar avakUkAwon TraAaiod e50TTAIGHOU EuvoEi T IaTPNaT Twv GUOIKWY TIOpWV Kai e§aagaAilel ot autd Ta
amoBAnTa avTipeTwTifovTal Pe GIAKG TTPog To TrepIBAAAOV TpOTIO Kai SlacaAifouv v TTpoaTadiar TG uyeiag.
Ta mepioadTepeg TANPOQOpIES OXETIKA e Tov TpOTTo GUMOYRG Twv amoBAiTwWY NAeKTPIKOU Kai NAEKTPOVIKOU £§oTTAIo0U, €iva
QTapaiTTOo VOl ETTIKOIVWVATETE g TOUC Orjoug A TIC duoalEC apxES TTou eival apuodie yia TV €KGOON TWV COEIWV.

H ofpavon CE mioTotrolEi 6T1 To TTPOIOVTA IKAVOTTOIOUV TIG BACIKEG ATTAITACEIG
TWV OXETIKWV 0dNYIWV TTou BpiokovTal o€ 10YXU.

H dnAwon cuppépewong SiaTiBeTal a1rd TOV KATAOOKEUOOTH KATOTTIV aiThONG.

XQPEZ NMPOOPIZMOY: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR
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QTTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN OUOKEUN Kal
UV  ETIKEIPACETE  va TV
ETNOKEVAOETE Hovol 0ag.
AtreuBuvBeite  oTTOKAEIOTIKG Kl
Hévo o€ €€eIBIKEUPEVO
TTPOCWTTIKO. H ETTIOKEUN-
avTIKAaTaoTOoN TOU TTPOIOVTOC Bal
TPETTEl VO EKTEAEITAI POVO aTmo
€CEIOIKEUUEVO TTPOOWTTIKO WE TN
XPAoN yvAoiwv avTaAAaKTIKWv. H
gn  TApNON  Twv  TIaPATIavVW
odnyIwv Tropei va emmnpedael Ty
A0QAAEIR TNG GUOKEUNAG.

Mo va dlao@aNioTel n owoTh
AeIToupyia TNG GUOKEUNG, TTPETTEN
va  avobéoete TV TTEPIOBIKA
ouviipnon o€ €EEIDIKEUpEVO
TTPOCWTTIKO.

H Trapouca ouokeury TpéTTel va
XPNOILOTIOIEITOI OTTOKAEIOTIKG Yia
TOV  OKOTd yio  TOV  OTI0i0
mpoopileTal. KaBe GAAn xpAon
TEETEN VO Bewpeital akatdAAnAn
Kal, CUVETTWG, ETTIKIVOUVN.

Metd v agaipeon g
ouokevaoiag,  eAéyére TNV
aKePaIOTNTA TWV ECapTUATWY. Tal
UNIKG TG OUOKEUQaiag TIPETTEN vl
QUAGooovVTal  pOKpIG  aTmd  Ta
maidid, kabwg amoteAolv moavA
€0Tia KIVOUVOU.

H  ouokeuy  umopei  va
xpnoidoronBei  amd  madid
nAIKiag TouAdyioTov 8 €Twv Kal

amod  ATopa  PE  HEIWPEVEG
OWUATIKEG, aioOnTApIES A
dlavonTIKEG  IKAVOTNTEG 1 XWPIC
EUTTEIDIA 1) TIC  ATTQITOUEVEG
YVWOEIG, £pooov PpiokovTal uttd
emmpnon A €xouv AdBel odnyieg
yla My aogoAj  xpron g
OUOKEUAG 1) TNV Katavonan Twv
OXETIKWV KIVOUVWY. Ta Taidid dev
TTPETTEN VO TIAICOUV WE TN OUOKEUN.
O kaBapioudg Kal n ouvthpnon
T0U TTPETTEl val
TTPAYMOTOTIOIOUVTAl  aTTé  TOV
XPAOTN UTTOPOUV VO EKTEAEOTOUV
amd TodIG TouAdxioTov 8 ETWV
Hovo e@doov Ppiokovtal UTIO
emmpnon.

Ze TIEPITITWON  APPIBONIWY, WN
XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUR.
AtreuBuvBeite oTov TTpOUNBEUTA.
H amoppiyn TG GUOKEUAG KOl TwV
£COPTNUATWY TNG TTPETTEI VO YivETal
HE KaTGANAO TpOTI0, CUNPWVA pE
TOUG I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUCG.

O1 €KOVEG TTOU UTTGPXOUV OTO
TapOV  eyxepidio  amoteholv
ammAOTIOINMEVN  ATTEIKOVION  TOU
TPOIGVTOG. H amekovion auTh
uTTOpEi va dlagépel EAaQPwG aTmo
T0 TTPOIGV TTOU ayopdoaTE.
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© Lotorstin ALHENA TECH C

1. Odnyieg xpnong

1.1 NMapouciaon

AyarrnToi eAdTEG,

To ALHENA TECH C cival pia BeppiKr YEVVATPIO TTPOAVAMEIENG HE CUMTTUKVWON, ME
€VOAAGKTN a1mé avoleidwTo XAAuBa Kal eVOWUATWPEVN TTAPAYwYr VEPOU OIKIOKAG XPAoNG,
UWPNAAG atédoong Kal XOUNAAG eKTTOPTIAG PUTTWYV, N oTroia dIaBéTel oUOTNUO EAEYXOU HE
MIKPOETTEEEPYQOTY).

Mrropei va Aeitoupyei pe @uoiko aépio (G20), uypaépio (G30-G31), peiyua agpiou-TrpoTraviou
(G230) ka1 xapn oT1o ouoTnua «Hydrogen plug-in» utmopei va autopuBuieTal WoTe va AEITOUpYEi
aKOMN Kal Je PeiypaTa @uaoikoU agpiou Kal udpoyovou (ueiyyata Quoikou agpiou/udpoydvou
80%/20%) 1ToUu Ba dlateBolv oUvTopa OTnV EupwTtn yia va QvTIHETWTTIOTEl TO QAIVOUEVO
uTTEPBEPUAVONG TOU TTAQVATN.

H ouokeun €xel ateyavo BaAapo kal gival KatdAANAn yia eyKaTaoTaon o€ e0WTEPIKO i EEWTEPIKO
XWPO ME HEPIKNA TTPOooTaC A (CUPPwva Pe To TTpoTuTro EN 15502) o€ Beppokpaaies wg -5°C.

1.2 Mivakag xeipioTnpiwv

50— ST —12
8 + & bar 10
SO | %~
15 A B 9
14 ~ 45° ,
5

44

€Ik. 1- Nivakag xeipiotnpiwv

Emegnynon cupuBoAwyv mivaka gik. 1
1 TAAKTpO ueiwong puBuIoNg 7  TNAAkTpO €TMAOYNG KXEIMEPIVAG
Beppokpaaiag {eoToU vePoU OIKIOKAG Aeitoupyiag», «BepPIVAG  AeIToupyiagy,
Xpnong «ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG OUOKEUNGY,
2 TIAAkTpO augnong pUBuIoNG «ECO», «COMFORT»
Beppokpaaiag feoToU vepoU OIKIOKAG 8 'Evdeign Asitoupyiag Eco (@)
Xpnong 9 'Evdeign Aeiroupyiag VveEPOU  OIKIOKKG
3 TIAAkTpO peiwong puBuIoNg Xpnong
Bepuokpaaiag €YKATAOTOONG 10 ‘Evdeign Bepivig/XeINEPIVAG AsIToupyiag
Bépuavong 11 TAAKTpO Pevou / emPBeRaiwong
4 TINAKTpO augnong pUBuIoNG 12 °'Evdeign Tieong eykatdotaong
Bepuokpaaciag £YKATAOTOONG 13 'Evdeign Aeitoupyiag Béppavaong
Béppavong 14 "Evdeign avappévou kauaThipa
5 0606vn 15 'Evdeign EVEPYOTTOINKEVOU
6  TAAKTPO ETTIOTPOPNG KKAEIBWPATOG TTAAKTPWV»
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‘Evdeién katd 1n Sidpkela TNG AEITOUpYiag
Oéppavon

H evioAry Béppavong (Péow BeppooTdTn
XWpou n TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU ME
XPOVOJBIOKOTITN)  UTTOBEIKVUETAl  aTTd  TO
oUuBoAo Tou KAAOPIPEP TTOU aVABOCRAVEL

Otav o KauoTAPAG €ival EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG,
ep@avigetal To oUPBOAO PASGyag kal Ta 3
emiTeda  uTTOdEIKVUOUV TNV TpEXouoa
£vraon.

Nepo oIKIOKAG XpPRong

H evtoAR yia vepd olkiokng Xprong (UE To
avolypa Bpuong geotol vepoU  OIKIAKAG
XPAoNG) uTTodeikvUeTal aTrd TO EIKOVIdIO
Bpuong TTou avaBooPAvel.

OTtav 0 KOUCTAPAG Eival EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG,
ep@avigetal To oUPBOAO PASGYyag Kal Ta 3
emiTeda  uTTodeIkvUOUV TV TpEXouoa
£vraon.

@ ] .2bar

WA

|

i
29"
5

€IK. 2

@ ] .2bar

|

I
429"

%9
27"

€K. 3

Comfort

Katd 1n xprion otn Aeitoupyia Comfort (emavagopd eowTeplkAG Beppokpaciag AéBnTa)
ep@avigetal To GUPBoAO TNG PASYag, evw n Bpuon avaBooBrvel.
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A&iToupyia TTpoCoTACIOG OTTO TOV TTOYETO

Katd 1n xprion oTn Aeimoupyia pooTaciog amd Tov Tayetd (Beppokpaagia TTapoxng KATw atod
Toug 5°C) epgavileTal To cUPPBOAO TG GAGYAG.

AucAsiToupyia

Z1nv TrepimTwon SUOAEIToUpyiag, oTnv 0086vn euavieTal 0 KWOIKOG BAARNG pE SIOPOPETIKO
ypd@enua avaloya pe Tov TUTTO TG BUCAEITOUPYIOG.

AvuoAeiToupyia T0TTOU A (€1K. 5): Ta va EekAeIdWOETE TOV AEBNTa OTAV UTTAPXEI AUTOG O TUTTOG
duoAeIToupyiag, TTPETTEI va TTATAOETE TO TTARKTPO e) UéXP! va eppavioTei n évdeign «Confirm?»
(EmReBaiwon;). £Tn ouvéxela, EMBERAIWOTE PE TO TIAKTPO =.

AucAsitoupyia T0TTOU F (£1K. 4): H atmmokatdoTaon auTrg TnG OUCAEITOUPYIAG TTPAYHATOTTOIEITAI
QUTOHATO PETE TNV TTIAUGN TOU TTPOBAAUATOG.

AucAsiToupyia TUTTOU PNVOpOTOG (£1K. 6): AuTh n ducAeiToupyia Oev BETel O€ Kivouvo Tn
Aeitoupyia Tou AéBnTa. To pARvupa egagavi¢etal 6tav €mAUBei To TTPSBANUa.

F12 Alarm

D |
F13 AOT it

°C

5
°C
o 21

€IK. 4 €K. 5 €IK. 6
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1.3 ZUvdeon 010 NAEKTPIKO BiKTUO, EVEPYOTTOINGN KaI ATTEVEPYOTTOINON

AEBNTAG XWPIiG NAEKTPIKN TPO 0600iu
MNa va QTI'O EU%( % i'ITOU OCPEI)\OVTGI oToVv 'ITGYETO
o€ ME Q £ OUQ [o] I']% H TOV XglJwva,
ouvioTaTtal EKKEV(DOT] OAou Tou VEPO O TOV A€ nra.

Mg AEKTPIKAG TpO@Oodoaia
Zuvéécns T0 AéBNTa OTNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOaia.

MAIN FW 1.00 F H F h

DSPFW 1.00 2% 6%
] ]

) O

€IK. 7- Evepyotroinon / ‘Ekdoon €IK. 8- E¢aépwon pe evepyoTroinpévo €IK. 9- E§aépwon pe atrevepyotroinpévo
AoyIOHIKOU avepioTipa avepioTApa

e 210 5 TPWTA SEUTEPOAETITA EPavideTal 0TnV 086vn n €kdoon AoyIGHIKOU TNG TTAGKETAS Kal TNG
086vng (eik. 7).

o X100 emmOpeva 20 deuTeEPOAETITA, OTNV 006vn eu@aviCetal n €vdeign FH tTou utrodeikvuel Tnv
eKTEAEON TOU KUKAOU €§aépwong TnG €yKATAOTOONG O£puavong HE TOV QVEMIOTAPA OF
AeiToupyia (eik. 8).

* X100 emopeva 280 OeuTePOAETITO, €KTEAEITAl O KUKAOG €£aépwaong HE TOV QVEUIOTAPA
QATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO (EIK. 9).

¢ Avoigte TN OTPOPIYYa agpiou TIPIV aTrd TO AéBNTa

* Ortav oTapatoel va epgavigetal n évoeign Fh, o AéBnTag eival £€ToIpog yia auTopaTn Asiroupyia
KGOE Popa TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIEITAl {EOTO VEPO OIKIAKAG XPNONG i METABISETAI Y1 EVTOAR aTTO TOV
BepPOOTATN XWPOU

ZTnv TePITTWON TTou araiteital SiakoTm TNg eaang egaépwaong (FH 1 Fh), kpamoTe marmpuévo o
TIANKTPO g) () péxpr va eppavioTei n vdeign «Stop?» (AIKOTIA;). ZTn OUVEXEID, EMIRERAINOTE PE TO
TIANKTPO =.

FH
Stop?

2% T wm

| S— ——

4L
L

G (}C\§| 1]
4L

€K. 10
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AtrevepyoTroinon kai evepyotroinon AéBnrta

Mrropeite va peTaBeite atmd Tn pia Aeiroupyia oTnv AAAN TTATWVTAG ETTAVEIANUPEVA TO KOUMTTT (I)
ME TN o€Ipd TTOU avagépeTal oTnv €IK. 11.

A = «O¢epivi» Aeitoupyia - B = «Xelpepiviy» Aermoupyia - C = Aeitoupyia «atrevepyotroinong»

Mo va atrevepyoTroioete Tov AéBNTa, TTATACTE ETTAVEIANUUEVA TO KOUUTTH (l) MEXPI VO EPPAVIOTED
n Aemrropépeia C TTou @aivetal oTnv €Ik, 11.

@ ].2P=ar @ ].Zbar @ ].2bar

K K O

I I3 I
37° |= 29° |» OFF
) ) )
OFF 27° OFF

A B Cc

<

€1k. 11- Atrevepyotroinon AéBnra

Otav amevepyotroinBei o ABNTAG, N nNAEKTPIKA TPOo@odooia TNG NAEKTPOVIKNAG TTAAKETOG
ouvexigetal. ATrevepyoTrolgital n Asitoupyia vepoU oIKIaKnG Xpriong kai Béppavong. To ouoTnua
TIPOOTACIOG ATTG TOV TTAYETO TTAPAUEVEI EVEPYOTTOINUEVO. A VO EVEPYOTTOINCETE Kal TTAAI TO
AEBNTQ, TTATAOTE {AVA TO KOUMTTI (l)

O AéBnTag Ba gival apéowg £TOINOG YIa XpAGN OTN XEIMEPIVA A&IToupyia e veEPS OIKIAKAG XPONG.

A Ortav dlakoTrei N TPoPodoaia NAEKTPIKOU peUpaTog R/Kal
QEPIOU TNG CUOKEUNG, TO oUCTNUA TTPOCTACIAG ATTO TOV
TTayeTd dev Asitoupyei. MNa va ammogeuxBouv BAGREG Aoyw
TTAYETOU KATA TN OIAPKEIQ PAKPOXPOVIWV OlaoTNUATWYV
OIOKOTTAG XPNONG Tn XEIMEPIVR TTEPIOdO, OUVIOTATAl N
EKKEVWOT 6AOU Tou veEPOU atTd Tov AEBNTa, TOGO TOU VEPOU
OIKIOKAG XPong 600 Kal Tou VEPOU TNG EYKATAOTAONG 1 N
EKKEVWON MOVO TOU VEPOU OIKIOKNG XPAONG Kal n
TTPOCONKN TOu KATAAANAOU QVTIWUKTIKOU uypou oTnv
EYKATAOTAON OUPPWVA UE TIG 00nYieg oTnVv sez. 2.3.
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1.4 PuBpioceig

EmiAoyn xeipepivig/Bepivi

MathoTe snaval)\w:pévq TO KOUMTTI (I) MEXPI Va ep@aviaTei To oUpBoAo Bepivig AsiToupyiag (rAiog)
»

Kai n évdeign «O 1): 0 AéBnTag Trapdyel POVo VEPO OIKIOKAG

yia 1n 6éppavan) (Aemr. 10 - ek.

Xpnong. To oloTNua TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TOV TTAYETO TTAPANEVEI EVEPYOTTOINUEVO.

MNa va avgpvorrqg’cas €K VEOU TN XEIMEPIV AEITOUpYia, TTOTAOTE EavA TO KOUMTTI (') MEXPI Va
EPQAVIOTET N VIQA

PuUBuion Bsppokpaciag Béppavo

MatAoTe Ta KOUPTTIG B¢ppavong (AETTT. 3 Kal
4 - eik. 1) yia va peTaBAAETe T Beppokpaacia
atd Toug 20°C 10 eAdyIoTo £wg Toug 80°C
TOo péyioto. H péyiotn Tiur pTTOREl va

a xIoviou.

@ ].2bar

K-
i
412°
5
OFF

€1K. 12- Ogpiviy AeiToupyia

@ 1 .2bar

ED
b
635"
5
48*

€1K. 13- Xeipepiviy Aeitoupyia

PuBuion Beppokpaciag vepol oikiakig Xpiong

IMatAoTE TO KOUPTTIA VEPOU OIKIOKK )S\priong
AETIT. 1 Kal 2 - €IK. 1) yia va peTaBAAETE T
epuokpacia amd Toug 40°C 1O €AGXIOTO

£wg Toug 55°C 10 péyioTo. H péyiomn Tiun

T?OTTOT[OII]SSi OTO HeEVOU TTOPAUETPWV uTopei “va T_Fonorromesi OTO MevoU
[TSP] péow Tng TTapapétpou P40. gggupé'rpwv [TSP] péow TngG TTapapérpou
CH SET
DHW SET

A\

5 E
80" 54°

€K, 14

€k. 15

Otav n Ttapoxn vepou egivalr xapnAn RA/kalr n

Oepuokpacia €10680u vePpOU OIKIOKAG XPAONG €ival
upnAnR, n Beppokpacia e§d6dou TOU {eOTOU VEPOU
OIKIOKNG XPHRong HMTTopei va Jdlagépel amdé TN
PUOMIOUEVN BeppOKpaTia.
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PUBuion Tng BspOKPACIag XWPOU (UE TTPOAIPETIKO BEPUOCTATN XWPOU

PubpioTe péow TOU BEPPOOTATN XWPEOU TNV ETTIBUKNTH BEPUOKPACTIA OTO ECWTEPIKO TWV XWPWV.
& TePITITWOon TTou dev dlatiBeTal BEpPOOTATNG XWPOU, 0 AéBNTAG dlaTNPEi TNV eyKaTAOTOCN OTN
Bepuokpacia pUBUIONG TNG TTAPOXNG TNG EYKATACTACNG.

PUBuion Tng BepuoKpaciag XWPouU (UE TTPOAIPETIKO TNAEXEIPICTAPIO UE XPOVOSIOKOTIT
PuBpiote péow TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU PE  XPOVODIOKOTITN TNV €mOupnTt Beppokpaaia
TEPIBAANOVTOG OTO £0WTEPIKO TWV XWpwv. O AéBnTag pubuicel Tn Bepuokpacia Tou vepou TnG
£yKOTAOTOONG avaAoya Pe Tnv €mBupnTr Beppokpaaia TePIBAANovTOG. Ma Tn Asitoupyia pe
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO PE XPOVODIAKATITN, AVATPEETE OTO OXETIKO £YXEIPIOIO XPrONG.

EmiAoyn Asitoupyiag ECO/COMFORT

H ouokeun d1a6€Tel pia Asitoupyia Tou Siaag@aAidel upnAr TaxUTnTa TNV TTApoxXn (eoTou vepou
OIKIOKNG XPong Kai PéyioTn dveon yia Tov Xpriotn. Otav auth n Aeimoupyia gival evepyoTroinuévn
(AeiToupyia COMFORT), n Beppokpaaia vepou Tou AéBnTa diaTnpeital, WoTe va gival duvatr n
dueon mapoxn ¢eatol vepoU oTnv €§odo Tou AERNTa KATG TO dvolyua Tng Bpuong Xwpig va
ATTAITEITAI XPOVOG AVAUOVIG.

H Aeitoupyia COMFORT ptropei va atrevepyotroinBei atré Tov xpRoTtn (Aeiroupyia ECO) ratwvta
TO TTAAKTPO (') yia 2 deutepdAeTTTa. TN Acitoupyia ECO, otnv 086vn epgavicetal To aUuBoAo é
(AemrT. 12 - k. 1). Tia va evepyoToinoete T Aeiroupyia COMFORT, TarroTe avd 1o TAfKTpo (1)
yia 2 deutepOAeTTa. To aUuBoAo Q eCagpaviceTal.

Kupio pevou [MENU]
Edv TTatioETe TO TIARKTPO =, Ba ep@avioTei To KOplo pevol Tou AéBnta [MENU] tou gaivetal
oTnv €. 16.

Mrropeite va eTTIAECETE Ta €TTIBUPNTA OTOIKEIO HECW TWV KOUPTTIWV B€puavong + KOl ==

MNa va atrokToeTe TTPOoBacn ota pevou TTou TrepIAapBdavouv oto pevou rAoynong [MENUJ,
TTATAOTE TO TTAKTPO == WETA TNV £TTINOYA TOU £TTIBUUNTOU CTOIXEIOU.

* [Service] - MevoU TTou TTpoOpICETal YIa
TOV TEXVIKO £yKATAOTAONG
See “MevoU TeXVIKOU €yKaTAOTAONG MENU
[SERVICE]” on page 247.

« [Diagnostic] - MNapéxel TAnpo@opieg, o€ SEI‘ViCE S

TPAYMATIKO XPOVO, yia TNV Katdatacn

Tou AéBnTa. . .

See “MevoU TTAnpo@opikv AéBnTta [Dia- Dlagnostlc >

gnostic]” on page 248.

>

¢ [Counters] - MeTpnTég AéBNnTO. COUI‘ItEI‘S

See “Mevou petpntwyv AéBnta [Counters]”

on page 249. Alarm >
* [Alarm] - AToBrikeuon Twv TeEAeUTaiWV :

OUOAEITOUPYILIV TTOU TTPOKARBNKav oToV Dlsplay >

AéBnTa.

See “MevoU duoAsitoupyliwy  AéBnTa
[Alarm]” on page 249.

+ [Display] - T[lapéxer Tn duvarétnta
TPOCOPUOYAG  TwVv  pubpicewv NG
086vng.

See “Mevou puBuiong 086vng [Display]”
on page 250.

£1K. 16- KUplo pevou
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Mevou TexvikoU eykatdoTaong [SERVICE]

MeT@ TNV £TMIAOYH TOU HEVOU TEXVIKOU gyKaTdoTaong [Service], TarioTe 1o kouuTi =. Na va
TIPOXWPNOETE, TIPETTEI VA KATAXWPIOETE TOV KWBIKG TTpdoBaong «1234». Me Ta KOUPTIIR —- Kal
== vEPOU OIKIOKNG XPAONG UTTOPEITE VO PUBNICETE TNV TIUF TOU KEAIOU, EVW PE TO KOUMTTIA + Kal
— BEpUaVONG UTTOPEITE VO PETOKIVNOEITE KOTG pia Béon (eIK. 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

1
+

+$SS = ‘lﬁs-l§(> @-Sﬁ B

0 0

€1k. 17- Kataxwpion kwdikoU Tpoéopaong

ETREPBAIOTE WE TO KOUNTII ==YIO VO QVOIGETE TNV 0BOVN TOU PEVOU TEXVIKOU EYKOTACTAONG
[SERVICE] 610U d1aTiBeVTal TA TTOPOKATW PEVOU:

* [TSP] - MevoU yia TnV TPOTTOTTOINGN TWV
SlaPAVWV TTAPAPETPWV SERVICE

* [Test] - Evepyotroinon Tng Acitoupyiog

eAEyxou Tou AéBnTa.
TSP ,
¢ [OTC] - PuUBuion Twv KAIPATIKWV Test
KAUTTUAWV yia pUBUION WE TOV EEWTEPIKS >
QAVIXVEUTA.
oTC ,
* [Zone] - PuBpiogig Twv KAIPOTIKWV
KAPTTUAWY TTPOOBETWY JWVWV. Zone R
+ [Auto Setup] - AuT6 TO UevOU ETTITPETTEI Auto Setup ,

TNV evepyotroinon Tng Pabuovéunong.
Epgavifetal pévo o6tav n TTOPEUETPOG
b27 éxel pubuioTei oTnv TIPA 5.

€1k, 18
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MevoU Anpogopiwv AéBnra [Diagnostic]

AuTé TO JEVOU TTApEXEl TTANPOPOPIEG, T TIPAYHATIKO XPOVO, Yia Toug dIdpopoug aigONnTAPES TTOU
UTTaPYOoUV oTov AéBnTa.

I va aTToKTACETE TTPAORAON O AUTEG, TTATAOTE TO TIARKTPO == aTTd TNV KUPIa 086vn, ETTIAEETE
10 oToIXEio [Diagnostic] Kai eMBERAILOTE YE TO TIARKTPO =—.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp - Ext temp P
CH2temp Fume temp

26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm

25“‘ d Orpm
Ext tem Pump spee

P P psp %

Fume temp Power

28¢ -%
Fan rpm DHW flow

(Orpm 0, 0umin
Pump speed Water Pressure

0% 0,8
Power Flame

-0 -

€K. 19

Mivakag 1 - Mepiypagn Mevou Anpogopiwv AéBnta [Diagnostic]

Epg@aviiopevn TapapeTpOg Mepiypaen Eupog

[CH 1 temp] AigbnTrpag Tapoxig NTC (°C) 0x 125°C

[CH 2 temp] Aigbntrpag emoTpo@rig NTC (°C) 0x 125°C

[DHW temp] AioBnTrpag vepou oikiakig Xpriong NTC (aiobnTpag 0x 125°C
pTToIAEp) (°C)

[Ext temp] E¢wrepikdg aiobnmpag NTC (°C) +70 x -30°C

[Fume temp] Aiobntrpag kauoaepiwv NTC (°C) 0x125°C

[Fan rpm] Tpéxouoeg OTPOPEG/AETITO avEUITTHPA 0x 9999 2. AA.

[Pump speed] Tpéxouoa TaxuTnTa pubPICOpEVOU KuKAopopnTn (%) 00% = EAaxioTn Tipn, 100% = Méyiotn Tign

[Power] Tpéxouoa 10xUg KauoTApa (%) 0x 100 %

[DHW flow] Tpéxouoa TTapoxr| vepou OIKIaKAG xpriong (I/min) 00 x 99 I/min

[Water Pressure] Tpéxouoa Triean vepoU eykataoTaong (bar) 0,0 x 9,9 bar

[Flame] Katdotaon @Adyag -- X 255

TNV TEPITITWON TTou 0 aiIodnThpag €xel BAARN fy €xel ammoouvoeBei, aTnv 0B6vn eu@avidovtal
TTAUAEG (--).

MNa va emoTpéwete oTnV KUpIa 006vN, TTOTAOTE TTOANEG QOPES TO TTARKTPO C) 1 TTEPIMEVETE VO
ekTeEAEOTEN QUTOPATN aAAayh PeTd atTd 15 AeTTTd.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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Mevou perpntwv AéBnta [Counters]
2€ AUTO TO PEVOU, EPPAVICOVTAI Ol HETPNTEG TOU OUCTANOTOG:

[Burner]

ZUVOAIKEG WPEG AEITOUPYiag KAuoTApPa. COUNTERS
[Ignition ok] Burner oh
ApPIBUOG ETTITUXWV EVEPYOTTOINTEWY Ignition ok :
[Ignition error] Ignition error 0
ApPIBUOG QVETTITUXWV EVEPYOTTOINOEWV. CH pump time .
[CH pump time] DHW pump time 4
QOpeg  Aeitoupyiog  Tng  aviAiag  oTnv

KOaTGoTOON BEPUavong.

[DHW pump time]

WPEG  Aeimoupyiag  TnG  avtAiag  oTnv

KOTAoTOON VEPOU OIKIOKNAG XPAONG.
€1K. 20

Mevou SuoAsiToupylwv AéBnta [Alarm]

H mAakéta ptropei va amoBnkeloel aTn pvAun Ta TeAeutaia 10 gupPdvta ducAeiroupyiag. To
oToixeio Alarm 1 (Zuvayepuog 1) uTTOdEIKVUEL TO TTIO TTPOCPATO CUNPBAV BUCAEITOUPYIOG.

O1 KwOIKOI TwV OTTOBNKEUPEVWY OUCAEITOUPYIWV EP@avifovTal €TTIONG OTO OXETIKO pevou Tou
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU PE XPOVODIOKOTITN.

Edv matioete Ta KOUpTTIG + KOl == B&puavong, MUTTOPEITE va PETaKIVNOEiTE OTN AioTa
duoAeimoupyiwv. To Cancel (Akupo) eival To TEAeuTaio aToIXEiO TNG AioTag, TO OTTOI0 APOU ETTIAEYET
Kol €TTIRERAIWOEI PHE TO KOUNTTI ==, E€MITPETTEI TNV €TTAVAPPUBUION TOU OUVOAIKOU 10TOPIKOU
OUCAEITOUPYIWV.

MNa €€000 atmd 170 pevou BduoAsitoupyiwv AéBnta [ALARM], TTATAOTE TO KOUWTTI C) TIOAAEG
(QOPEG PEXPI VO QTACETE OTNV KUPIX 006vn 1 TTEPIPEVETE VO EKTEAEOTET QUTOPATN £5000G PETA OTTO

15 AetrTd.
ALARM ALARM

Alarm1 Alarm 4

37 -
Alarm2 Alarm5

37 -
Alarm3 Alarm 6

13 -
Alarm 4 Alarm7
Alarm 5 Alarm 8
Alarm 6 Alarm9
Alarm7 Alarm 10
Alarm 8 Cancel

€K. 21
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Mevou puBuiong 086vng [Display]

€ QuTO TO MEVOU UTTOPEITE va pubuioeTe
OPICPEVEG TTOPAPETPOUG TNG 006VNG. DI PI.AY
[Contrast] - PUBpion avtiBeong S
[Brightness] - PUBuion ewtevdtnTag

[Backlight time] - Aidpkeld @wTIoPOU Contrast 4

08dvng 5

[Lock time]* - KAgidwpa TTARKTPWY Brightness >
Metd améd éva didotnua adpdveiag . . Max
Tou TIANKTPOAOyiou 0o pe TN Backllght time >
pubuIopévn TIFA (AetrTd1), 10m
eppavidetal 10 oUPRoAO (F) Kal N Lock time ,
AeiToupyia Twv TTAAKTPpWY dev gival OFF
duvarh. Reset

Mo va evepyoTTOINOETE €K VEOU TO
TTANKTPOAGYIO, Trchr]OTs TAUTOX POV
Ta TTAAKTPA Q Kal = uéxp!l va
egagavioTtel 10 oupBo)\o &
(Trepitrou 2 deurt.).

* AutA n Aerroupyia eival diaBéoiun
atré Tnv ékdoon DSP FW 1.03.

[Reset] - ETravagopd epyooTaoIaKWY TIHWY

£1K. 22

MeTaBAnTA Beppokpagia

Ortav éxel eykaTaoToBEl O (TTPOAIPETIKAG) EEWTEPIKAG AVIXVEUTAG, TO cUOTNHA pUBUIONG Tou AéBNTa

AeiToupyei pe «heTaBANTA Bepuokpaciaor. ZTn AsiToupyia auTr, n Beppokpaacia TNG EykatdoTaong
Bépuavong pubpiceTal avaloya Pe TIG €EWTEPIKEG KAIHATIKEG OUVONKESG, WOTE va dlac@aAigeTal
péyioTn dveon kail egoikovounaon evépyelag kab' 6An Tn SIGPKEIQ TOU €TOUG. ZUYKEKPIYEvA, OTav
augavetal n eEwWTEPIK BeppoOKPATia, PEIWVETAI N BepPOKPATia TTAPOXNG TNG EYKATAOTAONG
oUPPWVA PE TTPOKABOPIOHEVN «KAUTTUAN QvTIOTABUIONG».

21N pUBuIon e «PeTaBANT Beppokpaciar, n pubuicuévn Bepuokpacio Pe T KOUUTTIA
Béppavong (Aemt. 3 kai 4 - eik. 1) €ival n péyioTn Beppokpacia TTAPOXNG TNG £YKATAOTAONG.
ZuvigTdTal n €AoY TNG PEYIOTNG TIMAG, WOTE TO 0UCTNUA Va UTTOPET va pubuioel Tn Bepuokpaaia
ae OAo TO €UPOG AeIToupyiag.

O AéBnTag mpéTrel va pubuideTal KATA TNV EYKATAOTOON OTTO £EEIDIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKG. QOTOOO,
JTTOPOUV VO YiVOUV TTPOCAPHOYEG OTTO TOV XPHOTN VIO MEYAAUTEPN GVEDH.

Kapu1rOAn avTioTdduiong Kol JETATOTTION TWV KAUTTUAWY

ATO TV KUpIa 086VN, TIATACTE TO KOUMTIT == yIa VO avoifeTe To PevoU TrAofRynong [MENU].
MEow TwV KOUPTTILOV + KOl == eéppavcng, €MAEETE TO HEVOU TEXVIKOU eykaTtdoTaong} [SER-
VICE] ka1 emBeBaitdoTe pe 10 koupTri ==. KataywpioTe Tov KwdIKO npochong (BA. *** 'Mevou
TEXVIKOU gykardoTaong [SERVICE]' on page 247 ***) Kal TTOTAOTE TO KOUNTH =. Méow Twv
KOUUTTILOV + KOl == Béppavong, TAEETE TO pevou PUBuIon KAIHATIKwV KauTrOAwy [OTC] kai
£MBEBAIDOTE WE TO KOUPTT =—.
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90

85+

80

50

Curve: emAéCTE autd  TO  OTOIXEIO  Kal

TIATAOTE TA  KOUUTTIA + KOl
vepoU OIKIOKAG XPAONG yia va
puBuioeTe TNV €mMOUUNTA KAUTTUAN
amé 1 €wg 10.

Edv puBuioete v Tiw 0 yia v
KOQMUTTUAN, n pUBpion pe peTABANTA
Bepuokpacia atrevepyoTroleital (BA.
€IK. 24).

Offset: Otav avoifete autd 10 UTTOPEVOU,

OFF:

EVEPYOTIOIEITAI n TTapdAAnAn
MUETOTOTTION TWV KOUTTUAWYV HECW
TWV  KOUMTTIWV + Kal == vEPOU
OIKIOKAG XpAons. MNa Ta
XOPAKTNPIOTIKG,  avatpégre  otnv
€IK. 25.

AuTé TO OTOIXEIO ETTITPETTEI TNV
TpdoRacn oTnv TIUA
ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG  YIa  EEWTEPIKA
Beppokpaaciar». MartAoTe Ta KOUPTTIA
+ KOl == VEPOU OIKIOKAG XPAONS
VIO VO TPOTTOTTOINCETE TNV TIKH (11O
0 éwg 40°C). Eav pubuiotei otnv
iy 0, n  Aermoupyia  eival

artrevepyoTroinuévn. Evepyotroinon
TTPAYUOTOTTOIEITAl éTav n
Beppokpaacia ToU eEwTEPIKOU
QAVIXVEUTR €ival XaunAdTepn atmd Tn
pubuiopévn katd 2°C.

oT1C
Curve >
Offset 8
OFF »
£IK. 23

MNa €000 amd 10 pevou PUBMION KAIHOTIKWY KAPTTUAwY [OTC], TaTAOTE TO KOUUTTI @ TIOAAEG
POPEG MEXPI VO QTACETE OTNV KUpIa 006vn.

Edv n Beppokpacia xwpou eival YIKPOTEPN a0 TNV €MMOUPNTA TIMA, OUVIOTATAI N PUBUIoN
avWTEPNG KAPTTUANG Kal avTioTpo®a. AUENOTE ) HEIWATE TNV TIUF KATA pia povada kol EAEYETE TO
ATTOTEAECUA OTOV XWPO.

70

60

40

30

20

0 9 3 7 5 % OFFSET = 20
85 079 8 7
/ 5 80 /
70 5
4 60 4
/ s
50 /
3 40 2
30 Z 1
5 ‘ i
/ 2 20 10 0 -0 20
1 % OFFSET = 40
85 1009 8 76 5
— 80 4
/ s
70 /
: 2
\\\\'\\\\:\\\\|\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\\\\\'\\\\ 60 1
20 10 0 -10 -20 50 z
-
€IK. 24- KaptrOAeg avTioTaBpiong 401~
30
2 20 10 0 10 20
£1K. 25- Mapadeiypa TapdAAnAng
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PuBuio€ig ue 10 TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO PE XPOVOSIAKOTITN

[@ Edv o AéBnTag eival ouvdedepévog oTo (TTPOAIPETIKG) TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO UE XPOVODIOKAOTITN,
0l pUBUICEIG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI TTAPATTAVW TTPAYMATOTTOIOUVTAI CUPPWVA PE TIG 0dNYiEg
TTou TrEPIAQUBAvEl o TTivakag 2.

MNivakag 2

H pUBuion propei va yivel eite atré 10 HEVOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU UE XPOVOBIAKOTTTN ETE ATTO
TOV TTivaKa XEIpIoTNPEiWY Tou AéBNnTa.
PUBuIoN BepPOKPACTiag VEPOU OIKIAKAG H pUBuion ptropei va yivel eite a1rd T0 PEVOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU UE XPOVODIAKOTITN EITE ATTO
Xenong Tov TrivaKa XEIPIoTNPiwV Tou AéBnTa.

PuUBuion Beppokpaciog Béppavaong

H Bepivr) Acitoupyia £xel TTpoTEPAISGTNTA £VAVTI TUXOV EVTOANG BEppavong atrd To
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO PE XPOVODIAKOTITN.

Edv atrevepyotroifjoete Tn Aeitoupyia apaywyng vepou OIKIOKAG XPriong atré To pevou Tou
TNAeXEIPIOTNPIOU PE XPOVODIAKOTTTN, 0 AéBNTag eIAEyel T AsiToupyia Economy. e autrv Tnv
TEPITITWON, N AeiToupyia eco/comfort atd Tov Trivaka Tou AéBNTa €ival aTTevepyoTToINUEVN.
Emidoyn Aeitoupyiag Eco/Comfort Edv evepyoTioIfoeTe TN AeIToUpyia TTapaywyng VePoU OIKIOKIG XPRoNG aTTé To PevoU Tou
XpPovoBepuooTaTn TNAeXEIPIoPOU, 0 AéBnTag eTmAéyel T Aeitoupyia Comfort (edv €xel AON
€vVePYOTTOINOEI ATTO TOV TTiVaKA TOU AéBNTA). TNV KATAOTAGN QUTH, HTTOPEITE VA ETTIAEEETE ATTO
Tov Trivaka Tou AEBnTa pia atré TIg dUO AEIToUpYiES.

XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO PE XPOVODIAKOTITN, TTPAYUATOTIOINOTE OAEG TIG PUBUITEIG
Tou.

EmiAoyn Bgpivig/xeipepiviig Asitoupyiag

MetaBAnTn Bgppokpacia
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P06uion udpaukikii¢ TiEong eykardotaong
H mieon mAApwong Otav n eykaraoTaon
gival kpua, n oTroia avaypd@eTal aTNV 006vN
Tou AéBnTa, TrpéTrel va gival Trepitrou 1,0 bar.
Edv n 1ieon Tng eykatdotaong PeiwOei KATw
amd TNV eAdxioTn TR, o  AéBnTag
QATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI Kal otnv 086vn
eppavigetal o Kwdikog ducAeiroupyiag F37.
TpapBAgte Tpog Ta £€Ew TOV  OIAKOTITN
TAApwong  (Aemt. 1 - €K. 26) Kai
TIEPIOTPEYTE TOV APIOTEPOTTPOPA VIO VA TNV
ETTAVAQPEPETE OTNV OPXIKA TNG TIUN. KAEiveTE
mavta TN OTPOPIYya OTO  TEAOG NG
diadikaciag.

MeTtd TNV emava@opd TnG TriEong TG
EYKATAOTOONG OTNV  KAVOVIKH  TIuA, O
MBNTag  Ba  evepyoTroIoel  TOV  KUKAO
eCaépwong 300 OeuTEPOAETITWY, O OTIOIOG
eTmionuaiveTal aTnv 086vn pe TNV évdeign Fh.

lMNa va omogeuxBei n  dlakoT  Tng
Aeitoupyiag  Tou  AéBnTa, ouvioTaTal va

eNEyXETE TTEPIODIKA, ME KPUQ €yKOTAOTAON,
Tnv Trieon otnv 0Bovn (AetT. 12 - ek. 1).
2TV TrepiTTwon Trieong Katw oo Ta 0,8
bar, ouvioTaTal n eTTavapopd TnG.

£IK. 26- AIOKOTITNG TTAfpWONG

086vn Mepiypagn Agitoupyia
F40 YynAn migon O AéBnTag atevepyoToleiTal
EAa@pwg uynAn tieon H AéBnTag Asitoupyei Pe PEIWPEVN I0XU

@ 2.3bar

BéATioTn Tigon

@ ] .2bar

Kavovikn Aeitoupyia

EAa@pwg xapnAr trieon

@ 0.7bar

b09 éxel pubpioTEI OTNV TIpA 1).

(H emonpavon pe 1o cUpBoro @
ep@avigetal Hovo €dv n TTAPEUETPOG

O AéBnTag ouveyidel va AeItoupyei.
ZuVvIOTATaI N ETTAVATTARPWOTN TNG EYKATAOTAONG TO
ouvTopdTEPO SuvaTdv.

XaunAn mieon

F37

O AéBNTag atrevepyoTTOIEiTal

Ekkévwon gyKaTdoTao!

O BakTUAIOG TNG OTPOPIYYAG EKKEVWONG
BpiokeTal kaTw a1d TN BaABida aopaAeiag
OTO EOWTEPIKO TOU AEBNTa.

MNa EKKEVWON ™mg EYKATAOTOONG,
TTEPIOTPEWYTE TOV OOKTUAIO (OTOIKEiO 3 -
€IK. 27) ApIOTEPOOTPOPA VIO VO QVOIEETE TN
aTpoQIyya. XpnoiyotroinaTe pévo Ta xépia
Kal 0x1 epyaAeia.

MNa ekkévwon pévo Tou vepoU oTov AéRnTa,
KAgioTE €k Twv TIPOTéEPWY TIG BaABideg
SI0KOTIAG TTAPOXAS JETOEU ™g
EyKATAOTOONG KOl TOUu  AéBnTa TIpIvV
TTEPIOTPEWETE TOV OAKTUAIO.

€K, 27
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2. EykardaocTaon
2.1 levikég 0dnyigg

H EFKATAXTAXH TOY AEBHTA TMPEMEI NA EKTEAEITAI MONO AlMNO EZEIAIKEYMENO
MNPOZQMIKO ME THN KATAAAHAH KATAPTIZH, THPONTAY OAEX TIX OAHIIEX TOY
MAPONTOZ TEXNIKOY EIXEIPIAIOY, TIX AIATAZEIZ THX IXXYOYZAZ NOMOGEZXIAY, TOYX
EONIKOYZ KAI TOMIKOYZ KANONIZMOYZ KAl TOYZ KANONEZ THZ TEXNIKHX.

2.2 Xwpog eykardoTaong

A To KUKAwWpO KaUoNg TG CUOKEUNG Eival OTEYAVO O¢€

oxX€0Nn ME TOV XWPO EYKATAOTAONG KOI, CUVETTWG, N
OUOKEUN MTTOPEI VA EYKATOOTOOEI O£ OTTOIOVOATTOTE
Xwpo, He egaipeon Ta ykapdl. Qotdéco, 0 XWPOG
EYKATAOCTAONG TTPETTEI VA AEPIJETAI ETTAPKWG, WOTE VA
atro@eUyovTal £TIKIVOUVEG OUVONKEG O€ TrEPITITWON
OKOUN Kal HIKPWV Odlappowv agpiou. Zg aAvTiOeTn
TEPITITWON, MTTOPEI va UTTAPXEl Kivduvog ao@uiiag
Kal dnAnTtnpiaong f ékpnéng kai Trupkayidg. Autég o
KaVoVIouOG ao@algiag emiBAAAeTal ard Tnv odnyia
2009/142/EOK vyia OAeg TIG OUOKEUEG aEgpiou,
OUUTTEPIAGUBAVOMEVWV TWV OUOCKEUWV OTEYAVOU
0aAduou.

H ouokeuny eival Kat@AANAn yia AsiToupyia O€ PEPIKWG TTPOCTATEUPEVO XWPO, ME EAAXIOTN
Beppokpacia -5°C. Edv d1a0étel To €1®IKO KIT TTpooTaCiag amd Tov TIAyeTd WTTOPEi va
xpnoigotroinBei pe eAdyiotn Bepuokpacia -15°C. O AéBnTog TTPETTEl va eyKaTOOTOOEl OF
TIPOCTATEUPEVO XWPO, YIa TTAPASEIYUA, KATW OTTO OTEYAOTPO, € UTTAAKOVI i O€ TIPOOTATEUUEVN
€goxN.

O XWPOG eyKATAOTAONG OEV TIPETTEI VO £XEI OKOVN, EUPAEKTO QVTIKEIUEVA KAl UAIKA 1) SI0BpwTIKG
agpia.

O AéBNTOG TTPOOPICETAN VIO ETTITOIXIA EYKATAOTACN Kal SIABETEI WG TUTTIKO ECOTTAICUO £€va OTAPIYHA
oTtepéwong. H oTepéwan aTov Toixo TTPETTEl va TTAapEXEl GTABEPRA Kal ATTOTEAECUATIKY OTAPIEN TNG
YEVVATPIOG.

ng: Edv n ouokeur) TotroBeTnO¢i péaa ry SitTAa o€ ETTITTAO, TIPETTEI va UTTAPXEI EAEUBEPOG XWPOG

yIO TNV a@aipean Tou TTAAICiou Kal TIG CUVABEIG Epyaadieg ouvTApnong

2.3 YdpauAikég ouvdéoelg

Nposidotroinoeig
A H £€0d0¢ TnNG BaABidag acpaAciag TTPETTEI va OUVOEETAI O

Xoavn | cwAva cUANOYIAG, WOTE Va ATTOPEUYETAI N EKPON
TOU VEPOU OTO OATTEDO OE TTEPITITWON UTTEPTTIEONG OTO
KUKAwha  B€éppavong. e  avrtiBern  TTeEPITITLON, O
KATOOKEUOOTAG Tou AéPnTa dev utropei va BewpnOei
uTTEUBUVOG, €Av O  XWPOG  TTANuUMuUpioel  AOGYywW
evepyoTtroinong NG PaABidag e€aywyng.

254
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A Mpiv atrd TNV TOTTOBETNON, TTPETTEI VA TTAUVETE KAAA OAEG

TIC OWANVWOEIG NG  €yKATAOTAONG, WOTE  vd
QTTOPOKPUVOOUV uTToAcippata i akaBapoieg TToU Ba
MTTOpoUCaV va €TTNPEACOUV TN OWOTH AgIToupyia NG
OUOKEUNG.

2€  TIEPITITWON  AVTIKATAOTACONG  YEVVNTPIWV  OF
UTTAPXOUCEG EYKATOOTACEIC, TTIPETTEI VO EKKEVWOET TTANPWS
N £yKaTaoTaon Kal va atmrouakpuvBouv AAoTTeEG Kal pUTTOL.
lNa Tov OKOTO QUTO, XPNOIMOTIOIEITE POVO KATAAANAQ
TTPOIOVTA YIO BEPUIKEG EYKOATAOTAOEIS (QvaTpEETE OTNV
ETTOMEVN TTAPAYPAPO) TTOU OEV DIABPWVOUV TIG HETOAAIKEG,
TTAAOTIKEG ] EAAOTIKEG €TTIQAVEIEG. O KATOOKEUAOTHG OEV
gival utrelBuvog yia Tuxov BAABEg TTou TTpoKaAoUvTal
otn vYevvATpia AOyw €AAITOUS 1 akatdAAnAou
KaBapIiopoU TnNG EYKATAOTAONG.

MpayuaTOTIOIAGTE TIG CUVOEDEIG GTOUG QVTIATOIXOUG OUVOEOUOUG CUNPWVA PE Ta oUPBOAG TTOU
UTTAPXOUV TTAVW OTN CUCKEUN.

ZUOTNUO TTPOCTACIOG OTTO TOV TIAVETO. AVTIWUKTIKG UYPd, TIPO0BETA KOl AVAOTOAEI

Edv amaiteital, EMTPETTETAI N XPAON AVTIYUKTIKWY UYPWY, TTPOOBETWYV KAl AVACTOAEWY HOVO €AV
0 KATAOKEUOOTAG AQUTWY TWV UYPWV ) TIPOCHETWY gyyudTal 0TI TA TIPOIOVTA AUTA €ival KATAAANAQ
yia xprion kai 611 dev TTpokaAoUv BAGREG aTov evaAAGKTN Tou AéBnTa ) o€ GAAa e€apTrpaTa ry/kal
UAIKG Tou AéBnTa Kal TG eyKaTAaTAONG. ATTayopeUETal N XPHON AVTIWUKTIKWY UYPWYV, TTPO0BETWY
KOl avOOTOAEWV YEVIKAG XPAONG TToU BeV gival KATAAANAOI yia Xprion o€ BEPUIKEG EYKATAOTACEIG i
Trou gV gival cupBaToi Pe Ta UAIKG Tou AéBNTa Kal TNG EYKATAOTAONG.

YSpauAiko KIT (TTPOAIPETIKS)

Karémv  mapayyediag,  diatiBetanr  KIT
ouvdéopwy (kwd. Cod Kit Idr) yia Tnv
UdPAUAIKI) GUVOECH TOU AEBNTA OTOV TOIXO.

£1K. 28- YSPAUAIKO KIT

XapoKTNPIOTIKA TOU VEPOU TNG EYKATACTAONG

I]gz O1 AéBnteg ALHENA TECH C civar katdAAnAol yia €ykat@otaon OTa OCUCTAPOTO

Béppavong Pe PN onpavTikr £i0080 0§uyovou (BA. CUGTAUATA «TTEPITITWONG I» TTPOTUTTOU
EN14868). e cuoTnuata ouvexoug €I00YWYAG 0EUydvou (yia TTapddelypa, TIOATTEDIEG
EYKOTOOTAOEIS XWPIG OWwARveG TTpooTaciag amd Tn didxuon f avoixtou doxeiou) i
SiaAeiTroucag eloaywyng (katw amd 10 20% TNG TTEPIEKTIKOTNTAG TOU VEPOU TNG
EYKATAOTOONG) TIPETTEl VO TTPOBAETTETAl SlaXWPIOTAG (yia TTapadelyua, TTAOKOEIONG
€VAAAGKTNG).

To vepd OTO E0WTEPIKO MIAG EYKATAOTAONG BEpUavang TTPETTEl va TTANPOI TNV 10XUouca
vopoBeaia kal TOug Kavoviopoug, KaBwg Kal Ta XAapaKTNPIOTIKA TTOU avagEPovTal OTO
mpotutto UNI 8065. ETiong, Tpétmel va TnpouvTal ol odnyieg Tou TTpoTUutTrou EN14868
(TrpooTacia ETOAAIKWY UAIKWYV attd Tn SIdBpwaon).
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To vepd TARpwong (TTPWTn TTAAPWON Kol ETTOUEVEG AVATTANPWOEIG) TIPETTEI va gival
SIaUYEG, pE OKANPOTNTA PIKPOTEPN atmd 15°F kal va uttoBAAAETal o€ eTTegepyaaia pe
XNMIKOUG TTapAyovTeG TToU JIGC@AAI(OUV TOV Pn oXNUATIoONo aAdtwy kal SiIdBpwaong oTa
UETOAAQ Kal oTa TTAACTIKG UAIKG, TN U avaTITugn agpiwv Kal, OTIG EYKATAOTACEIG XOMNAAG
Beppokpaaciag, Tov un ToAAaTTAacioopud TNG BakTnPISIAKAG 1 MIKPOBIOKAG HElag.

To vepd TNG eykaTdoTaong TTPETTE va EAEYXETal TTEPIODIKG (TOUAGXIOTOV BUO QOPEG TOV
XPOVo Katd Tnv TTEPiod0 XPHRONG Twv €EYKATAOTACEWY, OTIWG TTPORAETTETAI ATTO TO
UNI8065) kai va éxel: dlauyn KaTtd TTPoTiNNon egeAavion, okAnpoTnTa pikpdTepn amod 15°F
VIO KaIvoUpIEG eyKOTAOTAOEIG 1) 20°F yia uttdpyxouaeg eykataoTdaoelg, PH avw atré 7 kai
KATW atré 8,5, TepIEKTIKOTNTA O€ aidnpo (Fe) KaTw atrd 0,5 mg/l, TEPIEKTIKOTNTA GE XOAKO
(Cu) katw amd 0,1 mg/l, TePIEKTIKOTNTA O XAWPIO KATw oTmd 50mg/l, nAeKTPIKN
aywyiuétnTa KAtw amd 200 puS/cm kal va TEPIEXEl XNMIKOUG TTAPAYOVTEG O ETTAPKA
OUYKEVTPWOTN YIO TNV TTIPOCTACIO TNG €YKATAOTAONG TOUAGXIOTOV yia éva €T0G. 2TIG
EYKATAOTAOEIG XOUNANG BeppoKpaaiag Oev TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXE BAKTNPIOIOKO 1) MIKPOBIAKO
poprio.

O1 TTapdyovTeg, Ta TIPOOOETA, O QVOOTOAEIG Kal TO QVTIYUKTIKA Uypd TIPETTEl VO
dnAwvovTal amé Tov TIAPOOKEUAOTH WG KOATAAANAQ yia Xprion o€ €yKATAOTAOEIG
Béppavong kai pn IKava va TTpokaAécouv BAGRN oTov evVOANGKTN Tou AEBNTa 1 o€ GAAa
eCaptApaTa ry/kal UAIKE Tou AEBNTa Kal TNG EYKATAOTAONG.

O1 xnuIkoi TTapdayovTeg TTPETTEN va SIagPaAifouv TNV TTARPN atrofuyévwaon Tou vepou,
TIPETTEI VA TTEPIEXOUV €I0IKA SIaAUPaTA TTPOCTACIAG YIa Ta KiTpIva PMETOAAG (XOAKOG Kal
Kpduatd Tou), OIOAUMATA VIO TNV OTTOQUYH OXNUOTIOMOU aAGTwy, OTOBEPOTTOINTEG
oudEtepou PH Kal, OTIG yKATAOTAOEIS XOUNANG Bepuokpaaiag, €18IKA BIOKTOVA Yia XpRon
g€ eyKaTaoTaoelg BEpuavong.

ZUVIOTWHEVOI XNHUIKOi TTOPAYOVTEG:
SENTINEL X100 kai SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1 kai FERNOX F3

H ouokeun d1aB£Tel cUOTNPA TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TOV TTAYETO TTOU EVEPYOTTOIEI TOV AEBNTA OTN
AeiToupyia Béppavaong étav n Beppokpacia Tou vepoU TTAPOXAG TNG EYKATACTACNG TTECEI
KATW a116 Toug 6°C. To oUaTnua Oev AcIToupyei €av OIAKOTTE N NAEKTPIKA Tpopodoaia ry/
KalI N TTapoxnA agpiou oTn cuokeun. EAQv atraiteital, XpnoIYoTIoINGTE yIa TV TTPOCTATIA TNG
EYKOTAOTAONG KATAAANAO QVTIWUKTIKG UYPO TTOU TTANPOI TIG ATTAITHOEIG TTOU aVO@EPOVTAl
Trapatdvw Kar TTpoBAETTovTal atrd 1o TTpoTutro UNI 8065.

Edv Tpaypatotroleital KOTAAANAR  QUOIKOXNUIKA €TTeepyacia Tou vepoU TOOO TNG
gyKat@oTaong 600 Kal TNG TPo®odoaiag Kal eKTEAOUVTAI OI OXETIKOI EAEyXOl augnuévng
KUKAIKOTNTAG TTOU PTTOPOUV va dIao@AAICOUV TIG OTTAITOUPEVEG TTOPAMETPOUG, YA
EQAPUOYEG QATTOKAEIOTIKA PBIOPNXAVIKAG ETTECEPYATIAG, ETITPETTETAI N €YKATAOTACN TOU
TIPOIOVTOG G€ EYKATAOTAOEIG AVOIKTOU OOXEIOU PE UDPOTTATIKO UWPOG BOXEIOU TTOU EYYUATAI
TNV TAPNON TNG EAAXIOTNG TTIEGNG AEITOUPYIOG TTOU AVAQEPETAI OTIG TEXVIKEG TTPODIAYPAPES
TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

H Trapoucia evatroBéoewyv oTig emIQAveieg evOAAayng Tou AéBNnTa AGyw pn TAPNONG
TWV TTAPATTAVW OSNYIWV GUVETTAYETAI TRV aKUPWON TG £YyUnong.

00TACIOG ATTO TOV TTAVETO YId £YKATAOTOON Of £SWTEPIKO XWPO (TTPOAIPETIKO -

COD_ANT

€& TTEPITITWON EYKATAOTOONG OE EEWTEPIKO XWPO, HEPIKWG TTPOOTATEUMEVO, UE BEPUOKPATIiES
KATW TWV -5°C Kal éwg -15°C, 0 AEBNTag TTPETTEN va DIOBETEN €18IKO KIT TTPOCTACIAG OTTO TOV TTAYETO.
a TN owoTr TOTToBETNON, avaTpESTE OTIG 0dNYiEg TToU TTEPIAAMBAVOVTAI OTO KIT.

2.4 X0vdeon agpiou

A

Mpiv ard Tn ouvdeon, eAéylre €dv n ocuokeun &ivai
Slapop@wpEVN Yia AsiIToupyia PE TOV S100EC1MO TUTTOU
KOUCiJou.

To aépio pétrel va ouvdEETal OTN OXETIKA UTTOdOoXN
(€IK. 62) oUPPWVA ME TOUG IOXUOVTEG KAVOVIOHOUG, ME
AKOUTITO HETOAAIKO OCWwWARvVA | JE OUuvEXH EUKAUTITO
owAfva amd avoleidwTo aTrodAl Kol ME TRV
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TOTroBéTNON HETASU TNG EYKATAOTAONG KOl TOU AéBNTO
MIag oTpoQIyyag agpiou. BeBaiwBeite 611 6Aegg ol
ouvdéoelg aegpiou givalr oTeyavég. Xe  avTifeTn
TEPITITWON, MTTOPEI VA UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG,
€kpngng N aouiiag.
2.5 HAekTpiKéG OUVOEDEIG
NPOEIAOMOIHEEIE

MPIN AMNO OMNOIAAHMOTE EPrAziIA Moy
NEPIAAMBANEI THN A®AIPEZH TOY [AAIZIOY,
AMNOZYNAEZTE TON AEBHTA AMO TO HAEKTPIKO
AIKTYO MEZQ TOY 'ENIKOY AIAKOITH.

MHN AITIZETE zZE KAMIA TIEPINTQZH TA
HAEKTPIKA EZEAPTHMATA 'H TIZ ENA®EZ ME TON
FENIKO AIAKOIMNTH ENEPIOMNOIHMENO! YTMAPXEI
KINAYNOZ HAEKTPOINAHZIAZ ME KINAYNO
TPAYMATIZMOY 'H ©OANATOY!

A H ouokeury TTPETTEl va OUVOEETAlI OE QTTOTEAECUATIKN

EYKATAOTAON YEIWONG TIOU CUPPOPQWVETAI HPE TOUG
IOXUOVTEG Kavoviopoug ac@aAeiag. AtreuBuvbeite o€
€CEIDIKEUPEVO  TTPOOWTTIKO  yia  Tov  €Aeyxo NG
QTTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTAG KAl TNG  KATOAANASTNTOG TG
eyKaTaoTaong yeiwong. O KATAoKEUAOTNG OV QEPEI KAUIQ
€ubuvn yia evdexoueveg BAGBEC TTOU o@eidovTal OTn [N
y€iwon TNG eykaTaoTaong.
O AéBntag civar TTpokaAwdiwpévog Kal d1aBETel KaAwdIo
ouvOEONG OTNV NAEKTPIKI YPANUNA TPITTOAIKOU TUTTOU XWPIG
@16. O1 ouvdéaeic oTo BIKTUO TTPETTEI VA Eival OTABEPES Kal
va O1aBéTtouv OITTOAIKO BIAKOTITN HE Avolyua ETTAPWV
TOUAGxIoTov 3 mm. MeTagu Tou AEBNTa KAl TNG YPAMMAG
TTPETTEl va ToTToBeTOUVTAlI a0PAaAelEG 3A To PéyioTo. Eival
onuavtiké va tneeital N mmoAikétnTa (TPAMMH: ko€
kKaAwdio / OYAETEPO: ptAe kaAwdio / TEIQXH: kiTpivo-
TTPACIVO  KOAWDIO) OTIG OCUVOECEISC TNG  NAEKTPIKNAG
YPAPUNG.

A To kaAwdlio Tpogodoaciag Tng cuokeunng AEN MPEMEI NA
ANTIKAOIZTATAI ANO TON XPHXTH.Ze mepimrtwon
@0Bopdg Tou KaAWDiou, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE Tr) CUOKEUN
Kol amreuBuvOeite ammOKAEIOTIKA KAl MOVO Of
€8€IOIKEUPEVO TTPOCWITIKO YIO THV AVTIKATACTAO TOU.
2€ TIEPITITWON QAVTIKATAOTAONG, XPNOIUOTIOIEITE HPOVO
kaAwdla «HAR HO05 VV-F» 3x0,75 mm2 pe péyiotn
eEwTtePIKA dIAUETPO 8 mm.
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Oegppoordr WPOU (TTPOAIPETIKO:

NMPOZOXH: Ol EMA®EX TOY OEPMOZTATH XQPOY
MPEMEI NA EINAI KAOGAPEZ. EAN ZYNAEGOYN 230
V. ZTOYZ AKPOAEKTEZ TOY OEPMOZTATH XQPOY
NMPOKAAOYNTAI ANENMANOPOQTEXZ BAABEZ XTHN
HAEKTPONIKH NMAAKETA.

Katd 1n ouvdeon TNAEXEIPIOTNPIWY UE XPOVODIAKOTITN N
XPOVOOJIOKOTITWY, ATTOQPEUYETE TNV TPOPOdOCIa TwV
OUOKEUWV QuTWV atrd TIG eTTa@és OIaKOTG Toug. H
TPOQodOTia TOUG TIPETTEl va YiveTal JEOw aTTeUBEiag
ouvdeonG atrd To OIKTUO 1) PTTATAPIWY, avaAoya PE Tov
TUTTO TNG OUOKEUNG.

NpéoBaon oTnV TTAAKETA OKPOBEKTWY KAl OTNV ao@AAgIa

Mpétel va agaipéoete TOV PTTPOCTIVO TTivaka (*** "Avolypa PTrpooTivou Trivaka' on page 275 ***)
yIO VO OTTOKTACETE TIPOORacn oTnv TAOKETA akpodekTwyv (M) kai otnv ac@disia  (F)
akoAouBwvTag TIG 0dnyieg TToU TTEPIYPAPOVTAl TTAPAKATW (eIK. 29). O1I OKPOBEKTEG Trou
@aivovTal oTnV €IK. 29 TPEmel va €Xouv KaBapég emagég (6x1 230V). H didragn twv
AKPOJEKTWV YIa TIG BIAPOPEG CUVOETEIG TTAPOUCIAZETAI ETTIONG OTO NAEKTPOAOYIKO SIdlypappa oTnv
€IK. 67.

€IK. 29

258
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€iK. 30

OAakéta peAé peTaBAnTig €680u LC32 (TrpoaipeTiki - 043011X0

To peAé peTaBAnTrG €€6d0u LC32 trepidapBavel pia pikpr) TTAAKETA pe evaAAayn Twv eAEUBEPWV
ETTAPWY (N KAEIOTA eTTaen avaeépetal atnv eaen petagu C kair NA). H Siaxeipion Tng Aeitoupyiag
yivetal atré 10 AOYIOUIKO.

MNa Tnv eykatdoTaon, akoAouBraTe TTPOCEKTIKG TIG 0dnyieg TTOU avaypa@ovTal GTn CUOKEUAaia
TOU KIT KaI 0TO NAEKTPOAOYIKS Sidypappa TnG €IK. 67.

o 1N xpron NG €mOuuNTAG AsIToupyiag, avatpéETe OTIG TTANPOPOPIES TTOU AVAPEPEI O TTivaKag 3.

MNivakag 3- PuBpioeig LC32

MapdapeTpog b07 [ Asitoupyia LC32 Evépyeia LC32
0 Aiaxeipion deutepelouoag BaABidag agpiou O1 emma@ég kKAgivouv oTav Tpogodorteital n BaABida agpiou
(TrpokaBopiopévn) (oTov AéBnTa)
1 Xpfion we é60B0g Tuvayeppol (evepyoTroinan Auxviag) O1 s’mxcpég KA€ivouv OTav UTTApXEl KATAoTaoN (YeVIKoU)
oQAApaTog
O1 eTra@ég KAgivouv PEXpPI N TTiEON VEPOU TOU KUKAWHATOG
2 Aiaxeipion BaABidag TApwong vepou Béppavang va eTOTPEWE! OE KAVOVIKA ETTITTEDN (UETG ATTO

XEIPOKIVNTN 1 auTépaTn avatrAfpwon)
O1 eTa@ég kKAgivouv éTav gival evepyoTroinuévn n AeIroupyia

3 Aiaxeipion 308ng nhiakrg BaABidag VEROU OIKIGKAS XPAOTIC

4 Alayeipion SeGTepnc avTAiag BEpHAVONC g;:;:vngeng:)\avouv oTav eival EVEPYOTToINUEVN N AgIToupyia
5 XpAon wg £50d0g ouvayepuoU (atrevepyoTroinan Auxviag) UO(lp;;rﬁ;stsgavowouv 6rav umdpxel katdoTaon (yevikos)

6 YTTOd€EIKVUEI TNV EVEPYOTTOINON TOU KAUGTHPA O1 emma@ég kKAeivouv dTav uTTdpyel PAdya

7 Mayeipion Tou BEPUAVTREG GIpOVIOU O1 eTagég kAgivouv éTav gival evepyoTroinuévn n AeIroupyia

TTPOOTACING OTTO TOV TTAYETO
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Alapuépowon SiakémrTn ON/OFF (A gik. 29)

MNivakag 4- PuBpioeig SiakémTn A

Alapoépewon DHW MapdapeTpog b06
b06=0 Edv n snuspr’] €ival avoIKTH, aTTEVEPYOTTOIOTE TO VEPS OIKIAKAG XPAONG, EVW €AV gival KAEIOTA
EVEPYOTTOINOTE TO §aVA.
b06=1 Edv n emaen gival avoikTr, aTrevepyoTroinaTe Tn Béppavon Kai Ba epgavioTei n évdeign F50. Eav
n eTTaQr| eival KAEIOTH, EVEPYOTTOIROTE Tn B€pUavan.
b01 =3 b06=2 H etragn Aeitoupyei wg BepPOOTETNG XWPOU.
b06=3 Edv n emmagn eival avoikTr, epgavigetal n évdeign F51 kai o AéBnTag ouvexidel va AeItoupyei.
XpPNOIUOTIOIEITal WG CUVAYEPUOBG.
b06=4 H emaen Asnolupvsi ws BeppooTaTng opiou. EAv eival avoikTr, epgavigetal n évdeign F53 kai
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI TO QiTNUA.

2.6 Aywyoi Kaucagpiwv

Ol AEBHTEZ TPEMNEI NA EFKAOIZTANTAI ZzE
XQPOYZ MNOY NMAHPOYN TIZ BAZIKEZ AMNAITHZEIX
AEPIZMOY. ZE ANTIOETH MNEPINTQZH YNAPXEI
KINAYNOZ AZ®Y=IAZ 'H AHAHTHPIAZHZ.

AIABAZTE TIZz OAHIIEZ ErKATAZTAZHZ KAI
2YNTHPHZHZ MPIN AMNMO THN ErKATAZTAZH THZ
2YZKEYHLZ.

THPEITE ENIZHZ TIZ OAHTI'IEZ ZXEAIAZMOY.
2THN MEPINTQZH MNIEZHZ XTIz ZOQAHNQZIEIZ
EZAMQrHz KAYZAEPION ANQ TQN 200 Pa, EINAI

YNOXPEQTIKH H XPHZH KAMNOAOXQN
KATHIOPIAZ «H1».
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MNposidotroinosig

H ouokeun gival «TUTTOU C» pE oTeyavo BAAapo kal egavaykaouévo eAkuopd. H eicodog aépa kal
n €£000¢ Kauaagpiwy TTPETTEl va auvdeBoUV o¢ £va aTrd T CUCTAPATA aTTAYWYRAS/avappd@nong
TTOU ava@épovTal TTapakdaTw. Mpiv atrd TNV eyKaTaoTaon, avaTpésTe Kal aKOAOUBAOTE TTIGTA TOUG
OXETIKOUG KavoviopoUg. Tnpeite €miong TIG JIOTAEEIG TTOU a@opoUv Tnv TOTTOBETNON TWwV
OTTOAASEWY TWV aywywv OTOV TOIXO f/Kal OTNV OpOo®A Kal TIG €AGXIOTEG OATTOOTACEIS ATIO
TTapdbupa, TOIXOUG, AVOiyaTa OEPICUOU KATT.

ITNV TEPITMTWON EYKATAOTAONG HE Tn MEYIOTN avTioToon (opoaovikn 1 §eEXwPIoTh
KaTrvod6X0g), GUVICTATAI VO TTpayuaTotroinBei pia diadikaoia Badpuovopnong [AUTO SE-
TUP] yia Tn BeATioTotroinon Tng Kaldong Tou AéBnra.

ZUvdean Pe oPoaoVIKOUG OWARVE

* P g

AN 2

Cax Csx Csx Csx| | Cix

eIk 31- Mapadeiypata cUvdeong pe opoagovikois cwAnveg (> = Aépag / P = Kauoaépia)

MNa opoagovikr) oUvOEDT, TOTTOBETAOTE OTN GUOKEUN £va aTTd Ta TTAPAKATW ECAPTANATA OUVOETNG.
[ TIG ATTOOTACEIG TWV OTTWV OTOV TOIXO0, AVATPEETE OTNV EIKOVA OTO £EW@UANO. Tuxdv opIfdvTia
THAMOTA TOU CWAARVA ATTOYWYNAG KAUCOEPIWY TTPETTEI Va €XOUV JIKPRA KAIoN TTpog Tov AéBNTa, WOoTE
va amo@evyetal n TOav Por] TOU GUUTTUKVWHATOG TTPOG Ta €Ew, N OTToia TTPOKAAEI TOv
OXNUATIOUO OTAYOVWV.

2 100 @127

@60
| 280

120

147

041083X0 041006X0 041084X0
£1K. 32- E§apTripata oUvdeong yia opoagovikols aywyoug

Mivakag 5- MéyioTo KOG OMOAEOVIKWYV aywywV

Opoagovikég 60/100 Opoagovikég 80/125
MéyioTo emITpETOUEVO PIKOG (0PIOVTIO) ‘OAa Ta povTéAa 7 m ALHENA TECH 24 C=28 m
" " " " 5 ALHENA TECH 28 C = 20 m
MEyIOTO ETTITPETTOPEVO KOG (KATAKOPUPO) ‘OAa Ta povtéAa 8 m ALHENA TECH 34 C = 20 m
ZuvTeEAEOTNG pEiwang ywviag 90° Tm 0,5m
ZUVTEAEOTAG pEIWONG ywviag 45° 0,5m 0.25m
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ZUvdeon pe EeEXWPIOTOUG CWARVE

» ¥
» D

]
max 50 cm

Csx | |Cax

€Ik. 33- Mapadeiypata oUvdeong pe {exwpioToug cwARveg (> = Aépag / P = Kauoaépia)

MNivakag 6- TUTrog

Tomog |Mepiypagn

C1X OpigovTia avappdenaon Kai egaywyr) oTov Toixo. O atmoARgeIg £10600U/e§6D0U TTPETTEI VA €ival OPOKEVTPES 1) va BpiockovTal o€
MIKp) aTTédoTaon YETAEU TOUG, WOTE Ol CUVONKESG avépou va ival TTapdpoleg (o€ amdotaon 50 cm)

C3X Kataképugn avappoé@non kai e§aywyn atnv opo@r). ATTOAREEIG £106d0u/e§6dou OTTwG yia To C12

C5X ZeXwPIOTH avappoenan Kai Eaywyr) OToV TOiX0 ) TNV 0pOPr| KAI, CUVETTWG, O€ JWVEG DIAPOPETIKAG TTieong. H egaywyn kai n
avappo@non Sev TTPETTEI va TOTTOBETOUVTAI OE QTTEVAVTI TOIXOUG

cex Avappdéenaon Kai egaywyr e CWAAVEG TTou €xouv TiaToTroiNBEi EexwpioTd (EN 1856/1)

B2X Avappoenon atrd To XWPEO EyKATEaTaonG Kal Eaywyr| aTov Toixo A oTnV opo®n

A\ ZHMANTIKO - O XQPOZ MPEIEI NA AEPIZETAI ENAPKQZ

MNa 1N olvdeon LeXxwpIOTWV aAywywyv, TOTTOBETACTE OTN COUCKEUN TO TIAPOKATW €EAPTNMA
ouvdeong:

cod. 041082X0

?60

focec:s T 1zual

€IK. 34- E§dpTnpa oUvdeong yia {EXwpIoToUg aywyoug

Mpiv TpoxwpRoeTe 0TNV eykatdoTaon, BeBaiwBdeite OTI dev UTTAPYKEI KaYia UTTEPBOCT TOU PEYIOTOU
ETMTPETTOPEVOU PIAKOUG KAVOVTAG évav atTAd uttoAoyIouo:

1. MNpoodiopioTe pe akpifeid TO  OIAYPOUPA TOU OCUCTAMATOG  OITTAWV  KATTVOSOXWYV,
oupTTEPIAABAVOUEVWY TwV EEAPTNUATWY Kal TWV aTToARgewY ££6B0U.

2. Me Baon Tig TAnpogopieg TTou TrepIAapBavel o Trivakag 8, uTroAoyioTe TIG aTTWwAEIEG O M,
(lcoduvapa pETpa) KABE eCapTrhpaTog avaAloya e Tn BE€on eykatdoTaong.

3. BeBaiwbeite 6T TO GUVOAIKO GBpOICUA TWV OTTWAEIWV gival PMIKPOTEPO 1) {00 UE TO PEYIOTO
ETITPETTOUEVO UNKOG TTOU QVOQEPEI O TTIVAKAG 7.

q

Mivakag 7- MéyioTo HKOG {EXWPICTWV aywywv

MEyIOTO ETTITPETTOPEVO HKOG ALHENA TECH 24 C = 80 me,
ALHENATECH28C=70 L
ALHENATECH 34 C =70 me,
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Mivakag 8- E§apTApara

AmrwAgigg o€ m,
Eicaywyn Egaywyn Kauoagpiwv
agpa Karaképuen | Op1ZévTia
ZOAHNAZ |1 m M/F TKWMA83W 1,0 1,6 2,0
FQNIA |45° M/F 1KWMABSW 1,2 1,8
90° M/F TKWMAO1W 1,5 2,0
ZOAHNAE | e uTrodoxH EAEYXOU 1TKWMA70W 0.3 0.3
@80 ANOAHZ=H | aépa aTov Toixo TKWMAS85A 2,0 -
KQUOQEPIWY GTOV TOIXO HE 1KWMABBA - 5,0
avTiavepiki didtagn
KAMNOAOXOZ | aépa/kauoaepiwv, SirAr) 80/80 010027X0 - 12,0
Mévo £§odog kauaagepiwy @ 80 010026X0 + - 4,0
1KWMA86U
ZOAHNAZ|1 m M/F 1KWMA89W 6.0
FQNIA|90° M/F TKWMA88W 4.5
260 MEIQZH |80/60 041050X0 5.0
ATIORHER Ketuoasplay otow 10 bt 1KWMASOA 70
ZOAHNAZ (1 m M/F 041086X0 12
250 FQNIA|[90° M/F 041085X0 9
MEIQZH |80/50 041087X0 10
NPOZOXH: AAMBANOMENQN YNOWH TQN YWHAQN ®OPTIOY TQN EEAPTHMATQN O 50 ki &
A 60, XPHZIMOMOIEITE TA EZAPTHMATA ZTO YWOZ TOY TEAEYTAIOY TMHMATOZ EZEAFQrHz
KAYZAEPIQN KAI MONO EAN EINAI AMAPAITHTO.
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Xpnon eUKAUTITWY KAl AKOUTITWY owARVwyV ¢ 50 kai ¢§ 60

2TOV UTTOAOYIONO TTOU OVAQEPETAI OTOUG TTOPOKATW TTIVOKES TTEPIAAUBAvOVTal Ta €EapTAPATA
ouvdeong kwd. 041087X0 yia @ 50 kai kwd. 041050X0 yia @ 60.

EUkapuTTog CwARvVag
MTropoUv va xpnaipotroinBouv 4 pétpa katvodoyxou @ 80 mm 1o péyioTo PETALU Tou AEBnTa Kal
NG HETABaoNG oTn peiwpévn diduetpo (@ 50 ) @ 60) kai 4 péTpa Katrvodoxou @ 80 mm 1o péyloTo
oTnV €I0ayWYR (ME TO PEYIOTO NAKOG TwV Katrvodoxwy @ 50 kai @ 60) BA. €ik. 35.
ALHENA TECH 24 C
‘ W50 - A =28 m MAX
W60 - A =78 m MAX

ALHENA TECH 28 C
W50 - A =22 m MAX
Y60 - A =60 m MAX

rmax4m‘ Vmax4m
280 TI IT 280

ALHENA TECH 34 C
W50 - A =17 m MAX
W60 - A =45 m MAX

[ 1
&IK. 35- Aidypappa pévo yia ToTroféTnon EUKAPTITOU CWARVA

EUKAUTITOI KOI AKAUTITOl CWARVEG
o TN Xpron autwy Twv JIOPETPWY, aKOAOUBAOTE TIG 08NYIEG TTOU avVa@EPOVTAl TTOPOKATW.

Avoifte 10 pevou Trapauétpwyv TSP kal pubpiote TNV TIun Tng TTapapéTpou P68 atnv TiuA TTou
QVTIOTOIXEI OTO PAKOG TNG KATTVOOOXOU TTOU XpnolpoTroigital. MeTd Tnv TPOTIoTToinon TnG TIMAG,
TpoxwpnoTe otn Siadikacia Babuovounong (BA. *** 'Aladikagia Baduovounong [AUTO SE-
TUP] on page 268 ***).

= == [10 TO pOVT. ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == [10 70 povr. ALHENA TECH 28 C
o 1o povt. ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10 > \gr e 7 pre ek
4 el
8 éo 6, QY u 41 AT
@) 3"\7 Q‘;J /] LT ,-"'/
6 f g ¢b° / G)bor ’ o 17
/ /, v Q:"/ (\o;"’ “7k¢,’f T
/) A LT[ 2%
4 / » P Pl
4 k. L+
// / /” 7 - 1
2 4 Al L7 L.l
FTCr
q // .:,.*
0 d s

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m

&IK. 36- Fpa@ikoé yia emAoyn TApaPETPOU KATTVOSOX0U
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ZUvdeon og KEVIPIKEG KATTVOBOX0OU
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EIK. 37I'Iupu§:ivuu; oUvdeong ot kamvodoyoug (> = Aépag / ’7= Kavoaépia)

MNivakag 9- Tutrog

Tomog [Mepiypagn

c8X Egaywyn o€ pepovwpévn 1 Koivi Katrvodoxo Kal avappd@non oTov Toixo

B3X Avappdenon atréd Tov XWPeo eyKATaoTaong HETw OPOKEVTPOU aywyoU (TTou TrepIAapBavel Ty e§aywyn) kai e§aywyn o€ Kovi
KOTIVOBOXO HE PUOIKO EAKUOHO
A\ ZHMANTIKO - O XQPOZ MPEMEI NA AEPIZETAI EMAPKQX

C93 Egaywyn o€ Katakdpu@n atroAngn Kai avappo@nan atmo UTTapXouoa Katvodoxo.

Edv mpokeital va ouvdéoete Tov AéBnta ALHENA TECH C ot kammvoddxo 1 o€ HEHOVWUEVN
KOTTVOOOXO HE QUOIKO €AKUGHO, N KATTVOOOXOG TTPETTEI va €xel oxedlaoTel KATAAANAa a1md
€CEIDIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO TTPOOWTTIKG OUPQWVA HE TOUG I0YXUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG KOl va gival
KOTAAANAN yIo OUOKEUEG OTEYavoU BaAGUoU PE aveRIOTAPA.

BaABida avTemioTpo@nig TUTTOU TAOAGVTWONG

O Aépntag ALHENA TECH C d106€1el wg TUTTIKG €E0TTAIONO BaABida avTeTMOTPOPAS TUTTOU
TAAGVTWONG (CUOTNPA QVTETTIOTPOPAG) Kal, YIa ToV AGyo auTd, PTTOopEi va ouvdeBei, povo edv
A&eIToupyei Ye PUOIKO 0PI, O€ KEVTPIKEG KATTVOOOXOUG BETIKAG TTiEONG.

‘Otav XpnoIYOTIOIEITE QUTOV TOV TUTTO €YKOTAOTACNG, N TTOPAMETPOG P67 Tpétrel va pubuioTei
otnv TipA 1.

ITnV TeEPITTWON eykatdotaong AéBnra tumou C(10)3 / C(11)3, TomoBeTAOTE OTO
MMPOZTINO MNAAIZIO, ZE EM®ANH OEZXH, Tn oXeTikl AUk} aUTOKOAANTN £TIKETA TTOU B
BpeiTe OTOV PAKEAO EYYPAPWY TTOU TTOPEXETAI ME T CUCKEUNR.
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f 2710 TEAOG TNG eyYKATAOTAONG, EAEYETE TA OTEYAVOTTOINTIKA
TOU KUKAWMOTOG AEPIWV KAl KAOUTOEPIWV.

2E ANTIOETH MNEPINTQZH YMNAPXEI KINAYNOZ
AZDY=ZIAZ AOI'Q THZ AIA®YIHZ KAYZAEPIQN.

2.7 Z0vdeon £EaYWYAS CUUTTUKVWHATOG

OPOEIAONOIHZEIZ

O AéBnTog O1aBETEl EOWTEPIKO OIPOVI yIa €Caywyr) TOU CUMTTUKVWUATOG. EykataotrioTte Tov
eUKaPTITO owAAva «B» ouvdéovtdg Tov uTrd Trieon. Mpiv ot TN AsIToupyia, YENIOTE TO GIQOVI PE
Trepitrou 0,5 It. vepou kal ouvd£oTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVA OTNV £YKATAOTOON OTTOXETEUONG.

O1 eCaywyég ouvdeong oTo OIKTUO ATTOXETEUONG TIPETTEI va gival avOeKTIKEG oOTa O&Iva
OUUTTUKVWHUATA KOl VO ETTITPETTOUV TIAVTA TNV EKPOF TOU GUUTTUKVWHATOG TTOU TTAPAYETAI OTTO TOV
AéBnTa.

Edv n eCaywy OUPTTUKVWHOTOG 8V CUVOEETAI OTO OUOTNHA ECAYWYAG UYPWV aTroRAATWY,
TIPETTEI VA EYKATOOTOBEI OUSETEPOTTOINTHAG.

NMPOZOXH: H ZYZKEYH AEN TMPENEI NA TIOETAI
NMOTE ZE AEITOYPI'IA ME TO ZI®ONI AAEIO!

2E ANTIOETH TMEPINTQZH YMNAPXEI KINAYNOZ
AZQY=ZIAZ AOI'Q THZ AIA®YIHZ KAYZAEPIQN.

H E=ZAIrQrH zZYNAEZHZ [MPEMNEI NA ZYNAEETAI
2THN EFKATAZTAZH TOY AIKTYOY ANOXETEYZHZ
ME TETOIO TPOINO QZTE NA ANNO®EYTETAIH NH=H
TOY YIPOY MNMOY MNEPIEXEI

€1K. 38- Z0vdeon £§0yWYNG CUPTTUKVWHATOG

266
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3. ZépBiIg Kal ouvTApnon

A'O)\ig ol pubuiocelig TToU TrEpIypd@ovTal o autd TO
KEQAAQIO UTTOPOUV VA TTpayHaToTToloUvVTal POvVo atrd
£&€10IKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

3.1 Pulpiosig

MeTaTpomr agpiou Tpo@odoagia:

H ouokeuRl ptropei va Asitoupyrioel pe Tpogodooia agpiou IS R NINS katnyopiag, 6TTwg

AVAYPAPETAI JE TAPAVEIA OTN CUCKEUATIA KAl OTNV TTIVAKIOA TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV TG CUOKEUAG.

Edv n ouokeun TTpETTEl va XpNOIPOTTOINBET e DIGPOPETIKO ATTO TO TTPOKABOPICUEVO QEPIO, TTPETTE

Va OKOAOUBACTETE TIG TTAPAKATW OdNYIiEG:

1. AlokOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTia Kal KAEIGTE TNV TTAPOXH agpiou.

2. AgaipéaTe Tov uTTPoaTIVO Trivaka (BA. *** "Avolypa HTITpoaTivoU Trivaka' on page 275 ***).

3. ToTroBeTAOTE TNV TIVAKIOA VIO TO UYPAEPIO TTOU TTEPIAAUBAVETAI GTOV PAKEAO EYYPAPWY KOVTA
OTNV TIVAKI®A TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV.

4. TotroBeTAOTE EavA TOV PITTPOCTIVE TTIVOKA KOl CUVOEDTE TNV NAEKTPIKH Tpogodoaia Tou AéBNTa.

5. TPOTTOTTOINOTE TNV TTAPGMETPO TTOU APOPd TOV TUTTO AEPiOU:

+ Avoi€te 10 KUpI0 pevou [MENU] péow Tou kouuTmiol =—.

» AkoloubnoTe Tn diadpoury pevoU TeXVIKOU gykKaTtdoTaong [Service] >TTAnKkTpoAoyroTe
TOV KwdIKO6 TpdoBaong 1234 (BA. eik. 17) >pevol TrapapéTpwv [TSP].

* Me Ta KOUMTTIG + Kol =—=B€éppavaong, €mAEETE TNV TTapaueTpo b03 kai puBpioTte TNV
QAVTIOTOIXN TIUF PE TA KOUMTTIA + Kal == vEPOU OIKIOKAG XPAONG:
0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230

+ Ta empBeRaiwaon, TATHOTE TO KOUPTT =—.

o AlakOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKN TPo@odoaia yia 10 SeUTEPOAETITA KA, OTN CUVEXEID, ETTAVOOUVOEDTE
mv.

* TMepipévere péxpl va Teppamiotei n Aeitoupyia Fh. Tia va diakdweTte autv Tn Agimoupyia,
avaTpégTe otnv k. 10.

* PuBpiote TOov AEBNTO OTN A£ITOupyia AVAPOVAG KOl €VEPYOTTIOINOTE Tn A€iIToupyia
BaBpovopnong [AUTO SETUP] (BA. *** 'XHMANTIKO' on page 268 ***).

EAgyX0¢ TIHWYV KAUONG
BEBAIQOEITE OTlI O MIMPOZTINOZ MINAKAZ EINAI KAEIZTOZ KAl OTI Ol ArQrol
EIZAFQIrHIZ/EZAFQrHZ KAYZAEPIQN EINAI MAHPQZ ZYNAPMOAOIMHMENOIL.

1. PuBpioTe Tov AéBnTa oTn Acitoupyia B€ppavong i vepoU OIKIAKAG XPong yia TouAdyioTov 2
AETTTA.

2. Evepyotroiote Tn Aeitoupyia eAéyxou [Test] (BA. *** 'Acitoupyia eAéyxou [Test]' on page 269

3. Méow avaAuti kalong TTou gival OUuvOEOEUEVOS OTIG DIOMOPPWOEIG TTOU UTTAPXOUV OTa
eCapTApaTa olvdeong TTavw atrd Tov AERNTa, EAEYETE €AV N TTEPIEKTIKOTATA TWV KAUCOEPIWY O€
CO,, pe Tov AEBnTar o€ Aermoupyia pe PEYIOTN Kal EAGXIOTN 10XU, QVTICTOIXEI OTNV TIWI TTou
QAVAPEPEI O TTAPOKATW TTIVOKOG.

MNepimTwon G20 G30/G31 G230
A |Kcuv00p|0g AEBNTAG (TTPWTN EVEPYOTTOINGN/PETATPOTTA 1) AVTIKATACTACN NAEKTPOBIOU) 7,5%-9,9% 9%-11,5% 9%-11,5%
B |/\£’Br]m§ He TouAdyioTov 500 wpeg AeiToupyiag 9%+/-0,8 10%+/-0,8 10%+/-0,8

4. Edv ol TIgéG Kauang dev avTIOTOIXOUV, EKTEAEOTE TIG PUBUICEIG avTIOTABUIONG OTN AgIToupyia
€AEéyxou, OTIWG TTEPIYPAPETAI TNV ETTOPEVN TTAPAYPAPO.
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ZHMANTIKO

A\

Kata tn AIAAIKAZIA BAOMONOMHZHZ [AUTO SE-
TUP], Tn AIAAIKAZIA EAErXOY [Test] i kard Tov
EAErXO THZ TIMHZ CO,, o MIMPOZTINOZ MINAKAZ
TPETTEI VA gival KI\EIZTO% Kai ol AFQrol EIZArQrHz/
EZANQrHz KAYZAEPIQN Ttrpétmrel va gival TARpwg
ouvappoAoynpévol. Etriong, o AéBnrtag dev TrpETTel va
BpiokeTan otn Asitoupyia ANMENEPIOMNOIHZHZ | oTn
AgiToupyia KUKAou egaépwong «FH-Fh»(BA.
Aemrtropépeia C otnv €ik. 11) kol dev mpémel va
UTTAPXEl E€VTOAR Yyia TO KUKAWMO VEPOU OIKIOKAG

Xpnong n yia 8éppavon.
Aiadikaoia Baduovounong [AUTO SETUP]

1. Avoi¢te T0 pevou TrapapéTpwVv[TSP]. (OAokAnpwONKeE) Kal oTn ouvéxela Ba
2. EmA&ETe v Trapduetpo b27 pe Ta ETMOTPEYETE OTO PEVOU ZEPPIG.
TAAKTPa  B€ppavaong KQI == KOl 8. Orav n diadikacia evepyoTroinong Trou
puBYicTE TNV OTNV TIPN D HE Ta TTARKTPa TEPIYPAPETAl OTO oneio «6» dev eival
vepoU OIKIOKAG XPAoNG —- Kal—. ETTITUXNAG, EpPavideTal n €vdeltn max_err
EmpBeBaiwoTe pe 10 TTANKTPO =. (péy. 0@aAua) ato oToixeio @ kal évag
EmoTtpéwrTe 10 KUPIO pgvou[MENU]_ KWwOIKOG o@aAuaTog aTo oToixeio @
3. Avoigte  gavd To pEVOU  TEXVIKOU (e1k. 39).
gyKatdoTaong [Service] 9. KAgioTe TO pevoU e TO TTARKTPO (’) Kal
>TTANKTPOAOYNOTE ToV KW3IKO eKTEAEOTE ATTEUTTAOKN TOU AEBNTO.
mpéoBaong 1234 (BA. eik. 17). EmavaAdBete Tn diadikacia  amé 1o
2Tn OUVEXEld, ed@aviCeTal €TTiong TO onueio «1».
HevoU yia Tn Baduovopnon[Auto Se-
tup].
4. EmAECTe _Tnv Kol emPBefaiwote pe TO AUTO SETUP
TTAAKTPO =—. ¢
5 H dladikagia EKIVA auTtépara
eviomidoviag  To  PEATIOTO  onueio Step: /| _e
gvepyotroinong  (aTrauTeital KATTOI max...
TPOCOTIABEId  gvepyoTTOiNONG  yiad  va .
KaBopIOTE TO AKPIBEG ONUEIO). Power:
6. Metd Tnv evepyotroinon, O KauoThpag -%
pubuiceTal oTig didipopes TIWEG 10XUOG
Bépuavong (Wéy., Meo., €AdX.) TIoU CHtemp:
utrodeikvUovTal amé To  oToixeio @ 22°
(e1k. 39). _o
Eav  n  Bepuik  omwAeld NG Alarm: /|
eykatdoTaong  Oev  ETOPKEl  yId none

TEPUATIOPO TNG BIOdIKATIAG, YTTOPEITE Va
EVEPYOTTOINOETE MIA  €VTOAN yia vePS
OIKIOKIG XPiong HOVo €AV 0 KaUoTAPAG
€ival EVEPYOTTOINHEVOG.

7. Z10 TENOG ™mg akoAouBiag
BaBuovounong, Ba eueavioTei, yia HEPIKA ik, 39
OeuTepOAETITa, n €vdeiEn [Completed]

Mrropeite va ekteAéoete Tn Siadikagia Baduovounong [Auto Setup] povo €dv n TTAPAPETPOG

b27 pubuioTei otnv TIUnA 5.
Mrropeite va puBuioeTe xelpokivnTta TNV TTapdueTpo b27 atnv TiuA 5 | 0TI €€AG AcIToupyieg:

*  TPOTTOTTOIWVTAG TNV TTAPAUETPO «TUTTOG agpiou» b03.
* puBpicovTag TNV TTapaueTpo P67 otnv TiuA 1.
*  TPOTTOTTOIWVTAG TNV TIUN TNG TTapapETpou P6E8.

268
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ekTEAWVTAG TN dladikacia « ETravag@opd epyooTaGIaKWY TIHWVY HUE ThV TTAPAUETPO b29=10
(METG TNV ekTéAeOn auUTAG TNG dladikaciag, JIOKOWTE KAl OUVOEOTE Cava TNV NAEKTPIKA

TPOPOBOCTIa YIO DEKQ DEUTEPOAETTTA).

>¢ kaBepia aTrod TIG TTAPATIAVW TTEPITITWOEIG, N TIWA b27 aAA&lel autépaTa o€ 5.
Mpétel va ekteAéoeTe T Siadikaaoia Babpovounong [Auto Setup] oTig €§AG TTEPITTTWOEIG:
META TNV AVTIKOTAOTOOT TNG NAEKTPOVIKAG TTAOKETAG

e o o o o

AgiToy,

META TNV ahhayr| agpiou (b03)

pubpiCovtag TNV TTapdpeTpo P67 atnv Tiun 1

META TNV TPOTTOTTOINGN TNG TIMAG TG TTapapéTpou P68
META TN pUBMION TNG TTapapéTpou b27 otnv Ty 5 yia avTikatdoTtaon eEapTnuaTwy, OTIWG
nAekTpodiou, KauoTApa, PaABidag agpiou, AVEMIOTAPA I YIA EYKOTOOTAOEIS PE Tn MEYIOTN

avTioTaon Katvodoxwy

6étav TpokUTIToUV o1 ducAeiroupyieg A01, A06 | dAAeg SuoAeiToupyieg OTIG OTTOIEG Eival
atrapaitnTo (Trivakag 12. Tnpeite TNV akoAouBia Twv AUCEWV YIa TIG BUCAEITOUPYIEG).

H diadikacia BaBpovounong [Auto Setup] ekTeAei eTTavVOPOPE TWV TTAPAUETPWY KAUONG TTOU
pubuioTNKAV TTPONYOUMEVWG KOl TTPETTEI VA TTPAYHATOTTOIEITO POVO OTIG TTEPITITWOEIS TTOU
TTEPIYPAPOVTAI TTAPATTAVW.

ia eAéyxou [Test

EkTeAéoTe pia evTOAR Bépuavong i VEPOU OIKIOKAG XPRONG.

1.

. Metd v

Avoigre 10 kUpIo pevou [MENU] péow
TOU KOUUTTIOU =.

Akoloubriote T dladpoury  HEVOU
TEXVIKOU gykardoTaong [Service]
>TTANKTPOAOYAOTE TOV KWwOIKO

mpoéopaong 1234 (BA. eik. 17) >pevou
Asitoupyiag eAéyxou [Test].

EmBRefaithoTe Pe TO TTARKTPO =—.

gvepyotroinon, n  10x0g
puBuiceTal oTn peoaia 1I0X0 «peo.». OTav
n TIUA Kauong eival oTabepn, ep@avigeTal
n évoeign «med ok» (uea. ok) (aToixeio

. Mg Ta TIANKTPA B€puavong PTTOpPEITE va

aAA&eTe TNV 10X0 o€ 4 emieda: €Ady.
(eAdx10TN 10XUG), MEO. (MEoaia 10XUG),
péy. CH (péyiotn 10x0g CH) kai péy.
(pEyioTn 10XUg DHW) (oToixeio @ ).

. Mévo otav n Ty step (Bripa) yia T

pubuiopévn 10xU akoAouBeital amé TO
«ok» (peo. ok, eAdy. ok...) ptropeite va
pubpicere v Tapaperpo CO, pe_Ta
TTAAKTPa vePOU OIKIOKAG Xpriong. Eav
TTATACETE TO TTANKTPO -~ VEPOU OIKIOKAG
XPAONG, N TIUA «avTIoTABuIoNG» Ba
auéndei katd pia povada (oToixeio @).
Edv matioete 10 TTARKTPQO KOl e
vepou OIKIOKAG XpAong yia
TEPIOOOTEPO QMO 2 OEUT., N TIUNA
avTIoTa0uIoNG Ba aAAGEEl KaTa 3 HOVAdES
(n puBuION avTioTEBuIONG MTTOPE va
TIpAyUaTOTIOINGEI HOVO OTA BrpATA: MEY.,
HEC. KOl EAAX.).

Edv n mipn 1ox00g akoAoubnBei amd 10
«ok», n TIuA kalong Ba ATTOBNKEUTE.

5. H pUBuion NG «avTiIoTABUIONG»  EXEl

€0pog -8 éwg +8. Edv augAoeTe TNV TIPA
Ba peiwbei 1o CO,, eVW €AV PEILWOETE TV
Tipn Ba augnBei 16 CO,,.

H puBuion Tou CO,, dev TTpETTel va yiveTal
ME AiyoTEPEG OTTO %00 Wpeg Aermoupyiag
TOU KaAuoTAPQ, KOBWG TO OUOTNUA
puBuiCeTal autopara.

TEST
Step: {/—0
med o
Offset: /|
0
Power;
53% @_
CH temp:
43°
Alarm;
none
&iK. 40

MNa €§0do amrd Tn Asitoupyia eAéyyou [Test] KpaTAOTE TTATNPEVO TO TTARKTPO (7)

Edv cival evepyotroinuévn n Aeiroupyia eAéyxou [Test] kai avoigel pia Bpuon CeaTol vepou

OIKIOKAG XPAONG TTOU TTPOKAAEI TNV EVEPYOTTOIN
AéBNTag Trapauével otn AsiToupyia €Aéyxou

AeIToupyia vepoU OIKIGKAG XProng.

H Aeitoupyia eAéyxou [Test] amevepyotroigital autopaTa Petd atré 15 AeTrTd 1y pe KAgioiwo NG
TIAPOXNG GEoTOU VEPOU OIKIOKI|G xpr’]on}\g (eav €ixe avoigel Bpuon CeoToU vepoU OIKIOKAG XPAONG

TIOU TTPOKAAEDE TNV EVEPYOTTOINON TNG

on TNG AgIToupyiag vepouU OIKIOKI Aiong, o
['Jregﬁ, pYldg vep: nga(lggnT ng

aAA@ n 300n BaABida pu al oTn

eIToupyiag ¢eaTou vepoU OIKIOKAG XPATNG).
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PuBuion Bgppikng mapoxng (ONOMAZTIKO EYPOX

AYTH H AIAAIKAZIA MPEMNEI NA NPACMATOMNOIEITAI MONO AMNO E=EIAIKEYMENO

NPOZQMIKO.

ng: AuTtég 0 AéBnTag eival TOTTou «ONOMAZTIKOY EYPOYZ» (oUpgpwva pe 1o EN 15502-
1:2022) kal uTropEi va TIpPOCAPHOCTE] OTIG BEPUIKES AVAYKES TNG EYKATAOTAONG PE pUBUION
NG PEYIOTNG BEPUIKAG TTAPOXNG Yia TN AeIToupyia Bépuavaong.

Mo va puBpioeTe TN HEYIOTN BEPUIKN TTAPOXT TTOU PTTOPET VO ETTITEUXDET, TTPETTEI VO TPOTTOTTOINCETE

TNV TTapdapeTpo P41. MNa Tnv TpoTToTroinan autAg TNG TTapauétpou, BA. .

PuBuioTe TV TIpA TnG TTapapéTpou P41 olpgwva Pe TIg 0dnyieg TTou TrepiAauBavel o trivakag 10.

Mivakag 10- Tipég Trapapérpou P41

ALHENA TECH 24 C ALHENATECH 28 C ALHENATECH 34 C
kW P41 kw P41 kw P41
20,4 80 24,5 85 30,6 90
15 52 20 67 25 7
10 30 15 47 20 54
5 7 10 26 15 38
3,5 0 5 6 10 22
3,5 0 5 5

3.5 0

Mera T puBuion Tng emBupnTAS Bepuikig RANGE RATED (Rif. EN 15502-1)

TAPOXAG, avaypdyrte Tnv  TIuR  oTnv Valori di taratura portata termica in riscaldamento:
QUTOKOAANTN ETIKETA TTOU TTOPEXETAI (€IK. 41) PORTATA TERA et vates: w
Kal TOTTOBETAOTE TNV aToV AERNTa KATW aTTd HEAT INPUT

TNV TTIVAKI®A TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV. BT e DA ELETT.

MNa Toug emépevoug eAéyxoug Kal TIG DATAIDATE__ | [
pubuioslg, avaTpédTe €TMOMEVWG OTN o e e

puBUIoHEVN TIUA.

Fare riferimento a questi valori per successive operazioni

di controllo e regolazioni e riportare eventuali variazioni.

Refer to these values for subsequent control and adjust-
ment operations and indicate any changes.

Cod 35410320

THIS LABEL IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE PRODUCT

€1k, 41

H MPOZAPMOI'H THZ ©EPMIKHZ MAPOXHZ MNOY NMPArMATONMOIEITAI ME AYTON
TON TPOMO AIAZ®AAIZEI TH AIATHPHZH TQN TIMQN AMOAOZHZ MOY
ANA®EPONTAI ZTO
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MevoU TexvikoU eykatdoTaong [SERVICE]
H MPOZBAZH XTO MENOY ZEPBIZ KAI H TPOMNOMNOIHZH TQN NAPAMETPQN MMOPOYN
NA MPATMATOIMNOIHOOYN MONO AMNO EZEIAIKEYMENO MPOZQMIKO.

AvoicTe To KUpIO pEVOU [MENU] péow Tou KoupTriol =—.

AkoAouBnoTe Tn dladpour) pevou TeXVIKOU egykatdoTtaong [Service] >TAnkTpoAoyrnoTe Tov
Kw3IK6 TTpooRaong 1234 (BA. eik. 17). EMBERAIWOTE e TO TIAAKTPO =.

Mevou yida TNV TPOTTOTToiNon TWV TTapapéTpwy [TSP]
MatdvTag Ta TARKTPA BEPUAVONG, UTTOPEITE VO PETAKIVNBEITE 0T AiOTd, EVW WE TO TTARKTPO =
UTTOPEITE Va eP@avioeTe TNV TIPA. A va TNV TPOTTOTTOINCETE, TIATHOTE TA TTANKTOO VEPOU OIKIOKAG
XPAONG Kal eMPBERBAINOTE e TO TTARKTPO = 1) aKupwaoTe TV We To TARKTPO (7).

MNivakag 11- Meplypa@n TapapéTpwyv

‘Evdeign |Nepiypagn Eupog MpoemiAoyn
b01 EmmAoyf T0TTou A¢BNTa 3 = MONOGEPMIKOZ LYNAYAZTIKHZ AEITOYPTIAZ (AEN MIOPEI 3
v " NA TPOMOMOIHOEI)
1=24 kW 1=24 kW
2=28 kW 2=28kW
3=34kW 3 =34 kW
b02 | TuTog AépnTal 4 = Na un xpnoigotrolgital 4=/
5=Hybrid 24 C 5 =Hybrid 24 C
6 = Hybrid 28 C 6 = Hybrid 28 C
7 =Hybrid 34 C 7 =Hybrid 34 C
0 = MeBavio
b03 | TUTTOG agpiou 1 = Yypo aépio 0
2 = Meiypa agpiou-TrpoTraviou
b04 EmoynA TpooTaciag tieang 0 = AlakoTITNG TriEoNg 1
gyKardoTaong vepou 1 = MeTatpotréag Tieong
Aertoupyia BePIVAG/XEINEPIVAG 0 = XEIMEPINH AEITOYPTIA - ©EPINH AEITOYPTIA - OFF _ .
bO5 | \ermoupyiag 1 = XEIMEPINH AEITOYPTIA - OFF 0 = Bvepyorroinon
0 = AkUpwaon AeIToupyiag POSHETPOU
. . . 1 = OgpUOOTATNG EYKATACTAONG
b06 E:TZ\SXHT)TUTS;%SE emaens 2 = AelTEPOG BEPUOTTATNG XWPOU 2
u s 3 = MNpoeidoTroinan/Eidotoinon
4 = OeppooTdTNG acPaAeiag
0 = E¢wrepikr BaABida agpiou
1 = Zuvayeppodg
2 = HAekTpoBaABida TTAfjpwaong eykatdoTacng
b07 EmAoyn Aeitoupyiag TTAakéTag 3 = Hhiakr) 308N BaABida 0
peAE LC32 4 = AeUTepn avTAia Béppavong
5 = Zuvayeppog2
6 = EvepyoTroinuévog kauoTrpag
7 = Evepyotroinuévo oUoTnua TTPOoTadiag atrd Tov TTayeTd
Npeg Xwpig evToAr yia {eoTd vepd 0x 24 Gpeg
b08 mﬁlcﬁ} P g'o ny p (xPOVOg yia TIPOCWPIVH aTTEVEPYOTIOINaN TNG AeiToupyiag comfort xwpig |24
16 xpnons Trapoxn pe b012 = 0)
EmAoyA kardoTaong 0 = Atrevepyotroinon
b09 . _ . . . PR 0
SuoAerroupyiag 20 1 = Evepyotoinon (Mévo yia TIg ekdOTEIG UE HETATPOTTED TTEONG)
b10 |Aev epappdletal - =
XpoVIK&G TTPOYPAUATIONOG 0 = Atrevepyotroinon
b11 . . 0
POOUETPOU 1-10 = deutepOAeTTTa
b12  |Aermoupyia dveong 0 i EYEPVOWOIHUH He ngpoxr] 0
1 = NavTa evepyoTroinuévn
b13  |Aev epappdletal - -
b14 | ZuvreAeotrig DHW 0-1 0
1 = Podpetpo (450 TraApoill)
b15 |EmAoyr TUTTOU POOUETPOU 2 = Poopetpo (700 traApoill) 3
3 = Poopetpo (190 mraApoill)
b16 |Aev epappdletal - =
b17  |Aev epappdletal - -
Mapoxn evepyotroinang . . . L .
b18 Aerroupylag vepoU oIiakic xphong 0 x 100Lt/min/10 (un puBuiCeTe QuUTAV TNV TIPA KATW aTmd 16) 25
b1g |MOPOXA amevepyoTOiNONS g 4401 ymins10 20
AeIToupyiag vepou OIKIOKAG XPAONG
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‘Evdeign |Meprypaen Eupog MposgmiAoyn
0 = Tutmikr) pUBUION
b20 |EmAoyr uAikoU kaTrvodoxou 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC

b21  |Aev epappodetal - .

b22 |Aev e@appoletal - -

MéyioTn Bepuokpacia
b23 |amevepyotoinong kamvodéxou 60-110°C 105
TUTTIKAG PUBMIONG

Méyiotn Beppokpaoia

b24 |amevepyomoinong kammvodoxou 60-110°C 93
amé PVC
Méyiotn Beppokpaoia

b25 |amevepyotoinong kamvodéxou 60-110°C 98
amé CPVC

b26 |Aev e@apudletal - -

5 = Evepyotroinpévn diadikaoia Babuovopnong [AUTO SETUP]
Aladikacia Babpovounong [AUTO |OAeg o1 dAAeg Tipég = Atrevepyotroinpévn diadikaoia Babpovounong 0
SETUP] [AUTO SETUP]

(BA. “Aiadikaoia Babuovopunong [AUTO SETUP]” on page 268)

b27

b28  |Aev epappodetal - .

b29 |ETavag@opd £pyooTacIaKWY TIHWY |BA. *** ™ ETravag@opd epyooTaciakwy TIHWV' on page 273 ***. 0
] . 10x80
P30 |Khiuaa B¢ppavang (.X. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 80=3°C/min) 40
P31 | Xpdvog avapovig Béppavaong 0 x 10 Aerrtél 4
0 255
P32 |Meta-kukAogopia Béppavong (MoAatrAacidoTe TNV TIWA pe 1o 10. Mapddeypa, 15 x 10 = 150 15
BeuTEPOAETTT)
0 = AvTAia ouvexoUG AEITOUpYiag (EVEPYOTTOIEITAI HOVO OTN XEIMEPIVH
P33  |Aermoupyia avtAiag Aertoupyia) 1
1 = AvtAia diapdpewaong
P34 [AéATa T dlapdpewong avTAiag 0x40°C 20
P35 E)\G)(VIOTI'] Tax0TNTa avTAiag 30 x 100% 30
Siapdpewang
P36 Tuxu'Tq'ru €KKivnong avTAiag 90 x 100% 90
Siapdpewang
P37 Mevlgm TaxUTNTa avTAiag 90 x 100% 100
Siapdpewang
P38 Ogppokpaaia atevepyoTroinong 0y 100°C 55

avTAiag KaTd T HETa-KUKAOQOpia

Oeppokpaacia uaTéEPnong
P39 |amevepyotroinong avrAiag kata tn [0 x 100°C 25
HeTa-KUKAOQOpia

MéyioTo onpeio pubpiong

P40 . . . 20 x 90°C 80
Bépuavang ao Tov Xpron
24 kW =80
P41  |Méyiotn 10xUg Béppavong 0 x 100% 28 kW =85
34 kW =90
. . . |0 =ZTabepn TIUA
P42 ffn;,:uo »fc;ucmpa HETIApAYWYR 14 SuvdéeTal pe To onpeio pUBPIoNG 0
pou xenons 2 = HAiokn gykat@oTaon
Oeppokpaaia evepyotroinang o
P43 Aerroupyiag Comfort 0x80°C 40
YoTtépnon armevepyotroinong o
P44 Aeiroupyiag Comfort 0x20°C 20
pas | XPOVOS avauovg vepoU OIKIAKAG | 5 955 ey repehenTa 120
Xenong
P46 Msylcm Beppokpaaia vepol 40 % 65°C 55
Xpnong
pa7 | MeTa-KUKAO@opia avTNiaG VepoU |\ g e rensnerria 30
OIKIOKAG XPAoNg
pag Meylom 10XUG vepoU OIKIaKAG 0% 100% 100
Xenong

P49 | Aev e@apuodletal (b01=2) - -

P50 |Aev e@apudletal (b01=2) - -
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‘Evdeign |Meprypaen Eupog MposgmiAoyn
ATtrevepyoTroinon KAuoTApa OTn
P51 AeiIToupyia vepou OIKIaKA ale] 0 100 10
(P42=‘2)‘)I o NS XPNONS | oFF = Znueio pUBUIONG VEPOU OIKIOKAG XPriong atré Tov xpoTn + P51
Evepyotroinon kauoTtipa oTn
P52 | AeiToupyia vepoU OIKIaKN o 0x 100 10
(P42=g‘)l ° e XeNons o = Znueio pUBUIONG VEPOU OIKIOKAG XPAONG aTrd Tov XproTn - P52
p53 | <POVOS avajiovig nhiakod 0 x 255 BeuTepOAeTTa 10
OUOTAHOTOG
Xpo6vog TTpokukAopopiag
P54 |eykardotaong otn Aeitoupyia 0 x 60 deutepOAeTITal 30
Béppavong
Aeimoupyia TTARpwong 0 = Atrevepyotroinon
P55 A _ . 0
£yKaTaoTaong 1 = Autépatn
EAGx10TNn opiakn Tiur Trieong ~ . : . . .
P56 eyKaToTaong 0-8 bar/10 (Mévo yia AépnTeg pe aloBnTrpa trieong vepou) 4
OvopaoTIKA TIPA Trieong . . . . . .
P57 £yKaTaoTAONG 5-20 bar/10 (Mévo yia AéBnTeg pe aioBnTrpa Trieang vepou) 7
MéyioTn oplakr TIUA Trieong . . . . . .
P58 EyKaTAGTAGTC 25-35 bar/10 (Mévo yia AéBnTeg pe aiobnTtripa Trieang vepou) 28
. . 0 = Evepydg KukhopopnTrg oTn Agitoupyia Béppavong
P59 Amevepyoroinan kukhogopnt e 1 = Avevepyog KUKAOPOPNTAG OTn AciToupyia B€puavong pe evioAr yévo |0
OpenTherm .
aréd To OpenTherm
P60 |loxug TTpooTaciag atrod Tov TTayeté |0 X 50% (0 = eAdyioTn) 0
P61  [EAaxioTn 1ox0g 0 x 50% (0 = eAdxioTn) 0
G20/G230:
24 kW =47
28 kW =47
P62 | EAGyIoT TaxGTATR QUELIGTAOG MHN THN METABAAAETE 34 kW =49
XIaTn TaxUT Home (O1 TTapaUETPOI EVNHEPWVOVTAI QUTOPATA) G30/G31:
24 kW =49
28 kW =49
34 kW =48
G20/G230:
24 kW = 160
28 kW = 160
P63 TaxutnTa AvePIoTAPA TNV MHN THN METABAAAETE 34 kW = 140
avAaeAegn (O1 TTapaUETPOI EVNHEPWVOVTAI QUTOUATA) G30/G31:
24 kW = 152
28 kW = 152
34 kW =132
G20/G230:
24 kW =140
28 kW =172
P64 | Méviomn Tax0Tnia QueLioTioa MHN THN METABAAAETE 34 kW =194
yion Taxum ot (O1 TTap&UETPOI EVNHEPWVOVTAI QUTOUATA) G30/G31:
24 kW =134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
P65 |Aev e@apuoeTal - 1
P66 | ZuxvotnTa BaABidag 0x2 1
P67 |Eykartdotaon C(10)3/C(11)3 0- 1 (1= eykardoTaon C(10)3 / C(11)3) 0
P68  |MapdueTpog KaTTvodoXwv 0 x 10 (TPOTTOTIOIRCTE CUMPWVA HE TOV THVAKA KATTVOSOXWV) 0
Yotépnon Bépuavong peTd Tnv
gvepyoTroinan. o
P69 (BiatiBeTan amd MAIN kai DSP FW 6x30°C 10
1.03)

* ETTava@opd EpYOOTACIOKWY TIHWV

MNa va eava@épete OAEG TIG EPYOOTACIOKES TIMEG, pUBUioTE TNV TTapdueTpo b29 otnv Tipn 10 Kai
empBeRaiOTE TNV. AIAKOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKH TpoPodoaia yia 10 deuTePOAETITA Kal, OTN CUVEXEIQ,
ETTAVOOUVOEDTE TNV.

>e quTd TO Onueio, TTPETTEl VO ETTOVOQEPETE TNV TTapdueTpo b02 kal TIG TPOTTOTTOINUEVES
TIAPAUETPOUG OTN CWATH TIMA oUPwva pe 1o PovTéAo Tou AéBnTa. H TrapdueTpog b27 6a
pubuioTei autdpaTa OTNV TIWNA 5.
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3.2 Aaitoupyia

Mpiv evepyomroinoete Tov AéBnTa

EAéyETe TN OTEYaVOTNTA TNG EYKATAOTAONG AEPIOU.

EAéyETe €dv n TTpoTTAfPWON Tou doxeiou dIACTOANG gival CWOTH.

[epioTe TNV USPAUAIKY eykaTdoTaon Kal BeBaiwBeite 0TI £xel ekTOVWOET TTAAPWS 0 aéPag TTou
UTTAPXEl OTO AEBNTA KAl OTNV EYKATAOTOON.

BeBaiwBeite 611 dev uTTdpXOUV dIAPPOEG VEPOU OTNV €YKATAOTAOT, OTA KUKAWMATA VEPOU
XPNONG, OTIG GUVOETEIG ) aToV AéBNTa.

BeBaiwBeite 6T dev uTTdp)oUV EUPAEKTA UYPG R UAIKG KOVTa aTov AéBNTa.

BeBaiwBeite 611 n oUvOeaN TNG NAEKTPIKAG £YKATAOTACNG KAl N AEITOUPYia TNG EYKATAOTAGNG
yeiwong gival cwoTh.

lepioTe 1O O1SVI (BA. cap. 2.7 "Z0vdeon e§aywyrG CUPTTUKVWUATOG").

EAN AEN THPHOOYN Ol MNAPAKATQ OAHrIEZ
MMNOPEI NA YMNAPXElI KINAYNOZ AZOY=ZIAZ H
AHAHTHPIAZHZ AOrQ AIA®YITHX AEPION 'H
KAYZAEPION KAOGQZ KAI KINAYNOZ NMYPKATIA 'H
EKPH=HZ. EMIZHZ MMNOPEI NA YINAPXEI KINAYNOZ
NA TPOKAHOEI HAEKTPOMNAHZIA 'H NA
NMAHMMYPIZEI O XQPOzZ.

Npwin evepyomroinon Tou AéBnTa

BeBaiwBeite 611 Oev utTdpyEl avoixXTh Bpuon eaTou vePOU OIKIAKAG XPHong Kal &TI dev €Xouv
aTTOOTAAE EVTOAEG aTTO TOV BEPPOTTATN XWPOU.

Avoigte TNV TTapoxn agpiou kal BeRaiwBeiTe OTI N TIPM TTiEONG TPOPOd0Ciag agpiou TTPIV aTTd TN
OUOKEUN AVTIOTOIXEI O€ QUTAV TTOU OVAQEPETAI OTOV TTIVOKA TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV 1), O KABE
TTEPITITWON, OTIG AVOXEG TTOU TTPORAETTOVTAI OTTO TOUG KAVOVIOUOUG.

ZUVOEDTE TNV NAEKTPIKA Tpo@odoaia Tou AéBnTa. ZTnv 08dvn egp@avifovral o apiBudg NG
€kd0ooNG AOYIOIKOU TNG KEVTPIKAG Povadag Kal TNg 08dvng Kal, oTn ouvéxela, ol evoeieig FH
kal Fh yia Tov kUkAo e§aépwong (BA. cap. 1.3 "Z0vdeon aT1o nAekTpIKO SiKTUO, EVEPYOTTOINGN
KaI atrevepyoTroinan" atn page 243).

210 T€AOG TOU KUKAOU Fh, oTnv 086vn Ba eu@avioTei N 086vn xelpepIvAg Asitoupyiag (eik. 11).
EkTeAéoTe TN pUBMION TNG Beppokpaaciag: Tapoxnsg Bépuavong kai £6dou feoTol vepou
OIKIOKAG XPong (eIk. 14 kai €ik. 15). BeBaiwBeite 6TI N TIHA TNG TTOPapETPOU KaTTVOdOX WV P68
- ML Tepiypagry TapauéTpwy' on page 271 *** egival kaTdAANAn yia 10 PAKOG Tng
EYKATEOTNUEVNG KATTVOBOXOU.

IV TepimTwon aAayng agpiou (G20 - G30 - G31 - G230), BeBaiwbeite OTI N OXETIKA
TTAPAUETPOG €ival KATAAANAN yia TOV TUTTO AEPIOU TTOU UTTAPXEI OTNV EYKATAGTACH TPOPOdOaTiag
( kai cap. 3.1 "PuBuiocig" otn page 267).

PuBuioTte Tov AéBnTa oTn Acitoupyia vepoU olkiakAg xprAong r Bépupavong (BA. cap. 1.3
"Z0vdean 0To NAeKTPIKG BiKTUO, EVEPYOTTOINOT KAI OTTEVEPYOTTOINON" OTN page 243).

21N Acitoupyia Bépuavong, ekTeAEOTE pia evioAr): oTnv 08dévn avafoofrivel 1o oUpBoio
KOAOPIPEP Kal EPPavICeTal N @AGya OTav 0 KAUGTHPOG Eival EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG.

A&iToupyia vepoU OIKIOKAG XPAoNg PE avoIKTH Bpuaon (eoTou vepou: aTnv 08évn avaBooBrvel
TO OUMBOAO BpUcong Kal ep@aviZeTal n @AGYa 6TAV 0 KAUGTHPAG Eival EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG.
EAéyETe TO KAUOIPO, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETal OTNV TTapdypago “EAeyxog TIuwv kavong” on
page 267.
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3.3 Zuvtiapnon
NPOEIAOMOIHSEIF
OAEX Ol EPrAZzIEZ 2YNTHPHZHZ KAl
ANTIKATAZTAZHZ MPENEI NA
NMPAFMATOMOIOYNTAI Ao EZEIAIKEYMENO
NMPOZQMIKO ME KATAAAHAH KATAPTIZH.

Mpiv a1rd TNV EKTEAECN EPYAOIWV OTO EOCWTEPIKO TOU
AEBNTa, atrooUVOEOTE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTia Kal
KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYQ agpPiou TTPIV a1Td TO AéBnTa. €
avTifeTn TrEPITTTWON PTTOPEI va UTTAPXEl Kivouvog
€Kpnéng, nAekTpotrAniiag, ac@ugiag p dnAntnpiaong.

Avoliyua UTrpooTIVoU TTivaka

A 2e OPICHEVO ECWTEPIKA €egapThpaTa Tou AERnTa
HTTOpOUV va avarrtuXfouv uynAég Oepuokpacieg
IKaVEG va TTpoKaAéoouv cofapd eykavuarta. Mpiv amrd
TNV EKTEAEON OTTOINCONTIOTE EPYACIOG, TTEPIMEVETE
MEXP! Ta €SOPTAMOTA OQUTA VA KPUWOOUV N
EVAAAOKTIKA QOPECTE KATAAANAQ yavTia.

MNa va avoigete 1o TTAaiolo Tou AéBnTa:

1. ZeRidwoTe TIG Bideg «1» (BA. €IK. 42).
2. TpaBR&Te TOV TTivOKa Kal, OTN CUVEXEID, AVACNKWOTE TOV.

£1K. 42- Avolyua UTrpooTivoU Trivaka

A 2TNn OUOKEUN auTh, To TTAAioI0 A&ITOUpYEi £TTiONG WG
oteyavog 0daAapog. Merd amd KdABe epyaocia TTou
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mwepIAApBAvEl TO dAvolypa Tou AEBRNTa, €AEyXeTE
TMPOCEKTIKA TN CWOTIH TOTTOBETNON TOU PITPOCTIVOU
TTiVOKO KOl Tr) OTEYOVOTNTA TOU.

AkolouBrioTe Tn dladikaoia PE AvTIOTPOPN CEIPA YIA VO ETTAVATOTIOBETAOETE TOV UTTPOCTIVO
Tivoka. BeBaiwBeite 611 €€l ouvdeBei cwoTA OTa TTAVW OTNPiydaTta Kal 0TI oTNEICETal KOAG OTO
TAdI. H ke@aAn Tng Bidag «1», 6Tav eival o@iypévn, dev TTPETTEI va BPIOKETAI KATW ATTO TNV KATW
EYKOTTH) ava@opdg (BA. €Ik. 43).

N

£IK. 43- ZwoTh TOToBETNON PTTPOCTIVOU TrivaKa

Nepiodikog EAeyx O

MNa va dlac@aAioTei N owoTr AEIToupyia TNG CUOKEUNG, TTPETTEI VO avaBéaeTe O €EEIBIKEUPNEVO

TIPOCWTTIKG TNV ETACIA CUVTAPNON TTOU TTPETTEN VO TTEPIAAUBAVEI TOUG TTOPAKATW EAEYXOUG:

* Ta ouotruaTa Xeipiopou Kal acpaAeiag (BaABida agpiou, POOUETPO, BEPUOOTATEG KATT.) TTPETTEI
va AEIToupyouv owoTd.

e To KUKAwPa atraywyng Kauoagpiwy TTPETTEl VA AEITOUPYEI OWOTA.

¢ O oTeyavog BaAapog dev TTPETTEl va £XEI DIaPPOEG.

«  O1aywyoi kai n atmdéAngn aépa-kauoagpiwv dev TTPETTEI va ival @PayuEVOl 1) va TTapoucidlouv
dlappoég

* O kaouoTApag Kal 0 eVOANGKTNG TTPETTEl va gival kaBapoi kal Xwpig dAata. Mo evdexduevo
KaBapIopod, XPNOIMOTTOINOTE KATAAANAEG BoUpToeS. Mn XPNOIUOTIOIEITE OE KAMia TTEPITITWON
XNHIKG TTPOIOVTa.

¢ To nAekTPABIO TIPETTEN VA €ival CWOTA TOTTOBETNPEVO KAl XWPIiG GAATA.
Ta dAata Tou NAEKTPOBIOU PTTOPOUV VO OTTOPOKPUVBOUV POVO pECw BOUPTOIoPOTOG ME WN
METAAAIKA BoUpToa, XQPIZ Tpiyiho Ye yuaAdxXapTo.

»  O1 eyKaTaoTaoEIG agpiou Kal vEPOU TTPETTEI Va €ival OTEYAVEG.

» H 1rieon Tou vepou éTav n eykaraoTaon eival kpua TTPETTEN va eival TTEpiTTou 1 bar. Ze avtifetn
TEPITITWON, ETTAVAQEPETE TNV TTECN OTNV TIPA QUTH.

¢ H avtAia KukAogopiag dev TTPETTEI VA TTAPOUGCIAJE! EUTTAOKT).

» To doxeio d1a0TOAAG TTPETTEN va gival yePdTO.

* H TTapoxn aepiou Kal n TTiEOn TTPETTEI VA QVTIOTOIXOUV OTIG TIMEG TTOU avaypA@ovTal OTOUG
OXETIKOUG TTIVAKEG.

¢ To oUoTnua €§ayWYNG CUPTTUKVWHATOG TIPETTEl VA €ival ATTOTEAEOHATIKG, XWPIG OTTWAEIEG A
EMPPALEIG.

* To o1povI TIPETTEI Va gival YEPATO PE vePO.

*  EAéyETe TNV TTOGOTNTA VEPOU TNG EYKATAGTAONG.

e EA&yETe TNV KATAOTAON TOU HOVWTIKOU TOU EVOAAGKTN.

*  EAéyEre TN oUvdeon agpiou peTagy BaABidag kal cwArva venturi.

¢ AVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV TOIHOUXO TOU KAUOTAPA, €4V gival amrapaitnto Adyw ¢Bopag.

e 270 TEAOG TOU EAEYXOU, EAEYXETE TTAVTA TIG TTOPANETPOUG KAUONG (BA. «EAEYXOG TIMWYV KAUONG»).

276

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENA TECH C

!: ; 5 o o
CALORECLIMA

‘EKTOKTN OUVIAPNON KAl AQVTIKATAOTOON £§0PTNUATWY

MeTd TNV avrikatdotaon Tng PaABidag dagpiou, TOU KAUOTAPA, TOU NAEKTPOdIOU Kal Tng
NAEKTPOVIKAG TTAGKETAG, TTPETTEI Va eKTEAEDTET N dladikacia Badpovépnong [AUTO SETUP] (BA.
“Aladikacia BaBuovounong [AUTO SETUP]” on page 268). ZTn OUvéXEld, AKOAOUBROTE TIG
odnyieg TNG TTapaypd@ou “EAeyxog TINWYV Kauong” on page 267.

AvTikatdoTaon BaABidag agpiou

*  AI0KOYTE TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOPodooia Kal KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYA TOU AEPIOU TIPIV ATTO TN

BaABida.

e o o o o

oe€l6aTpOoPa.

ATTOOUVOEDTE TOUG NAEKTPIKOUG OUVOETUOUG «1» (€IK. 44).

AmoouvdEaTe ToV CwARvVa TPoPodoaiag agpiou «2» (eIK. 44)

ZeRI1dWOTE TIG RidEG «3» (eIK. 45)

AgaipéoTe T BaABida agpiou «4» Kal To SIGPPayua aepiou «5» (IK. 46).

TomoBeTACTE TNV KalvoUupia BaABida akoAouBWVTAG TIG 0ONYIEG TTOU TTEPIYPGPOVTAI TTAPATTAVW

¢ Ta evdexOpevn aVTIKATACTACH TOU JI0@PPAYUOATOG OEPiou, avaTPESTE OTO (PUAAO

odnyIWV TToU UTTAPXEl OTO KIT.

r~

Y

€IK. 46
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AVTIKOTAOTOON KUPIOU €VAOAAGKTN

(I

A\

Mpiv akoAouBrnoTe TIG TTAPAKATW 0dnyieg, CUVICTATAI VO TTPOMNBEUTEITE Ta aTTaIToUpEVa
TIPOCTATEUTIKA YIO TTPOOTACIA TOU €0WTEPIKOU XWPOU KOI TOU KOUTIOU NAEKTPIKWV

ouvdEoewy Tou AéBNTa atrd Taveg Katd AdBog diappog vepou.

Amroouvdéote  Tov  OUVOEOPO  TOU
aiodnTApa kKauoaepiwy 1.
AtmoouvdéoTe  TOov  OUVOECUO  TOU

QAVEUIOTAPQ
Amroouvdéote  TOov  OUVOEOPO  TOU
nAekTpOdiou  ava@Aegng  Tou  eival

ouvOedePEVO OTNV TTAGKETA.
Adeidiote TO  veEPO  TOU
Béppavong Tou AéBnTa.
A@aipéoTe TN OUVOEON KATTVOBOXWY
(opodkevTpnN A €€APTNUA YIa EEXWPIOTEG
KOATTVOOOX0UG)

A@aipéoTe TOV QVENIOTAPA

AgaipéoTe Ta eAaTtrpia Twv dU0 CWAAVWYV
OToV €VOAAGKTN, OTNV avTAia Kal OTO
USPAUAIKO OUYKPOTNHA

XoAapwoTte TIG 2 KATw Bideg «5»
oTEPEWONG TOU €VOAAGKTN OTO TTAQiCIO
(eix. 50)

KUKAWPOTOG

AlgKOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKN Tpogodoaoia Kal
oTpoOPIyya Tou agpiou TrpIv aTrd Tn BaABida

KAgiOTE TN

Agaipéote TIG 2 TAvw Bideg «6»
OTEPEWONG TOU €VOAAGKTN OTO TTAQioIO
(eik. 51)

A@aipéoTe TOV EVAANAKTN

ToTToBeTAOTE TOV KaIVOUPIO €VOAAGKTN
oTNPICOVTAG TOV OTIG KATW Bideg «5»
MNa v TOTMOBETNON, aKOAOUBROTE TN
dladikacia Ye avtioTpopn oeipd
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AVTIKOTAOTOON NAEKTPOVIKNAG TTAOKETAG

AlokOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTia Kal KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYa TOU agpiou TTpIv atrd Tn BaABida.
ZeBIBWOTE TIG BUO BIBES «1» KaI TTEPIOTPEWTE TOV TTIVOKA.

AvO0i&Te TO KATTAKI TOU KOUTIOU NAEKTPIKWY CUVOECEWY XPNOIPOTIOIVTOG TO TITEPUYIO «2».
ZeBIOWOTE TIG BidEG «3». AvOonNKWOTE TNV TTAAKETA XPNOIMOTTIOIVTAG TO TTAEUPIKG TITEPUYIT
«4».

AgpaipéoTe GAOUG TOUG NAEKTPIKOUG OUVOETUOUG.

ToTroBeTAOTE TNV KAIvoUpIa TTAOKETA Kal ETTAVACUVOEDTE TIG NAEKTPIKEG CUVOEDEIG.

€IK. 52

€IK. 53
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AVTIKOTACTOON AVEMIOTHPA

AlokOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOdOTia Kal KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYa Tou agpiou TTpIv atrd Tn BaABida.
AQaIpEOTE TIG NAEKTPIKEG OUVOETEIG TOU AVEUIOTHPA.

=eBIdWOTE TIG BidES «1» Kal T OUVOEST TOU CWANVA OEPIOU «2».

AgpaipéoTe Tov cwAfva venturi «3».

€IK. 55

AVTIKOTACTOON METATPOTTEN TTiEONG

@ Mpiv akoAouBnoTe TIG TTaPAKATW 0dNYiEg, OUVIOTATAI VO TIPOUNBEUTEITE TA ATTAITOUMEVA
TIPOCTATEUTIKA YIO TTPOOTACIO TOU €0WTEPIKOU XWPEOU KOI TOU KOUTIOU NAEKTPIKWV
ouvdéoewv Tou AéBnTa atrd moavég katd AdBog dlappoég vepou.

AloKOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKI TPOPODOTia Kal KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYa TOU agpiou TTpIv atrd Tn BaABida.
AdeIGoTE TO VEPS TOU KUKAWUOTOG BEpavong.

A@aipéoTe TOV OUVOECHO TOU PETATPOTTEN TTIEONG KAl TO KAITT OTEPEWONG «1».

AQaIpECTE TOV PETATPOTTEN TTIEONG «2».

e o o o
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KaBapiopog piATpou e10680u vepou

o AlokOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPOSOTia Kal KAEIOTE TN OTPOPIYYya Tou agpiou TTpIv atrd Tn BaABida.

¢ ATTOPOVWOTE TOV AEBNTA XPNOIUOTTOIWVTAG TIG BAABISEG DIAKOTIAG TTAPOXNG TNG EI06D0U VEPOU
0IKIOKOU XPoNG Kal TNG EyKATaoTaonG.

*  KaBapioTe 10 QiATpO €100d0U VEPOU.

€K, 57

b b

/

€1K. 58

3.4 EmiAuon mpoBAnpdTwy

AlayvwoTikog EAeyXog

ATtrevepyoTtroinpévn o86vn LCD

Edv n oB6vn dev evepyotroinBei pe TTATNUO TwV KOUMTTIWY, BeBaiwdeite 6T n TTAAKETA
TpoodoTeiTal pe pelpa. Méow wn@iakoU TTOAUETpoU, BeBaiwdeite 611 uTTdpxel TAON
TPOYod0Uiag.

Edv dev uttdpxel, eAEyETe TNV KaAwdiwon.

Edv uttdipxel emapkng téon (eUpog 195 — 253 Vac), eAéyEte Tnv katdoTaon TnG ao@aAeiag (3,15AL
oT1a 230VAC). H ac@dAcia BpiokeTal otnv TTAakéTa. MNa mpdopacon, BA. €ik. 29.

Evepyotroinuévn 086vn LCD
& TTEPITTWOnN duaAeIToupyiag, oTnv 086vn epPavieTal 0 KWIKOG avayvwpiong SUGAEITOUPYIaG.

YTrapxouv SUCAEITOUPYiEG TTOU TTPOKAAOUV JOVIHN EUTTAOKN (ETTIONUAIVOVTAI HE TNV EVOEIEN «AN):
YIO ATTOKOTAOTOON TNG AEITOUPYIOG, OpPKED va TTATACETE TO TTARKTPO @ MEXPI VO EUQAVIOTEN N
¢vdeiEn «Confirm?» (EmBeBaiwon;) Kal va £mMBERAINOETE PE TO TIAAKTPO = 1 PEOW TNG
Aeitoupyiag RESET (Emravagopd) Tou XpovoBepUoaTATn TNAEXEIPIGUOU (TTPOAIPETIKOG), EAV EXEI
eykaraoToBei. Eqv o AéBntag Oev Aeitoupyei kal TIGAI, TTPETTEl VO ATTOKATAOTAOCETE TN
duoAeiroupyia.
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AM\eG duaAeIToupyieg TTPOKAAOUV TTPOCWPIVEG EMTTAOKEG (ETTIONPAivOVTal PE TNV €VOEIEn «F»), ol
oTT0ieg atrokaBioTavral autopata POAIG N TIURA €TTAVEABEI OTO KAVOVIKO €UPOG AsIToupyiag Tou
AéBnTa.

Oivakag SuoAsiToupyiwv

MNivakag 12- AioTa SucAeiToupyiwv

Kwdikog
duoAsiToup |AucgAsiToupyia Meavn airia Auon
yiag
Amrousia agpiou E')\EV'ETE €av n pon TO'U agpiou U'TO AéBNTa gival opaAn kai
€dv £xouv e§aepwOEi oI CWANVWOEIG
EAéyETe TNV kaAwdiwaon Tou NAekTpodiou, GV TO
AuoAeitoupyia nAekTpodiou NAEKTPOBIO €ival CWOTA TOTTOBETNPEVO Kal EGV UTTAPYXOUV
avixveuong/avagAegng £VaTIO0E0€IG AAATWY. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TO NAEKTPOBIO €6V
aTraITETal.
AVETTapKAG TTiean agpiou dikTUou | EAEYETE TV TriEon agpiou Tou BIKTUOU
A01 Mn evepyotroinon kauoTrpa Dpaypévo oIpdvi EAéygre Kai kaBapioTe, edv atraiTeital, 10 G1povI
Ppayévol aywyol atpal AT[OK(]TGO'THOTE TIS spcppuizlgycmv K(]TrVF)ﬁOXO, gToug
. QAYWYOUG OTTAYWYNG KAUCAEPIWY, OTNV £i0080 aépa Kal
Kauoagpiwv .
OTIG ATTOAAGEIS.
Eogahuévn Babuovounon MpayparotroioTe T diadikacia Babuovopnong [AUTO
SETUP].
EAarrwopaniki BaABida agpiou E)\avE,T:v_ Kal avTikataaTioTe T BaABida agpiou, av
aTtraiTeiTal
EAéygte TNV KaAwdiwaon Tou NAekTpodiou 10vIoUoU
EAéyETe TNV akepaidTTa TOU NAEKTPOSIOU
A02 SAua UTTapEng GAGYaS e AucAeitoupyia nAekTpodiou Ieiwon nAekTpodiou
ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO KAUOTAPA Ieiwon kaAwdiou
EAéygTe Kal kaBapioTe, eGv aTTaITEITAI, TO TIPOVI
AucAeitoupyia TTAakéTag EAéygTe TNV TTAGKETQ
ATroucia Téong Tpogpodoaiag
230V EAéyETe TNV KaAwdiwon Tou ouvdETApa 5 TTOAWY
FO05 AucAeiToupyia avepioTipa AloKOTTH) OAPATOG TaXUPETPOU
BAGBN avepIoTARG EAavE,T:v, TOV QVEUIOTAPA KOl AVTIKATAOTAGTE TOV, £GV
aTmaITeiTal
AucAeitoupyia nAekTpodiou EAéygre Tn B€0n TOU nAekTPOBioU 1oVIoHOU,
loviopoU QATTOPOKPUVETE TUXOV GAaTa Kal EKTEAETTE TN dladikaaia
Babpovounong [AUTO SETUP]. AvTIKaTaOTAOTE TO
nAekTPOdIO, €GV aTraiTeiTal.
AcTaBnG eAOYa EAéygTe TOV KQUOTAPA
hos [AToule POVS IO fopmivoaoiaisal | e T Kbt S
avapAegng KQUOTEPIWY Ywyoug ammaywyng piwv, ot P
oTIG aTroAREEIG
Ddpaypévo aipdvi EAéygre kai kaBapioTe, edv aTraiTeiTal, 10 G1QvI
Eogahuévn Babuovounan MpayparotroioTe T diadikacia Babuovopunong [AUTO
SETUP].
AveTTapKAg TTiean agpiou dikTUou | EAEYETE TV TriEon agpiou Tou BIKTUOU
EccquHsvn T°”°9‘°",”°,” A BAGEN EAéygte Tn owaoTr TOTroB£TNON Kal A&IToupyia Twv
aIoBNTAPWY TTAPOXNG . ? . .
. QIoBNTAPWY Kal AVTIKATAOTACTE TOUG, £QV aTTaITETal.
08 Evepyotoinan mpooTtaaciag amo |ETMOTPOPNS
utrEPBEpUavon Mn KU'K)\O(popI(X vepoU oTnv EAéyEre Tov kukho@opnTi
eyKardoTaon
Aépag oTnV eyKaTAOoTAON EgaepwoTe TNV eyKataoTaon
Mn kukAogopia vepoU oTnv EAéyETe TOV KUKAOQOPNTHA Kal TNV EYKATACTOAON
eyKardoTaon Bépuavong
. . AVETTaPKAG KUKAo@opia kal
A09 Evzpvfmomcn TpooTaiag akatdAAnAn atgnon B .
€VOAAGKTN . i E€aepwoTe TV eykatdoTacn
BepUoKpaCiog avixveuTh
TTapoxng
Ppaypévog eVAANAKTNG EAéygTe Tov evaANGKTN Kal TNV eykatdoTaon
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Kwdikog
duoAeiToup |AucAeiToupyia Méavn arria Auon
viag
EAéygre Tn owoTr ToTroB£TNON Kai AgiToupyia Tou
BA4Bn aiobntpa rapoxnig aiebnTAPA TTAPOXNS KAl AVTIKATAOTATTE TOV, £V
Evepyotoinon mpooTaadiag amd amaiTeiTal
F09 ! - - - - -
uTrepBEppavon Mn kukAogopia vepoU oTnv EAéygTe TOV KUKAOQOPNTH KaI TV EYKATAOTOON
eykaraoTaon Bépuavong
Aépag oTnv eykardoTaon EfaepwoTe TNV eykartdoTaon
AUOA i onm BAGBN aioBntipa
F10 n:goi(lrgzupvm aloonmpa BpayukUkAwpa kaAwdiwong EAéygTe TNV KaAwdiwon i avTIKaTaoTAOTE Tov alobnTripa
AlakoTr kKaAwdiwong
Mn TC?WOGETr“’Jsvog 00vBeatog TotroBeTOTE TOV OUVOECHO
BaABidag agpiou.
. . . AiakoTTA NAEKTPIKAG oUVOEDNG
Al Z0vdeon Bahida agpiou HETAGU KEVTPIKAG HOVADAG Kal EAéygte TRV KaAwdiwon
BaABidag agpiou.
BAGBN BaABidag agpiou. AvTikataoTAoTE TN BaABida agpiou
AUOA i onmr BAGBn aiobntipa
F11 E#ETZI;;?']ZVIG aleEnmea BpaxukUkAwpa kaAwdiwong EAéyEre TNV kaAwdiwan 1 avTIKATaoTACTE ToV aloBnTApa
Aiokotry kaAwdiwong
AUOA i onmr . |BAGBN aioBnmpa
F12 oiﬁn(er!:go;gx:qzlc nimpd vepou BpayukUkAwpa kaAwdiwong EAéygte TNV KaAwdiwaon i avTIKaTaoTAOTE Tov aloOnTripa
AlakoTrA kaAwdiwong
) j BAGBN avixveuth ) ’ . . 4
F13 AUGAEITo’UpVI(X QVIXVEUTH BoaXUKORANT KGABIIONG EAéygre T’nv KOAWBIWaN A avTIKATAOTAOTE TOV AVIXVEUTA
KaUoagpPiwy Kauoagpiwy
AiakoTr kKaAwdiwong
Evepyotroinon cuoTtiparog O kwdIkog duoAeitoupyiag AO7  [BA. kwdikd duaAerroupyiag AO7
A14 ao@aleiag aywyou atmaywyng | eppavioTnke 3 Qopég oTIg
Kauoagpiwv TeAeUTaiESG 24 WpPES
i . O QVIXVEUTAC KaUTAEPiwY EAEygTe TOV evaAAGKTN
YynAr Beppokpacia . . . - - -
F15 - A07 KaUGaEpiwY avixveUel uTTEPBOAIKG UWNAT EAéyETe TOV QVIXVEUTH| KaUOaEPiwV
Beppokpacia EAéygTe TNV TTAPAUETPO UAIKOU KATTVOSOXOU
F19 AKaTGAANAES TTAPApETPOI Eogalpévn puBuion mapapétpou | EAEYETE Kal TPOTTOTIOINOTE, EAV ATTAITEITAI, TNV
TIAGKETAG TIAGKETOG TapapeTpo b15 oty Tipr 3
E)\q(pgwg uwnAn magq ) oAU UnAR Trion vepos Et(mvwms £V UEPEI TNV svmlmomcn uzxp{ NV TIPA
F21 gykatdoTaong (opatr Yovo oTo EVKQTAOTAO! Trieang 1x1,5 bar Tou eppavidetal oTnv 006vn.
pevou Alarm (Zuvayepuog)) Y ne EAéyETe To Boxeio dIaoTOArG
EccquHsvn Biapépewon EAéyETe edv n TrapapeTpog b04 £xel dlapoppwbei cwoTd
TTapapéTPou
A23-A24- |Aucheitoupyia aicbntipa - -
E51 ieo MpoBAnAuara Trieang T i . . o . .
ns £YKATAOTAONG (HETATPOTTEAC) ( u;lga?li)?égas\)/mmmuong EKTOG PUBUITPEVWY OpiwV
PuBuion b06 otnv iR 3 H e g
Euod Suah ) oAU uwnAn Triean vepoU EKTOVWOTE €V PEPEI TNV EYKATACTAON PEXPI TNV TIUA
Heavion e ,UU znoupylag £yKatdoTaong Trieang 1x1,5 bar Tou ep@avidetal oTnv 086vn
A26 F40 yia TrepioooTepeg amod 3 Kevd | KaTeoTpapEv Boxeio
0pEG O€ 24 WpE i A A i A
POpES PES BI0GTOMG [epioTe A QVTIKATAOTAOTE TO BOXEIO BIAGTOARG
F34 Taon Tpogodoaiag KATw artd MpoBARHATA GTO NAEKTPIKO EAEYETE TV NAEKTOIK yKATATTAT
180V BikTuo YSTE TV NASKTPIKT] Y n
F35 Eo@aApévn ouxvotnta MpoPAfHaTa OTO NAEKTPIKO EASyETe TV NAEKTOIKH eyKaTdoTacT
TPOPodOTiag dikTUO ¥ n PIKn £y n
Ec@ayiévn Trieon vepos MoAU xapnAA Tieon [epioTe TNV eykatdoTaon
F37 . 0 A BAG ¢
£ykaTaoTaong M,n 00vdeon | BAGPN petarporréa EAéygre Tov petatpotréa Trieong
Tieang
BAGBN avixveutn A . . . . .
BPOXUKUKAWHE KaAWSIWonG EAéyETe TNV kaAwdiwaon 1 avTIKATaoTACTE Tov aiodnTrpa
Auoheitoupyia e§wTePIKOU £ A
F39 . pyia e€wrep Aﬂo’cuvéeﬁepsvog’uwxvcumg JUVBEDTE EaVE TOV EGWTEPIKS QVIXVEUTH iy
QVIXVEUTH WETA TNV evepyoTToinan TG N . .
. . QTTEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN A€ITOUpYia HETABANTAG
Aermoupyiag peTaBAnTrig )
’ Beppokpaciog
Bepuokpaciog
MoAU uynAn Trieon vepol
eykardoTaong kai puBuion EKTOVWOTE €V PEPEI TNV EYKATAOTAON PEXPI TNV TIUA
Fa0 AucAeitoupyia aiobnTipa TrapapéTpou P58 o€ un Trieang 1x1,5 bar Tou eppavidetal oTnv 086vn
Tieong TIPOETTIAEYHEVN TIPA
Kevo A kareoTpappévo doxeio . . . . .
SiaaTohc lepioTe A avTikaTaoTAOTE TO dOXEIO BINOTOANG
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Kwdikog
duoAeiToup |AucAeiToupyia Méavn arria Auon
viag
Ad4 S QaAIG TOMATAGY aITUEToY E1l'rav5|)\r|ppslva aIriyaTa EAéygre eav unaexouv Kopqu'g Trieong 010 lKUK)\(upﬂ'
ouvToung dIGPKEING DHW. TpotromroifjoTte Tnv Trapduetpo b11, eav amaireital.
Mn oUvdeon petatpotréa Trieong |EAEyETe TNV NAeKTPIK OUVOEDT, TOV GUVOECHO TOU
F47 Arioucia TmKoIVwviag OTNV NAEKTPIKA TpoPodoaia HETATPOTTEX KAl TNV KOAWSiwaT.
ETATPOTTEN TTIED o €
H P ne M’n AEoUpYIKSG peTaTpoTEdS AVTIKATAOTAOTE TOV PETATPOTTEX TTIEONG
Tieang
Mn KUKAO(,POPIG/A,V EmapKng EAéyETe TOV KUKAOQOPNTHA Kal TV YKATACTAON
AucAeitoupyia BeppoaTarn KUK)\OfPOPW Vepou oTnv Béppavong
F50 - F53 |opiou pe Tnv mapdpetpo b06 = 1 |€yKATaoTaon
n4 Aépag oTnv eykardoTaon EfaepwoTe TNV eykardoTaon
Eo@alpévn TrTapaueTpog BeBaiwbeite 611 n pUBUION TTAPAPETPOU €ival TWOTH
. . KaivoUpia TAakéTa i o AéBntag  |MpaypatotroinoTte T Siadikacia Babuovounong [AUTO
Fe2 Aitnpa yia BaBpovopnan dev éxel BabpovounBei akdun SETUP].
YmépBaon péyioTou apiBpol YmépBaon péyioTou apiBpol AlokoyTe TNV Tpopodooia Tou AéBnTa yia 60
F64 SIa80XIKWY JIAdIKACIWY BIadOXIKWY SIadIKACIWY SEUTEPOAETITA Kall, OTN OUVEXEID, ATTOKATACTAOTE TN
£TTAVOPOPAG £TTAVAQPOPAG Aeitoupyia Tou AéBnTa
Ppaypévol aywyol KAUCAEPIWY. | geaayBeire 6T 0 aywYBS KAUTTEPIWY KAl TO GIPSVI
:gzjn)\n Tieon aepiou (A78 - CUPTIUKVWHOTOG Sev eival @payuévol. EAEYETE T owaoTh
AG5 y Ag7 | EOKG 0OGAUaTa EAEyXOU ® ) . TTiean Tpoodoaiag agpiou.
X Kauong PAYHEVO O1QOVI MpayparoTroifaTe T pUBpIoN Tou CO, oTN Aeoupyia
GUPTTUKVWHATOG. i i
Mp6BANKa Kavong E/\EI’X(?Y. MpayparotroioTe T BIICKBIK(IUIC('
QVaKUKAOQOPIGC KAUGTEPILY Babpovounong [AUTO SETUP], edv amaiteital.
dpaypévol aywyoi kauoaepiwy. | BEBAIWBEITE 6T 0 aywyog Kauoaepiwy Kai T0 aIPoVI
XapnAn mieon agpiou. OUNTTUKVWHATOG dev eival gpaypévol. EAEygTe T owoTr
F65 y Fo8 E15ikd o@dApara eAéyxou Ppaypévo o1povi TTieon TPoodoaiag agpiou.
X kauong GUTTUKVWHATOG. Mpaypatotoifate T puBpIon Tou CO, 0N AerToupyia
MpopAnua kavong 1 EAEMXOY. MpaypatotroinoTe 1 diadikacia
AVaKUKAOQOPIag Kauoaepiwy BaBuovéunong [AUTO SETUP], edv amaiteital.
MP6BANUG OTO NAEKTPGBIO. EAéygre T!’] owaoTr Béon Kai TNV KatdoTaon Tou
ZApa TTapaoiTikAg eASyag petd | MpdBAnua otn BaABida agpiou nAEKTPOBiou.
A0 mn ti)\sim po T Qﬁiﬁml’ oF npés)\npu mnv AekT ovnf g |EAgvére TV nhexTpovikA mAakgTa.
Ho TS < n)‘faké::(u vn P N EAéyge Tn BaABida agpiou Kal avTIKATAGTACTE TNV, £GV
) aTaiTeTal.
E\y:pvg;glnzgfiiﬂg\?”zmg He ATTOKOTOOTACTE TN SUGAEITOUPYIQ KAl EKTEAEDTE TN
A88 E15ikéd o@daApara eAéyxou n gg)\ un:aﬂc B)\dn[? ) diadikaoia Babuovounong [AUTO SETUP].
kavong f BaARidag agpiou o p N . n.g' n . |AvtikataoTioTe Tn BaABida agpiou, edv atraiTeital, i TV
BaABidag agpiou rj NAEKTPOVIKAG . .
. NAEKTPOVIKA TTAGKETA.
TTAGKETAG
EAéygre TNV TpOQOdOGIa agpiou, Toug aywyoug
Fo6 E15ikéd o@dApara kavong AoTaBrg @AGYa ) a0TaBEG O [KAUCAEPIWV KAl TNV EEAYWYT) CUPTTUKVWHATOG. EAEYETE
PAdyag PAOYOG PETG TNV AVAPAEEN. N owaoTH B€0N Kal TNV KATAGTACT TOou NAEKTPOdiou MeTd
atd 3 AeTTTd ekTeAEITAI ETTAVAPOPE TOU OPAAHATOG.
AVTIKQTAOTAON TAGKETG ATTOKATAOTAOTE TN SUCAEITOUPYIO KAl EKTEAEOTE TN
n < diadikaoia BaBuovounong [AUTO SETUP].
Meyahog apiBpdg o@aiudtwy ;:avrgx:;azvu;\/zoligsuoaeplwv. ATTOKOTOOTAOTE ApYIKA TO TTPOBANUA, EMISIOPBWOTE TN
A98 SW 1 Tpoékuye opaAua yia ® En 2\/0 Olnévlp : SuoAeiToupyia kal eEAEYETe eGv N avagAeEn
QVTIKATAOTaON TTAGKETOG PAyHEvo o1 TIPAYUATOTIOINBNKE CWOTA.
OUNTTUKVWHOTOG. , . .
Mp6BANuA Kabone A MpaypatotroioTe Tn diadikacia Baduovounong [AUTO
) . SETUP]. AvTIKaTraoTAOTE TNV TTAGKETA, £QV aTTaITEiTal.
QAVOKUKAOQOPIaG KaUCTEPiwY.
ATtrokaTaoTAOTE TN SuaAEIToupyia Kal eEAEyETE €Gv N
Z@aApa UNIkoU €§oTTAIopOU 1y avaeAegn Tpayuarotoienke owaoTd. MNpaypatomoinoTe
A99 [evikd o@aAua AoYIOUIKOU NAEKTPOVIKAG n diadikacia Babpovounong [AUTO SETUP]. Edv 1o
TIAGKETOG TPOBANUA TTAPAUEVEL, AVTIKATAOTAOTE EVOEXOUEVWG TNV
TIAGKETAL
Koppévo 1 un ouvdedepévo . .
KaAwdlo ouvdeong EAéygre T o0vdeon
AucAeiToupyia emiKoVwviag AvavTioToIXia TTapapéTpwV
F99 METAEU 0BOVNG Kal KEVTPIKAG HETAEU KEVTPIKAG HOVAdAG Kal AlakoyTE Kal ETTaVacuveEéTTE TNV TPOPOdOTia
povadag 086vng
I'Ipuvpumnomem(; znayucpopa AiakOYTe Kal ETAVAoUVOEDTE TV TPOPodoaia
TWV EPYOOTACIAKWY TIHWV

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022

285



© Lotorstin ALHENA TECH C

4. TexviKa XOpaAKTNPIOTIKA KOl OTOIXEiO
4.1 AlooTdoelg Kal OuVvOEDEIg

420 ) 320

o
o
~
€1K. 59- MrpooTivi 6yn €1K. 60- MAdivr 6yn
;%/ 45 65 67 67 65 113
—= BT T T
g @ a.

161

10 210 €1K. 62- Avoyn

:TL N/
=

€IK. 61- KdToyn

7 Eioodog aepiou - @ 3/4”

8 'E&odog vepou oikIakAG xprong - @ 1/2”
9 Eioodog vepou oIKIaKAG xprAong - @ 1/2”
10 TMapoxn eykataoTtaong - @ 3/4”

11 EmoTpoen eykardotaong - @ 3/4”

A6 >Uvdeon eCaywyng CUUTTUKVWHATOG
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4.2 Teviki 6yn

14 BaABida aopaAeiog
191 16 AvepioTripag
196 32 KukhogopnTrig Béppavong
34 AioBnTrpag Bspuokpaciag Béppavong
36 Autoparn BaABida egaépwang
42 AVIXVEUTAG BEPUOKPATITG VEPOU OIKIOKAG
350 xpriong
— 56 44 BaABida agpiou
56 Aoxeio dlaoToARG
81 HAekTpddio avagAegng/ioviopou
95 BaABida ekTpotrig
81 136 Poopetpo
145 Ydpouetpo
186 AIoBNTAPAG ETTIOTPOPHS
186 191 AioBnTrpag Bepuokpaciag kauoagpiwy
193 Zipovi
34— 194 EVaAAGKTNG vEPOU OIKIOKAG XPoNG
196 AOXEIO CUUTTUKVWPATOG
16 246 MeTatpotréag Trieong
136 95 350 ZUoTnUa KauaTipa/avepioThpa
194 — 36
42 —
246 193
14
32
44 145
£1K. 63- Mevikn 6yn
4.3 Y3pauAiké KUKAWMQ
8 ‘E§0d0¢ vepoU olkiakng Xprong
9 Eioodog vepoU oikiakig xpAong
10 Mapoxr eykatdoTaong
1" EmoTpoen eykataoTacng
14 BaABida ao@aAeiag
32 KukAogpopntrig 8éppavong
34 AiobnTripag Beppokpaaciag Bépuavong
36 Autéparn BaABida e§aépwong
42 AvixveuTrg Beppokpaaiag vepoU OIKIOKIG
xprong
56 Aoxeio dl0oToArig
74 ZTpd@IyYa TTARPWONG EYKATEAOTAONG
95 BaABida ekTpotrig
136 Poduetpo
186 AIoBNTAPAG ETIOTPOPHS
193 Z1povI
194 EVaAAGKTNG vEPOU OIKIOKAG XPRong
241 AuTOHATN TTAPEKaPYN (ETTIOTPOPH OTO
OuyKpOTNHa avTAiag)
246 MeTarpotréag Tieong

£1K. 64- YSpauAiké KUKAwPa
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4.4 TMivaKag TEXVIKWV OTOIXEiwV

0T4B2AWD  ALHENA TECH 24 C
0T4B4AWD  ALHENA TECH 28 C
0T4B7AWD ALHENA TECH 34 C

XQPEZ NPOOPIXMOY IT ES-GR RO PL
KATHIOPIA AEPIOY 12HM3+ (IT) 112H3+ (ES-GR) [12H3B/P (RO)
11I2ELwLs3B/P (PL)

KQAIKOI ANATNQPIZHE MPOIONTON 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7AWD

MéyiaTn Beppikr Tapoxr Bépuavang kW 20,4 245 30,6 Qn

EAdyiomn Beppiki mapoyn Béppavang kW 35 35 35 Qn

Méyiamn Bepikr 10%0¢ Bépuavang (80/60°C) kW 20 24 30 Pn

EAayiomn Beppiki 100g Bppavang (80/60°C) kW 34 34 34 Pn

Méyiom Beppikn 10X0g B¢puavang (50/30°C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn

EAay1om Bepuikn 10x0¢ Béppavong (50/30°C) kW 338 38 38 Pn

MéyiaTn Beppiki Tapoxr vepoU oikiakig XpAang kW 25 28,5 34,7 Qnw

EAdiiomn Beppikr Tapoxr vepou oikiakig xpAang kW 35 35 35 Qnw

MéyioTn Beppikr 100G vepoU oikiakig xpAang kW 245 28 34

EAayiomn Beppik 100G vepoU oikiakng xpAang kW 34 34 34

Amo6doan Pmax (80-60°C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9

Amédoon Pmin (80-60°C) % 98 98 98

Amédoan Pmax (50-30°C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1

Amédoan Pmin (50-30°C) % 107,5 107,5 107.5

Amodoon 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5

Anweieg aTnv kamvodéxo pe Tov kauaTrpa ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin %| 2,03/147 1,92/1,71 2,02/147

AmwAeieg aTo TAaiato pe Tov kauatipa ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin %| 046/2.36 0,39/2,36 0,26 /1,44

AmwAeleg aTnv kammvodoxo pe Tov kauaTipa ON (50/30) - Pmax / Pmin %| 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61

AmwAeieg aTo TAaioto pe Tov kauatipa ON (50/30) Pmax / Pmin %| 0,55/1,05 0,34/1,05 0,6/1,05

AmwAeieg aTnv kammvodoyo pe Tov kauaTipa OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01

Anwheieg aTo Aaioio pe Tov kauaTripa OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14 /0,05

Oepuokpaaia kauaaepiwv (80/60°C) - Pmax / Pmin % 69/58 66 /58 66 /60

Oeppokpaaia kauaaepiwv (50/30°C) - Pmax / Pmin % 51/43 51/43 51,5/45

Mapoxn kauoaepiwy - Pmax / Pmin %| 92116 11,1/1,6 141717

Nigan agpiou Tpogodoaiag G20 mbar 20 20 20

Mrek aepiou G20 m3/h 5,6 5,6 6

Mapoxn aepiou G20 - Méy. / eAdy. m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37

C02-G20 % 9+0,8 9+0,8 9+0,8

Niean agpiou Tpogodoaiag G31 mbar 37 37 37

Mmek agpiou G31 ka/h 56 56 6

Napoxr aepiou G31 - Méy. / eAdy. kg/h| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,7210,27

C02-G31 % 10 40,8 10 40,8 10 40,8

Karnyopia ekoptic NOx - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx

Méyiom Trieon Aeroupyiag Bépavanc bar 3 3 3 PMS

EAdyiom Tigan Aeimoupyiag Béppavang bar 0,8 08 0,8

Méyiom Bepuokpaaia pubuiang Bépuavang °C 95 95 95 tmax

Xwpnrikdmra vepoU Béppavang Aitpa 2,9 29 43

Xwpnrikdmra doxeiou diagTog Béppavang Aitpa 8 8 10

Nigon mpomAipwang doxeiou diaaToAg Bépuavang bar 0,8 0,8 0,8

Méyiomn migan Aemoupyiag vepol oIKIaKnG XphRang bar 9 9 9 PMW

EAayiomn miean Aeiroupyiag vepoU oikiaknig xpRang bar 0,3 0,3 0,3

Mapoxn vepoU oikiakig xpriang At 25°C I/min 14 16,1 19,5

Mapoyxn vepou oikiaki¢ xpriang At 30°C I/min 11,7 134 16,2 D
_ XwpnTIKGTNTA VEPOU OIKIAKNAC XPAONG \itpa 0,3 0,3 0,4 H20

BaBudg mpoaTaaiag IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D

Tdon 1pogodoaiag VIHz 230V~50HZ

Amroppo@oUpevn NAEKTPIKN 10%UC W 73 [ 82 [ 105 W

Béipog ev Kevey kg 29 | 29 [ 32

Tumog ouakeung C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33

Miean eykaraoTaong kamvodoxwv C(10)3-C(11)3 Pa| 86 | 89 [ 94
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AgAtio npoiovrog ErP

MONTEAOY: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)
epnopiké ofipa: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
AéBntag oupmvkvwong: NAI
NAéBntag xapnArg Beppokpaociag (**): NAI
AéBntag B1: OXI
Oeppavtripag cuvduaopévng Aettoupyiag: NAI

OeppavTrpag Xwpou pe cupmapaywyr: OXI

XapaKTnpLoTKo ZopBolo Twn Movada
Tdn evepyelaknig anodoong tng emoxLakr Oéppavong xwpou (and A+++ £wg D) A
OVOoHaoTIKA BepKr LoXUG Pn kw 20
Evepyelakn anodoon tng enoxLakiig O€ppavong xwpou Ns % 94

QdéApn Beppukn oxig
0€ OVOMOOTIKA BepHLKR LoXU kat uPnAég Beppokpaoieg (*) P4 kw 20,0
070 30 % TNG OVOUOOTIKAG BEPULKAG LoXUOG Kot UPNAEG Beppokpacieg (**) P1 kw 6,7

QdpéApn andédoon
0€ OVOHOOTIKA BepHLKR LoXU kat uPnAég Beppokpaoieg (*) Ny % 88,3
ot0 30 % NG OVORAOTIKAG BEPLLKAG LoXVOG Kat UPnAEG Beppokpaoieg (**) m, % 98,8

Bon@ntkn GAwon nA ) £pyeLag
umé mfpeg poptio elmax kw 0,024
UTO pEPLKO poptio elmin kw 0,010
OE KATAOTOON QVAHOVHG PSB kw 0,004

Noutd XapaKTNPLOTIKA
ANWAELEG BEPUOTNTOG OE KATA- OTAON AVAHOVAG Pstby kw 0,042
KatavdAwon woxvog avadpAeéng kavotipa Pign kw 0,000
Etfjola KatavaAwon evépyeLag QHE GJ 38
ZTABUN NXNTIKAG LoXVOG ECW- TEPLKOU XWPOU LWA dB 47
Exropnég o€eldiwv tou awtou NOx mg/kWh 34

Na Beppavtrpeg cuvduacpévng Aettoupytag
SnAwpévo mpodil poptiou XL
Td€n evepyelaknig anodoong Béppavong vepou (and A+ £wg F) A
Huepriota katavaAwon NAEKTPLKIG EVEPYELAG Qelec kWh 0,148
Etiola KatavaAwon NAEKTPLKIG EVEPYELAG AEC kWh 34
Evepyetlakn anddoon Béppavong vepol Nwh % 87
Huepriowa katavaAwon kauoipou Qfuel kWh 20,220
Etiola katavdAwon kavoipou AFC GJ 17

(*) KaBeotisg ubnhig i i f “C oo otd 6 ‘Tou Beppavtipa kat °c o ‘Tou Beppavtipa.
(**) XaunAr Beppokpacia: 30°C yia AéBnteg oupnikvwons, 37 °C yia AéBnteg xapnAig iag kat yia Toug. 0 f emotpodrig 50 °C

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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AgAtio npoiovrog ErP

MONTEAOY: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)
eunopikd ofjpa: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
AéBntag cupnvkvwong: NAI

NéBnTag xapunAig Beppokpaoiag (**): NAI
AéBntag B1: OXI
Oeppavtripag cuvduaopévng Aettoupyiag: NAI

Oeppavtipag Xwpou pe cupmapaywyr: OXI

XapaKTnpLoTIKO ZupBolo Twn Movada
Td€n evepyelaknig anodoong tng emoxLakrg Oéppavong xwpou (and A+++ £wg D) A
OvopaoTikr Beppikn LoXUg Pn kw 24
Evepyelakn anodoon tng enoxLakig O€ppavong xwpou Ns % 94

QdéApn Beppukn oyt
g ovopaotiki Bepuikn LoxU kat uPnAég Beppokpaaoies (*) P4 kw 24,0
oto 30 % NG OVOpAOTIKAG BEPLLKAG LoXVOG Kat UPNAEG Beppokpaoieg (**) P1 kw 8,1

QdéApn anddoon
g ovopaotiki Bepuikn LoxU kat uPnAég Beppokpaaieg (*) Ny % 88,3
oto 30 % TNG OVORAOTIKAG BEPLLKAG LoXVOG Kat UPNAEG Beppokpaoieg (**) L % 98,8

Bon@ntikn dAwon NA ) £pyeLag
umo mAnpeg doptio elmax kw 0,028
UM pepLkd poptio elmin kw 0,011
OE KATAOTOON QVAHOVHG PSB kw 0,004

Nound XapaKTNPLOTIKA
ATWAELEG BEPUOTNTOG OE KATA- OTACN AVOUOVIAG Pstby kw 0,042
KatavdAwon woxvog avadpAeéng kavotipa Pign kw 0,000
Etiola katavdAwon evépyeLog QHE GJ 44
ZTAOUN NXNTKAG LoXVOG ECW- TEPLKOU XWPOU LWA dB 48
Exropnég o€eldiwv tou awtou NOx mg/kWh 31

Na Beppavtrpeg cuvduacpévng Aettoupytag
SnAwpévo mpodil poptiou XL
Td€n evepyelakrig anoSoong Béppavong vepou (and A+ £wg F) A
Hpepriota katavaAwon NAEKTPLKAG EVEPYELAG Qelec kWh 0,148
Etijota katavaAwon NAEKTPLKIG EVEPYELAG AEC kWh 32
Evepyelakn anddoon Béppavong vepol Nwh % 87
Hpeprota katavaAwon Kauoipou Qfuel kWh 20,220
Etijota katavdAwon kauoipou AFC GJ 17

™ WnAA i i bric 60 °C ot0 016 8500 Tou BeppavTpa Kat “c 6 Tou Beppaveipa.
(**) Xapnh Beppokpacia: 30°C yia AéBnteg oupnUKkvwong, 37 °C yia AEBnTes xapnAic yia toug, 0 f A 50 °C ppavTApe
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AgAtio npoiovrog ErP

MONTEAOY: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
£unopiké ofjpa: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
AéBntag oupmvkvwong: NAI

NAéBntag xapnArg Beppokpaociag (**): NAI
AéBntag B1: OXI
Oeppavtripag cuvduaopévng Aettoupyiag: NAI

OeppavTrpag Xwpou pe cupmapaywyr: OXI

XapaKTnpLoTKo ZopBolo Twn Movada
Tdn evepyelaknig anodoong tng emoxLakr Oéppavong xwpou (and A+++ £wg D) A
OVOoHaoTIKA BepKr LoXUG Pn kw 30
Evepyelakn anodoon tng enoxLakiig O€ppavong xwpou Ns % 94

QdéApn Beppukn oxig
0€ OVOMOOTIKA BepHLKR LoXU kat uPnAég Beppokpaoieg (*) P4 kw 30,0
070 30 % TNG OVOUOOTIKAG BEPULKAG LoXUOG Kot UPNAEG Beppokpacieg (**) P1 kw 10,1

QdpéApn andédoon
0€ OVOHOOTIKA BepHLKR LoXU kat uPnAég Beppokpaoieg (*) Ny % 88,2
ot0 30 % NG OVORAOTIKAG BEPLLKAG LoXVOG Kat UPnAEG Beppokpaoieg (**) m, % 98,6

Bon@ntkn GAwon nA ) £pyeLag
un6 A peg poptio elmax kw 0,045
UTO pEPLKO poptio elmin kw 0,009
OE KATAOTOON QVAHOVHG PSB kw 0,004

Noutd XapaKTNPLOTIKA
ANWAELEG BEPUOTNTOG OE KATA- OTAON AVAHOVAG Pstby kw 0,046
KatavdAwon woxvog avadpAeéng kavotipa Pign kw 0,000
Etfjola KatavaAwon evépyeLag QHE GJ 55
ZTABUN NXNTIKAG LoXVOG ECW- TEPLKOU XWPOU LWA dB 49
Exropnég o€eldiwv tou awtou NOx mg/kWh 26

Na Beppavtrpeg cuvduacpévng Aettoupytag
SnAwpévo mpodil poptiou XXL
Td€n evepyelaknig anodoong Béppavong vepou (and A+ £wg F) A
Huepriota katavaAwon NAEKTPLKIG EVEPYELAG Qelec kWh 0,186
Etiola KatavaAwon NAEKTPLKIG EVEPYELAG AEC kWh 41
Evepyetlakn anddoon Béppavong vepol Nwh % 85
Huepriowa katavaAwon kauoipou Qfuel kWh 25,530
Etiola katavdAwon kavoipou AFC GJ 22

(*) KaBeotis uynAig i i fic 60 °C oo oTé 6500 Tou BeppavTpa Kat c 6 Tou Beppavtipa.
(**) XaunAr Beppokpacia: 30°C yia AéBnteg oupnikvwons, 37 °C yia AéBnteg xapnAig iag kat yia Toug. 0 f emotpodrig 50 °C
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4.5 Alaypdpuata

A100£01110 UTTOAEITTOPEVO MAVOUETPIKO UWOG OTNV EYKATACTAO!
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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4.6 HAekTpoAoyiké didypappa

16
32
34
42

Avepiotipag

KukAog@opnTig Béppavang
AioBntApag Beppokpaciag BEpuavong
AvixveutAg  Beppokpaciag  vepou
OIKIaKIG XPriong

BaABida agpiou

OepPPOOTATNG XWPOU (dev TTapEXETAI)
HAekTpddI0 avapAegng/ioviouou
BaABida ekTpoTTig
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€1K. 67- HAekTpoAoyIKO Sidypappa

TIAGKETO OKPOOEKTWV.

Mpoooxn: Tpiv ouvdéoeTe TO BEPMOCTATN XWPOU 1 TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO HE
XPOVOSIOKOTITN, ATTOCUVOEDTE TOV BPOXUKUKAWTAPO OTTO TOUG OKPOOEKTEG 5-6 aTnv

Edv BéAeTe va ouvdéoeTe TTOMEG QUoveg TNG UDPAUAIKAG €yKATACTAONG TTOU €AEyxOvVTal
atré BepPOOTATEG YE KOBAPK €TTOQA Kal TIPETTEl VO XPNOIKOTIOINDOEI TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO HE
XPOVOJIOKOTITN OTN AEITOUPYIO ATTOUOKPUOHEVOU EAEYXOU TWV XEIPIOTNPIWVY Tou AéRNTA,
TIPETTEl VO OUVOELOETE TIG KABOPEG ETTAPEG TWV {WVWV OTOUG OKPOOEKTEG 1-2 Kal TO
TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO PE XPOVODIAKATITN OTOUG OKPODEKTEG 5-6.

OAEZ Ol ZYNAEZEIZ ZTHN NAAKETA AKPOAEKTQN TMPEMEI NA EXOYN

KAGAPEZ EMA®EZ (OXI 230V).
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Read the warnings in this in-
struction booklet carefully since
they provide important informa-
tion on safe installation, use and
maintenance.

This instruction booklet is an in-
tegral and essential part of the
product and must be kept with
care by the user for future refe-
rence.

If the unit is sold or transferred to
another owner or if it is to be mo-
ved, always make sure the boo-
klet stays with the boiler so that

it can be consulted by the new e

owner and/or installer.
Installation and maintenance
must be carried out by professio-
nally qualified personnel, accor-
ding to current regulations and
the manufacturer's instructions.

* Incorrect installation or inade-

quate maintenance can result in
damage or injury. The manufac-
turer declines any liability for da-
mage caused by errors in
installation and use or by failure
to follow the instructions provi-
ded.

Before carrying out any cleaning
or maintenance operation, di-
sconnect the unit from the power
supply using the system switch
and/or the special cut-off devi-
ces.

In case of a fault and/or poor
operation, deactivate the unit
and do not try to repair it or di-
rectly intervene. Contact profes-
sionally qualified personnel. Any
repair/replacement of the pro-
ducts must only be carried out
by qualified personnel using ge-

This symbol indicates “CAUTION” and is placed next to all safety warnings. Strictly follow these instructions in order to avoid

danger and damage to persons, animals and things

@ This symbols calls attention to a note or important notice.

This symbol, which is used on the product, packaging or documents, means that at the end of its useful life, this product must
not be collected, recycled or disposed of together with domestic waste.
Improper management of electric or electronic waste can lead to the leakage of hazardous substances contained in the pro-
duct. For the purpose of preventing damage to health or the environment, users are kindly asked to separate this equipment
E from other types of waste and to ask for it to be dealt with by the municipal waste service or dealer under the conditions and
according to the methods set down in national and international laws transposing the Directive 2012/19/EU.
mmmm  Separate waste collection and recycling of unused equipment helps to save natural resources and to guarantee that this waste
is processed in a manner that is safe for health and the environment.
For more information about how to collect electric and electronic equipment and appliances, please contact your local Council
or Public Authority competent to issue the relevant permits.

The CE marking certifies that the products meet the essential requirements of the rele-

c € vant directives in force.

The declaration of conformity may be requested from the manufacturer.

COUNTRIES OF DESTINATION: IT-ES-RO-PL-GR
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nuine parts. Failure to comply
with the above can compromise
the safety of the unit.

Periodic maintenance perfor-
med by qualified personnel is
essential in order to ensure pro-
per operation of the unit.

This unit must only be used for
its intended purpose. Any other
use is deemed improper and
therefore hazardous.

After unpacking, check the good
condition of the contents. The
packing materials are potentially
hazardous and must not be left
within the reach of children.

The unit can be used by children
aged at least 8 years and by per-
sons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities, or
lacking experience or the neces-
sary knowledge, only if under
supervision or they have recei-
ved instructions on its safe use
and the related risks. Children
must not play with the unit. Clea-
ning and maintenance intended
to be done by the user can be
carried out by children aged at
least 8 years only if under super-
vision.

In case of doubt, do not use the
unit. Contact the supplier.

* The unit and its accessories

must be appropriately disposed
of in compliance with current re-
gulations.

The images given in this manual
are a simplified representation of
the product. In this representa-
tion there may be slight and insi-
gnificant  differences  with
respect to the product supplied.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022
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1. Operating instructions

1.1 Introduction
Dear Customer,

ALHENA TECH C is a high-efficiency, low emissions premix condensing heat generator with
heat exchanger in s/steel and incorporated DHW production, equipped with a microprocessor
control system.

It can use Natural Gas (G20), Liquefied Gas (G30-G31), Propane Air (G230) and, thanks to the
“Hydrogen plug-in” system, it self adjusts to also work with mixtures of natural gas and hydro-
gen (Natural Gas/Hydrogen mixtures 80%/20%), that will soon arrive in Europe to fight global war-
ming.

The sealed chamber unit is suitable for indoor installation or outdoors in a partially protected pla-
ce (according to EN 15502) with temperatures to -5°C.

1.2 Control panel

3

5_

8 ® 1.2b

12
10

o

15 B
14 ~ 45°
5

14

;%/

9

M 25°

13

<
+ 55 - 3
3 T\ °
sl = O =
7

> Ld Ld
CALORECLIMA 4

J

fig. 1- Control panel

Panel legend fig. 1

1

2

DHW temperature setting decrease
button

DHW temperature setting increase but-
ton

Heating system temperature setting de-
crease button

Heating system temperature setting in-
crease button

Display

Return button

“Winter”, “Summer”, “Unit OFF”, “ECQO”,
“COMFORT” mode selection button
Eco mode (Q)

DHW mode

Summer/Winter mode

Menu / confirm button

System pressure

Heating mode

Burner lit

“Key lock” on

cod. 3541V512 - R
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Indication during operation

Heating

A heating request (generated by the Room
Thermostat or Remote Timer Control) is in-

dicated by the flashing radiator symbol. @ ] . bar
When the burner is lit, the flame symbol ap-

pears and the 3 levels indicate the actual in- | ;\r%lé
tensity.

i

29"
5

627"

fig. 2

DHW (domestic hot water)
A DHW request (generated by hot water

draw-off) is indicated by the flashing faucet @ 'I 2
icon. . b ar
When the burner is lit, the flame symbol ap-
pears and the 3 levels indicate the actual in- | ;%:
tensity.
I3
2 9 °
2 7 ©
fig. 3
Comfort

In Comfort mode (restoration of boiler internal temperature) the flame symbol appears while the
faucet flashes.

200 1K
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Frost protection
In frost protection mode (flow temperature below 5°C) the flame symbol appears.

Fault
In case of a fault, the display shows the fault code with different graphics depending on the type.

A-type fault (fig. 5): To unlock the boiler in the presence of this type of fault, press the button @
until the message “Confirm?” appears. Then confirm with the button =.

F-type fault (fig. 4): A fault which will be automatically reset after the problem has been elimina-
ted.

Message-type fault (fig. 6): The fault does not compromise boiler operation. The message di-
sappears when the problem is eliminated.

F12 Alarm

28 -
F13 AOT it

°C

5
°C
o 21

fig. 4 fig. 5 fig. 6

2
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1.3 Connection to the power supply, switching on and off

Boiler not electricall

owered

A To avoid damage caused by freezing during long idle periods in
winter, it is advisable to drain all the water from the boiler.

Boiler electrically powered

Electrically power the boiler.

MAIN FW 1.00

DSPFW 1.00

FH

2%
]

O

Fh

6%
I

O

fig. 7- Switching on / Software version

fig. 8- Vent with fan on

fig. 9- Vent with fan off

» During the first 5 seconds the display shows the software version of the board and display (fig. 7).

« For the following 20 seconds the display will show FH which identifies the heating system air
venting cycle with the fan running (fig. 8).

» In the next 280 seconds, the venting cycle continues with the fan off (fig. 9).

* Open the gas valve ahead of the boiler

* When the message Fh disappears, the boiler is ready to operate automatically whenever hot
water is drawn or in case of a room thermostat request

To interrupt the venting phase (FH or Fh), keep the button C) pressed until the message “Stop?”
appears. Then confirm with the button =.

FH

Stop?

0%

o

|
| +
G-GC% n

fig. 10

300
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Turning the boiler off and on

Changing from one mode to another is possible by repeatedly pressing the button (I) following
the sequence shown in fig. 11.

A =“Summer” mode - B = “Winter” mode - C = “Off’ mode

To turn the boiler off, repeatedly press the button U) until detail C of fig. 11 is displayed.

@ -I.Zb_ar
R
37°
)

OFF

A

@ ] .2bar
| o

R
29°
%9
27"

@ ] .2bar

| O

5
OFF

)
OFF

B
-

]

fig. 11- Turning the boiler off

When the boiler is turned off, the PCB is still powered. DHW and heating are disabled. The frost
protection system remains on. To relight the boiler, press the button (I)

The boiler will be immediately ready in Winter and DHW mode.

A

The frost protection system does not work when the power
and/or gas to the unit are turned off. To avoid damage

caused by freezing during long shutdowns in winter, it is
advisable to drain all water from the boiler, the DHW circuit
and the heating system water; or drain just the DHW cir-
cuit and add a suitable antifreeze to the heating system,
as prescribed in sec. 2.3.

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -
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1.4 Adjustments

Winter/summer switchover

Repeatedly press the button (') until the summer symbol (sun) appears, with the word "OFF" for
heating (detail 10 - fig. 1): the boiler will only deliver hot water. The frost protection system remains

on.

To reactivate the winter mode, repeatedly press the button (I) until the snowflake appears.

@ 1.26m
D | &
R
a12°
%

OFF

fig. 12- Summer

Heating temperature adjustment

Use the heating buttons (details 3 and 4 -
fig. 1) to adjust the temperature from a mini-
mum of 20°C to a maximum of 80°C. The
maximum value can be changed inside the
parameters menu [TSP] via parameter
P40.

CH SET

5%
80°

fig. 14

@ ].2bar

ED
b
635"
5
48°

fig. 13- Winter

DHW temperature adjustment

Use the DHW buttons (details 1 and 2 -
fig. 1) to adjust the temperature from a mini-
mum of 40°C to a maximum of 55°C. The
maximum value can be changed inside the
parameters menu [TSP] via parameter
P46.

DHW SET

I’

54"

fig. 15

A If little water is drawn and/or with a high water inlet
temperature, the DHW outlet temperature may differ

from the set temperature.

m cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -
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Room temperature adjustment (with optional room thermostat

Using the room thermostat, set the temperature required in the rooms. If the room thermostat is
not installed, the boiler will keep the system at the set system delivery setpoint temperature.

Room temperature adjustment (with optional remote timer control

Using the remote timer control, set the required temperature in the rooms. The boiler will adjust
the system water according to the required room temperature. For operation with remote timer
control, please refer to the relevant instruction manual.

ECO/COMFORT selection

The unit has a function that ensures fast hot water delivery and maximum comfort for the user.
When this function is active (COMFORT mode), the water in the boiler is kept at temperature, thus
giving the immediate availability of hot water from the boiler when the faucet is turned on, avoiding
waiting times.

The COMFORT function can be disabled by the user (ECO mode) by pressing the button(') for 2
seconds. In ECO mode the display activates the symbol @ (detail 12 - fig. 1). To activate
COMFORT mode, press the button (1) again for 2 seconds; the symbol Q disappears

Main menu [MENU]
Press the button ==to display the main menu of the boiler [MENU] shown in fig. 16.
The desired items can be selected with the 4~ and — heating buttons.

To access the menus in the navigation menu [MENU], press the button == after selecting the
desired item.

* [Service] - Menu reserved for the instal-

ler
See ‘“Installer menu [SERVICE]” on MENU
page 304.
+ [Diagnostic] - Provides information on Service >

boiler status, in real time.
See “Boiler information menu [Diagno-

stic]” on page 305. Dlagnostlc >
+ [Counters] - Boiler counters. Counters >

See “Boiler counters menu [Counters]”

on page 306. Alarm »
» [Alarm] - Storage of last faults that occur- .

red in the boiler. Display >

See “Boiler faults menu [Alarm]” on

page 306.

« [Display] - For doing the display settings.
See “Display adjustment menu [Display]”
on page 307.

fig. 16- Main menu

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022 m 303
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Installer menu [SERVICE]

After selecting the installer menu [Service], press the button =—. To continue, enter the pas-
sword “1234”. Use the buttons + and = DHW to set the cell value, and the buttons + and =
heating to shift position (fig. 17).

PASSWORD PASSWORD

ooo 1A00
T —_

I
+

+
&

[
4

Ay = .

@ g i @ ! ni
CALORECLIMA CALORECLIMA

fig. 17- Password entry

Confirm with the button =to access the installer menu[SERVICE] screen where the following
menus are available:

* [TSP] - Menu for modifying transparent

parameters SERVICE

» [Test] - Activation of boiler Test mode.

TSP
« [OTC] - Setting of climatic curves for ’
adjustment with external probe.
: P Test X
* [Zone] - Settings of climatic curves of ad- oTC
ditional zones. »
* [Auto Setup] - This menu is used to acti- Zone »
vate calibration. Visible only with parame-
ter b27 set to 5. Auto Setup R

fig. 18

S EN
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Boiler information menu [Diagnostic]
This menu provides the information, in real time, of the various sensors present in the boiler.

To access it, press the button == from the main screen, select the item [Diagnostic] and confirm

with the button =.

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC
CH1temp Ext temp
27 -
CH2temp Fume temp
26¢ 28¢
DHW temp Fan rpm
25°C Orpm
Ext tem Pump speed
p P psp »
Fume temp Power
28¢ -%
Fanrpm DHW flow
(Orpm 0,0umin
Pump speed Water Pressure
0% 0,8
Power Flame
fig. 19
Table 1 - Description - Boiler information menu [Diagnostic]
Parameter displayed Description Range
[CH 1 temp] NTC Flow sensor (°C) 0+125°C
[CH 2 temp] NTC Return sensor (°C) 0+125°C
[DHW temp] NTC DHW sensor (storage tank probe) (°C) 0+125°C
[Ext temp] NTC External sensor (°C) +70 +-30°C
[Fume temp] NTC Fume sensor (°C) 0+125°C
[Fan rpm] Actual fan rpm 0+ 9999 RPM
[Pump speed] Actual modulating circulating pump speed 00% = Min., 100% = Max.
(%)
[Power] Actual burner power (%) 0+100 %
[DHW flow] Actual DHW draw (I/min) 00 + 99 I/min
[Water Pressure] Actual system water pressure (bar) 0.0 + 9.9 bar
[Flame] Flame status --+ 255

If the sensor is damaged or disconnected, the display will show dashes (--).

To return to the main screen, press the button C) repeatedly or wait for automatic switching after

15 minutes.
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Boiler counters menu [Counters]
The system counters are displayed in this menu:

[Burner]
Burner operation total hours.

[Ignition ok]
Number of successful ignitions

[Ignition error]
Number of failed ignitions.

[CH pump time]

Pump operation hours in heating.

[DHW pump time]
pump operation hours in DHW.

Boiler faults menu [Alarm]

COUNTERS

Burner

Oh
Ignition ok
! 3
Ignition error 0
CH pump time h
DHW pump time h

fig. 20

The card can store the last 10 faults. Alarm 1 represents the most recent fault that occurred.

The codes of the faults saved are also displayed in the relevant menu of the Remote Timer Control.

Press the buttons + and = Heating to scroll the list of faults. Cancel is the last item in the list and which,
once selected and confirmed with the button ==, allows all the faults history to be reset.

To exit the Boiler faults menu [ALARM], press the button C) repeatedly until reaching the main
screen or wait for automatic exit after 15 minutes.

ALARM ALARM

Alarm 1 Alarm 4

37 -
Alarm 2 Alarm 5

37 -
Alarm 3 Alarm 6

13 -
Alarm 4 Alarm 7
Alarm 5 Alarm 8
Alarm 6 Alarm 9
Alarm7 Alarm 10
Alarm 8 Cancel

fig. 21
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Display adjustment menu [Display]
In this menu it is possible to set some di-

splay parameters. DISPLAY

[Contrast] - Contrast adjustment

[Brightness] - Brightness adjustment

[Backlight time] - Display lighting duration Contrast 4

[Lock time]* - Key lock . 5
After keypad inactivity for a time B"ghtness M g
equal to the set value (minutes), the . . ax
symbol () appears and the buttons Backllght time >
are inhibited. 10m
To reactivate the keypad, press the Lock time >
buttons(!) and = simultaneously OFF
until the symbol (§) disappears Reset

(about 2 sec.).

* This function is available from ver-
sion DSP FW 1.03.

[Reset] - Restore factory values

fig. 22

Sliding Temperature
When the external probe (optional) is installed, the boiler adjustment system works with "Sliding
Temperature". In this mode, the heating system temperature is regulated according to weather
conditions, to ensure high comfort and energy efficiency throughout the year. In particular, as the
outside temperature increases the system flow temperature decreases according to a specific
"compensation curve".

With "Sliding Temperature”, the temperature set using the heating buttons (details 3 and 4 -
fig. 1) becomes the maximum system flow temperature. It is advisable to set a maximum value to
allow system adjustment throughout its useful operating range.

The boiler must be adjusted at the time of installation by qualified personnel. However, the user
can make any further adjustments necessary to optimize comfort levels.

Compensation curve and curve offset

From the main screen, press the button == to access the navigation menu [MENU]. Using the
buttons + and — heating select the installer menu [SERVICE] and confirm with the button =.
Enter the password (see ***'Installer menu [SERVICE]' on page 304 ***) and press the button =.
Using the buttons + and = heating select the menu Climatic curves setting [OTC] and con-
firm by pressing the button =.

7
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Curve:

Offset:

OFF:

select this item and use the buttons
and == DHW to adjust the desi-
red curve from 1 to 10.

By adjusting the curve to 0, the sli-
ding temperature adjustment is disa-
bled (see fig. 24).

Access this sub-menu to access pa-
rallel offset of the curves using the
buttons and — DHW. Refer to
fig. 25 for the characteristics.

This item gives access to the "exter-
nal temperature shutdown” value.
Use the buttons and == DHW to
modify the value (from 0 to 40°C), if
set to 0 the function is disabled. Igni-
tion occurs when the temperature of
the external probe is more than 2°C
lower than the set temperature.

oTC

Curve 8

Offset >

fig. 23

To exit the Climatic curves setting [OTC] menu, press the button e) repeatedly until reaching
the main screen.

If the room temperature is lower than the desired value, it is advisable to set a higher order curve
and vice versa. Proceed by increasing or decreasing in steps of one and check the result in the

room.

90 0 9 8 7 5 % OFFSET = 20
85| 85 oo T
80 / 5 80
70 / 5
70 4 60 / ¢
3
L 50
60 / 3 40 / 2
r 30 1
2 i i~
50 20
[ / 20 10 0 -0 20
40 1 OFFSET = 40
P 32 109 8 76 5,
[ . 80
30 70 / 3
[ | 60 / 2
Zoumlmu‘mmlwmwHHI\H\\\HI\H\\H\I\H\\\HIHH 1
20 10 0 -10 -20 50 2 i—
—
fig. 24- Compensation curves 40
30
20 20 10 0 10 20
fig. 25- Example of compensation parallel
curve offset
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Adjustments from Remote Timer Control
If the boiler is connected to the Remote Timer Control (optional), the previously described
adjustments are managed as described in table 2.

Table 2

Heating temperature adjust- Adjustment can be made from the Remote Timer Control menu and the
ment boiler control panel.

Adjustment can be made from the Remote Timer Control menu and the

DHW temperature adjustment ;
boiler control panel.

Summer mode has priority over a possible Remote Timer Control heat-

Summer/Winter Switchover )
ing request.

On disabling DHW from the Remote Timer Control menu, the boiler
selects Economy mode. In this condition, the eco/comfort button on the
boiler panel is disabled.

Eco/Comfort selection By enabling DHW from the Remote Timer Control menu, the boiler
selects the Comfort mode (if previously enabled from the boiler panel). In
this condition it is possible select one of the two modes on the boiler
panel.

Sliding Temperature You can make all the adjustments by using the remote timer control.
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System water pressure adjustment

The filling pressure with system cold, read
on the boiler display, must be approx. 1.0
bar. If the system pressure falls below mini-
mum values, the boiler stops and fault F37 is
displayed. Pull out the filling knob (detail 1 -
fig. 26) and turn it counter-clockwise to re-
turn it to the initial value. Always close it af-
terwards.

Once the system pressure is restored, the
boiler will activate the 300-second air ven-
ting cycle, indicated on the display by Fh.

To prevent boiler shutdown, it is advisable to
periodically check the pressure on the di-
splay with system cold (detail 12 - fig. 1). In
case of a pressure below 0.8 bar, it is advi-
sable to restore it.

fig. 26- Filling knob

Display

Description

Operation

F40

High pressure

The boiler stops

Pressure slightly high

@ 2.3bar

The boiler works at reduced power

Optimum pressure

@ ] .2bar

Normal operation

Pressure slightly low

@ 0.7bar

bol (¥) is visible only if

(The indication with the sym-

parameter b09 is set to 1).

The boiler continues to work.
It is advisable to refill the system as soon as
possible.

F37

Low pressure

The boiler stops

System drainin
The drain cock ring nut is located under the
safety valve inside the boiler.

To drain the system, turn the ring nut (ref. 3
- fig. 27) counter-clockwise to open the
cock. Do not use any tools; use hands only.

To drain only the water in the boiler, first clo-
se the shut-off valves between the system
and boiler before turning the ring nut.

fig. 27
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2.

Installation

2.1 General Instructions

BOILER INSTALLATION MUST ONLY BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL, IN AC-
CORDANCE WITH ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN IN THIS TECHNICAL MANUAL, THE
PROVISIONS OF CURRENT LAW, THE PRESCRIPTIONS OF NATIONAL AND LOCAL STAN-
DARDS AND THE RULES OF PROPER WORKMANSHIP.

2.2 Place of installation

A The combustion circuit is sealed with respect to the

place of installation and therefore the unit can be in-
stalled in any room except in a garage. The place of in-
stallation must be sufficiently ventilated to prevent
the creation of dangerous conditions in case of even
small gas leaks. Otherwise there may be a risk of suf-
focation and intoxication or explosion and fire. This
safety precaution is required by EEC Directive No.
2009/142 for all gas units, including so-called sealed
chamber units.

The unit is designed to operate in a partially protected place, with a minimum temperature of -5°C.
If provided with the special antifreeze kit, it can be used with a minimum temperature down to -
15°C. The boiler must be installed in a sheltered place, for instance under the slope of a roof, in-
side a balcony or in a protected recess.

The place of installation must be free of flammable materials, objects and dusts or corrosive ga-
ses.

The boiler is arranged for wall mounting and comes as standard with a hooking bracket. Wall fixing
must ensure stable and effective support for the generator.

l]g If the unit is enclosed in a cabinet or mounted alongside, there must be sufficient space
for removing the casing and for normal maintenance activities

2.3 Plumbing connections

Important

A The safety valve outlet must be connected to a funnel or
collection pipe to prevent water spurting onto the floor in
case of overpressure in the heating circuit. Otherwise, if
the discharge valve cuts in and floods the room, the boiler
manufacturer cannot be held liable.

A Before installation, flush all the pipes of the system thorou-
ghly to remove any residuals or impurities that could affect
proper operation of the unit.
In case of replacement of generators in existing installa-
tions, the system must be completely emptied and clea-
ned of any sludge and pollutants. For that purpose only
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use suitable guaranteed products for heating systems
(see next section), that do not harm metals, plastics or
rubber. The manufacturer declines any liability for da-
mage caused to the generator by failure to properly
clean the system.

Make the respective connections, paying attention to the symbols provided on the unit.

Frost protection system, antifreeze liquids. additives and inhibitors

If necessary, the use of antifreeze liquids, additives and inhibitors is allowed, only and exclusively
if their manufacturer guarantees that the products are suitable for use and do not cause damage
to the boiler’s heat exchanger.or other components and/or materials of the boiler and system. It is
prohibited to use generic antifreeze liquids, additives or inhibitors that are not expressly suitable
for use in heating systems and compatible with the materials of the boiler and system

Plumbing kit (optional

A kit of fittings (code Cod Kit Idr) for the
hydraulic connection of the boiler to the wall
is available on request.

fig. 28- Plumbing kit

System water characteristics

l]g ALHENA TECH C boilers are suitable for installation in heating systems with non-signifi-
cant entry of oxygen (ref. systems "case I" EN14868). A physical separator (e.g. plate heat
exchanger) must be provided in systems with continuous entry of oxygen (e.g. underfloor
systems without antidiffusion pipes or open vessel), or intermittent (less than 20% of sy-
stem water content).

The water inside a heating system must comply with the applicable laws and regulations,
the characteristics required by UNI 8065, and the indications of EN14868 (protection of
metal materials against corrosion) must be observed.

The filling water (first filling and subsequent replenishment) must be clear, with hardness
below 15°F and treated with suitable chemical conditioners against the initiation of corro-
sion, that are not aggressive on metals and plastics, do not develop gases and, in low-
temperature systems, do not cause proliferation of bacterial or microbial masses.

The water contained in the system must be checked regularly (at least twice a year during
the season of use, as required by UNI8065) and have: a possibly clear appearance, a har-
dness lower than 15°F for new systems or 20°F for existing systems, a PH higher than 7
and less than 8.5, an iron content (Fe) less than 0.5 mg/l, a copper content (Cu) less than
0.1 mg/l, a chloride content lower than 50mg/l, an electrical conductivity lower than 200
uS/em, and must contain chemical conditioning agents in a concentration sufficient to pro-
tect the system at least for one year. Bacterial or microbial loads must not be present in
low temperature systems.

Only use conditioners, additives, inhibitors and antifreeze liquids declared by the producer
suitable for use in heating systems and that do not cause damage to the heat exchanger
or other components and/or materials of the boiler and system.
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Chemical conditioners must ensure complete deoxygenation of the water, contain specific
protective agents for yellow metals (copper and its alloys), anti-scaling agents for limesto-
ne, neutral PH stabilizers and, in low-temperature systems, specific biocides for use in he-
ating systems.

Recommended chemical conditioners:
SENTINEL X100 and SENTINEL X200
FERNOX F1 and FERNOX F3

The unit is equipped with a frost protection system that activates the boiler in heating mode
when the system flow water temperature falls below 6°C. The device is not active if the
power and/or gas supply to the unit is turned off. If necessary, to protect the system use a
suitable antifreeze liquid that meets the above requirements and provided for by UNI 8065.

In the presence of adequate chemical/physical system and feed water treatments and re-
lated high cyclicity controls able to ensure the required parameters, for industrial process
applications the product can be installed in open-vessel systems with vessel hydrostatic
height able to ensure compliance with the minimum operating pressure indicated in the
product technical specifications.

The presence of deposits on the boiler exchange surfaces due to non-compliance
with the above requirements will involve non-recognition of the warranty.

Frost protection kit for outdoor installation (optional - COD_ANT

In case of installation outdoors in a partially protected place, for temperatures below -5°C and
down to -15°C, the boiler must be fitted with the special frost protection kit. For proper installation,
please refer to the instructions in the kit.

2.4 Gas connection

A

Before making the connection, ensure that the unit is
arranged for operation with the type of fuel available.

The gas connection must be made to the relevant con-
nection (see fig. 61) in compliance with current legisla-
tion, using a rigid metal pipe or a continuous wall
flexible hose in stainless steel, placing a gas valve
between the system and boiler. Make sure all the gas
connections are tight. Otherwise there may be a risk
of fire, explosion or suffocation.

2.5 Electrical connections
ATTENTION

BEFORE CARRYING OUT ANY OPERATION REQUI-
RING REMOVAL OF THE CASING, DISCONNECT THE
BOILER FROM THE ELECTRIC MAINS WITH THE
MAIN SWITCH.

NEVER TOUCH THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS OR
CONTACTS WITH THE MAIN SWITCH TURNED ON!

1
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A

DANGER OF ELECTRIC SHOCK WITH RISK OF INJU-
RY OR DEATH!

The unit must be connected to an efficient grounding sy-
stem in accordance with applicable safety regulations.
Have the efficiency and suitability of the grounding system
checked by professionally qualified personnel; the Manu-
facturer declines any liability for damage caused by failure
to ground the system.

The boiler is pre-wired and equipped with a three-core
connection cable to the electric line without plug. The con-
nections to the grid must be made with a permanent con-
nection and equipped with a bipolar switch with contact
opening of at least 3 mm, interposing fuses of max. 3A
between the boiler and line. Make sure to respect the po-
larities (LINE: brown wire / NEUTRAL: blue wire /
GROUND: yellow-green wire) in the connections to the
electric line.

The unit's power cable MUST NOT BE REPLACED BY
THE USER. If the cable gets damaged, turn the unit off
and have the cable replaced only by professionally
qualified personnel. In case of replacement, use exclusi-
vely “HAR HO05 VV-F” 3x0.75 mm2 cable with maximum
ext. diameter of 8 mm.
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Room thermostat (optional

ATTENTION: THE ROOM THERMOSTAT MUST HAVE
VOLTAGE-FREE CONTACTS. CONNECTING 230V TO
THE ROOM THERMOSTAT TERMINALS WILL PERMA-
NENTLY DAMAGE THE PCB.

When connecting a time control or timer, do not take the
power supply for such devices from their cutoff contacts.
Their power supply must be via a direct connection from
the grid or with batteries, depending on the kind of device.

Accessing the electrical terminal block and fuse

After removing the front panel ( *** 'Opening the front panel' on page 331 ***) it is possible to ac-
cess the terminal blocks (M) and the fuse (F) following the directions given below (fig. 29). The
terminals indicated in fig. 29 must be with voltage-free contacts (not 230V). The arrange-
ment of the terminals for the various connections is also given in the wiring diagram in fig. 66.

fig. 29

1
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fig. 30

Variable output relay card LC32 (optional - 043011X0

The variable output relay LC32 consists of a small card with a switchover of free contacts (closed
means contact between C and NO). Operation is managed by the software.

For installation, carefully follow the instructions provided in the kit package and on the wiring dia-
gram of fig. 66.

To use the desired function, refer to the table 3.

Table 3- Settings LC32

Parameter’ | Function LC32 Action LC32
The contacts are closed when the gas valve (in
0 Manages a secondary gas valve (default) the boiler) is powered
1 Use as an alarm output (warning light comes | The contacts are closed when there is an error
on) condition (generic)
The contacts are closed until the water pres-
. sure in the heating circuit is restored to the nor-
2 Manages a water loading valve : )
mal level (after manual or automatic topping
up)
The contacts are closed when the DHW mode
3 Manages a solar 3-way valve . :
is active
. The contacts are closed when the heating
4 Manages a second heating pump ] )
mode is active
5 Use as an alarm output (warning light goes | The contacts are opened when there is an error
off) condition (generic)
6 Indicates ignition of the burner The contacts are closed when the flame is
present
7 Manages the trap heater The contagts are closed when the frost protec-
tion mode is active

A EN
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ON/OFF (A fig. 29) configuration

Table 4- Switch A setting

DHW configura- | Parameter b06
tion
b06=0 Contact open disables DHW and re-enables it if closed.
b06=1 Contact open disables heating and displays F50. Contact closed enables
heating.
bo1 =3 b06=2 The contact acts as a room thermostat.
b06=3 Contact open displays F51 and the boiler continues to operate.
It is used as an alarm.
b06=4 The contact acts as a limit thermostat, if open it displays F53 and turns off

the request.

2.6 Fume ducts

THE BOILERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS THAT
MEET THE FUNDAMENTAL VENTILATION REQUIRE-
MENTS. OTHERWISE THERE IS A DANGER OF
ASPHYXIA OR POISONING.

READ THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE IN-
STRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLING THE UNIT.
ALSO RESPECT THE DESIGN INSTRUCTIONS.

IN CASE OF PRESSURES EXCEEDING 200 Pa INSIDE
THE FUME EXHAUST PIPES, THE USE OF CLASS
"H1” FLUES IS MANDATORY.
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Important

The unit is a “C-type” with sealed chamber and forced draft; the air inlet and fume outlet must be
connected to one of the extraction/suction systems indicated below. Before proceeding with in-
stallation, check and carefully observe the above instructions. Also, comply with the provisions on
the positioning of wall and/or roof terminals and the minimum distances from windows, walls, ven-

tilation openings, etc.

In case of installation with maximum resistance (coaxial or separate flue) it is advisable to
carry out a calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP] to optimize boiler combustion.

Connection with coaxial pipes

g

Csx| | Cix Cix

fig. 31- Examples of connection with coaxial pipes ("> = Air / > = Fumes)

For coaxial connection, fit the unit with one of the following starting accessories. For the wall hole
dimensions, refer to the figure on the cover. Any horizontal sections of the fume exhaust must be
kept sloping slightly towards the boiler, to prevent possible condensate from flowing back towards

the outside and causing dripping.

@100
@60
|

2127
@ 80

041083X0

041 DbGXO

041084X0

fig. 32- Starting accessories for coaxial ducts

Table 5- Max. length coaxial ducts

Coaxial 60/100

Coaxial 80/125

Max. permissible length (horizontal)

All models 7 m

Max. permissible length (vertical)

All models 8 m

ALHENA TECH 24 C =28 m
ALHENA TECH 28 C =20 m
ALHENA TECH 34 C=20m

Reduction factor 90° bend

Tm

0.5m

Reduction factor 45° bend

0.5m

0.25m

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 -

12/2022



ALHENA TECH C

Connection with separate pipes
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HHH

max 50 t:rr<17 *J‘

fig. 33- Examples of connection with separate pipes (C_> = Air / > = Fumes)

Table 6- Typology

Type | Description

C1X | Wall horizontal exhaust and intake. The inlet/outlet terminals must be concentric or close enough to be
subjected to similar wind conditions (within 50cm)

C3X | Roof vertical exhaust and intake. Inlet/outlet terminals like for C12

C5X | Separate wall or roof intake and exhaust and in any case in areas with different pressures. The
exhaust and intake must not be located on opposite walls

C6X | Intake and exhaust with separately certified pipes (EN 1856/1)

B2X | Intake from installation room and wall or roof exhaust
A IMPORTANT- THE ROOM MUST BE PROVIDED WITH APPROPRIATE VENTILATION

For the connection of separate ducts, fit the unit with the following starting accessory:

cod. 041082X0

60

[ T e

fig. 34- Starting accessory for separate ducts

Before installation, make sure the maximum permissible length has not been exceeded by means
of a simple calculation:

1.
2.

3.

Establish the layout of the system of split flues, including accessories and outlet terminals.
Consult table 8 and identify the losses in m_, (equivalent m) of every component, according to
the installation position.

Check that the sum total of losses is less than or equal to the maximum permissible length in
table 7.

q(

Table 7- Max. length separate ducts

Max. permissible length

ALHENA TECH 24 C = 80 M,
ALHENA TECH 28 C =70 M,
ALHENA TECH 34 C =70 me,

319
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Table 8- Accessories

Losses in Mg
Air Fume exhaust
intake Vertical | Horizontal
PIPE | 1 m M/F 1KWMA83 1.0 1.6 2.0
w
BEND | 45° M/F 1KWMAB5 1.2 1.8
w
90° M/F 1KWMAO1 1.5 2.0
w
280 PIPE SEC- | with test point 1KWMA70 0.3 0.3
TION w
TERMINAL | air, wall 1KWMAB5A 2.0 -
fumes, wall with antiwind 1KWMAS86A - 5.0
FLUE | Split air/fumes 80/80 010027X0 - 12.0
Fume outlet only @ 80 010026X0 + - 4.0
1KWMA86U
PIPE 1 m MIE 1KWMA89 6.0
w
260 BEND 90° MIF \1/\II<WMA88 45
REDUCER | 80/60 041050X0 5.0
TERMINAL | fumes, wall with antiwind 1KWMA90A 7.0
PIPE | 1 m M/F 041086X0 12
250 BEND | 90° M/F 041085X0 9
REDUCER | 80/50 041087X0 10
ATTENTION: CONSIDER THE HIGH PRESSURE LOSSES OF @ 50 and @ 60
A ACCESSORIES, USE THEM ONLY IF NECESSARY AND AT THE LAST FUME
EXHAUST SECTION.

- [E
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Use of flexible and rigid pipes @ 50 and ¢j 60

The calculation shown in the tables below includes the starting accessories code 041087X0 for
the @ 50 and code 041050XO0 for the @ 60.

Flexible pipe

It is possible to use up to 4 m of @ 80 mm flue between the boiler and the change to smaller dia-

meter (¢ 50 or @ 60), and up to 4 m of @ 80 mm flue on the intake (with maximum length of @ 50
and ¢ 60 flues) See fig. 35.

@50 - A =28 m MAX
260 - A =78 m MAX

‘ ALHENA TECH 24 C

A

ALHENA TECH 28 C

@50 - A =22 m MAX

rmax4m‘ Vmax4m
280 TI IT 280 -

260 - A =60 m MAX

ALHENA TECH 34 C
@50 - A =17 m MAX
260 - A =45 m MAX

fig. 35- Layout for ducting only with flexible pipe
Flexible and rigid pipes
To use these diameters follow the instructions below.

Access the parameters menu TSP and bring the value of parameter P68 to the value correspon-
ding to the length of flue used. After changing the value, proceed with the calibration procedure
(see *** 'Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP]' on page 325 ***).

=« FOr model ALHENA TECH 24 C
== == == FOr model ALHENA TECH 28 C
For model ALHENA TECH 34 C

P68
10
‘ ‘ i\ lo . /| Ld 1=l
‘5? (‘5’0 ‘¢'.°/ et Pal AT
8 . YN EK2 4 , ]
I &/ Q\ o // L4 gy o+
~ Y ¥4 o/ 0.7 -
« A o/ Do Lo
6 / ,' /) dkﬂ} '(\;Ef ‘Wk Q)_éé “
) i AT 857
/ are v ] -7 1
2 47 e LT
) :ﬁ.::-"‘
Pl
5
0 - H
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 m

fig. 36- Chart for flue parameter choice
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Connection to collective flues
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fig. 37- Examples of connection to collective flues ("> = Air / B> = Fumes)

Table 9- Typology

Type | Description
C8X Exhaust in single or common flue and wall intake
B3X Intake from installation room by means of concentric duct (that encloses the exhaust) and exhaust in
common flue with natural draft
A IMPORTANT- THE ROOM MUST BE PROVIDED WITH APPROPRIATE VENTILATION
C93 Exhaust to a vertical terminal and intake from existing flue.
If the ALHENA TECH C boiler is to be connected to a flue or a single chimney with natural draft,
the flue or chimney must be expressly designed by professionally qualified technical personnel in
conformity with the current regulations and be suitable for sealed chamber units equipped with
fan.
Clapet non-return valve
The ALHENA TECH C boiler is fitted as standard with a Clapet non-return valve (backflow pre-
venter) therefore, only if running on Natural Gas, it can be connected to collective flues in posi-
tive pressure.
Using this type of installation, parameter P67 must be set to 1.
In case of a type C(10)3 or C(11)3 boiler installation apply, IN A CLEARLY VISIBLE PLACE
on the FRONT PANEL, the relevant white sticker included in the document envelope sup-
plied with the unit.
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A After installation, check the tightness of the fumes and gas
circuit.

OTHERWISE THERE IS DANGER OF SUFFOCATION
DUE TO THE EMISSION OF COMBUSTION FUMES.
2.7 Condensate drain connection

IMPORTANT

The boiler has an internal trap for draining condensate. Install the hose “B” by pressing it into pla-
ce. Before commissioning, fill the trap with approx. 0.5 L of water and connect the hose to the di-
sposal system.

The connections to the drainage system must be resistant to acid condensation and always allow
the condensate produced by the boiler to drain.

If the condensate drain is not connected to the waste water drainage system, a neutralizer must
be installed.

ATTENTION: THE UNIT MUST NEVER BE OPERATED
WITH THE TRAP EMPTY!

OTHERWISE THERE IS DANGER OF SUFFOCATION
DUE TO THE EMISSION OF COMBUSTION FUMES.

THE CONDENSATE DRAIN MUST BE CONNECTED
TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN SUCH A WAY THAT
THE LIQUID CONTAINED CANNOT FREEZE.

fig. 38- Condensate drain connection

2
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3. Service and maintenance
A All adjustments described in this chapter can only be

carried out by qualified personnel.

3.1 Adjustments

Gas conversion

The unit can work with 2" or 3" family gases, which is clearly indicated on the packaging and on
the data plate of the unit. If the unit has to be used with a gas other than the factory-set one, pro-
ceed as follows:

AR WON -

. Disconnect the power supply and turn off the gas.

. Remove the front panel (see *** 'Opening the front panel’ on page 331 ***).

. Apply the plate for LPG (contained in the document bag) near the technical data plate.
. Refit the front panel and turn on the power to the boiler.

. Modify the parameter for the type of gas:

+ Access the Main menu [MENU] with the button ==.

* Follow the path installer menu [Service] >enter the Password 1234 (see fig. 17) >para-
meters menu [TSP].

*  With the + and = heating buttons, select the parameter b03 and set the corresponding
value with the + and == DHW buttons:

0=G20
1=G30/G31
2=G230
+ To confirm, press the button =.
» Turn the power off for 10 seconds and then back on.
» Wait until the Fh mode ends. To stop this mode, refer to fig. 10.
» Put the boiler in standby mode and activate the calibration mode [AUTO SETUP] (see ***
'IMPORTANT' on page 325 ***).

Checking the combustion values
MAKE SURE THE FRONT PANEL IS CLOSED AND THE INTAKE/FUME EXHAUST DUCTS
ARE COMPLETELY ASSEMBLED.

1.

Put the boiler in heating or DHW mode for at least 2 minutes.

2. Activate the Test [Test] mode (see *** 'Test mode [Test]' on page 326 ***).
3. Using a combustion analyzer connected to the arrangements located on the starting accesso-
ries above the boiler, with boiler operating at maximum and minimum power check that the 002
content in the fumes matches that indicated in the following table.
Case studies G20 G30/G31 G230
A | New boiler (first ignition/conversion or electrode replacement) 7.5%- 9%- 9%-
9.9% 11.5% 11.5%
B | Boiler with at least 500 hours of operation 9%+/-0.8 10%+/- 10%+/-
0.8 0.8
4. If the combustion values do not match, adjust the Offset values in the Test mode as described
in the following paragraph.
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IMPORTANT

A\

During the CALIBRATION PROCEDURE [AUTO SE-
TUP], the TEST PROCEDURE [Test] or during the CO,,

VALUE CHECK, the FRONT PANEL must be CLOSED
and the INTAKE/FUME EXHAUST DUCTS completely
assembled. Also, the boiler must not be in OFF mode
or in vent cycle mode "FH-Fh" (see detail C of fig. 11)
and there must not be a DHW or heating circuit re-

quest.

Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP]

1.
2.

(S0 8

Access the parameters menu[TSP].
Select parameter b27 with the - and ==
heating buttons and set it to 5 with the +
and ==DHW buttons.

Confirm with the button =.

Return to the main menu[MENU].

. Return to the installer menu [Service]

>enter the Password 1234 (see fig. 17).
Now the menu for calibration[Auto Se-
tup] is also displayed.

. Select it and confirm with the button =.
. The procedure starts automatically fin-

ding the optimal ignition point (a few igni-
tion attempts are required to determine
the exact point).

. After ignition, the burner goes to heating

at the various powers (max, med, min) in-
dicated by point @ (fig. 39).

If the system heat dissipation is not suffi-
cient to end the procedure, a DHW re-
quest can be activated only after the
burner has ignited.

. At the end of the calibration sequence

[Completed] will be displayed for a few
seconds and then return to the Service
menu.

8. If the ignition sequence described in point

“6” is not successful, the message
max_err at point e and an error code at
point @ will appear (fig. 39).

9. Exit with the button ) and unlock the boi-

ler.
Repeat the sequence from point “1”.

AUTO SETUP
Step: /] —0
max...
Power:
%
CH temp:
22°
Alarm; /] _o
none
fig. 39

The calibration procedure [Auto Setup] can only be performed if parameter b27 is set to 5.

Parameter b27 can be set manually to the value 5, or by:

changing the parameter "gas type" b03.
setting parameter P67 to 1.
changing the value of parameter P68.

doing “Restore Factory Values” with the parameter b29=10 (after carrying out this operation,
disconnect and reconnect the power supply for about ten seconds).

In each of the above cases, b27 automatically changes to 5.

It is necessary to perform the calibration procedure [Auto Setup] in the following cases:

after replacing the PCB
after changing the gas (b03)
setting parameter P67 to 1

after changing the value of parameter P68

cod. 3541V512 -
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after setting parameter b27 to 5 for replacement of components such as the electrode, burner,
gas valve, fan or for installations with maximum flue resistance
in case of fault conditions A01, A06 or other faults when required (see table 11. Respect the

sequence of fault cures).

The calibration procedure [Auto Setup] resets the combustion parameters previously recorded
and must be done only in the cases described above.

Test mode [Test
Do a heating or DHW request.

1.

Access the Main menu [MENU] with the
button =.

Follow the path installer menu [Service]
>enter the Password 1234 (see fig. 17)
>test mode menu [Test].

Confirm with the button =.

. After ignition, the power goes to Medium

"med". When the combustion value is
stable, "med ok" is displayed (point @).

. The heating buttons are used to vary the

4 power levels: min (Minimum power),
med (Medium power), max CH (CH Maxi-
mum power) and max (DHW maximum

power) (point @ ).

. Only when the step value at the set

power is followed by "ok" (med ok, min
ok...) can the CO, be adjusted with the
DHW buttons. Pressing the 4+ DHW but-
ton will increase the “Offset” value by one
unit (point @). By pressing the + and
— DHW buttons for more than 2 sec., the
Offset value will change by 3 units (Offset
adjustment is possible only in steps:
max, med and min).

When the Power value is followed by "ok"
the combustion value will be saved.

5. The “Offset” adjustment range is from -8

to +8. Increasing the value decreases the
CO,, decreasing it increases the CO,,.

The CO, adjustment must not be done
with less than 500 burner operation
hours, because the system adjusts itself.

TEST
Step: {—6
med ol
Offset: /|
0
Power:
53% @_
CH temp:
43°
Alarm;
none
fig. 40

To exit the test mode [Test] hold down the button (’)

If the Test mode [Test] is active and enough hot water is drawn to activate the DHW mode, the
boiler remains in Test mode [Test] but the 3-way valve switches to DHW.

The Test mode [Test] is automatically disabled in any case after 15 minutes or by stopping hot
water draw-off (if enough hot water was drawn to activate the DHW mode).
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Installer menu [SERVICE]

ONLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL CAN ACCESS THE SERVICE MENU AND MODIFY PARAMETERS.
Access the Main menu [MENU] with the button =.

Follow the path installer menu [Service] >enter the Password 1234 (see fig. 17). Confirm with
the button =.

Parameter modification menu [TSP]

Press the heating buttons to scroll the list, press the button == to display the value. To modify,
press the DHW, buttons, confirm with the button == or cancel with the button C)

Table 10- Transparent Parameters Table

Index |Description Range Default

b01 |Boiler type selection 3 = HEATING ONLY COMBI (DO NOT MODIFY) |3

1=24 kW 1=24 kW

2 =28 kW 2 =28 kW
3=34kW 3 =34 kW

4 = Do not use 4=/

5 = Hybrid 24 C 5 =Hybrid 24 C
6 = Hybrid 28 C 6 = Hybrid 28 C
7 = Hybrid 34 C 7 = Hybrid 34 C

b02 |Boiler type

b03

Gas type

0 = Natural gas
1 = Liquefied gas
2 = Propane-air

0

b04

System water pressure protection
selection

0 = Pressure switch
1 = Pressure transducer

b05

Summer/Winter mode

0 = WINTER - SUMMER - OFF
1=WINTER - OFF

0 = Enabled

b06

Variable input contact operation
selection

0 = Flowmeter exclusion
1 = System thermostat
2 = Second room therm.
3 = Warning/Alert

4 = Safety thermostat

b07

Relay card LC32 operation selection

0 = External gas valve

1= Alarm

2 = System filling solenoid valve
3 = Solar 3-way valve

4 = Second heating pump

5 = Alarm2

6 = Burner lit

7 = Frost protection On

b08

Hours without DHW draw-off

0 + 24 hours
(time for temporary deactivation of comfort mode
without draw-off with b012 = 0)

24

b09

Fault 20 status selection

0 = Deactivated
1 = Enabled (only for versions with pressure
transducer)

b10

Not implemented

b11

Flowmeter timing

0 = Deactivated
1-10 = seconds

b12

Comfort mode

0 = Activation with draw-off
1 = Always active

b13

Not implemented

b14

DHW factor

0-1

b15

Flowmeter type selection

1 = Flow. (450 imp/l)
2 = Flow. (700 impl/l)
3 = Flow. (190 imp/l)

b16

Not implemented
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Index |Description Range Default
b17 |Not implemented - --
b18 |DHW mode activation flow rate 0 + 100I/min/10 (do not set this value below 16) |25
b19 |DHW mode deactivation flow rate 0-100 I/min/10 20

0 = Standard
b20 |Flue material selection 1=PVC 0
2=CPVC
b21 |Not implemented - --
b22 |Not implemented -- -
b23 Standard flue shutdown maximum 60-110°C 105
temperature
b24 PVC flue shutdown maximum temper- 60-110°C 03
ature
b25 CPVC flue shutdown maximum tem- 60-110°C 08
perature
b26 [Not implemented - --
5 = Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP] ena-
bled
b27 |Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP] ggT"L‘J';e]’ values = Callbration procedure IAUTO |,
(See “Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP]” on
page 325)
b28 |Not implemented - --
b29 |Restore Factory Values Efe *** ™ Restore Factory Values' on page 329 0
10+80
P30 |Heating ramp (ex. 10=20°C/min, 20=12°C/min, 40=6°C/min, 40
80=3°C/min)
P31 |Heating standby time 0 + 10 minutes 4
0+ 255
P32 |Heating Post-Circulation (Multiply the value by 10. Example 15 x 10 =150 |15
seconds)
P33 |Pump operation 1] i Continupus pump (active only in winter mode) 1
1 = Modulating pump
P34 |Pump modulation DeltaT 0+40°C 20
P35 |Modulating pump min. speed 30 + 100% 30
P36 |Modulating pump start speed 90 + 100% 90
P37 |Modulating pump max. speed 90 + 100% 100
Pump deactivation temperature dur- o
P38 ing P‘z)st—Circulation P 0+100°C 55
Pump activation hysteresis tempera- o
P39 ture guring Post-C}ilrcuIation P 0+100°C 25
P40 |Heating user max. setpoint 20 +90°C 80
24 kW = 80
P41 |Max. output in heating 0+ 100% 28 kW = 85
34 kW =90
0 = Fixed
P42 |Burner shutdown in DHW 1 = Linked to setpoint 0
2 = Solar
P43 |Comfort mode activation temperature |0 + 80°C 40
P44 |Comfort mode deactivation hysteresis |0 + 20°C 20
P45 |DHW standby time 30 + 255 seconds 120
P46 |DHW user max. setpoint 40 + 65°C 55
P47 |DHW pump Post-Circulation 0 + 255 seconds 30
P48 |Max. output in DHW 0+ 100% 100
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Index |Description Range Default
P49 |Not implemented (b01=2) - -
P50 |Notimplemented (b01=2) - -
P51 |Burner shutdown in DHW (P42=2) ?)IT:Fﬂ:)ODHW user setpoint + P51 10
Lo 0+ 100
P52 |Burner ignition in DHW (P42=2) ON = DHW user setpoint - P52 10
P53 |Solar standby time 0 + 255 seconds 10
P54 |System pre-circulation time in heating |0 + 60 seconds 30
. 0 = Disabled
P55 |System filling mode 1 = Automatic 0
P56 |Minimum system pressure limit value [0-8 bar/10 (Only for boilers with water pressure sensor) (4
P57 |System nominal pressure value 5-20 bar/10 (Only for boilers with water pressure sensor) |7
P58 |Maximum system pressure limit value [25-35 bar/10 (Only for boilers with water pressure sensor) (28
: . - . 0 = Circulating pump activated in heatin
P59 Circulating pump deactivation with 1= Circulating Sumg deactivated in hea?ing with |0
OpenTherm
request from OpenTherm only
P60 |Frost protection power 0 +50% (0 = minimum) 0
P61 |Minimum power 0 +50% (0 = minimum) 0
G20/G230:
24 kKW = 47
28 kW =47
P62 |Fan minimum speed DO NOT MODIFY ) 34 kW =49
(The parameters are automatically updated) G30/G31:
24 kKW =49
28 kW =49
34 kW =48
G20/G230:
24 kW =160
28 kW = 160
P63 |Fan on speed DO NOT MODIFY 34 kW =140
(The parameters are automatically updated) G30/G31:
24 kKW =152
28 kW = 152
34 kW =132
G20/G230:
24 kKW =140
28 kW =172
P64 |Fan maximum speed DO NOT MODIFY . 34 kW = 194
(The parameters are automatically updated) G30/G31:
24 kKW =134
28 kW = 156
34 kW = 186
P65 |Not implemented - 1
P66 |Valve frequency 0+2 1
P67 |Installation C(10)3/C(11)3 0 -1 (1 = installation C(10)3 / C(11)3) 0
P68 |Flue parameter 0 + 10 (modify according to flue table) 0
Heating hysteresis after ignition.
P69 |(available from MAIN and DSP FW |6 =30 °C 10

1.03)

* Restore Factory Values

To restore all the parameters to the factory values, set parameter b29 to 10 and confirm. Turn the
power off for 10 seconds and then back on.

At this point it is necessary to restore parameter b02 and the modified parameters to the correct
value according to the type of boiler. Parameter b27 will be automatically set to 5.
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3.2 Commissioning

Before lighting the boiler

e o o o

Check the tightness of the gas system.

Check correct expansion vessel precharge.

Fill the hydraulic system and make sure that all air contained in the boiler and the system has
been vented.

Make sure there are no water leaks in the system, DHW circuits, connections or boiler.

Make sure there are no flammable liquids or materials near the boiler.

Check correct connection of the electrical system and efficiency of the grounding system.

Fill the trap (see cap. 2.7 "Condensate drain connection").

IF THE ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT OBSERVED
THERE MAY BE RISK OF SUFFOCATION OR POISO-
NING DUE TO GAS OR FUMES ESCAPING; DANGER
OF FIRE OR EXPLOSION. ALSO, THERE MAY BE A
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK OR FLOODING THE
ROOM.

Eirst boiler ignition

Make sure there is no draw-off of hot water and room thermostat requests.

Turn on the gas and check that the gas supply pressure ahead of the unit complies with the
technical data table or in any case the tolerance provided for by the regulations.

Power the boiler electrically, the display shows the software version number of the control unit
and display and then FH and Fh air venting cycle (see cap. 1.3 "Connection to the power sup-
ply, switching on and off" on page 300).

After the Fh cycle, the display will show the winter mode screen (fig. 11); do the temperature
adjustments: heating flow and DHW outlet (fig. 14 and fig. 15). Check if the value of the flue
parameter, P68 - *** - Transparent Parameters Table' on page 327 ***, is suitable for the length
of flue installed.

In case of gas change (G20 - G30 - G31 - G230), check if the relevant parameter is suitable for
the type of gas present in the supply system (‘and cap. 3.1 "Adjustments" on page 324).

Put the boiler in DHW or heating mode (see cap. 1.3 "Connection to the power supply,
switching on and off" on page 300).

In Heating mode, do a request: the radiator symbol flashes on the display and the flame appe-
ars when the burner ignites.

DHW mode with hot water draw-off present: the faucet symbol flashes on the display and the
flame appears when the burner ignites.

Do the combustion check as described in par. “Checking the combustion values” on page 324.

330
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3.3 Maintenance
IMPORTANT
ALL MAINTENANCE WORK AND REPLACEMENTS
MUST BE CARRIED OUT BY SKILLED QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL.

Before carrying out any operation inside the boiler, di-
sconnect the power and close the gas cock upstream.
Otherwise there may be a danger of explosion,
electric shock, suffocation or poisoning.

Opening the front panel

A Some internal components of the boiler can reach
temperatures high enough to cause severe burns. Be-
fore carrying out any operation, wait for these compo-
nents to cool or else wear suitable gloves.

To open the boiler casing:

1. Undo the screws “1” (see fig. 41).
2. Pull the panel outwards and lift it.

fig. 41- Front panel opening

A On this unit, the casing also acts as a sealed chamber.

After any operation involving opening the boiler, care-
fully check the correct refitting of the front panel and
its seal.

1
cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022 m 33



© Losrini ALHENA TECH C

Proceed in reverse order to refit the front panel. Make sure it is correctly hooked to the upper fa-
stenings and is correctly positioned at the sides. Once the screw "1” is tightened, the head must
not be below the lower reference fold (see fig. 42).

<

fig. 42- Correct position of front panel

Periodical check

To ensure proper operation of the unit over time, have qualified personnel carry out a yearly ins-
pection, providing for the following checks:

.

The control and safety devices (gas valve, flow meter, thermostats, etc.) must function cor-
rectly.

The fume exhaust circuit must be perfectly efficient.

The sealed chamber must be tight.

The air-fume end piece and ducts must be free of obstructions and leaks

The burner and exchanger must be clean and free of deposits. Use suitable brushes for clea-
ning. Never use chemical products.

The electrode must be properly positioned and free of scale.

The electrode can be cleaned of incrustations only with a non-metallic brush, and must NOT
be sanded.

The gas and water systems must be tight.

The water pressure in the system when cold must be approx. 1 bar; otherwise bring it to that
value.

The circulating pump must not be blocked.

The expansion tank must be filled.

The gas flow and pressure must match that given in the respective tables.

The condensate evacuation system must be efficient with no leakage or obstructions.

The trap must be full of water.

Check the quality of the water in the system.

Check the condition of the insulation of the exchanger.

Check the gas connection between the valve and Venturi.

Replace the burner gasket if damaged.

At the end of the check, always check the combustion parameters (see "checking the combu-
stion values").

m cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENA TECH C O Losertini

Extraordinary maintenance and replacement of components

After replacing the gas valve, burner, electrode and PCB, it is necessary to do the calibration pro-
cedure [AUTO SETUP] (see “Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP]” on page 325). Then follow
the instructions in par. “Checking the combustion values” on page 324.

Gas valve replacement

« Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock ahead of the valve.

« Disconnect the electrical connectors “1” (fig. 43).

» Disconnect the gas supply pipe “2” (fig. 43)

« Undo the screws “3” (fig. 44)

* Remove the gas valve “4” and the gas diaphragm “5” (fig. 45).

« Fit the new valve, carrying out the above steps in reverse order.

» Refer to the instruction sheet included in the kit when replacing the gas diaphragm.
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Main exchanger replacement

ng: Before carrying out the following instructions it is advisable to protect the room and the boi-
ler's electrical box against accidental water spillage.

A Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock
ahead of the valve

« Disconnect the fume sensor connector 1. « Insert the new exchanger, resting it on
« Disconnect the fan connector the bottom screws "5"
« Disconnect the connector of the ignition « For assembly, proceed in reverse order

electrode connected to the board.
» Drain the water from the boiler heating
circuit.

* Remove the flue connection (concentric 1
or accessory for separate ducts) %

* Remove the fan

* Remove the clips of the two pipes on the
exchanger, pump and hydraulic unit

* Loosen the 2 bottom screws "5" secu-
ring the exchanger to the frame (fig. 49)

+ Remove the 2 top screws "6" securing
the exchanger to the frame (fig. 50)

* Remove the exchanger

334
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fig. 49
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PCB replacement

« Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock ahead of the valve.
» Undo the two screws “1” and rotate the control panel.

* Raise the electrical box cover by operating on the tabs “2”

« Undo the screws “3”. Raise the board by operating on the side tabs “4”.
* Remove all the electrical connectors.

« Insert the new board and reconnect the electrical connections.

fig. 52
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Fan replacement

Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock ahead of the valve.
Remove the fan electrical connections.

Undo the screws “1” and gas pipe connection “2”.

Remove the venturi “3”.

fig. 54

Replacing the pressure transducer
@ Before carrying out the following instructions it is advisable to protect the room and the boi-

e o o o

ler's electrical box against accidental water spillage.

Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock ahead of the valve.
Drain the water from the heating circuit.

Remove the pressure transducer connector and retaining clip “1”.
Remove the pressure transducer “2”.

7
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Water inlet filter cleaning

« Disconnect the power supply and close the gas cock ahead of the valve.
« Isolate the boiler by operating the DHW inlet and system shut-off valves.
» Clean the water inlet filter.

fig. 56

3.4 Troubleshooting

Diagnostics

LCD display Off

If, even after touching the buttons, the display does not come on, check that the card is electrically
powered. Using a digital multimeter, check for presence of power.

In case of no voltage, check the wiring.

If the voltage is sufficient ( Range 195 — 253 Vac), check the fuse (3.15AL@230VAC). The fuse
is on the card. To access it, see fig. 29.

LCD display On
In case of operation problems or faults, the display shows the fault identification code.

There are faults that cause permanent shutdowns (indicated with the letter “A”): to restore opera-
tion, just hold down the button C)until the message “Confirm?” appears and confirm with the but-
ton =, or use the RESET of the remote timer control (optional) if installed. If the boiler does not
restart, the fault must be eliminated.

Other faults cause temporary shutdowns (indicated with the letter “F”) which are automatically re-
set as soon as the value returns within the boiler's normal working range.

338
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Table of faults
Table 11- List of faults

pressure

Fault code |Fault Possible cause Cure
No aas Check the regular gas flow to the boiler and that
9 the air has been eliminated from the pipes
" . Check the wiring of the electrode and that it is
Ignition/detection elec- I ey
correctly positioned and free of any deposits;
trode fault .
replace the electrode if necessary.
Insufficient gas suppl
A01 No burner ignition g i Check the gas supply pressure

Trap blocked

Check the trap and clean it if necessary

Air/fume ducts obstructed

Remove the obstruction from the flue, fume
extraction ducts, air inlet and terminals.

Wrong calibration

Do the Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP].

Faulty gas valve

Check the gas valve and replace it if necessary

Flame present signal

Electrode fault

Check the ionization electrode wiring

Check the condition of the electrode

Electrode to ground

tion

system

A02 )
with burner off Cable to ground
Check the trap and clean it if necessary
Card fault Check the card
No 230V power supply
FO5 Fan fault Tachometric signal inter- | Check the 5-pin connector wiring
rupted
Fan damaged Check the fan and replace it if necessary
lonization electrode fault |Check the position of the ionization electrode,
free it from any encrustations and do the Calibra-
tion procedure [AUTO SETUP]. Replace the
electrode if necessary.
No f fer th Flame unstable Check the burner
o flame after the -
A06 . . Remove the obstruction from the flue, fume
ignition phase airffume ducts obstructed extraction ducts, air inlet and terminals
Trap blocked Check the trap and clean it if necessary
Wrong calibration Do the Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP].
Insufficient gas supply
pressure Check the gas supply pressure
Flow or return sensors Check the correct positioning and operation of
incorrectly positioned or .
Overtemperature damaged the sensors and replace them if necessary.
A08 protection interven- - —
} No water circulation in the ) )
tion Check the circulating pump
system
Air in the system Vent the system
No water circulation in the Check the circulating pump and heating system
system
A09 Exchanger protec- Poor circulation and anom-
tion intervention alous flow probe tempera- |Vent the system
ture increase
blocked exchanger check the exchanger and system
Check correct positioning and operation of the
Flow sensor damaged o
Overtemperature flow sensor and replace it if necessary
F09 protection interven- |No water circulation in the

Check the circulating pump and heating system

Air in the system

Vent the system
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Fault code |Fault Possible cause Cure
Sensor damaged
F10 Flow sensor fault Wiring shorted Check the wiring or replace the sensor
Wiring disconnected
Gas valve connector not
. Insert the connector
inserted.
A11 Gas valve connection Electrical connection
between control unitand |Check the wiring
gas valve interrupted.
Gas valve damaged. Replace the gas valve
Sensor damaged
F11 Return sensor fault  |Wiring shorted Check the wiring or replace the sensor
Wiring disconnected
Sensor damaged
F12 DHW sensor fault Wiring shorted Check the wiring or replace the sensor
Wiring disconnected
Probe damaged
F13 Fume probe fault Wiring shorted Check the wiring or replace the fume probe
Wiring disconnected
Fume extraction duct |Fault AO7 generated 3 See fault AO7
A14 safety device inter-  |times in the last 24 hours
vention
Hiah f ¢ The f be detect Check the exchanger
F15 - A07 Igh fume tempera- © Tume probe detects an Check the fume probe
ture excessive temperature )
Check the flue material parameter
F19 Card parameter fault z\rl]g)ng card parameter set- :C;heck and if necessary modify parameter b15 to
System pressure . .
slightly high (visible |System water pressure too Partlallyldraln the system 1o a pressure (shown
F21 . ; on the display) of 1+1.5 bar.
only in the Alarm high .
Check the expansion tank
menu)
Wrongly configured Check if the parameter b04 is correctly config-
parameter ured
A23-A24-
Pressure sensor fault | System pressure problems . L
F51 System pressure value outside set limits (trans-
(transducer) ducer)
b06 set to 3
. System water pressure too |Partially drain the system to a pressure (shown
Intervention of fault h : o
A26 F40 more than 3 Elgh . - on the display) of 1+1.5 bar
times in 24 hours xpansion vessel dis- Charge or replace the expansion vessel
charged or damaged
F34 1Sgg\;;ly voltage under Electric mains trouble Check the electrical system
F35 Wrong supply fre- Electric mains trouble Check the electrical system
quency
Pressure too low Fill the system
F37 Incorrect system Pressure transducer not
water pressure Check the pressure transducer
connected or damaged
Probe damaged or wiring Check the wiring or replace the sensor
shorted
F39 External probe fault i
X P Y Pro_be ld|sconne_ct_ed . Reconnect the external probe or disable the slid-
activating the sliding tem- |,
ing temperature
perature
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Fault code |Fault Possible cause Cure
S.yStem water pressure (0o Partially drain the system to a pressure (shown
high and parameter P58 | |\ icoiavy of 1+1.5 bar
F40 Pressure sensor fault |not set to default Y )

Expansion vessel dis-
charged or damaged

Charge or replace the expansion vessel

Multiple requests

Repeated short-term

Check if there are pressure peaks in the DHW

Ad4 error requests circuit. If necessary, modify parameter b11.
Pressure transducer not  |Check the electrical connection, transducer con-
Fa7 Pressure transducer |electrically connected nector and wiring.
no communication Pressure transducer not
) Replace the pressure transducer
working
Limit thermostat fault il:l]otgpgg;;n{::r circulation Check the circulating pump and heating system
F50-F53 :V'ct: garameter b06 = Air in the system Vent the system
Incorrect parameter Check the correct parameter setting
F62 |Calibration required | oW card orboilernotyet |n w0 caibration procedure [AUTO SETUP].
calibrated
Max'm””? number of Maximum number of con- |Disconnect the power supply to the boiler for 60
F64 consecutive Resets . ] f
secutive Resets exceeded |seconds and then reinstate the boiler
exceeded
Fume ducts obstructed. Check that the fume ducts and the condensate
Low gas pressure (A78 - |trap are not blocked. Check the correct gas sup-
AG5 + A97 Specific combustion |A84). ply pressure. ) )

) control errors Condensate trap blocked. |Do the CO, adjustment in TEST mode. If neces-
Fumes recirculation or sary, do the Calibration procedure [AUTO
combustion problem SETUP].

Check that the fume ducts and the condensate
Eume ducts obstructed. |45 are not blocked. Check the correct gas sup-
" . OW gas pressure.
- Specific combustion ply pressure.
F65 + F98 control errors Condensat_e traplblocked. Do the CO, adjustment in TEST mode. If neces-
Fumes recirculation or i X
combustion problem sary, do the Calibration procedure [AUTO
SETUP].
Check the correct position and condition of the
. . Electrode problem.
Parasite flame signal electrode.
A80 ; Gas valve problem.
after valve closing PCB problem Check the PCB.
P ’ Check the gas valve and replace it if necessary.
Specific combustion gjrlhberf}i'fn activation with Reset the fault and do the Calibration procedure
A88 control errors or gas " [AUTO SETUP].
valve Combustion problem, If necessary, replace the gas valve or PCB
faulty gas valve or PCB ’ ’
Check the gas supply, fume ducts and conden-
Fo6 Specific flame com- |Unstable flame or unstable |sate drain. Check the correct position and state
bustion error flame signal after ignition. |of the electrode After about 3 minutes the error is
reset.
Board replacement Reset the fault and do the Calibration procedure
P [AUTO SETUP].
Too many SW errors = Gucis obstrucied
or error occurred dur-| " Ume cucts obstructed. Initially solve the problem, reset the fault and
A98 ) Low gas pressure. N
ing board replace- Condensate trap blocked check correct ignition.
ment ) P " |Do the Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP].
Fumes recirculation or )
) Replace the board if necessary.
combustion problem.
PCB hardware or software Reset the fault and check for correct ignition. Do
A99 Generic error the Calibration procedure [AUTO SETUP]. If the

error

problem persists, replace the board.
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Fault code

Fault

Possible cause

Cure

Communication fault

Connection cable inter-
rupted or not inserted

Check the connection

Misalignment of parame-

F99 between qlsplay and ters between control unit | Turn the power off and on
control unit )
and display
Factory values reset Turn the power off and on
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4. Technical data and characteristics

4.1 Dimensions and connections

420

o
2
fig. 58- Front view
T N
o o
/m
£
[ ° ]
210 210
fig. 60- Top view
7 Gasinlet- 2 3/4”
8 Domestic hot water outlet - @ 1/2”
9 Cold water inlet - @ 1/2”
10 System flow - @ 3/4”
11 System return - @ 3/4”
A6 Condensate discharge connection

320

fig. 59- Side view

45 65 67 67 113

fig. 61- Bottom view
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4.2 General view

14 Safety valve
191 16 Fan
196 32 Heating circulating pump
34 Heating temperature sensor
36 Automatic air vent
350 42 DHW temperature probe
96 44 Gas valve
56 Expansion vessel
81 lonization/ignition electrode
81 95 Diverter valve
136 Flowmeter
186 145 Water gauge
186 Return sensor
34— 191 Fume temperature sensor
193 Trap
136 16 194 DHW exchanger
95 196 Condensate tray
194 |36 246 Pressure transducer
42| 350 Fan/Burner assembly
246 193
14—
32
44 —145
fig. 62- General view
4.3 Hydraulic circuit
8 Domestic hot water outlet
9 Cold water inlet
10 System flow
1" System return
14 Safety valve
32 Heating circulating pump
34 Heating temperature sensor
36 Automatic air vent
42 DHW temperature probe
56 Expansion vessel
74 System filling faucet
95 Diverter valve
136 Flowmeter
186 Return sensor
193 Trap
194 DHW exchanger
241 Automatic bypass (inside pump
56 unit)
246 Pressure transducer

fig. 63- Hydraulic circuit
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4.4 Technical data table

0T4B2AWD  ALHENA TECH 24 C

0T4B4AWD  ALHENA TECH 28 C

0T4B7AWD  ALHENA TECH 34 C

DESTINATION COUNTRIES IT ES-GR RO PL
GAS CATEGORY I2HM3+ (IT) 112H3+ (ES-GR) I12H3B/P (RO)

II2ELwLs3B/P (PL)
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION CODES 0T4B2AWD | 0T4B4AWD | 0T4B7AWD
Max. heating capacity kW 204 245 30,6 Qn
Min. heating capacity kw 35 35 35 Qn
Max. heat output in heating (80/60°C) kW 20 24 30 Pn
Min. heat output in heating (80/60°C) kW 34 34 34 Pn
Max. heat output in heating (50/30°C) kW 21,6 26 32,5 Pn
Min. heat output in heating (50/30°C) kW 38 38 38 Pn
Max. heating capacity in DHW kW 25 285 34,7 Qnw
Min. heating capacity in DHW kW 35 35 35 Qnw
Max. heat output in DHW kW 245 28 34
Min. heat output in DHW kW 34 34 34
Efficiency Pmax (80-60°C) % 98,1 98,1 97,9
Efficiency Pmin (80-60°C) % 98 98 98
Efficiency Pmax (50-30°C) % 106,1 106,1 106,1
Efficiency Pmin (50-30°C) % 107,5 107,5 107,5
Efficiency 30% % 109,7 109,7 109,5
Flue loss with burner ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin % 2,03/147 1,92/1,71 2,02/1,47
Shell loss with burner ON (80/60) - Pmax / Pmin %| 0,46/2,36 0,39/2,36 0,26 /1,44
Flue loss with burner ON (50/30) - Pmax / Pmin % 1,09/0,72 1,11/0,74 0,92/0,61
Shell loss with burner ON (50/30) Pmax / Pmin % 055/1,05 0,34/1,05 0,6/1,05
Flue loss with burner OFF (50K / 20K) %| 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01 0,02/0,01
Shell loss with burner OFF (50K / 20K) %! 0,19/0,07 0,15/0,06 0,14 /0,05
Flue gas temperature (80/60 °C) - Pmax / Pmin % 69 /58 66 /58 66 /60
Flue gas temperature (50/30 °C) - Pmax / Pmin % 51/43 51/43 51,5/45
Flue gas flow rate - Pmax / Pmin % 92/16 111/1,6 141/17
Gas supply pressure G20 mbar 20 20 20
Gas nozzle G20 m3/h 5,6 56 6
Gas flow rate G20 - Max / min m3/h| 2,65/0,37 3,02/0,37 3,67/0,37
C02- G20 % 9+0,8 9+0,8 9+0,8
Gas supply pressure G31 mbar 37 37 37
Gas nozzle G31 kg/h 56 5.6 6
Gas flow rate G31 - Max / min kghh| 1,96/0,27 2,23/0,27 2,72/0,27
C02-G31 % 10408 10408 10 40,8
NOX emissions class - 6 (< 56 mg/kWh) NOx
Max. working pressure in heating bar 3 3 3 PMS
Min. working pressure in heating bar 0,8 0,8 0,8
Heating max. adjustment temperature °C 95 95 95 tmax
Heating water content liters 2,9 29 4.3
Heating expansion vessel capacity liters 8 8 10
Heating expansion vessel precharge pressure bar 0,8 0,8 08
Max. working pressure in DHW bar 9 9 9 PMW
Min. working pressure in DHW bar 0,3 0,3 0,3
DHW flow rate At 25°C /min 14 16,1 19,5
DHW flow rate At 30°C I/min 11,7 134 16,2 D
DHW content liters 03 03 0,4 H20
Protection rating IP IPX4D IPX4D IPX4D
Power supply voltage V/Hz 230V~50HZ
Electrical power input w 73 | 82 | 105 w
Empty weight kg 29 | 29 | 32
Type of unit C(10)3-C(11)3-C13-C23-C33-C43-C53-C63-C83-C93-B23-B33
Flue installation pressure Cios-Cirns Pa 6 | 89 | 94
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ErP product fiche

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 24 C - (0T4B2AWD)
Trademark: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Condensing boiler: YES

Low-temperature boiler (**): YES
B1 Boiler: NO

Combination heater: YES

Cogeneration space heater: NO

Item Symbol Unit Value
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class (from A+++ to D) A
Rated heat output Pn kw 20
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency Ns % 94

Useful heat output
Useful heat output at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) P4 kw 20,0
Useful heat output at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) P1 kw 6,7

Useful efficiency
Useful efficiency at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) Ny % 88,3
Useful efficiency at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) m, % 98,8

Auxiliary electricity consumption
At full load elmax kw 0,024
At part load elmin kw 0,010
In standby mode PSB kw 0,004

Other items
Standby heat loss Pstby kw 0,042
Ignition burner power consumption Pign kw 0,000
Annual energy consumption QHE GJ 38
Sound power level LWA dB 47
Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOx mg/kWh 34

For combination heaters
Declared load profile XL
Water heating energy efficiency class (from A+ to F) A
Daily electricity consumption Qelec kWh 0,148
Annual electricity consumption AEC kWh 34
Water heating energy efficiency Nwh % 87
Daily fuel consumption Qfuel kWh 20,220
Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ 17

(%) High-temperature regime means 60°C return temperature at heater inlet and 80°C feed temperature at heater outlet.
(**) Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30°C, for low-temperature boilers 37°C and for other heaters S0°C return temperature (at heater inlet).
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ErP product fiche

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 28 C - (0T4B4AWD)
Trademark: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Condensing boiler: YES

Low-temperature boiler (**): YES
B1 Boiler: NO
Combination heater: YES

Cogeneration space heater: NO

Item Symbol Unit Value
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class (from A+++ to D) A
Rated heat output Pn kw 24
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency Ns % 94

Useful heat output
Useful heat output at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) P4 kw 24,0
Useful heat output at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) P1 kw 8,1

Useful efficiency
Useful efficiency at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) Ny % 88,3
Useful efficiency at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) m, % 98,8

Auxiliary electricity consumption
At full load elmax kw 0,028
At part load elmin kw 0,011
In standby mode PSB kw 0,004

Other items
Standby heat loss Pstby kw 0,042
Ignition burner power consumption Pign kw 0,000
Annual energy consumption QHE GJ 44
Sound power level LWA dB 48
Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOx mg/kWh 31

For combination heaters
Declared load profile XL
Water heating energy efficiency class (from A+ to F) A
Daily electricity consumption Qelec kWh 0,148
Annual electricity consumption AEC kWh 32
Water heating energy efficiency Nwh % 87

Daily fuel consumption Qfuel kWh 20,220
Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ 17

(*) High-temperature regime means 60°C return temperature at heater inlet and 80°C feed temperature at heater outlet.
(**) Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30°C, for low-temperature boilers 37°C and for other heaters S0°C return temperature (at heater inlet).
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ErP product fiche

MODEL: ALHENA TECH 34 C - (0T4B7AWD)
Trademark: LAMBORGHINI CALORECLIMA
Condensing boiler: YES

Low-temperature boiler (**): YES
B1 Boiler: NO

Combination heater: YES

Cogeneration space heater: NO

Item Symbol Unit Value
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class (from A+++ to D) A
Rated heat output Pn kw 30
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency Ns % 94

Useful heat output
Useful heat output at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) P4 kw 30,0
Useful heat output at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) P1 kw 10,1

Useful efficiency
Useful efficiency at rated heat output and high-temperature regime (*) Ny % 88,2
Useful efficiency at 30% of rated heat output and low-temperature regime (**) L % 98,6

Auxiliary electricity consumption
At full load elmax kw 0,045
At part load elmin kw 0,009
In standby mode PSB kw 0,004

Other items
Standby heat loss Pstby kw 0,046
Ignition burner power consumption Pign kw 0,000
Annual energy consumption QHE GJ 55
Sound power level LWA dB 49
Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOx mg/kWh 26

For combination heaters
Declared load profile XXL
Water heating energy efficiency class (from A+ to F) A
Daily electricity consumption Qelec kWh 0,186
Annual electricity consumption AEC kWh 41
Water heating energy efficiency Nwh % 85
Daily fuel consumption Qfuel kWh 25,530
Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ 22

(*) High-temperature regime means 60°C return temperature at heater inlet and 80°C feed temperature at heater outlet
(**) Low temperature means for condensing boilers 30°C, for low-temperature boilers 37°C and for other heaters 50°C return temperature (at heater inlet).

cod. 3541V512 - Rev 01 - 12/2022



ALHENA TECH C © Losrtini

4.5 Diagrams

Residual head available for system
ALHENA TECH 24 C - ALHENA TECH 28 C
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fig. 64- Residual head ilable for syst
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ALHENA TECH 34 C
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fig. 65- Residual head available for syst
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4.6 Wiring diagram

16

Fan

Heating circulating pump
Heating temperature sensor
DHW temperature probe

Gas valve

Room thermostat (not supplied)
lonization/ignition electrode
Diverter valve

X072

136 Flowmeter

138 External probe (optional)

139 Remote timer control (optional)
186 Return sensor

191 Fume temperature sensor

288 Frost protection kit

246 Pressure transducer

A ONJ/OFF switch (configurable)

xos{ T o]

L
IAOAOAnO

A

Xt
——

“[_JLC32

X04

X08

1.2 3 4

X03

IS

X01

S

Y

fig. 66- Wiring diagram

Attention: Before connecting the room thermostat or the remote timer control, remove
the jumper from terminals 5-6 on the terminal block.

To connect more zones of the hydraulic system controlled by thermostats with voltage-free
contact and the timer control has to be used for remote control of the boiler, the voltage-
free contacts of the zones must be connected to terminals 1-2 and the timer control to ter-

minals 5-6.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO THE TERMINAL BLOCK MUST BE WITH VOLTAGE-FREE

CONTACTS (NOT 230V).

350
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